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拍賣品之狀況
請注意：本目錄並無說明任何拍賣品
之狀況。按照本目錄後部份所載之「
競投人通告第15條」，準買家必須於
拍賣前親自確定拍賣品之狀況。
純為方便準買家，本公司如在拍賣開
始前24小時收到準買家的要求，本公
司可提供書面上的狀況報告。狀況報
告同時可於本公司網頁下載。該報告
是依據「競投人通告」之「附錄二第
1.6條」提供。
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of the physical condition of lots in this 
sale if a request is received up to 24 
hours before the auction starts.  Such 
report is also available for download from 
Bonhams website.This written indication 
is issued subject to Clause 1.6 of 
Appendix 2 to the Notice to Bidders. 
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Ms Zoe Tang
Crown Wine Cellars contact: 
2/F. Crown Data Centre 1 
6 Kin Fung Circuit 
Tuen Mun, Hong Kong 
Tel: 2453 3530 Fax: 2453 3350 

email: ztang@crownww.com

aFteR sale ColleCtion: Wine 
Crown Wine Cellars will store all purchases for a month after 
the sale at no additional charge. 

All sold lots not cleared by 23 June 2015 will accrue storage 
fees charged by CWC. 

Buyers wishing to store their wines with CWC must submit a 
registration and autopay application to CWC Ltd by 13 June 
2015. 

All buyers failing to submit a registration and autopay 
application to CWC Ltd in hard copy by 13 June 2015 
will be charged HK$60 per case or HK$30 per half case 
or outsized bottle per month or part thereof, inclusive of 
comprehensive insurance as of 23 June 2015. These 
charges will only cease once the required forms are received 
and the storage option specified, or after the wines have 
been collected from CWC Ltd. 

All requests for collection from CWC Ltd must be made 7 
working days before the requested collection date. Upon 
receipt of a delivery request deliveries will take place a 
minimum of 7 working days thereafter. 

Post-sale inspections of wine are available at a rate of 
HK$50 per case. 

A photo service is available at a rate of HK$10 per bottle, 
with a minimum charge of HK$120 
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All tasting notes attributed from Robert Parker’s Wine Advocate 
(WA), Allen Meadows’s Burghound (AM), Michael Broadbent’s 
Vintage Wine Book (MB) and Jancis Robinson (JR) 



aFteR sale ColleCtion: 
Whisky and CognaC
All sold lots will be available for collection after 2pm on 
Monday 1 June 2015 from the Bonhams Hong Kong office, 
Suite 2001,One Pacific Place, Hong Kong, 
Tel: +852 2918 4321.

Please call to arrange an appointment for collection.  
The office is open from 9am to 6pm, Monday to Friday.

Shipping
Buyers are asked to contact Bonhams Hong Kong in advance 
regarding collection of property and related fees for shipping.

Whisky and CognaC additional 
inFoRMation
As noted in Condition of Sale, many countries and other 
jurisdictions prohibit the importation, or limit the quantity of 
alcoholic beverages entering such jurisdiction, and some 
jurisdictions require the purchaser, seller and/or shipper 
to obtain certain permits or licenses prior thereto.  It is the 
purchaser’s sole responsibility to determine whether any 
such restriction, limitation or prohibitions are applicable prior 
to bidding, to obtain an required permits or licenses, and to 
comply with all of such jurisdiction’s requirements.

payMent
Purchases can only be released when full settlement (inclusive of all 
charges) of all invoices issued to the buyer is received in cleared funds.  
If you are a successful Bidder, payment will be due to be made to us by 
4:30pm on the second working day after the Sale so that all sums are 
cleared by the seventh working day after the Sale.  This applies even if 
the buyer wishes to export the lot and an export license is (or may be) 
required.  Before bidding you should ensure that you have the necessary 
funds available and be able to pay according to one of the methods set 
out below.  All cheques should be made payable to Bonhams (Hong 
Kong) Ltd - Client A/C.  Unless agreed by us in advance payments made 
by anyone other than the registered buyer will not be accepted.  We 
accept the following methods of payment:

Hong Kong dollar personal cheque drawn on a Hong Kong branch 
of a bank: all cheques must be cleared before you can collect your 
purchases.

Bankers draft: if you can provide suitable proof of identity and we are 
satisfied as to the genuineness of the draft of cheque, we will allow you 
to collect your purchases immediately;

Cash: you may pay for Lots purchased by you at this Sale with 
notes, coins or travellers cheques in the currency in which the Sale is 
conducted (but not any other currency) provided that the total amount 
payable by you in respect of all Lots purchased by you at the Sale does 
not exceed HK$80,000. If the amount payable by you for Lots exceeds 
that sum, the balance must be paid otherwise than in coins, notes or 
travellers cheques;

Travellers Cheques: You may pay for Lots purchased by you at this 
Sale with travellers cheques, provided the total amount payable by you 
in respect of all Lots purchased by you at the Sale does not exceed 
HK$80,000. We will need to see your passport if you wish to pay using 
travellers cheques;

Bank Transfer: you may electronically transfer funds to our Client 
Account.  If you do so, please quote your paddle number and invoice 
number as the reference.
Our Client Account details are as follows:

Account Name
Bonhams (Hong Kong) Ltd - Client A/C
Account Number
808-870174-001 
Bank Name
HSBC
Bank Address
Head Office
1 Queens Road, Central, Hong Kong

Swift Code
HSBCHKHHHKH

if paying by bank transfer, the amount received after the deduction 
of any bank fees and/or conversion of the currency of payment to 
Hong Kong dollars must not be less than the Hong Kong dollars 
amount payable, as set out on the invoice.

debit cards issued by a Hong Kong Bank:  there is no additional 
charge for purchases made with these cards;

Credit cards: American Express, Visa and Mastercard only.  Please note 
there is a 2% surcharge on the total invoice value when payments are 
made using credit cards.  It may be advisable to notify your card provider 
of your intended purchase in advance to reduce delays caused by us 
having to seek authority when you come to pay.

If you have questions with regard to payment or settlements of vendor 
proceeds please contact our Customer Service Department.

China unionPay (CuP) debit cards:  
No surcharge for using CUP debit cards will apply on the first 
HK$1,000,000 invoiced to a Buyer in any Sale; a 2% surcharge will be 
made on the balance over HK$1,000,000.

Base Neck
Very Top Shoulder
Top Shoulder
Very High Shoulder
High Shoulder
Mid Shoulder

Low Shoulder

Case Terms

ocb........................................................original cardboard box
ogb........................................................original gift box
owc.......................................................original wooden box



香港邦瀚斯藝術廊
金鐘太古廣場一期2001室

香港邦瀚斯藝術廊
金鐘太古廣場一期2001室
電話：+852 2918 4321 
傳真：+852 2918 4320

從金鐘地鐵站步行可至

買家及賣家於拍賣後領取拍賣品的資料
Ms Zoe Tang - 鄧小姐

皇冠酒窖的聯絡方法：
香港屯門建豐街6號
嘉栢中心一期三樓
電話：2453 3530
傳真：2453 3350
Email: ztang@crownww.com

拍賣後領取葡萄酒

皇冠酒窖會在拍賣會後，免費為買家儲存所購葡萄酒一個月。

所有已售的拍賣品若於2015年6月23日前還不領取，皇冠酒窖會向買
家收取儲存費。

買家如欲委託皇冠酒窖儲存葡萄酒，必須於2015年6月13日之前，向
皇冠酒窖提交登記及自動轉賬申請表。

所有買家若不能於2015年6月13日前，向皇冠酒窖遞交紙版的登記及
自動轉賬申請表，每箱酒將會收取每月HK$60的儲存費，半箱酒或特
大瓶裝的費用則為每月HK$30，少於半箱的亦作半箱計算；該等費用
已包括自2015年6月23日起計算的綜合保險費。當所需申請表已向皇
冠酒窖遞交，並訂明了葡萄酒的儲存方式，或者葡萄酒已從皇冠酒窖
領走，該等費用才將停止收取。

所有要從皇冠酒窖領酒的申請，必須於領取日前7個工作天提出。當
收到領取申請後，拍賣品的發放將於最少7個工作天後進行。

拍賣後檢查服務的收費為每箱酒HK$50。

拍照服務的收費為每瓶酒HK$10，每次最低消費為HK$120。
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所有酒評撰錄自Robert Parker的《葡萄酒倡導家》（WA）、Allen 
Meadows的Burghound.com（AM）、Michael Broadbent的《葡萄酒
年份全書》（MB）及Jancis Robinson的評論（JR）。



拍賣後領取威士忌及干邑

所有已售的拍賣品可於2015年6月1日星期一下午兩點後，於邦瀚斯香
港辦公室內領取。
地址：香港金鐘道88號太古廣場一座2001室
電話：+852 2918 4321.

領酒前敬請來電預約。辦公時間為星期一至五，上午九點至下午六
點。

付運
買家就有關領酒及付運費用的事宜，可預先向香港邦瀚斯查詢。

威士忌及干邑的其他資料
如〈拍賣規則〉所述，很多國家及司法管轄區禁止進口酒類，或者限
制進口酒類的數量，某些司法管轄區則需要買家、賣家及／或運輸商
預先申領特定的許可證或執照。買家須自行負責於競投前了解該等限
制或禁止進口酒類是否正在實施，申領所需的許可證或執照，以及遵
從該等司法管轄區的要求。

Case Terms

ocb...........................................................original cardboard box
ogb...........................................................original gift box
owc..........................................................original wooden box

Base Neck
Very Top Shoulder
Top Shoulder
Very High Shoulder
High Shoulder
Mid Shoulder

Low Shoulder

付款

當發給買家的所有發票都悉數付清（包括所有費用）以後，所購拍賣
品才會發放。如果閣下成功競投拍賣品，而於拍賣會後第二個工作天
的下午四點半之前付款，並於拍賣會後第七個工作天之前悉數付清所
有費用。即使買家希望把所購拍賣品付運至香港以外的地方，以及需
要或可能需要出口執照，這條件依然適用。在競投之前，閣下應當確
保已準備好所需的資金，並可以利用下述任何一種方付款。所有支票
的抬頭人請寫上「Bonhams (Hong Kong) Ltd - Client A/C」。除非
事前雙方有協議，登記買家以外任何人之付款將不被接納。我們接受
以下的各種付款方法：

在所有銀行的香港分行開出的港幣個人支票：領取拍賣品前，所有支
票都必須兌現。

銀行匯票：如果閣下能提供適當的身份證明，並且我們認為匯票是真
確的，閣下將可立刻領取所購拍賣品；

現金：如所購得的拍賣品總值不超過HK$80,000，閣下可以鈔票、錢
幣，或者以港幣（不接受其他貨幣）為單位的旅行支票，為這次拍賣
會上所購得的拍賣品付款。如所購得的拍賣品總值超過HK$80,000，
HK$80,000以外的金額，敬請閣下使用鈔票、錢幣、旅行支票以外的
方式付款；

旅行支票：假若所有購得的拍賣品總值不超過HK$80,000，閣下可以
旅行支票為所購得的拍賣品付款。如果您希望以旅行支票付款，敬請
到時向我們出示護照。敬請屆時向我們出示護照以核對身份；

銀行轉賬：閣下可以電子方式把款項轉賬至我們的客戶賬戶。如果您
以這方式付款，請寫下您的競標牌號碼及發票號碼，以作參考。

客戶賬戶詳情：
賬戶名稱
Bonhams (Hong Kong) Ltd - Client A/C

賬戶號碼
808-870174-001

銀行名稱
HSBC 

銀行地址
Head Office 
1 Queens Road 
Central 
Hong Kong

國際匯款代碼
HSBCHKHHHKH

如果閣下通過銀行轉賬付款，我們所收的款額經扣除任何銀行費用，
以及／或者款項經兌換成港幣後，必須不少於如發票所標明的應付款
額。

由香港銀行發出的扣賬卡：以銀行卡付款，將不收取額外的費用；

信用卡：美國運通卡，Visa及Mastercard。請注意，以信用卡付款
的話，將收取發票總額2%的附加費。我們建議，閣下在拍賣前可預
先通知發卡銀行，以免您於付款時，由於我們需要確認授權而造成延
誤。

若對付款的方式及步驟有任何疑問，請隨時與我們的客戶服務部聯
絡。

中國銀聯（CUP）借記卡： 如閣下使用中國銀聯借記卡1,000,000港
元之內將不收取附加費， 超過 1,000,000港元之後的餘額將收取
2％的附加費。 　 
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session one at 12pM
lot 1-367
第一節拍賣十二時正

拍品1 - 367
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Château lafite Rothschild 



8  |  BoNHAMS

The following lots are consigned from local 
collectors, all wines have been stored in professional 
cellars. 

以下的拍品來自幾位本地收藏家，所有葡萄酒均貯藏於專
業酒窖內。

1
Château laFite RothsChild 1982 (1)
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(top shoulder, heavily bin soiled label) 
Château laFite RothsChild 1983 (2)
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(2 bin soiled labels) 
Château laFite RothsChild 1985 (1)
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(bin soiled, stained and nicked label) 
Château laFite RothsChild 1989 (3)
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
7 bottles
HK$34,000 - 39,000

2
Château laFite RothsChild 1986 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(3 base neck, 1 lightly stained label) 
9 bottles 
 
“The 1986 possesses outstanding richness, a deep color, medium 
body, a graceful, harmonious texture, and superb length. The penetrat-
ing fragrance of cedar, chestnuts, minerals, and rich fruit is a hallmark 
of this wine. Powerful, dense, rich, and tannic, as well as medium to 
full-bodied, with awesome extraction of fruit, this Lafite has immense 
potential.” (100pts WA) 
 
「......這支1986年的美酒濃厚非凡，色澤深潤，酒體中等，質感優雅
和諧，餘韻悠長。雪松、栗子、礦物以及濃郁的果香撲鼻而來，是其
最大的特點。強而有力、醇厚馥郁，加上豐富的單寧，構成中等偏飽
滿的酒體，擁有美妙的果香精華，是一瓶潛質無限的佳釀。」（《葡
萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：100）
HK$55,000 - 65,000

3
Château laFite RothsChild 1986 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(2 bin soiled and 1lightly tattered labels, 3 nicked capsules) 
12 bottles owc
HK$75,000 - 90,000

4
Château Mouton RothsChild 1982 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(2 base neck, 1 nicked and 1 lightly torn capsule) 
3 bottles 
 
“This wine remains one of the legends of Bordeaux. It has thrown off 
the backward, youthful style that existed during its first 25 years of life, 
and over the last 4-5 years has developed such secondary nuances 
as cedar and spice box. The creme de cassis, underlying floral note, 
full-bodied power, extraordinary purity, multilayered texture, and finish 
of over a minute are a showcase for what this Chateau accomplished 
in 1982.” (100pts RP) 
 
「這葡萄酒一直是波爾多的傳奇。它在最初的25年拋開年青和含蓄的
姿態，而過往的4-5年間發展出第二階段微細的檀木香味。這黑加侖
子酒潛在芬芳的花香，以及帶著豐滿酒質，非凡的純淨和多層次的口

感，其齒頰留香的收結展示了這酒莊於1982年的輝煌成就。這葡萄
酒仍是驚人的年輕，充滿活力和純淨，似乎可以保持其鮮明的果香至
2082年！幸好它的味道開始展開，我想在我魂歸天國之前喝掉我的
收藏。這是偉大而年輕的葡萄酒，而偶爾當你感受到它的複雜性和輝
煌，你便會明白這一級酒莊在波爾多的級別中為何一直名列前茅。」
（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：100）
HK$21,000 - 25,000

5
Château Mouton Rothschild 1986 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(5 base neck, all lightly scuffed labels, 1 lightlly tattered, label, different 
importers) 
5 bottles 
 
“...An enormously concentrated, massive Mouton-Rothschild, com-
parable in quality, but not style, to the 1982, 1959, and 1945, this 
impeccably made wine is still in its infancy. Interestingly, when I was in 
Bordeaux several years ago, I had this wine served to me blind from 
a magnum that had been opened and decanted 48 hours previously. 
Even then, it still tasted like a barrel sample! I suspect the 1986 Mou-
ton-Rothschild requires a minimum of 15-20 more years of cellaring; it 
has the potential to last for 50-100 years!” (100pts RP) 
 
「......這瓶酒明顯是這級數中酒色最年青、最深不透光和濃縮的葡萄
酒，味道跟我在1987年從橡木桶期時嚐過的沒有改變。葡萄酒味道
極之集中，而酒質龐大的Mouton Rothschild 所擁有的豐滿質感，於
質量上，而不是風格上，比得上1982,1959和1945等偉大年份。這瓶
無可挑剔的葡萄酒仍處於幼年期，我估計還要放在酒窖內至少15-20
年，還有潛質儲存多50-100年。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker
評分：100）
HK$26,000 - 30,000

6
Château Mouton RothsChild 1998 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(different importers) 
10 bottles
HK$20,000 - 26,000

7
Château latouR 1989  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
6 bottles
HK$14,000 - 17,000

8
Château latouR 1999 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
11 bottles 
 
“... a modern day version of Latour’s magnificent 1962 or 1971 should 
check out the sensational 1999 Latour.” (94pts WA)
HK$28,000 - 33,000

9
Château MontRose 1990 (6)
St. Estephe 2ème Grand Cru Classé
(1 scuffed label) 
Château gRuaud laRose 1982 (1)
St. Julian 2ème Grand Cru Classé
(1 base neck) 
Château leoVille las Cases 1982 (1)
St. Julian 2ème Grand Cru Classé
Château piChon lalande 1982 (1)
Pauillac 2ème Grand Cru Classé
9 bottles
HK$30,000 - 36,000
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10
Château palMeR 1983 
Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé
(8 base neck, 2 nicked capsules, 7 lightly nicked labels, 2 nicked 
labels, damaged lid) 
12 bottles owc 
 
“...fabulously complex nose of smoked duck, white flowers, cedar, 
Asian spice, creme de cassis, melted licorice, and espresso. Super-
concentrated, very powerful, full-bodied, and huge, this is undeni-
ably, one of the biggest, most concentrated, and powerful Palmers. 
Potentially this wine remains the most extraordinary Palmer after the 
1961.” (98pts WA) 
 
「......散發燻鴨、白花、雪松、亞洲香料、黑醋栗、融化甘草糖和意
大利特濃咖啡的美妙而複雜的香氣。超濃郁、非常強健、酒體豐厚巨
大，無可否認是寶馬莊最大最濃最壯的出品之一，有機會成為1961
年以後最非凡的寶馬莊佳釀。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker
評分：98）
HK$36,000 - 46,000

11
Château palMeR 1983 
Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé
(6 base neck, 2 lightly tarttered labels, 1 torn label, 3 lightly nicked 
labels) 
12 bottles owc
HK$36,000 - 46,000

12
Château palMeR 1983 
Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé
(3 base neck, 2 lightly nicked labels) 
12 bottles owc
HK$36,000 - 46,000

13
Château palMeR 1983 
Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé
(2 base neck, 3 lightly detached labels, 1 nicked capsule) 
12 bottles owc
HK$36,000 - 46,000

14
Château MaRgaux 1982 
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé
(2 base neck, 1 top shoulder, 1 lightly expanded cork) 
3 bottles 
 
“Consistently scoring between 98-100, the superb 1982 Margaux 
may be slightly bigger, bolder, and more masculine than vintages 
produced over the last 15-20 years. Its dark plum/purple color is fol-
lowed by notes of melted tar intermixed with sweet cassis and floral 
underpinnings. Very full-bodied and dense for a Chateau Margaux, 
with a slight rusticity to the tannins, it boasts blockbuster power, 
richness, and impressive aromatics. It appears set for another 30-40 
years of life.” (98pts RP) 
 
「這瓶驚人的1982年Margaux評分一直維持在98-100之間，其酒質比
過往15-20 年的出品更雄厚和豐富．深紫的酒色帶著淡淡的焦油混合
著甜黑醋和花香的味道．這瓶飽滿和濃郁縮的Chateau Margaux有著
較粗獷的單寧，刺激著味蕾，並帶著予人深刻印象的香氣．它似乎還
可以陳年多30-40年．」《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：98）
HK$16,000 - 19,000

15
Château MaRgaux 1986 
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé
(3 bin soiled and 1 stained labels) 
12 bottles 2owc 
 
“...quintessential Chateau Margaux, as well as the paradigm for this 
estate, combining measured power, extraordinary elegance, and 
admirable complexity.” (99pts WA) 
 
「......瑪歌莊的精髓傑作，也是他們的模範出品，結合了富節奏感的
力量、非凡的典雅與絕妙的複雜度於一身。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》
Robert Parker評分：99）
HK$40,000 - 50,000

16
Château MaRgaux 1990 
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé
(1 base neck, 2 lightly scuffed labels) 
6 bottles 
 
“...an extraordinary aromatic display of spring flowers, camphor, 
sweet red and black fruits, a hint of licorice, and no evidence of its 
100% new oak cask aging. Round and generous with low acidity, but 
an opulent, full-bodied richness that is fresh with laser-like precision, 
this stunning wine is just beginning to reach its plateau of full maturity, 
where it should remain for another three decades.” (100pts WA) 
 
「......擁有獨特的春日花香，揉合樟腦、紅肉及黑肉果實、甘草的芬
芳，絲毫不似是在100%全新的橡木桶中釀製。酒質圓滑豐滿，酸度
適中，豐盈而酒體厚重的特質，使其口感清新而細緻。這支令人驚嘆
的美酒剛進入完全的成熟期，未來三十年均會保持穩定。」（《葡萄
酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：100）
HK$30,000 - 36,000

17
Château haut BRion 1989 
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé
(1x2.5cm, different importers) 
8 bottles 
 
“...The prodigious 1989 Haut-Brion is one of the greatest first-growths 
I have ever tasted. The wine exhibits an opaque ruby/purple color, 
as well as a sweet nose of jammy fruit, tobacco, spicy oak, minerals, 
and smoke. Fabulously concentrated, with huge levels of fruit, extract, 
and glycerin, this wine is nearly viscous because of its thickness and 
richness. Low acidity gives the wine even more appeal and adds to 
its precociousness. The wine has not budged in development since 
it was first bottled, although it has always provided thrilling drinking 
because of its voluptuous texture. It needs another 5-6 years of bottle 
age before it will begin to develop Haut-Brion’s fabulous fragrance.” 
(100pts RP) 
 
「......1989年的Haut Brion是我嚐過其中一個驚為天人的一級酒莊。
它令我勾起1959的Haut-Brion年輕時的味道，但它比當年的更豐富、
更具令人驚嘆的香氣。帶著不透光的紫紅寶色澤，滲透著甜蜜的果
醬、煙草、橡木、礦物和煙燻的芳香。濃縮的果味精華令這豐厚的酒
帶點黏性的質感。它的酸性較低，令這早熟的葡萄酒味道更吸引。自
入瓶以來它在味道上沒有多大變化，但其誘惑的酒質卻帶給味蕾上的
刺激。這瓶酒還需要多5-6年時間才能展現出Haut-Brion那種誘人的
酒香。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：100）
HK$65,000 - 80,000
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18
Château le pin 1999 
Pomerol
2 bottles 
 
“...It is exotic and sexy, with a cunning display of super-ripe mocha 
and toast-infused, jammy black cherry fruit, low acidity, and a savory 
personality.” (93pts WA)
HK$18,000 - 22,000

19
Château pétRus 1982 
Pomerol
(2 stained labels, 1 tattered label) 
2 bottles 
 
“...The color reveals some amber at the edge. A sweet nose of 
caramel, roasted herbs, cherry jam, cedar, and smoke is followed by 
a thick, full-bodied, unctuously-textured, low acid, abundant tannin 
remains, the wine is sweet, smoky, and ideal for drinking now and over 
the next 20-25 years.” (98pts WA) 
 
「......邊緣色澤呈現琥珀色，散發出焦糖、烤香草、櫻桃果醬、雪松
及煙燻的清甜香氣，酒體濃厚豐滿，質感順滑，酸度較低，單寧餘味
充裕。該酒甜中帶煙燻味，無論現在飲用或再多貯藏20至25年，也非
常合適。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：98）
HK$50,000 - 65,000

20
Château BeauséjouR-duFFau 1990 
St. Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé
(1 base neck, 4 heavily stained labels, 1 scotch taped label, 3 partly 
detached labels) 
5 bottles 
 
“...massively concentrated, still black/purple-hued to the rim, and 
offers a nose of incense, blackberries, blueberry liqueur, acacia flow-
ers, and forest floor. It reveals low acidity and high tannins, which are 
largely concealed by the sheer concentration and lavish glycerin the 
wine possesses. Aging at a glacial pace, it is approachable, but it will 
not hit its peak until 2020” (100pts WA)
HK$23,000 - 26,000

21
Château le dôMe 2000 
St. Emilion
12 bottles
HK$9,500 - 13,000

22
Château Mouton RothsChild 2000 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottle owc 
 
“...ruby/purple color in addition to reticent but promising aromas of 
toast, coffee, licorice, crème de cassis, and roasted nuts. Dense, 
chewy, and backward, with tremendous purity and density in addition 
to obvious toasty oak, it is full-bodied, powerful, tannic, and backward. 
Twenty-four to 48 hours of aeration only hints at its ultimate potential. 
This blockbuster will be exceptionally long-lived. It is not as expressive 
as the other first-growth Medocs, but give it time.” (97pts WA) 
 
「深紫紅色，含蓄酒香如焗烤，咖啡，甘草,黑加侖子和果仁。層次
分明，口感混合了陣陣橡木香味，酒質十分澎湃，單 強勁而有點收
歛。開瓶後與空氣融合12- 2 4 小 時後，更為顯其非凡潛力，2000 
Mouton 驚人有陳年能力 代表作。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert 
Parker評分：97）
HK$120,000 - 140,000

23
Château laFite RothsChild 2000 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“A compelling wine, with extraordinary precision, great intensity, and a 
seamlessness in spite of what are obviously elevated levels of tannin, 
this wine was provocatively open and beautiful when tasted in January 
and February, but I am sure it will soon close down. The finish lasted a 
whopping 72 seconds!” (100 pts WA) 
 
「......令人讚嘆的葡萄酒，極度細緻、濃烈，在逐漸提升的單靈之下
感覺仍天衣無縫，這葡萄酒在一、二月品嚐時是令人驚喜地開放和華
麗，但我肯定很快便會收起。那收結竟然只持續了七十二秒！」（《
葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：100）
HK$110,000 - 130,000

24
Château laFite RothsChild 1983 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...this wine displays considerable body for a Lafite, plenty of power, 
and a fleshy, rich, sweet mid-palate. Long, elegant, plump, and 
surprisingly fleshy, this outstanding example of Lafite seems largely 
forgotten given the number of high quality vintages during the golden 
decade of the eighties.” (93pts WA)
HK$38,000 - 48,000

25
Château latouR 1983 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(1 lightly sign of past seepage) 
2 double magnums 2owc
HK$24,000 - 32,000

26
Château latouR 1989 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(4 base neck, 2 lightly stained and 2 stained label, 5 lightly wrinkled 
labels) 
12 bottles
HK$28,000 - 36,000

27
Château latouR 1989 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(4 base neck, 5 lightly wrinkled labels, 1 cut US strip label, different 
importers) 
12 bottles
HK$28,000 - 36,000
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28
Château Mouton RothsChild 2000 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(# 451 of 5000) 
1 jeroboam owc 
 
“...ruby/purple color in addition to reticent but promising aromas of 
toast, coffee, licorice, crème de cassis, and roasted nuts. Dense, 
chewy, and backward, with tremendous purity and density in addition 
to obvious toasty oak, it is full-bodied, powerful, tannic, and backward. 
Twenty-four to 48 hours of aeration only hints at its ultimate potential. 
This blockbuster will be exceptionally long-lived. It is not as expressive 
as the other first-growth Medocs, but give it time.” (97pts WA) 
 
「深紫紅色，含蓄酒香如焗烤，咖啡，甘草,黑加侖子和果仁。層次
分明，口感混合了陣陣橡木香味，酒質十分澎湃，單 強勁而有點收
歛。開瓶後與空氣融合12- 2 4 小 時後，更為顯其非凡潛力，2000 
Mouton 驚人有陳年能力 代表作。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert 
Parker評分：97）
HK$86,000 - 108,000

29
Château MalesCot-st-exupéRy 1995 
Margaux 3me Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...a classic Margaux combination of elegance and richness. Medium-
bodied” (90pts WA)
HK$5,500 - 7,500

30
Château angelus 1998 
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classe
(the wines are stored at professional warehouse in UK, will be shipped 
to buyer in 2 weeks after the auction date) 
12 bottles owc 
 
“... As the wine sits in the glass, coffee and chocolate also emerge. 
Full-bodied, flamboyant, well-delineated, and beautifully balanced as 
well as layered, with well-integrated tannin in the powerful, rich finish, 
this 1998 will be at its best between 2003-2020.” (93pts WA)
HK$26,000 - 29,000

31
Château ausone 1998 
St-Émilion 1er Grand Cru Classé A
(the wines are stored at professional warehouse in UK, will be shipped 
to buyer in 2 weeks after the auction date) 
12 bottles owc 
 
“Medium to full-bodied, with high tannin but a long, super-pure, sym-
metrical mouth-feel, this dazzling, extremely complex Ausone requires 
6-10 years of cellaring. Anticipated maturity: 2010-2050.” (WA 94pts.)
HK$42,000 - 45,000

32
Château leoVille poyFeRRe 1996 
St. Julian 2ème Grand Cru Classé
(2 decolored capsules, 1 creased capsule) 
12 bottles owc 
 
“...The longer it sat in the glass, the more impressive the wine became. 
Backward, and massive in terms of its extract and richness, this 
should prove to be a sensational Leoville-Poyferre for drinking over the 
next three decades.” (93pts WA)
HK$7,400 - 9,600

33
Château le teRtRe RôteBoeuF 2000 
St. Emilion
12 bottles 
 
“...My all-time favorite vintage of Tertre-Roteboeuf, the 2000 should 
age much more consistently than the rather irregular 1990 or the top-
notch 1989.” (98pts WA)
HK$24,000 - 31,000

34
Château latouR à poMeRol 1995 
Pomerol
(2 base neck, 3 creased capsules) 
12 bottles owc 
 
“...Several years in the bottle could result in an excellent, perhaps 
outstanding Latour a Pomerol. 2004-2020” (WA)
HK$6,200 - 7,800

28



12  |  BoNHAMS

Properties of European private collectors, removed 
recently from temperature controlled cellar. 

由歐洲收藏家所有，藏品剛從歐洲酒窖中移出。

35
Château laFite RothsChild 1999 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“... This extraordinary Lafite increasingly appears to be a modern day 
clone of the majestic 1953. A mere one-third of the crop made it into 
the grand vin!” (95pts WA)
HK$39,000 - 50,000

36
Château laFite RothsChild 2002 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...This is a medium-weight, quintessentially elegant style of Lafite 
with notes of lead pencil shavings/graphite along with black currants, 
plums, and crushed rocks/mineral. Wonderfully pure, dense, with a 
deep ruby/purple color and loads of fruit, definition, and a long finish” 
(94pts WA)
HK$37,000 - 50,000

37
Château latouR 1995 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“I have been blown away by this wine on recent occasions, and all 
of my hopes for it being a prodigious example of Latour after bottling 
have proven to be correct. The wine is a more unctuously-textured, 
sweeter, more accessible Latour than the 1996. Wow! What a fabu-
lous, profound wine this has turned out to be.” (96pts WA) 
 
「在最近的幾次聚會，這支酒都讓我眼前一亮。這支拉圖裝瓶後，我
預期它會變得妙不可言，期望終於實現了。它比1996年的拉圖層次
更細膩，更甜美，也更順喉。嘩！它終於成為一支極好、有深度的美
酒。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：96）
HK$31,000 - 39,000

38
les FoRts de latouR 2002 
Pauillac 
12 bottles owc
HK$12,000 - 15,000

39
Château MaRgaux 1999 
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...is already revealing complex aromatics. This surprisingly charming 
and round offering is reminiscent of a vintage such as 1985. Although 
neither a blockbuster nor a heavyweight, it grows in the mouth reveal-
ing tremendous length as well as purity.” (94pts WA) 
 
「......已經透出複雜的芳香；這支酒出乎意料地迷人、圓潤，讓人回憶
起如1985年之類的佳釀。雖然算不上一鳴驚人或者出類拔萃，但其回
甘悠長，口感純淨。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：94）
HK$26,500 - 35,000

40
Château MaRgaux 2002 
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...It has a beautifully elegant nose of black fruits intermixed with truffle, 
flower, and oak. The wine is medium to full-bodied, dense, with won-
derful precision, freshness, and a long, full-bodied finish with impres-
sive levels of concentration.” (93pts WA)
HK$22,500 - 28,000

41
Château palMeR 1989  
Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé
(the wines are stored at professional warehouse in UK, will be shipped 
to buyer in 2 weeks after the auction date) 
12 bottles owc 
 
“...Gorgeous and seemingly fully mature yet brilliantly balanced, this 
wine may well turn out to be a modern-day clone of the glorious 
1953.” (96pts RP) 
 
「...華麗、成熟而擁有出色的平衡。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert 
Parker評分：96）
HK$30,000 - 34,000

42
Château d’issan 2000 
Margaux 3ème Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...Notes of charcoal, acacia flowers, black raspberries, and blue fruits 
are followed by a medium to full-bodied wine that builds incremen-
tally on the palate. With its outstanding purity, richness, elegance and 
length, this is a beauty that has reached its window of maturity” (93pts 
WA)
HK$4,700 - 6,000

43
Château FigeaC 2000 
St. Émilion 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc
HK$9,500 - 12,000

44
Château FigeaC 2000 
St. Émilion 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc
HK$9,500 - 12,000

45
Château FigeaC 2002 
St. Émilion 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc
HK$5,500 - 7,500

46
Château d’yqueM 2001 
Sauternes 1er Cru Supérieur
5 bottles 
 
“There are 10,000 cases of this perfect sweet white Bordeaux. In the 
mouth, it is full-bodied with gorgeously refreshing acidity as well as 
massive concentration and unctuosity. Everything is uplifted and given 
laser-like focus by refreshing acidity. This large-scaled, youthful Yquem 
appears set to take its place among the most legendary vintages of 
the past.” (100pts WA) 
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「這款完美的波爾多甜白酒有一萬箱。口感豐潤，酸度令人精神一
振，極為濃美、順滑，讓人感覺升華，眼前一亮。這支豐產、年輕的
伊甘堡似乎已能在過去最傳奇的葡萄酒中占一席位。」（《葡萄酒倡
導家》Robert Parker評分：100）
HK$15,000 - 19,000

47
Château d’yqueM 2001 
Sauternes 1er Cru Supérieur
12 bottles owc
HK$35,000 - 50,000

48
Château d’yqueM 2001 
Sauternes 1er Cru Supérieur
12 half-bottles owc
HK$18,000 - 24,000

49
Vosne-RoManée, les Beaux Monts 1989 
Domaine Leroy
(2 lightly detached neck labels, 1 scuff neck label) 
6 bottles. 
 
“Coffee, tar and leather notes are followed by wonderfully rich if 
slightly austere, large scaled flavors that are quite powerful though at 
this stage, they are not especially nuanced. There is still tannin to be 
resolved on the long, intense, almost pungent finish.” (92pts AM) 
 
「隨着咖啡、焦油和皮革氣息而來的，是非常豐富、略為質樸的的濃
郁味道，在這階段算是相當強健，卻並不特別細緻。餘韻悠長、強
烈、有點刺激，單寧還需進一步分解平衡。」（「Burghound.com」
Allen Meadows評分：92）
HK$24,000 - 32,000

50
heRMitage BlanC 2007 
Domaine Jean-Louis Chave
12 bottles ocb 
 
“... reveals notes of petroleum, crushed rocks, earth, white currants 
and peaches, an unctuous texture, high glycerin and good acidity. This 
big, thick white Hermitage will not be as long lived as the 2009, but for 
drinking over the next two decades, it is impossible to resist.” (95pts 
WA)
HK$9,300 - 12,000

51
aMaRone ClassiCo supeRioRe RiseRVa 1985 
Quintarelli
(2 lightly stained labels, 2 lightly tattered labels) 
6 bottles
HK$28,000 - 36,000

52
CaRRuades de laFite 2010 
Pauillac
12 bottles owc 
 
“ the 2010 Carruades de Lafite (50% Cabernet Sauvignon, 42.5% 
Merlot, 5% Cabernet Franc and the rest Petit Verdot) is elegant and 
amazing for a second wine from Lafite.” (94pts WA)
HK$11,000 - 14,000

53
Château lynCh-Bages 2010 
Pauillac 5ème Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...absolutely brilliant wine, and somewhat reminiscent at this stage in 
its development of the profound 1989.” (96pts WA)
HK$7,000 - 9,000

54
Château piChon BaRon 2010 
Pauillac 2ème Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc  
 
“... loads of charcoal, licorice, incense and some exotic Asian spices 
along with abundant cassis liqueur, blackberry and hints of roasted 
coffee and spring flowers, it is full-bodied and opulent, with relatively 
high tannins, but they have sweetened up considerably and seem less 
aggressive” (94pts WA)
HK$11,000 - 14,000

55
Château pontet-Canet 2010  
Pauillac 5ème Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“... it is really a privilege to taste something as amazing as this.” 
(100pts WA)
HK$9,000 - 12,000

56
Château pontet-Canet 2010 
Pauillac 5ème Cru Classé
12 bottles owc
HK$9,000 - 12,000

57
Château pontet-Canet 2010 
Pauillac 5ème Cru Classé
12 bottles owc
HK$9,000 - 12,000

58
les FoRts de latouR 2010 
Pauillac
12 bottles
HK$12,000 - 16,000

59
les FoRts de latouR 2010  
Pauillac
12 bottles owc
HK$12,000 - 16,000

60
les FoRts de latouR 2010 
Pauillac
12 bottles owc 
 
“... the finest I have ever tasted from this selection, which comes from 
specific vineyards, not really so much a second wine as just another 
wine from estate holdings.” (97pts WA)
HK$12,000 - 15,000
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61
Château palMeR 2010 
Margaux 3ème Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...This is a sensationally rich, full-throttle Palmer that could well end 
up being one of the all-time great wines made at this estate. It needs 
a good 7-10 years of cellaring and should keep for 50 or more years.” 
(98+pts WA)
HK$19,000 - 24,000

62
Château MaRgaux 2002 
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“... The wine is medium to full-bodied, dense, with wonderful preci-
sion, freshness, and a long, full-bodied finish with impressive levels of 
concentration.” (93pts WA)
HK$21,000 - 26,000

63
paVillon Rouge de Château MaRgaux 2010 
Margaux
18 bottles 2owc 
 
“...blue and black fruits, the floral character one expects, and not a 
trace of herbaceousness, oak or aggressiveness, this is a beautiful, 
round, generous wine to drink over the next 18-20 years.” (94pts WA)
HK$14,000 - 17,000

64
Château laFite RothsChilid 2002 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc
HK$37,000 - 48,000

65
Château Mouton RothsChild 2002 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles 2owc
HK$22,000 - 28,000

The pristine case of Romanée Conti 1988 is from a UK 
private collector who purchased the wines from a 
reputable merchant. 

原箱羅曼尼·康帝1988來自英國的私人收藏家從著名的酒
商購買。

66
Romanee-Conti 1988 
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti
(Nos. 03534-03545; u. 1 x 4, 2 x 3, 6 x 2.5, 3 x 2cms or better; labels 
with small green stamp: ‘interdiction d’exporter aux USA; Leroy slip 
labels; very lightly corroded capsules - 1 torn, 2 slightly creased, 1 
expanded) 
12 bottles owc (metal band removed by Bonhams for inspection)
HK$1,200,000 - 1,600,000

Consigned by an esteemed Hong Kong collector, 
recently removed from a temperature and humidity 
controlled cellar. 

受香港一位著名收藏家委託拍賣，藏品剛從有溫度及濕
度控制設備的酒窖中移出。

67
Château laFite RothsChild 1996 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“This massive wine may be the biggest, largest-scaled Lafite I have 
ever tasted. It will require many years to come around, so I suspect 
all of us past the age of fifty might want to give serious consideration 
as to whether we should be laying away multiple cases of this wine. 
It is also the first Lafite-Rothschild to be put into a new engraved 
bottle (designed to prevent fraudulent imitations). The wine exhibits a 
thick-looking, ruby/purple color, and a knock-out nose of lead pencil, 
minerals, flowers, and black currant scents. Extremely powerful and 
full-bodied, with remarkable complexity for such a young wine, this 
huge Lafite is oozing with extract and richness, yet has managed 
to preserve its quintessentially elegant personality. This wine is even 
richer than it was prior to bottling. It should unquestionably last for 40-
50 years.” (100pts RP) 
 
「......這巨大的葡萄酒可能是我嚐過的Lafite之中最濃郁和澎湃的。它
還需要許多年才能成熟，所以我猜想年過50的收藏家要認真考慮是否
應該保存數箱這葡萄酒。這亦是第一個Lafite-Rothschild 的年份放到
全新設計的刻瓶（以防偽冒）。葡萄酒呈現紅寶般的深紫色，渾發著
強烈的炭墨、礦物，鮮花和黑加侖子的味道。其強大和豐滿的酒質，
感覺如此年輕卻帶著無比複雜性；這瓶偉大的Lafite滲透出葡萄的精華
和豐盛，同時保留了典雅的個性。這瓶酒比入瓶前更豐富，絕對可以
維持40-50年。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：100）
HK$55,000 - 70,000

68
Château laFite RothsChild 1998 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(base neck, lightly nicked label) 
1 bottle 
 
“The wine is elegant yet profoundly rich, revealing the essence of 
Lafite’s character. The tannin is sweet, and the wine is spectacularly 
layered yet never heavy. The finish is sweet, super-rich, yet impeccably 
balanced and long (50+ seconds).” (98pts WA)
HK$3,500 - 4,500

69
Château laFite RothsChild 2002 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...quintessentially elegant style of Lafite with notes of lead pencil shav-
ings/graphite along with black currants, plums, and crushed rocks/
mineral. Wonderfully pure, dense, with a deep ruby/purple color and 
loads of fruit, definition, and a long finish” (94pts WA)
HK$37,000 - 48,000

70
Château laFite RothsChild 2002 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc
HK$37,000 - 48,000
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71
Château laFite RothsChild 2003 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“A modern day version of the 1959 Lafite, the 2003 Lafite Rothschild 
was bottled in mid-May, 2005 after achieving 12.9% natural alcohol 
– hardly an astonishing figure given the vintage’s weather conditions. 
Dense purple-colored, with classic notes of graphite intertwined 
with melted licorice, creme de cassis, smoke, and flowers, it reveals 
extraordinary richness, opulence, power, purity, intensity, and viscosity. 
Whether this wine will close down or not is questionable as it is some-
what atypical given its sweetness and softness. Analytically, there are 
extremely high tannins, which I suspect will assert themselves in the 
future. Production in 2003 was less than half of normal. (100pts WA) 
 
「......可以稱為1959年拉斐現代版，這瓶2003年份的拉斐在2005年五
月中酒精濃度達12.5%才裝瓶，根據當年的氣候並不是很精采。濃郁
的紫色、配合典形的石墨交集溶解了的甘草、黑醋栗、煙草和花香，
慢慢帶出獨特豐厚口感，濃郁、純淨、和一點黏性的酒質。這佳釀的
甜度和輕柔並非酒莊典型的酒質，到底會否逐漸變得暗淡值得商榷。
它的單寧甚強，但我估計將會變得溫和。這年份的產量比正常少了一
半。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：100）
HK$52,000 - 64,000

72
Château laFite RothsChild 2005 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...exceptional Lafite perfume of graphite, spring flowers, crushed 
rocks, and sweet black cherry and black currant fruit that exudes class 
and nobility. The wine is medium-bodied with extremely high levels of 
tannin in addition to sensational purity, length, and overall harmony.” 
(96+pts WA)
HK$52,000 - 64,000

73
Château latouR 2005 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
6 bottles owc 
 
“...The wine is full-bodied and powerful with exceptionally high tannin 
combined with zesty acidity, and laser-like focus. It will require 15 or 
more years of cellaring. I still prefer the 2003, but administrator Fred-
eric Engerer says this “is more Latour.” (96pts WA) 
 
「......這支佳釀酒體濃厚，帶勁度，單寧異常豐富，酸度讓人愉悅，
如雷射般叫人眼前一亮，可再窖藏15年或以上。我仍然對這支2003
年美酒情有所鍾，而拉圖莊總裁Frederic Engerer則形容這支酒『很拉
圖』。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：95）
HK$26,000 - 32,000

74
Château Mouton RothsChild 2005  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...has developed magnificently, and is even better than I remember. 
Just beginning to enter its adolescence, it should hit full maturity in 
10-15 years and last for 50 or more. The greatness of this vintage is 
increasingly apparent as the wines throw off their cloaks of tannin.” 
(99+pts WA) 
 
「......已成長得很出色，比我之前的印象更好。剛進入青年期，應該
在10至15年內完全成熟，並可保持質量50年或更久。這年份的卓越
本質在脫離單寧的遮蓋後，會越來越明顯。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》
Robert Parker評分：99+）
HK$30,000 - 38,000

75
Château lynCh Bages 2005 
Pauillac 5ème Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...it is potentially one of the longest lived Lynch Bages since the 
remarkable 1989 and 2000.” (94+pts WA)
HK$8,600 - 11,000

76
Château lynCh Bages 2005 
Pauillac 5ème Cru Classé
6 magnums owc
HK$8,600 - 11,000

77
Château MaRgaux 1996 
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...quintessential Chateau Margaux, as well as the paradigm for this 
estate, combining measured power, extraordinary elegance, and admi-
rable complexity.” (99pts WA) 
 
「......瑪歌莊的精髓傑作，也是他們的模範出品，結合了富節奏感的
力量、非凡的典雅與絕妙的複雜度於一身。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》
Robert Parker評分：99）
HK$32,000 - 38,000

78
Château palMeR 2004 
Margaux 3ème Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...this superb effort is a candidate for the finest Margaux of the vin-
tage” (94pts WA)
HK$9,500 - 12,000

79
Château haut BRion 2005 
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé
6 bottles owc
HK$18,000 - 23,000

80
Château la Mission haut BRion 1975 
Grave Cru Classé
(7 base neck, 4 top shoulder, 1 high to mid shoulder, all bin soiled 
labels, 4 scuffed labels, all corroded capsules, 3 torn capsules) 
12 bottles owc 
 
“...La Mission possesses enough evidence of greatness to stand alone 
as the finest 1975. From a cool year with a tiny crop, most 1975s are 
tannic, dense and out of balance. La Mission’s extraordinary terroir, 
with its well-drained, gravelly soils fared unbelievably well, and the 
1975 was a blockbuster for its first 20-30 years of life. While much of 
the fat has faded away, the wine still possesses a vitality and vigor that 
belies its 37 years of age.” (97pts WA) 
 
「......修道院擁有超卓的特點，足以使其獨領風騷，成為最優質的
1975年佳釀。這年清涼，收成量不多，大部份1975年出品都是高單
寧、濃厚而有點失衝。修道院莊園擁有條件優良的風土，排水良好，
多砂礫的土壤表現出色，使得這支1975年美酒自推出後的頭二三十年
都極受歡迎。如今，此酒雖沒那麼肥厚，但仍然有精力、有活力，看
不出其37歲的年紀。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：97）
HK$74,000 - 95,000
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81
Château CheVal BlanC 2000 
St. Émilion 1er Grand Cru Classé
1 magnum 
 
“...this is by far the best Cheval Blanc since 1990 and before 2009. It 
is a legend in the making and can actually be drunk now, as the tan-
nins have nearly melted away. This is a beauty with incredibly complex 
aromatics.” (99pts WA) 
 
「......這是白馬莊從1990至2009年期間的最佳出品，其釀造過程堪稱
傳奇，如今說實在的已適合飲用，因為其中的單寧已差不多融化。它
是一支芳香極為複雜的美酒。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評
分：99）
HK$7,800 - 10,000

82
Château la FleuR MoRange 2000 
St. Émilion Grand Cru
6 bottles owc 
 
“This is a property I first started watching very carefully with this vin-
tage, and I have loved just about everything that has been produced.” 
(93ps WA)
HK$2,400 - 3,000

83
Château laFleuR 2004 
Pomerol
(1 lightly stained labels, 2 taped labels) 
3 bottles 
 
“...a certain austerity, along with fabulous concentration, and intense 
kirsch liqueur, licorice, truffle, and spice characteristics. Stunningly pro-
portioned, medium to full-bodied, and powerful, it comes across like a 
modern day version of Lafleur’s brilliant 1979” (94pts WA)
HK$5,200 - 6,800

84
Château laFleuR 2005 
Pomerol
6 bottles owc 
 
“The 2005 Lafleur is tight and austere at present, but unquestionably 
enormously endowed. there is compelling richness, depth, and inten-
sity, but the wine’s power, full body, forbiddingly backward style, and 
high tannins suggest significant cellaring will be required.” (95pts WA) 
 
「2005年花堡目前是緊密而簡樸的，但毫無疑問天賦強大，有迷人
的豐厚度、深度和強度，但酒質有力，酒體厚重，發展緩慢以及單寧
較高，建議還需窖藏多年。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評
分：95）
HK$30,000 - 38,000

85
Château pétRus 1970 
Pomerol
(base neck, nicked label and stained label, scuffed capsule) 
1 bottle 
 
“...The 1970 started off life more tannic, backward, massive, but need-
ing considerable time, and it has now hit full stride. It is a profound Pe-
trus, and certainly one of the great Petrus’ of the last half century. The 
wine has a huge nose of cedar, caramel, vanilla, tobacco, fruitcake, 
and licorice-infused black cherry jam. It is unctuously textured and very 
full-bodied, with extraordinary sweetness and glycerin, and a layered, 
viscous finish.” (99pts WA)
HK$11,000 - 14,000

86
Château pétRus 1975 
Pomerol
(base neck, bin soiled and lightly nicked label, wrapped with additional 
French tax capsule) 
1 bottle 
 
One of the most rustic and powerful Petrus of the last 25 years, a 
gorgeous nose of overripe black cherries, mocha, caramel, chocolate, 
and a hint of iron and blood. Full-bodied, super-concentrated, with 
massive tannin and extract, this behemoth Petrus can be enjoyed but 
still seems another 5-10 years away from maturity.” (98+pts WA) 
 
「......是柏翠莊過去廿五年最質樸、最有勁的產品之一，散發熟透黑
櫻桃、摩卡咖啡、焦糖、朱古力及一點點鐵血的美妙芳香。這支壯觀
的柏翠莊佳釀酒體豐滿而超級濃縮，單寧及汁液醇厚，距離完全成熟
似乎還要五至十年，肯定能成為一支五十至七十年的美酒，濃度與強
度均精妙非凡。」 《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：98+）
HK$9,500 - 12,000

87
Château pétRus 1986 
Pomerol
(the wines are stored at professional warehouse in UK, will be shipped 
to buyer in 2 weeks after the auction date) 
12 bottles owc 
 
“...Very impressive: crisp ruby, sweet nose, opening up beautifully; very 
sweet, rich, full-bodied, caramel flavour and aftertaste.” (5 stars-MB)
HK$170,000 - 200,000

88
Château pétRus 1989 
Pomerol
(3 base neck, 1 lightly scuffed label, 2 nicked labels, 3 lightly scuffed 
capsules, 1 lightly nicked capsule, 1 slightly depressed cork) 
3 bottles 
 
“The 1989 has a slightly more saturated color, and seems more tightly 
knit both aromatically and on the palate. However, this is splitting hairs, 
as this is another stunningly opulent, rich, full-bodied, amazingly con-
centrated, exotic, flamboyant Petrus that remains remarkably youthful, 
and in need of 7-8 more years of bottle age. Additionally, the tannins 
are slightly more elevated, at least from a tactile impression. However, 
the 1989 looks to be another 30-year wine, with extraordinary equilib-
rium between all of its component parts. An amazing effort!” (100pts 
WA) 
 
這瓶1989年顏色較鮮明飽和，而味道和酒香上都較緊密。不過，這
仿似是從雞蛋裡挑骨頭，因為它是同樣令人驚嘆，擁有豐裕、濃厚
的酒質，充滿奇特和華麗的Petrus，仍然相當年輕，還需要7-8年的
成長期。此外，它的單寧稍微提升，至少這是質感方面的印象。不
過，1989年份似乎還可以維持多30年，而在各方面都能夠保持平衡和
一致，這實在是驚人的成就！
HK$60,000 - 80,000

89
Château pétRus 1990 
Pomerol
(3 base neck, 2 lightly nicked labels, 1 lightly stained and scuffed label, 
3 lightly scuffed and 1 creased capsule) 
3 bottles 
 
“...massive richness and full-bodied intensity lurking beneath its wall 
of tannin. The vintage’s sweetness, low acidity, and velvety tannins are 
present in abundance, and the wine is massive in the mouth as well as 
incredibly pure and well-delineated.” (100pts WA) 
 



fiNe ANd RARe WiNeS, CogNAC ANd SiNgle MAlT WHiSKy |  21

「......非常濃郁，酒體豐厚，並豐當單寧。復古般的甜度，柔和的酸
度，天鵝絨般的單寧酸。豪邁的口感， 及令人難以置信的純度和淨
度。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：100）
HK$65,000 - 85,000

90
Château pétRus 1990 
Pomerol
(1 lightly nicked and scuffed label) 
1 bottle 
 
“...massive richness and full-bodied intensity lurking beneath its wall 
of tannin. The vintage’s sweetness, low acidity, and velvety tannins are 
present in abundance, and the wine is massive in the mouth as well as 
incredibly pure and well-delineated.” (100pts WA) 
 
「......非常濃郁，酒體豐厚，並豐當單寧。復古般的甜度，柔和的酸
度，天鵝絨般的單寧酸。豪邁的口感， 及令人難以置信的純度和淨
度。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：100）
HK$20,000 - 26,000

91
Château pétRus 1992 
Pomerol
(heavily tarttered label) 
1 bottle 
 
“...Interestingly, the Petrus vineyard was covered with black plastic in 
early September, 1992 to trap most of the rain rather than allowing it 
to saturate the vineyard’s soil and dilute the grapes. It was a strategy 
that obviously paid off.” (90pts WA) 
 
「......值得注意的是，在1992年9月初，柏翠莊的葡萄園全為黑色塑
膠布所覆蓋，阻擋了大部份雨水浸透葡萄園的土壤，使葡萄的果味沒
有變淡。這種安排顯然帶來了好結果。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert 
Parker評分：90）
HK$8,600 - 11,000

92
Château pétRus 1993 
Pomerol
(1 lightly scuffed label) 
2 bottles 
 
“...For a vintage not known for wines of this immense richness and 
length, this brawny, splendidly endowed Petrus possesses low acidity 
and high tannin, suggesting that 8-10 years of cellaring are required. 
This should be a 30-year wine, as well as the vintage’s longest-lived 
effort. Very impressive!” (92pts WA) 
 
「......這款強大直率的葡萄酒擁有令人難忘的暗紫色，甜漿果混和了
泥土、烤麵包及咖啡的香味。酒體飽滿強壯，單寧含量高。」（《葡
萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：92）
HK$16,000 - 20,000

93
Château pétRus 1995 
Pomerol
(2 base neck, 1 detached label) 
2 bottles 
 
“...A formidably endowed wine with layers of extract, this is a huge, 
tannic, monstrous-sized Petrus that will require a minimum of 10 years 
of cellaring. Forget all the nonsense about Merlot producing sweet, 
soft, ready to drink wines, because low yielding, old Merlot vines made 
in the way of Petrus and other top Pomerols frequently possess as 
much aging potential as any great Cabernet Sauvignon-based wine in 
the world. Look for the 1995 Petrus to last for 50+ years.” (96pts WA) 
 

「......這支得天獨厚的葡萄酒極有層次、單寧豐富、酒體龐然豐碩，
需要窖藏最少十年。不要理會所有關於較甜的、柔和的、極易入口的
梅洛葡萄酒的謬論，因為柏翠莊和其他頂級波美侯產區利用低產量的
老梅洛葡萄樹所釀製成的產品，其熟成的潛力經常可媲美世界任何最
優質的赤霞珠佳釀。這支1995年的柏翠莊，預計最少可維持五十年。
」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：96）
HK$25,000 - 32,000

94
Château pétRus 1998 
Pomerol
(2 base neck, 1 nicked label, 1 lightly stained and nicked label) 
2 bottles 
 
“...Exceptionally pure, super-concentrated, and extremely full-bodied, 
with admirable underlying acidity as well as sweet tannin, it reveals a 
superb mid-palate in addition to the luxurious richness for which this 
great property is known. The finish lasts for 40-45 seconds. Patience 
will definitely be required. (98pts WA) 
 
「......非常純淨，超級濃縮，酒體極為豐厚，酸度含蓄絕妙，單寧甜
美，口感上乘，以豪邁的馥郁著稱。收結可持續四十至四十五秒，需
要耐心品嘗。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：98）
HK$35,000 - 45,000

95
Vieux Château CeRtan 2005 
Pomerol
12 bottle owc 
 
“... In keeping with the style of this terroir, the wine is reserved and 
restrained, but deep. It should develop magnificently, and age for 30-
40 years.” (95pts WA)
HK$11,000 - 14,000

96
CoRton ChaRleMagne 2010 
Louis Latour
12 bottles owc
HK$9,000 - 12,000

97
MontRaChet 2006 
Marc Rougeot 
12 bottles 2owc
HK$28,000 - 34,000

98
penFolds gRange 2001 
South Australia
12 bottles 2owc 
 
“...is one of the few vintages of this cuvee to be composed of 100% 
Shiraz (the others being 1951, 1952, 1963, 1999, and 2000). Aged 
17 months in 100% American oak, and tipping the scales at 14.5% 
alcohol, the 2001 is undeniably one of the top examples of this wine.” 
(98pts WA) 
 
「......是由100%西拉釀製的幾個年份之一（其他的包括1951、1952
、1963、1999和2000）。在100%美國橡木桶裡蘊藏了17個月，酒精
度達14.5%，這瓶2001年佳釀無疑是這款葡萄酒的代表作。」（《葡
萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：98）
HK$26,000 - 32,000
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Consigned by a reputable wine merchant, and recently 
removed from its professional storage. 

受一位著名酒商委託拍賣，剛從專業藏酒庫中移出。

99
louis RoedeReR CRistal 2000 
12 bottles 12ogb 
 
“...Everything in is perfect balance as this perfumed wine opens up in 
the glass in a style that recalls the weightless transparency of a great 
Burgundy. The finish is long, sweet and incredibly refined. I came back 
to the bottle several hours after opening, and the wine had blossomed 
into an extraordinary Champagne.” (95pts WA)
HK$14,000 - 18,000

100
taittingeR aRtist ColleCtion aMadou soW 2002 
6 bottles 2ocb
HK$6,200 - 8,000

101
Château laFite RothsChild 2001 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...Extremely elegant, medium-bodied, with intense concentration, 
richness, and sweet tannin, it appears to be on a rapid evolutionary 
track, at least in comparison to recent Lafite vintages that have been 
far more backward and powerful.” (94pts WA) 
 
「......極其雅致，酒體中等，非常濃厚飽滿，甜單寧豐富，顯現出酒
質快速升華的特性，至少與近年升華速度緩慢、口味強烈得多的拉菲
莊佳釀相比是如此。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：94）
HK$40,000 - 48,000

102
Château laFite RothsChild 2002 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...this is a brilliant, elegant Lafite Rothschild that builds incrementally 
in the mouth and has more power and density than it initially seems.” 
(94pts WA)
HK$37,000 - 46,000

103
Château laFite RothsChild 2007 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...aromas of graphite, unsmoked cigar tobacco, black currants, cher-
ries, and a hint of truffles. The complex aromatics are followed by a 
round, medium to full-bodied wine with silky tannins, an overall subtle 
smoky component, and a rich, round, generous, plump finish. Already 
evolved and delicious.” (94pts WA) 
 
「......散發石墨、雪茄煙草、黑加侖子、櫻桃及少許松露的香氣。複
雜的芬芳之後，是圓潤、中度至濃郁的酒體，單寧如絲柔滑，從頭到
尾蘊含微微的煙燻味，收結豐潤、寬厚、圓滿，是已成熟的美酒，好
喝。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：94）
HK$35,000 - 43,000

99 100
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113
Château palMeR 2008  
Margaux 3ème Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“A stunning success for the vintage, and possibly the Margaux of the 
year, and should be reasonably approachable with 3-4 years of bottle 
age, and will also keep for 30+ years.” (94pts WA)
HK$10,500 - 14,000

114
Château palMeR 2008 
Margaux 3ème Cru Classé
12 bottles owc
HK$10,500 - 14,000

115
CoRton ChaRleMagne 2008 
Bonneau du Martray
12 bottles owc 
 
“...This powerful and impeccably well balanced but presently closed ef-
fort should live for many years though it will probably come to its peak 
10 to 12 years from now. In a word, fabulous.” (95pts AM) 
 
「......這酒強健且平衡度無可挑剔，雖然現在所處的封閉狀態還會持
續幾年，其高峰應在10至12年後出現。簡而之，絕妙。」（「Burg-
hound.com」Allen Meadows評分：95）
HK$6,500 - 8,000

116
CoRton ChaRleMagne 2008 
Bonneau du Martray
12 bottles owc
HK$6,500 - 8,000

117
CoRton ChaRleMagne 2009 
Bonneau du Martray
12 bottles owc 
 
“...This is perhaps a bit less elegant than it usually is but I suspect that 
as the underlying material, which is exceptionally dense, resolves that 
it will become more refined with age. Impressive and the supporting 
acidity is perfectly well integrated.” (93pts AM)
HK$7,500 - 9,500

118
CoRton ChaRleMagne 2009 
Bonneau du Martray
12 bottles owc
HK$7,500 - 9,500

119
CoRton ChaRleMagne 2009 
Bonneau du Martray
6 magnums 2owc
HK$8,000 - 11,000

120
CoRton 2006 
Bonneau du Martray
12 bottles owc 
 
“...This is already harmonizing well as the structure is already well-
integrated and this should be one of the relatively few long distance 
runners in 2006 from the Côte de Beaune. Lovely.” (91-93pts AM)
HK$7,500 - 9,500

104
Château laFite RothsChild 2007 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles 2owc
HK$35,000 - 43,000

105
les FoRt de latouR 2006 
Pauillac
12 bottles owc 
 
“...a beautiful bouquet of asphalt, cassis, cedar, truffles, and earth, and 
a full-bodied, dense, beautiful style that is similar to a 1996 Pauillac” 
(92pts WA)
HK$11,000 - 14,000

106
les FoRt de latouR 2006  
Pauillac
12 bottles owc
HK$11,000 - 14,000

107
Château duhaRt Milon 2008 
Pauillac 4ème Cru Classé
24 bottles 2owc 
 
“A magnificent sleeper of the vintage, the 2008 Duhart Milon is the 
shrewd consumer’s wine to purchase by the case as prices do not yet 
reflect its qualitative resurgence.” (95pts WA)
HK$9,500 - 12,000

108
Château lynCh Bages 2001 
Pauillac 5ème Cru Classé
24 bottles 2owc 
 
“.. .The wine is lush, pure, and just a lot of fun to drink. Anticipated 
maturity: 2005-2017.” (88-91pts WA)
HK$16,000 - 19,000

109
CaRRuades de laFite 2006 
Pauillac
12 bottles 2owc 
 
“...aromas of graphite, cedar, black currants, sweet cherries, and 
smoky herbs. This complex, more evolved, medium-bodied, silky-
textured, sexy” (90pts WA)
HK$12,000 - 15,000

110
CaRRuades de laFite 2006 
Pauillac
12 bottles owc
HK$12,000 - 15,000

111
CaRRuades de laFite 2007 
Pauillac
12 bottles 2owc 
 
“... A sleeper of the vintage, plump, corpulent, fruity effort reveals a 
velvety texture as well as a lush finish.” (90pts WA)
HK$12,000 - 15,000

112
CaRRuades de laFite 2007  
Pauillac
12 bottles 2owc
HK$12,000 - 15,000
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121
CoRton 2007 
Bonneau du Martray
12 bottles owc 
 
“...This is notably ripe with cassis, red and blue pinot fruit and touches 
of animale and earth, both of which are reflected by the concentrated, 
serious and detailed flavors that possess excellent volume, power and 
muscle, all wrapped in a long if moderately austere finish.” (90pts WA)
HK$6,500 - 8,500

122
CoRton 2007 
Bonneau du Martray
12 bottles owc
HK$6,500 - 8,500

123
CoRton 2009 
Bonneau du Martray
6 magnums 2owc 
 
“...attractively fresh nose features liqueur-like aromas of black cherry, 
cassis, violet and plum that are nuanced by hints of earth and game. 
The very rich, full and velvet-textured flavors possess an abundance 
of dry extract that confers a seductive mouth feel onto the robust and 
ever-so-mildly rustic finish that is at once long, serious and moderately 
austere.” (93pts AM)
HK$9,500 - 13,000

124
CoRton 2009 
Bonneau du Martray
6 magnums 2owc
HK$9,500 - 13,000

125
puligny MontRaChet, ClaVoillon 2005 
Domaine Leflaive
12 bottles owc 
 
“ A discreet touch of pain grillé and reduction frames fresh and exotic 
aromas of peach, melon and mango that continue onto the round, rich 
and concentrated flavors that possess real texture due to the solid dry 
extract on the mouth coating and solidly long finish.” (91pts AM)
HK$11,000 - 14,000

126
puligny MontRaChet, ClaVoillon 2005 
Domaine Leflaive
12 bottles owc
HK$11,000 - 14,000

127
puligny MontRaChet, ClaVoillon 2005 
Domaine Leflaive
12 bottles owc
HK$11,000 - 14,000

128
puligny MontRaChet, ClaVoillon 2006 
Domaine Leflaive
12 bottles owc
HK$7,000 - 9,000

129
puligny MontRaChet, ClaVoillon 2006 
Domaine Leflaive
12 bottles owc
HK$7,000 - 9,000

130
puligny MontRaChet, ClaVoillon 2006 
Domaine Leflaive
12 bottles owc
HK$7,000 - 9,000

131
MeuRsault, sous le dos d’ane 2005 
Domaine Leflaive
12 bottles owc
HK$9,500 - 12,000

132
MeuRsault, sous le dos d’ane 2005 
Domaine Leflaive
12 bottles owc
HK$9,500 - 12,000

133
MeuRsault, sous le dos d’ane 2006 
Domaine Leflaive
12 bottles owc 
 
“A smoky and subtly wooded nose of green fruit and mineral-based 
reduction, almost like one finds in Chablis, merges into detailed, cool, 
pure and intense flavors that possess fine length.” (88-91pts AM)
HK$8,000 - 10,000

134
MeuRsault, sous le dos d’ane 2006 
Domaine Leflaive
12 bottles owc
HK$8,000 - 10,000
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135
ChaRMes ChaMBeRtin 2009 
Leflaive et Associés
12 bottles owc
HK$10,000 - 14,000

136
ChaRMes ChaMBeRtin 2009 
Leflaive et Associés
12 bottles owc
HK$10,000 - 14,000

137
Mount MaRy pinot noiR 2004 
Yarra Valley
12 bottles ocb 
 
“...Silky, smooth and seamless, its unctuous, sappy palate of juicy 
sweet cherries and plums is tightly wrapped in the finest of tannins, 
finishing with savoury spices.” (96pts Jeremy Oliver)
HK$7,800 - 9,500

138
Mount MaRy quintet 2002 
Yarra Valley
12 bottles ocb
HK$7,500 - 9,500

139
Mount MaRy quintet 2002 2002  
Yarra Valley
12 bottles ocb
HK$7,500 - 9,500

140
Mount MaRy quintet 2005  
Yarra Valley
12 bottles 2ocb 
 
“...Sumptuously flavoured but silky-smooth, it’s dark-fruited, dusty and 
savoury, with an intensity that builds steadily towards its palate-staining 
finish. Framed by fine and beautifully ripened tannins” (96pts Jeremy 
Oliver)
HK$6,500 - 8,500

141
Mount MaRy quintet 2005  
Yarra Valley
12 bottles 2ocb
HK$6,500 - 8,500

142
Mount MaRy ChaRdonnay 2003  
Yarra Valley
12 bottles ocb
HK$5,500 - 7,500

143
joseph phelps insignia 2006  
Napa Valley
6 magnums ocb 
 
“... notes of lead pencil shavings, charcoal, black currants, cedar and 
underbrush. Full and rich, but backward and structured, it needs to 
be forgotten for another 3-4 years, and drunk over the following 25 
years.” (95+pts WA)
HK$12,000 - 16,000

Sourced from private collectors, featuring the Château 
Mouton Rothschild 1945, removed recently from 
humidity and temperature controlled storage. 

由數位收藏家所有，包括木桐酒莊1945年, 藏品一直儲存
在衡溫衡濕的酒庫中。

144
paRkeR CoonaWaRRa estate teRRa Rossa 2002  
South Australia
6 magnums ocb 
 
“... scents of cedar wood, cassis, and spice box. Medium-bodied, with 
jagged edges as well as rugged tannin, it is a very good effort” (WA)
HK$1,800 - 2,800

145
tWo hands deeR in the headlights 2003  
South Australia
6 magnums
HK$2,400 - 3,000

146
d’aRenBeRg the laughing Magpie 2003 2003  
McLaren Vale
6 magnums 
 
“...an impressive red offering an exotic nose of lychee nuts, honey-
suckle, apricot marmalade, blackberries, and cassis. Expressive, 
full-bodied, and soft.” (90pts WA)
HK$1,400 - 1,800

147
Fox Creek jsM shiraz/Cabernets 2002 
McLaren Vale
12 magnums 2 ocb
HK$1,800 - 2,800

148
CRaneFoRd CaBeRnet sauVignon john ZilM 2002 
South Australia
6 magnums
HK$1,000 - 1,400

149
giBson shiRaZ old Vine ColleCtion 2005  
Barossa Valley
24 bottles 4owc 
 
“...Aged for 20 months in new French oak. Tightly wound on the pal-
ate but oozing with spicy blue and black fruits, the wine is balanced, 
structured and very long in the finish.” (96pts WA) 
 
「......在全新法國橡木桶陳放了20個月，此酒散發辛辣的藍色和黑色
水果，緊緊地纏繞味，蕾良久不去。酒質平衡，結構完整，餘韻長。
。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：96）
HK$8,000 - 12,000

150
giBson shiRaZ old Vine ColleCtion 2005 
Barossa Valley
24 bottles 4owc
HK$8,000 - 12,000
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151
Chateau Montelena ChaRdonnay 2009 
Napa Valley
12 bottles
HK$2,900 - 3,600

152
CayMus speCial seleCtion 1995 (6)
Napa Valley
CayMus speCial seleCtion 1997 (6)
Napa Valley
12 bottles 2owc
HK$13,000 - 16,000

153
Ridge Monte Bello 1995 
Santa Cruz Mountains
12 bottles 2owc 
 
“...most muscular Monte Bello of the 1990s, and in need of 10-15 
more years of cellaring.” (91pts WA)
HK$11,000 - 14,000

154
Ridge Monte Bello 1995 
Santa Cruz Mountains
12 bottles 2owc
HK$11,000 - 14,000

155
Ridge Monte Bello 1995 
Santa Cruz Mountains
6 bottles owc
HK$5,500 - 7,000

156
Ridge Monte Bello 1996 
Santa Cruz Mountains
12 bottles 2owc 
 
“...A blockbuster, powerful, concentrated Monte Bello, it possesses 
an opaque purple color, plenty of spicy oak in the nose, and a deep, 
layered, concentrated style. There is plenty of tannin, but it is sweeter 
than that found in the 1997, and the wine is more concentrated and 
extracted.” (95pts WA)

HK$12,000 - 16,000

157
shaFeR hillside seleCt 1999 
Napa Valley
6 bottles owc 
 
“.. a dense purple color to the rim, notes of licorice, tobacco leaf, 
blackcurrants, followed by relatively high acids for a Hillside Select with 
some rather massive tannin. This is a big, medium to full-bodied wine 
with a Bordeaux-like structure imposed on it.” (93pts WA)
HK$9,000 - 12,000

158
penFolds Bin 707 1994 (6)
South Australia
penFolds Bin 707 1996 (6)
South Australia
penFolds Bin 707 1997 (6)
South Australia
18 bottles 3owc
HK$18,000 - 24,000

159
penFolds gRange 1990 
South Australia
6 bottles owc 
 
“...pronounced aromas are starting to mature into an incredible bou-
quet of Indian spices, fenugreek, tobacco and leather over a profound 
core of fig paste, dried plums and kirsch. Crisp, richly fruited and yet 
revealing an elegant medium body in the mouth, it has a medium level 
velvety tannins and finishes very long.” (96pts WA)
HK$16,000 - 19,000

160
penFolds gRange 1993  
South Australia
6 bottles owc 
 
“1993 was a very light harvest because of excessive rainfall and mild 
growing conditions. This wine performed well, although it would not 
appear to have the nuances of the finest vintages of Grange.” (91pts 
WA)
HK$10,000 - 13,000

161
penFolds gRange 1996  
South Australia
6 bottles owc 
 
“...The layered complexity of this wine is just beginning to emerge, 
promising better things to come.” (95pts WA)
HK$10,000 - 13,000

162
penFolds Bin 169 CaBeRnet sauVignon 2010  
Coonawarra
(the wines are stored at professional warehouse in UK, will be shipped 
to buyer in 2 weeks after the auction date) 
6 bottles owc
HK$11,000 - 14,000

163
penFolds Bin 169 CaBeRnet sauVignon 2010  
Coonawarra
(the wines are stored at professional warehouse in UK, will be shipped 
to buyer in 2 weeks after the auction date) 
6 bottles owc 
 
“ A single vineyard wine, matured for 14 months in new French oak in 
which it finished the final stages of its fermentation. It is so well-inte-
grated it doesn’t overwhelm, let alone challenge, the fruit.The tannin 
support is as remarkable as any other aspect of this wine.” 98pts JH

HK$11,000 - 14,000

164
Château Mouton RothsChild 1945  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(no. 02124, bin soiled label, high to mid shoulder) 
1 bottle 
 
“...the 1945 Mouton-Rothschild is truly one of the immortal wines of 
the century. This wine is easily identifiable because of its remarkably 
exotic, over-ripe, sweet nose of black fruits, coffee, tobacco, mocha, 
and Asian spices. It is an extraordinarily dense, opulent, and rich wine, 
with layers of creamy fruit, behaving more like a 1947 Pomerol than a 
structured, powerful, and tannic 1945. The wine finishes with a 60+ 
second display of ripe fruit, extract, and sweet tannin. This remarkably 
youthful wine (only light amber at the edge) is mindboggling! Will it last 
another 50 years?” (100pts WA) 
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「......1945年的木桐確實是本世紀其中一款不朽的美酒。這酒可以很容
易鑑別，因為其混和了黑果實、咖啡、煙草、摩卡及亞洲香料的氣味，
具有明顯的異國風韻、過熟與香甜的特性。它是非一般的緊密、濃郁、
飽滿，具有奶油果實的豐富層次，相比結構緊密、強而有力、單寧豐富
的1945年佳釀，它更像來自1947年的波美侯（又譯寶物隆）產區。該
酒的收結超逾60秒，展現豐富的成熟水果味、提取物及甜單寧。這款
貌似非常年輕的葡萄酒（在酒杯邊緣只顯示淡淡的琥珀色）真的令人
吃驚！會不會50年後仍然是這個模樣？」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert 
Parker評分：100）
HK$65,000 - 80,000

165
Château Mouton RothsChild 1982  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
1 imperial (6 litre) 
 
“This wine remains one of the legends of Bordeaux. It has thrown off the 
backward, youthful style that existed during its first 25 years of life, and 
over the last 4-5 years has developed such secondary nuances as cedar 
and spice box. The creme de cassis, underlying floral note, full-bodied 
power, extraordinary purity, multilayered texture, and finish of over a min-
ute are a showcase for what this Chateau accomplished in 1982. The 
wine is still amazingly youthful, vibrant, and pure. It appears capable of 
remaining fruity and vibrant in 2082! Thank God it is beginning to budge, 
as I would like to drink most of my supply before I kick the bucket. This 
is a great, still youthful wine, and, on occasion, one does understand 
the hierarchy of Bordeaux chateaux when you see the complexity and 
brilliance of this first-growth.” (100pts RP) 
 
「這葡萄酒一直是波爾多的傳奇。它在最初的25年拋開年青和含蓄的姿
態，而過往的4-5年間發展出第二階段微細的檀木香味。這黑加侖子酒
潛在芬芳的花香，以及帶著豐滿酒質，非凡的純淨和多層次的口感，其
齒頰留香的收結展示了這酒莊於1982年的輝煌成就。這葡萄酒仍是驚人
的年輕，充滿活力和純淨，似乎可以保持其鮮明的果香至2082年！幸
好它的味道開始展開，我想在我魂歸天國之前喝掉我的收藏。這是偉大
而年輕的葡萄酒，而偶爾當你感受到它的複雜性和輝煌，你便會明白這
一級酒莊在波爾多的級別中為何一直名列前茅。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》
Robert Parker評分：100）
HK$65,000 - 85,000

165178
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168

166
Château Mouton RothsChild 1994  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
1 double magnum 
 
“...appears to be the finest Mouton-Rothschild made following the 
1986 and before the 1995’s conception.” (91pts WA)
HK$8,000 - 10,000

167
Château haut BRion 1992  
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé
(no lid) 
1 imperial (6 litre) owc 
 
“...shows good cedary, spice box, cigar, and tobacco notes intermixed 
with minerals, sweet plum, and cherry. The finish is a bit short and 
attenuated, but the aromatics, attack, and mid-palate are delicious.
shows good cedary, spice box, cigar, and tobacco notes intermixed 
with minerals, sweet plum, and cherry. The finish is a bit short and 
attenuated, but the aromatics, attack, and mid-palate are delicious.” 
(89pts WA)
HK$15,000 - 19,000

168
Château d’yqueM 1989  
Sauternes 1er Cru Supérieur
(no lid) 
1 imperial (6 litre) owc 
 
“...The 1989 is the richest Yquem made in the eighties, and it has an 
edge in complexity over the powerhouse 1983. It remains to be seen 
whether this wine will develop the extraordinary aromatic complexity 
possessed by the promising 1988 and 1986 Yquems.” (97pts WA) 
 
「......此1989年佳釀是伊甘堡於1980年代最豐裕之作，比強健的1983
年出品在複雜度上更有優勢。它可否如前景良好的1988年及1986年
伊甘堡般，擁有非凡的芳香複雜度，則尚有待觀察。」（《葡萄酒倡
導家》Robert Parker評分：97）
HK$16,000 - 23,000

169
Château d’yqueM 1959 (1)
Sauternes 1er Cru Supérieur
(high to mid shoulder, bin soiled and nicked label, corroded capsule) 
Château d’yqueM 1988 (1)
Sauternes 1er Cru Supérieur
(high shoulder, pen marked label) 
2 bottles
HK$10,500 - 13,000

170
sassiCaia 1997  
Tenuta San Guido
6 bottles owc
HK$6,500 - 8,500

171
Vega siCilia uniCo 1990  
Ribera del Duero
(No. 398199 - 38204) 
6 bottles owc 
 
“... opulent bouquet with cassis, blood orange, Italian cured meat and 
crushed stone. It is extremely well defined and powerful yet succinctly 
focused. The palate is ripe and sweet on the entry. Vibrant red fruit, or-
ange peel, marmalade, Asian spices all vie for attention. There is great 
weight and potency, building in the mouth” (96pts WA)
HK$11,000 - 15,000

172
Vega siCilia uniCo 1970  
Ribera del Duero
(No. 71096 - 71107, 3 base necks, 9 top shoulders) 
12 bottles owc 
 
“...blend of 70% Tinto Fino, 20% Cabernet Sauvignon and 10% 
Merlot and Malbec and aged for ten years in barriques. It has a thrilling 
Bordeaux-like personality on the nose that is more aloof than other vin-
tages. The Cabernet component in the blend is pronounced, forming 
the backbone and austerity of this wine. However, you cannot deny its 
power and its breeding, or indeed its obdurate, masculine finish that 
demands respect.” (97pts WA) 
 
「......70%天羅菲諾、20%赤霞珠，加上10%的梅洛與馬爾貝混和一
起桶熟十年，其香氣展現波爾多的性格，引人入勝，比其他年份更超
然。幾種葡萄裡以赤霞珠最為突出，建構了此酒的骨幹與紥實感；而
其力量與育種是毋庸置疑的，它堅實且陽剛的收結需細意品味。」（
《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：97）
HK$47,000 - 60,000
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From Hong Kong private collectors, featuring a 
magnificent German Riesling Trockenbeerenauslese 
collection and an array of large format Romanée-
Conti, removed recently from humidity and 
temperature controlled cellars. 

來自香港收藏家，藏品包括來自德國精釀的雷司令甜酒並
大瓶裝羅曼尼·康帝系列，藏品一直儲存在衡溫衡濕的酒
庫中。

173
BollingeR gRand année 2002  
12 bottles 2ocb
HK$6,500 - 8,500

174
BollingeR Vieille Vignes FRançaises 1999  
3 bottles 3owc
HK$9,000 - 13,000

175
doM peRignon Rose-Zoe CassaVetes 1998  
(In individual gift set with 2 flute) 
4 bottles 4ogb
HK$8,000 - 11,000

176
louis RoedeReR CRistal 1999  
7 bottles ogb
HK$9,700 - 13,000

177
Château laFite RothsChild 2000 (1)
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(lightly stained label, protruding cork) 
Château lafite Rothschild 2003 (2)
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
3 bottles
HK$16,000 - 19,000

178
Château Mouton RothsChild 1978  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(1 top shoudler, 3 high shoulder, 2 high to mid shoulder, wrinkled la-
bels, 1 lightly expaned cork, Riopelle’s two designed labels of 3 bottles 
each) 
6 bottles
HK$11,000 - 14,000

179
Château haut BRion 1989  
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé
1 bottle 
 
“...The prodigious 1989 Haut-Brion is one of the greatest first-growths 
I have ever tasted. The wine has not budged in development since 
it was first bottled, although it has always provided thrilling drinking 
because of its voluptuous texture.” (100pts RP) 
 
「......1989年的Haut Brion是我嚐過其中一個驚為天人的一級酒莊。
它令我勾起1959的Haut-Brion年輕時的味道，但它比當年的更豐富、
更具令人驚嘆的香氣。自入瓶以來它在味道上沒有多大變化，但其誘
惑的酒質卻帶給味蕾上的刺激。 《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評
分：100）
HK$7,500 - 9,000

180
CoRton VeRgennes 2008  
Lucien Le Moine
6 bottles ocb
HK$3,900 - 4,800

181
eCheZeaux 1990  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti
(lightly stained label, torn capsule) 
1 bottle 
 
“... A terrific example of DRC Echézeaux and this is closer in qual-
ity to the normally much more successful Grands Echézeaux than is 
normally the case.” (90pts AM)
HK$7,800 - 9,500

182
la tâChe 1963  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti
(bin soiled label, lightly detached label, nicked capsule and protruding 
cork) 
1 bottle
HK$7,800 - 9,500

183
la tâChe 1986  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti
(4cm, bin soiled label, lightly nicked strip label) 
1 bottle
HK$12,000 - 15,000

184
la tâChe 1992  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti
(No. 00002, sign of old seepage) 
1 jeroboam (3 litre)
HK$30,000 - 38,000

185
RoManée-Conti 2003  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti
(#00902) 
1 bottle owc 
 
“...wine with its seductive grace and purity followed by sweet, under-
stated and vibrant medium full flavors that display the best acid/fruit 
balance of any wine here. This is dense, forceful and long with perhaps 
more sheer size and muscle than is typical yet the purity of expression 
and astonishing length is something to behold.” (96pts AM) 
 
「......該酒流露迷人的高雅與清純，味道香甜、柔順、鮮明、中等飽
滿，展現出酸度與果味的最佳平衡。濃郁、強而有力、持久，擁有
可能比典型的更強大的酒體，不過其表現之純淨，以及令人驚喜的
回味是十分值得留意的。」（「Burghound.com」Allen Meadows評
分：96）
HK$78,000 - 88,000

186
ChâteauneuF-du-pape 1995 (3)
Château Rayas
(1x2.5cm) 
ChâteauneuF-du-pape 1996 (3)
Château Rayas
(1x2.5cm, 2x1cm) 
ChâteauneuF-du-pape 1998 (3)
Château Rayas
(1 stained neck label) 
9 bottles
HK$19,000 - 25,000
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Germany is a remarkable wine-producing country 
renown for world class expressions of Riesling from an 
array of exceptional vineyards. The country has a rich 
traditional vine growing heritage dating back from 
Romans period. Wine makers abide by ecological 
practices in the vineyard and winery, low yields, hand 
harvesting and rearing wines from single-vineyard 
sites. Among them, J.J Prüm, Dönnhoff, Schloss 
Johannisberg and Robert Weil make some of the finest 
German Wines from Riesling that have impressed the 
world. 

Many of these classic Riesling are graded by its 
sweetness level, highest ranking are TBA 
Trockenbeerenauslese, and literal means “dried 
Berries Selection”. Unique sweet white wine with 
pounce fruitiness and racy acidity, yielding amount the 
lowest comparing with Sauternes or Tokaji from 
Hungary. 

德國是了不起的葡萄酒生產地，由眾多傑出莊園精釀的雷
司令葡萄酒更是舉世聞名。 德國深厚的葡萄種植傳統可
追溯至羅馬時期，酒商嚴守葡萄園與釀酒廠的生態品質要
求，產量不高，以人手收穫，並以單一葡萄園出產的葡萄釀
酒。普朗酒莊 (J.J Prüm)、杜荷夫酒莊(Dönnhoff)、約翰山
莊 (Schloss Johannisberg)、羅伯威爾酒莊(Robert Weil)
是其中的表表者，以雷司令生產了德國眾多極品佳釀，風
靡全球。

許多經典的雷司令以其甜度來分級，級別最高的是TBA 
Trockenbeerenauslese（雷司令精釀甜酒）。獨特的甜白
葡萄酒果味醒神、酸度爽利；跟匈牙利的蘇玳產區和托卡
伊產區相比，產量是最低的。
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187
Riesling auslese, ÜRZigeR WÜRZgaRten gold Cap 1996  
Dr. Loosen
(6 lightly stained and 1 stained labels, all slightly protruding cork) 
12 bottles
HK$5,800 - 7,200

188
Riesling auslese, eRdeneR pRälat gold Cap 1996 (6)
Dr. Loosen
(2 bin soiled and 2 partly detached labels) 
Riesling auslese, ÜRZigeR WÜRZgaRten 1995 (6)
Dr. Loosen
(2 lightly stained and 3 stained label) 
12 bottles
HK$3,800 - 4,800

189
Riesling auslese, eRdeneR pRälat gold Cap 1993 (3)
Dr. Loosen
(2 lightly detached labels) 
Riesling auslese, WehleneR sonnenuhR gold Cap 
1990 (3)
Dr. Loosen
(1x1.5cm, 1x2cm, 3 lightly stained labels, 1 lightly detached label.) 
Riesling auslese, WehleneR sonnenuhR 1989 (3)
Dr. Loosen
(3 lightly stained and scuffed labels, 1 sign of old seepage) 
Riesling auslese, eRdeneR pRälat 1990 (3)
Dr. Loosen
(1.5cm or better, all bin soiled, 1 lighlty tattered and 1 partly detached 
labels) 
12 bottles
HK$6,800 - 8,500

190
Riesling auslese, WehleneR sonnenuhR gold Cap 
2002  
Joh Jos Prum
12 half-bottles ocb
HK$2,800 - 3,800

191
Riesling auslese, WehleneR sonnenuhR gold Cap 
2002  
Joh Jos Prum
12 half-bottles ocb
HK$2,800 - 3,800

192
Riesling auslese, BeRnkasteleR BadstuBe gold Cap 
2003  
Joh Jos Prum
6 bottles ocb
HK$1,400 - 1,800

193
Riesling auslese, BeRnkasteleR BadstuBe gold Cap 
2003  
Joh Jos Prum
12 bottles ocb
HK$2,800 - 3,600

194
Riesling BeeRenauslese, BeRnkasteleR BadstuBe 
2006  
Joh Jos Prum
12 half-bottles ocb 
 
普朗酒莊班卡斯特勒巴斯圖園逐粒精選雷司令冰酒2006
 

“...Cherry jam and grapefruit marmalade, mango and peach preserves, 
as well as floral and herbal, on the palate, which on the one hand dis-
plays remarkable density and considerable sheer viscosity; but on the 
other hand is supremely elegant and buoyant, traits perfectly reflected 
in its wafting length.” (95-97pts WA) 
 
「......蘊含櫻桃果醬、柚子果醬、芒果和桃子蜜餞，以及花卉和草本
植物的味道，一方面展現卓越濃香和相當純粹的濃稠度，另一方面非
常優雅和輕快，飄逸的長度將其特性表露無遺。」（《葡萄酒倡導
家》Robert Parker評分：95-97）
HK$6,500 - 8,500

195
Riesling tRoCkenBeeRenauslese, hattenheiMeR 
pFaFFenBeRg 1989  
Schloss Schönborn
1 bottle
HK$3,500 - 4,500

196
Riesling tRoCkenBeeRenauslese, WehleneR son-
nenuhR 1989  
Joh Jos Prum
2 half-bottles 
 
普朗酒莊溫勒內日晷園枯萄精選雷司令冰酒1989
 
“...Surprisingly pale, floral, minty; sweet yet not overpowering. Lovely.” 
(5 stars MB) 
 
「......令人喜出望外的淺淡、充滿花香與薄荷香、甜美而不過於強
烈。迷人。」（《葡萄酒年份全書》Michael Broadbent評分：5星）
HK$27,000 - 34,000

197
Riesling tRoCkenBeeRenauslese, kiedRiCh gRaFen-
BeRg 1996  
Robert Weil
(2 sign of old seepage) 
2 bottles
HK$12,500 - 16,000

198
Riesling tRoCkenBeeRenauslese, geisenheiMeR 
RothenBeRg 2005  
Wegeler
6 half-bottles ocb
HK$7,500 - 9,500

199
Riesling tRoCkenBeeRenauslese, geisenheiMeR 
RothenBeRg 2005  
Wegeler
6 half-bottles
HK$7,500 - 9,500

200
Riesling tRoCkenBeeRenauslese, WehleneR son-
nenuhR 2005  
Dr. Loosen
6 half-bottles 6owc 
 
露森酒莊溫勒內日晷園枯萄精選雷司令冰酒2005
 
“...smells of apple candy, vanilla, and citrus oils. In the mouth it is 
predictably, yet in degree startlingly creamy and full of apple jelly, 
caramelized apple, and vanilla. For all of its enveloping richness and 
creaminess, this displays the uncanny levity and refinement of which 
the best 2005s are capable” (95pts WA) 
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「......蘋果糖、香草和柑橘油的芬芳，入口如預期般非同凡响的柔滑
細膩，充滿蘋果醬、焦糖蘋果和香草的口感。這酒所蘊含的豐富度和
綿密感流露神奇的率性，以及2005年佳釀的細緻美。」（《葡萄酒倡
導家》Robert Parker評分：95）
HK$12,500 - 16,000

201
Riesling tRoCkenBeeRenauslese, WehleneR son-
nenuhR 2005  
Dr. Loosen
6 half-bottles 6owc
HK$12,500 - 16,000

202
Riesling tRoCkenBeeRenauslese, WehleneR son-
nenuhR 2005  
Dr. Loosen
6 half-bottles 6owc
HK$12,500 - 16,000

203
Riesling tRoCkenBeeRenauslese, WehleneR son-
nenuhR 2005  
Dr. Loosen
6 half-bottles 6owc
HK$12,500 - 16,000

204
Riesling tRoCkenBeeRenauslese, MonZingeR halen-
BeRg 2009  
Emrich-Schönleber
6 half-bottles 
 
“...The combination of textural creaminess and overall opulence with 
near weightless buoyancy is absolutely uncanny.This feather-light, con-
fectionary libation draws a sense of primary juiciness from somewhere 

that irresistibly calls forth the next sip. It will surely be worth following 
for at least half a century, meaning that most of us ought to leave 
some for our wine-loving heirs.”(98pts WA) 
 
「乳脂狀的質感混合了豐裕而無重的奇特感覺。像羽毛輕盈般的口
感，並豐富多汁的甜果味，令人無可抗拒地再舉杯進酌。這瓶酒將在
下半個世紀不斷的演化，值得為下一個愛酒之人把這珍品好好的收
藏。」(«葡萄酒倡導家» Robert Parker 評分: 98)
HK$5,900 - 7,500

205
Riesling tRoCkenBeeRenauslese, kiedRiCh gRäFen-
BeRg 2009  
Robert Weil
1 bottle 
 
羅伯特威爾酒莊肯得里希格拉芬貝格園枯萄精選雷司令冰酒2009
 
“...A smoky pungency points toward the advance of botrytis. Intense 
caramel, honey, and peach preserves as well as suggestions of 
maracuja and cedar join in on the palate, the entire array of flavors suf-
fused with quickening fresh lemon and grapefruit.” (95pts WA) 
 
「......帶煙熏味的濃烈貴腐酒，集結了濃焦糖、蜂蜜和桃子蜜餞，以
及百香果和雪松的口感，鮮檸檬與西柚加速了一系列味道的瀰漫。」
（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：95）
HK$5,500 - 7,000

206
Riesling tRoCkenBeeRenauslese, ZeltingeR son-
nenuhR 1 staR 2010  
Markus Molitor
4 half-bottles
HK$7,200 - 9,600
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207
Riesling eisWein, geisenheiMeR RothenBeRg 2003  
Wegeler
12 half-bottles ocb
HK$3,700 - 5,000

208
Riesling eisWein, geisenheiMeR RothenBeRg 2003  
Wegeler
12 bottles ocb
HK$3,700 - 5,000

209
Riesling eisWein, oBeRhäuseR BRÜCke 2003  
Donnhoff
12 half-bottles ocb 
 
“...this one did not abandon grace and balance in favor of syrupy 
sweetness. That being said, while it will most certainly last for many 
decades, its burnt sugar flavors lead me to recommend drinking it over 
the next 15 years. Bravo to Helmut Donnhoff for this magical line-up!” 
(95pts WA)
HK$11,000 - 14,000

210
Riesling eisWein, oBeRhäuseR BRÜCke 2009  
Donnhoff
12 half-bottles ocb
HK$11,000 - 14,000

211
Riesling auslese, ÜRZigeR WÜRZgaRten 1998 (3 half-
bottle)
Dr. Loosen
(3 lightly stained labels) 
Riesling auslese, WehleneR sonnenuhR gold Cap 
1993 (6 half-bottle)
Dr. Loosen
(all bin soiled labels) 
9 half-bottles
HK$1,600 - 1,900

212
Riesling auslese, ÜRZigeR WÜRZgaRten gold Cap 1998 
(3)
Dr. Loosen
(3 lightly bin soiled labels, 3 slightly protruding cork) 
Riesling spatlese, ÜRZigeR WÜRZgaRten 1998 (3)
Dr. Loosen
(1 lightly stained and 1 stained labels) 
Riesling auslese, WehleneR sonnenuhR 1997 (3)
Dr. Loosen
(1 stained label) 
Riesling auslese, gRaaCheR hiMMelReiCh 1991 (3)
Dr. Loosen
12 bottles
HK$4,000 - 5,000

213
pinot gRis, Clos st. uRBain, Rangen de thann sgn 1989 
(3)
Zind Humbrecht
(3 bin soiled labels) 
geWÜRZtRaMineR, Clos st. uRBain, Rangen de thann 
sgn 1989 (3)
Zind Humbrecht
(3 bin soiled labels) 
pinot gRis, heiMBouRg tuRCkheiM sgn 1989 (3)
Zind Humbrecht
(3 bin soiled labels, 1 wine stained label, 1 sign of old seepage) 
Riesling, Clos WindsBuhl, sgn 1989 (3)

Zind Humbrecht
(3 bin soiled labels) 
12 bottles
HK$8,000 - 11,000

214
Riesling auslese, aBtsBeRg no.24 2010 (4 half-bottle)
Maximin Grünhauser Von Schubert 
Riesling auslese, aBtsBeRg no.72 2010 (4 bottle)
Maximin Grünhauser Von Schubert
4 bottles & 4 half- bottles
HK$2,600 - 3,500

215
Riesling auslese, aBtsBeRg no.37 2010  
Maximin Grünhäuser Von Schubert
9 bottles 
 
“White peach and Rainier cherry scent and lusciously inform the 
buoyant, nectarous, creamy palate of von Schubert’s 2010 Maximin 
Grunhauser Abtsberg Riesling Auslese Fuder #37. Bright, tingling lime 
and grapefruit inject juicy energy into the mix, leading to a finish of 
resonant interaction among rich fruit and myriad - stony, saline, crystal-
line - mineral nuances. This clarion Auslese ought to be worth following 
for three decades, during which it may well gain further depth and 
complexity.”(92pts WA) 
 
「甘甜的白桃及白櫻桃的香味，帶著愉快，甜美及奶油的口感。餘韻
清新，青檸及西柚的汁液混合進豐富的水果，交織著石頭，鹽及水晶
般的礦物晶瑩。三十年後，它的結構會更為緊密及複雜。」(«葡萄酒
倡導家» Robert Parker 評分: 92)
HK$3,600 - 4,700

216
tokaji essenCia 2000  
Royal Tokaji Wine Company
6 half-bottles 6owc 
 
“...2.1% ABV, it has a sensational bouquet that is so pure and visceral 
with orange liqueur, white flowers, passion fruit, marmalade, quince jus 
and apricots, then in the background - warm gingerbread! The palate 
is fat, viscous, thick and syrupy, struck through with razor-sharp acidity 
that makes this super-rare Essencia the real deal. It will outlast you and 
I, trust me. Brilliant. 2,050 375mls bottled in September 2007. Drink 
now-3000” (100pts WA)
HK$12,000 - 15,000

217
tokaji essenCia 2000  
Royal Tokaji Wine Company
6 half-bottles 6owc
HK$12,000 - 15,000

218
tokaji essenCia 2000  
Royal Tokaji Wine Company
6 half-bottles 6owc
HK$12,000 - 15,000

219
tokaji asZu 6 puttonyos 1999  
Hetszolo
6 bottles (500ml) ocb
HK$2,800 - 3,800

220
tokaji asZu 6 puttonyos 1999  
Hetszolo
6 bottles (500ml) ocb
HK$2,800 - 3,800
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221
Tokaji EszEncia 1999 (6 half-bottles)
Oremus
Tokaji aszu 3 PuTTonyos 2002 (6 half-bottles)
Oremus
12 half-bottles 2owc
hk$9,500 - 12,000

222
GEwurzTraminEr sélEcTion dE Grains noblEs Gold-
ErT 2007  
Domaine Zind Humbrecht
24 half-bottles ocb 
 
“...Candied lemon rind, licorice, faded gardenia, rose, musk, pep-
permint, and coconut are among the exotic aromas that then transfer 
themselves to a creamy, practically weightlessly buoyant palate loaded 
with honey, marzipan, and quince paste.” (96-97pts WA)
hk$13,000 - 16,000

223
GEwurzTraminEr, sélEcTion dE Grains noblEs 1988  
Hugel
6 bottles ocb
hk$1,800 - 2,400

224
scrEaminG EaGlE 1998  
1 bottle 
 
“...an expressive bouquet of cassis, minerals, and smoke. This multi-
textured, round wine exhibits sweet, well-integrated tannin, a great 
mid-palate and finish.” (94pts WA)
hk$11,000 - 14,000

225
Harlan EsTaTE 1996  
1 magnum 
 
“...extraordinary intensity, a spicy, black currant, tobacco, cedar, and 
fruit cake-scented bouquet, full body, a texture oozing with glycerin 
and concentrated fruit, and moderate tannin in the blockbuster finish.” 
(98pts WA)
hk$8,000 - 11,000

226
QuinTa do noval 1994 (1)
Douro
QuinTa do noval 2000 (5)
Douro
6 bottles
hk$3,300 - 4,300

227
carruadEs dE lafiTE 1993  
Pauillac
(1 lightly stained label, 2 decoloured capsules) 
4 magnums
hk$11,000 - 14,000

228
lE PETiT mouTon 2005  
Pauillac
6 bottles owc
hk$6,000 - 8,000

229
lEs forT dE laTour vErTical 
 
Les Fort de Latour 1970 (1) 
base neck, lightly nicked label 

Les Fort de Latour 1974 (1) 
base neck, heavily bin soiled and stained label 
Les Fort de Latour 1975 (1) 
base neck, bin soiled label 
Les Fort de Latour 1978 (1) 
high shoulder 
Les Fort de Latour 1985 (1) 
Les Fort de Latour 1990 (1) 
base neck 
Les Fort de Latour 1991 (1) 
lightly tattered label 
Les Fort de Latour 1993 (1) 
Les Fort de Latour 1994 (1) 
Les Fort de Latour 1995 (1) 
Les Fort de Latour 1996 (1) 
Les Fort de Latour 1998 (1) 
 
12 bottles
hk$14,000 - 17,000

230
lEs forT dE laTour 1993 (6)
Pauillac
lEs forT dE laTour 1995 (6)
Pauillac
12 bottles
hk$12,500 - 16,000

231
lEs forT dE laTour 1990  
Pauillac
(1 decoloured capsule) 
6 bottles 
 
“...The most complete second wine made at this property since their 
glorious 1982” (90pts WA)
hk$6,000 - 8,000

232
lEs forT dE laTour 1994  
Pauillac
12 bottles
hk$12,000 - 15,000

233
lEs forT dE laTour 1995  
Pauillac
12 bottles
hk$14,000 - 17,000

234
lEs forT dE laTour 2001  
Pauillac
12 bottles owc 
 
“...exhibits a personality similar to its bigger sibling. Its deep ruby/plum 
color is accompanied by aromas of smoke, earth, black currants, and 
notions of walnuts as well as spice box. Round and generous” (90pts 
WA)
hk$9,500 - 12,000

235
lEs forT dE laTour 2000  
Pauillac
3 magnums 
 
“...it certainly can evolve for another 15 or more years, and looks to be 
slightly richer and longer-lived than I originally predicted.” (92pts WA)
hk$7,000 - 9,000
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236
cHâTEau mouTon roTHscHild vErTical sElEcTion 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
48 magnums 
 
1959 by Richard Lippold 
(high shoulder, lightly bin soiled label, lightly corroded capsule) 
 
1960 by Jaques Villon 
(high shoulder, excellent colour, reconditioned bottle, lightly bin soiled 
and nicked label, lightly corroded capsule) 
 

1961 by Georges Mathieu 
(high shoulder, excellent colour, reconditioned bottle, lightly bin soiled 
and nicked label, lightly corroded capsule) 
 
1962 by Matta 
(high shoulder, lightly bin soiled label, nicked label, lightly corroded 
capsule) 
 
1963 by Bernard Dufour 
(high shoulder, lightly bin soiled label, nicked label, lightly stained label, 
lightly tattered capsule) 
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1964 by Henry Moore 
(top shoulder, lightly corroded and nicked capsule) 
 
1966 by Pierre Alechinsky 
(top shoulder, lightly bin soiled label, lightly tattered label) 
 
1967 by César Baldaccini 
(very high shoulder, lightly nicked label) 
 
1969 by Joan Miró 
(top shoulder, reconditioned bottle, lightly bin soiled label, lightly cor-
roded capsule) 
 
1970 by Marc Chagall 
(top shoulder, lightly stained label, lightly corroded capsule) 
 
1971 by Wassily Kandinsky 
(top shoulder, lightly scuffed label) 
 
1972 by Serge Poliakoff  
(top shoulder) 
 
1973 by Pablo Picasso 
(base neck, stained label) 
 
1974 by Robert Motherwell 
(top shoulder, lightly corroded capsule) 
 
1975 by Andy Warhol  
(top shoulder, lightly tattered capsule) 
 
1976 by Pierre Soulages 
(top shoulder, lightly nicked capsule) 
 
1977 by Château Mouton Rothschild: Tribute to the Queen 
(very high shoulder, lightly bin soiled and nicked label, lightly corroded 
capsule) 
 
1978 by Jean-Paul Riopelle  
(top shoulder, lightly stained label, lightly corroded capsule) 
 
1979 by Hisao Domoto 
(top shoulder) 
 
1980 by Hans Hartung 
(top shoulder, lightly decoloured and nicked capsule) 
 
1981 by Arman 
(very high shoulder) 
 
1982 by John Huston 
(top shoulder, lightly scuffed label, lightly tattered capsule) 
 
1983 by Saul Steinberg 
(top shoulder, lightly stained label, lightly decoloured capsule) 
 
1984 by Yaacov Agam 
(base neck) 
 
1985 by Paul Delvaux 
(top shoulder, corroded capsule) 
 
1986 by Bernard Séjourné 
(base neck) 
 
1987 by Hans Erni 
(base neck) 
 

1988 by Keith Haring 
(base neck) 
 
1989 by George Baselitz 
(base neck) 
 
1990 by Francis Bacon 
(base neck, lightly scuffed label) 
 
1991 by Setsuko 
(base neck) 
 
1992 by Per Kirkeby 
(base neck) 
 
1993 by Balthus (uncensored label) 
(base neck) 
 
1994 by Karel Appel 
(base neck, nicked label) 
 
1995 by Antoni Tàpies 
(base neck, lightly wrinkled label) 
 
1996 by Gu Gan 
(base neck) 
 
1997 by Niki de Saint Phalle 
(base neck) 
 
1998 by Rufino Tamayo 
(base neck, lightly stained label) 
 
1999 by Raymond Savignac 
(base neck) 
 
2000 “Augsburg Ram” 
(base neck) 
 
2001 by Robert Wilson 
(base neck, lightly stained label) 
 
2002 by Ilya Kabakov 
(base neck) 
 
2003 “150th Birthday Tribute” 
(base neck) 
 
2004 by Prince Charles 
(base neck) 
 
2005 by Giuseppe Penone 
(base neck) 
 
2006 by Lucian Freud 
(base neck) 
 
2007 by Bernar Venet 
(base neck, lightly nicked label) 
 
2008 by Xu Lei 
(base neck) 
hk$600,000 - 800,000
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237
cHâTEau duHarT milon 2003  
Pauillac 5ème Cru Classé
3 magnums
hk$3,900 - 4,800

238
cHâTEau PicHon baron 1995  
Pauillac 2ème Cru Classé
12 bottles 
“...offers suave, elegant, rich fruit presented in a medium to full-bodied, 
surprisingly lush style.” (90pts WA)
hk$7,500 - 9,500

239
cHâTEau PicHon lalandE 2004  
Pauillac 2ème Cru Classé
4 magnums
hk$5,500 - 7,000

240
cHâTEau la laGunE 1981  
Haut-Médoc 3ème Cru Classé
(2 base neck, 2 top shoulder, 2 high shoulder) 
6 bottles
hk$3,100 - 3,900

241
cHâTEau la laGunE 2000  
Haut-Médoc 3ème Cru Classé
11 bottles
hk$3,300 - 4,300

242
cHâTEau la mission HauT brion 1997  
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé
11 bottles
hk$9,500 - 12,000

243
cHâTEau ducru bEaucaillou 2002  
St. Julian 2ème Grand Cru Classé
4 magnums
hk$6,500 - 8,500

244
cHâTEau lEovillE PoyfErrE 1986  
St. Julian 2ème Grand Cru Classé
(4 lightly corroded capsules) 
11 bottles
hk$9,000 - 12,000

245
cHâTEau lEovillE PoyfErrE 1995 (6)
St. Julian 2ème Grand Cru Classé
cHâTEau lEovillE PoyfErrE 1998 (6)
St. Julian 2ème Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles
hk$6,200 - 7,800

246
cHâTEau laTour 1982 (1)
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
cHâTEau lafiTE roTHscHild 2003 (1)
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
cHâTEau cHEval blanc 2000 (1)
St-Émilion 1er Grand Cru Classé
3 bottles
hk$23,000 - 29,000

247
Pavillon rouGE du cHâTEau marGaux 1996  
Margaux
6 bottles
hk$3,100 - 3,900

248
cHâTEau lascombEs 2004  
Margaux 2ème Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...a sweet perfume of blueberries, black raspberries, cherries, incense, 
smoke, and spring flowers. While opulent, underneath the full-bodied 
richness of fruit and depth is a structured wine.” (93pts WA)
hk$4,700 - 5,500

249
cHâTEau PalmEr 2004  
Margaux 3ème Cru Classé
9 bottles owc 
 
“... Long, classic, and medium to full-bodied with stunning texture and 
richness, this superb effort is a candidate for the finest Margaux of the 
vintage.” (94pts WA)
hk$7,000 - 9,000

250
cHâTEau PaviE 2004  
St. Émilion Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...Beautifully-textured as well as expansive, this may be the most 
developed and forward Pavie made by Perse since his acquisition of 
the property in 1998.” (95+pts WA)
hk$13,500 - 16,000

251
scrEaminG EaGlE 2006  
Napa Valley
1 bottle 
 
“...The 2006 is a decidedly cool-weather wine with less opulence than 
either the 2007 or 2009, but it is absolutely singing today.” (98pts WA)
hk$12,000 - 15,000

252
la TâcHE 1986  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti
(#8, lightly stained label, rewaxed capsule) 
1 methuselah (6 litre)
hk$100,000 - 140,000

253
Grands-EcHézEaux 1999 (1 methuselah)
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti
(#5, scuffed label) 
1 methuselah (6 Litre) 
 
“...A touch of new oak framing the penetrating red and blackberry 
fruits, vanilla and oriental spice aromas and it continues onto the beau-
tifully detailed and quite robust flavors that deliver excellent precision. 
This is a big wine with richness, superb length and impressive refine-
ment and it’s clear that this will live for decades.” (95pts AM) 
 
「......紅黑莓果、香草與東方香料的香氣滲透在新橡木潤飾的氛圍
中，並進而發展成細節美好、健壯堅固的味道，傳達卓越的細緻感。
這是支寬厚的葡萄酒，濃郁且回味卓越悠長，優雅感讓人難忘，明
顯會保持活力幾十年。」（「Burghound.com」Allen Meadows評
分：95）
hk$100,000 - 140,000
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254
romanéE-conTi 1988  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti
(#000005, 9cm below base of wax capsule, partly crack and em-
bossed wax capsule, sign of old seepage) 
1 Methuselah (6 litre) 
 
“It is more backward than the 1987, 1986, or 1985, and is one of the 
fullest and most tannic examples of Romanee-Conti I have tasted this 
decade. It may even outlive the otherworldly 1985. It is staggeringly 
concentrated with a bouquet that almost defies articulation. There is 
no doubting what it is and who made it. It is a flashy, dramatic wine 
with astonishing length and mystique.” (97pts WA) 
 
「它比1987、1986或1985年的酒成熟得較慢，是這十年間我品嚐過
的羅曼尼‧康帝當中，其中一支最圓滿、單寧最豐富的佳釀。其香氣
非常濃烈，幾乎難以一一細認，卻讓人一嚐就能分辨產自哪年份、哪
個莊園。這支酒閃亮耀眼、充滿激情，而且餘韻無窮、耐人尋味。」
（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：97）
hk$500,000 - 600,000

255
cHambErTin 1999 (1)
Armand Rousseau
GEvrEy cHambErTin, clos sainT-jacQuEs 1999 (1)
Armand Rousseau
2 bottles
hk$11,000 - 13,000

256
monTracHET 2001  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti
(#1714, 2.5cm) 
1 bottle 
 
“...While this is a very rich wine, it is perhaps a bit less opulent than 
usual and I actually quite like the sense of linearity and racy finishing 
acidity. In this sense, the wine quite reminds me of the incredible ‘96.” 
(94pts WA)
hk$20,000 - 25,000

257
bourGoGnE HauTEs-côTEs dE nuiTs 2010  
Sélectionné par Caves Augé, DRC
12 bottles ocb
hk$17,000 - 21,000

258
ducloT bordEaux collEcTion 2005 
cHâTEau lafiTE roTHscHild 2005 (1)
cHâTEau laTour 2005 (1)
cHâTEau marGaux 2005 (1)
cHâTEau mouTon roTHscHild 2005(1)
cHâTEau HauT brion 2005(1)
cHâTEau la mission HauT brion 2005(1)
cHâTEau PéTrus 2005(1)
cHâTEau cHEval blanc 2005(1)
cHâTEau d’yQuEm 2005(1)
9 bottles owc
hk$55,000 - 65,000

259
corTon cHarlEmaGnE 2009  
Domaine Leroy
12 bottles owc 
 
“...An exotic, ripe and expressive nose of spiced apple, orange, 
tangerine and a compote of peach aromas gives way to phenomenally 
rich, powerful and almost painfully intense large-scaled flavors that 
possess seemingly endless reserves of palate staining dry extract. The 
minerality is overtly pungent and the mouth feel is very much akin to 
rolling rocks around in your mouth while waiting for the explosively long 
finish.” (94pts AM) 
 
「......香料蘋果、橙子、柑橘與蜜餞桃子的芬芳具異國情調、成熟、
有滲透力，風味非常豐富強大，極其熱情濃厚，擁有似若無窮無盡、
乾萃取物的深刻味道。礦石味具明顯刺激感，口感猶如滿嘴滾石，
等待悠長的收結爆發。」（「Burghound.com」Allen Meadows評
分：94）
hk$110,000 - 125,000

259
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From an Asian private collector, all wines have been 
stored in Crown Wine Cellar. 

由一位藏家委託拍賣，所有葡萄酒均貯藏於皇冠酒窖
內。

260
kruG collEcTion 1969  
(#441) 
1 magnum owc
hk$28,000 - 32,000

261
kruG collEcTion 1969  
(#262, heavily corroded capsule) 
1 magnum
hk$28,000 - 32,000

262
louis roEdErEr crisTal 2000  
6 bottles 6ogb
hk$9,000 - 11,000

263
dom PEriGnon rosE 1996 (3)
dom PEriGnon oEnoTHEQuE 1996 (3)
(ocb) 
dom PEriGnon 2000 (2 magnum)
(2 scotch taped orignal gift cases) 
6 bottles & 2 magnums
hk$18,000 - 21,000

264
dom PEriGnon andy warHol 2002  
6 bottles
hk$12,000 - 14,000

265
ducloT bordEaux collEcTion 
cHâTEau lafiTE roTHscHild 2008 (1)
cHâTEau laTour 2008 (1)
cHâTEau marGaux 2008 (1)
cHâTEau mouTon roTHscHild 2008 (1)
cHâTEau HauT brion 2008 (1)
cHâTEau la mission HauT brion 2008 (1)
cHâTEau PéTrus 2008 (1)
cHâTEau cHEval blanc 2008 (1)
cHâTEau d’yQuEm 2008 (1)
9 bottles owc
hk$49,000 - 58,000

266
cHâTEau lafiTE roTHscHild 2004  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
4 bottles 
 
...offers up precise notes of graphite, black cherries, cassis, scorched 
earth, and minerals. Medium to full-bodied with fabulous fruit, impres-
sive richness, refreshing acidity, and sweet tannin, this beauty should 
be approachable in 4-5 years, and last for three decades. As Lafite 
Rothschilds go, this is somewhat of a sleeper vintage. (95pts WA) 
 
「......散發石墨、黑櫻桃、黑醋栗、焦土及礦物的細緻氣息。酒體中
度至醇厚，果香美妙，口感豐厚難忘，酸度怡人，單寧甘甜；所有
這些優點將在四至五年後完全流露，並持續30年左右。與其他年份
的拉菲相比，這年份佳釀的成功，有點讓人出乎意料。」（《葡萄
酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：95）
hk$14,000 - 15,500

260
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267
cHâTEau lafiTE roTHscHild 2006  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles 2owc 
 
“...One of the fabulous surprises, although I had suggested last year 
that it could jump in quality, of my tastings, the 2006 Lafite Rothschild 
is a great, great wine.” (97pts WA) 
 
「......我品酒經驗中的美妙驚喜之一，儘管我於去年已曾預言該酒的
品質或許有所躍升。2006年的拉菲是很好、很好的葡萄酒。」（《葡
萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：97）
hk$46,000 - 49,000

268
cHâTEau lafiTE roTHscHild 2008  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
6 bottles owc 
 
“A candidate for the -wine of the vintage,- the 2008 should have been 
purchased before it began to soar in value because of the significance 
of the number 8 in the Chinese culture (denoting good luck).” (98pts 
WA) 
 
「這支佳釀堪稱2008年最佳葡萄酒之一，宜於價錢飇升前購入，因為
8這個數字在中國文化裡別具重要意義（會帶來好運）。」（《葡萄
酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：98）
hk$21,000 - 25,000

269
cHâTEau mouTon roTHscHild 2008  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 

264

“...The final blend of 83% Cabernet Sauvignon and 17% Merlot 
exhibits tell-tale black currant liqueur, incense, charcoal and floral-
like characteristics. The oak is pushed to the background, one of the 
major improvements director Philippe Dalhuin has made at this estate.” 
(94+pts WA) 
 
「......83%赤霞珠與17%梅洛的最終混合，展現掩蓋不了的黑醋栗甜
酒、焚香、木炭及花香的特質。橡木的氣息被減弱至襯托的角色，是
這酒莊的管理人Philippe Dalhuin的重要建樹之一。」（《葡萄酒倡導
家》Robert Parker評分：94+）
hk$33,000 - 36,000

270
lE PETiT mouTon 2008  
Pauillac
12 bottles 2owc 
 
“...Notes of incense, graphite, and black currants are followed by a 
wine with sweet tannin and a fruit-forward, friendly style” (88-91pts 
WA)
hk$11,000 - 13,000

271
cHâTEau lyncH baGEs 2000  
Pauillac 2ème Grand Cru Classé
6 bottles 
 
“...One of the all-time great examples of Lynch Bages, the 2000 is just 
beginning to drink well yet promises to last for another 20-25+ years.” 
(94pts WA) 
 
「......靚茨伯空前優異的出品之一，此2000年佳釀剛適合好好品嚐，
並且將持續20至25年以上。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評
分：94）
hk$7,000 - 8,000
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272
cHâTEau cos d’EsTournEl 1990  
St. Estephe 2ème Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles 
 
“the 1990 Cos has reached full maturity. It exhibits sweet berry fruit in-
termixed with spice box, herbs, and spring flowers. Expansive, round, 
and sensual, with wonderful purity as well as lushness, this irresistible 
wine can be enjoyed over the next 6-10 years.” (94pts WA) 
 
「這支1990年的愛士圖爾已完全成熟，帶甜莓果混合香料盒、芳草
及春日鮮花的香味。廣闊、圓潤、給人良好的感官享受，既純淨又豐
盈，滋味極佳。這支令人無法抗拒的佳釀可在未來六至十年享用。」
（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：94）
hk$14,000 - 17,000

273
cHâTEau cos d’EsTournEl 2005  
St. Estephe 2ème Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...exceptionally powerful, pure, and dense with a layered mid-palate 
that builds like a skyscraper. While there are massive tannins, they are 
remarkably velvety and well-integrated in this big, backstrapping effort 
that should enjoy an unusually long life.” (98pts WA)
hk$14,000 - 16,000

274
cHâTEau cos d’EsTournEl 2008  
St. Estephe 2ème Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc
hk$6,500 - 8,000

275
cHâTEau cos d’EsTournEl 2008  
St. Estephe 2ème Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc
hk$6,500 - 8,000

276
cHâTEau monTrosE 2008  
St. Estephe 2ème Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“One of the superstars of the vintage, this classic Montrose is not as 
showy or opulent as the 2010, 2009 or 2003, but it offers a dense 
purple color followed by gorgeously sweet black raspberry and black 
currant fruit intermixed with loamy, earthy, forest floor notes, a floral 
component and a long, full-bodied finish.” (95pts WA)
hk$5,500 - 6,500

277
cHâTEau lEovillE las casEs 2003  
St. Julian 2ème Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“... a dense ruby/purple color along with full body and a remarkable 
nose of black currants, kirsch, lead pencil shavings and vanilla. Opu-
lent, full-bodied and close to full maturity, it is a seamless classic that 
will age for 15-20 more years.” (96pst WA)
hk$12,500 - 15,000

278
cHâTEau lEovillE las casEs 2003  
St. Julian 2ème Grand Cru Classé
6 magnums owc
hk$12,500 - 15,000

279
cHâTEau lEovillE las casEs 2009  
St. Julian 2ème Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc
hk$15,000 - 18,000

280
cHâTEau marGaux 2008  
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“..made in a sexy, up-front, elegant style, with deep creme de cassis 
fruit intermixed with spring flowers, a solid inner core of richness and 
depth, but again, very sweet tannins as well as striking minerality and 
elegance. One of the most seductive Chateau Margauxs given its 
recent bottling” (94pts WA)
hk$27,000 - 31,000

281
cHâTEau PalmEr 2008  
Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“... this is going to be one of the longest-lived wines of 2008. It is full, 
rich, layered, and should be reasonably approachable with 3-4 years of 
bottle age” (94pts WA)
hk$11,500 - 13,500

282
cHâTEau HauT brion 1945  
Graves 1er Grand Cru Classé
(mid shoulder, bin soiled and lightly stained main label, lightly detached 
neck label.) 
1 bottle 
 
“...A huge, penetrating bouquet of sweet black fruits, smoked nuts, 
tobacco, and tar soars from the glass. The wine possesses extraordi-
nary density and extraction of fruit, massive, full-bodied, unctuously-
textured flavors that reveal little tannin, and copious quantities of 
glycerin and alcohol. It is a fabulously rich, monumental example of a 
fully mature Haut-Brion that exhibits no signs of decline. Awesome!” 
(100pts WA) 
 
「......甜黑果、燻果仁、煙草及焦油的酒香濃重馥郁，如從酒杯裡騰
飛。此酒擁有非凡的濃厚度與果實精華，結實，酒體醇厚，味道結構
細膩，引出微量的單寧與豐富的甘油與酒精，是完全成熟的紅顏容佳
釀中，極為豐滿而不朽的例子，看不到任何退化跡象。了不起！」
（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：100）
hk$23,000 - 26,000

283
cHâTEau ausonE 2000  
St. Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé
(lightly creased capsule) 
1 magnum 
 
“...This wine displays wonderful, sweet tannin and a big, sweet kiss of 
truffle, crushed rock, blueberry, blackberry, and licorice. Extremely rich, 
full-bodied, with astonishing power, precision, and delicacy, this is a 
sumptuous wine that should age well for 50-60 years” (98pts WA) 
 
「......這支葡萄酒展現出精彩甜美的單寧，以及豐富甜香的松露、碎
石、藍莓、黑莓和甘草；非常豐富，酒體醇厚，帶有令人讚嘆的力
量、細緻感與美味。這支豪華的美酒應該可好好陳化50至60年。」
（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：98）
hk$15,500 - 18,000
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284
cHâTEau ausonE 2007  
St. Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé
6 bottles owc 
 
“...The wine is dense, medium to full-bodied, and pure with sweet tan-
nin as well as a surprisingly evolved, forward style. It is one of the few 
Ausones I have tasted that can be drunk with great pleasure at this 
stage, yet it promises to evolve for two decades.” (94pts WA) 
 
「......酒是濃厚的，酒體中度至豐富，單寧純淨甜美，風格令人驚訝
的進取與早熟。這是為數不多的在這階段讓我喝得非常高興的奧松
莊佳釀，而它將可在未來二十年繼續優化。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》
Robert Parker評分：94）
hk$16,500 - 18,000

285
cHaPEllE d’ausonE 2007  
St. Emilion
12 bottles 2owc
hk$10,500 - 12,000

286
cHâTEau l’EvanGilE 2009  
Pomerol
12 bottles owc 
 
“An astonishing effort from the Rothschild family, the 2009 l’Evangile 
may be the reference point offering from this estate for decades to 
come. A blend of 95% Merlot and 5% Cabernet Franc aged in 100% 
new oak, with 15% natural alcohol, it exhibits a sumptuous bouquet 
of caramels, black raspberry liqueur, blackberries, violets, graphite 
and truffles. Thick, viscous flavors are reminiscent of such super-ripe 
vintages as 1982, 1959, 1949 and 1947.” (100pts WA)
hk$25,000 - 28,000

287
cHâTEau PéTrus 2001  
Pomerol
6 bottles owc 
 
“...bouquet of vanilla, cherry liqueur, melted licorice, black currants, 
and notions of truffles and earth. Rich, full-bodied, and surprisingly 
thick as well as intense, there is plenty of structure underlying the 
wealth of fruit and extract.” (95pts WA) 
 
「......香子蘭、櫻桃酒、融化甘草糖、黑加侖的芳香，以及松露與泥
土的氣息。豐富、濃郁，出人意料的厚重與強烈，在豐盛的水果與
萃取物下具備充足的結構。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評
分：95）
hk$74,000 - 83,000

288
cHâTEau HauT brion blanc 1998  
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé
(2 stained labels) 
4 bottles
hk$16,000 - 19,000

289
cHâTEau HauT brion blanc 2007  
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé
12 bottles 2owc
hk$47,000 - 52,000

290
cHâTEau PaPE clEmEnT blanc 2007  
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
(97pts WA)
hk$12,000 - 14,000

291
cHâTEau climEns 2007  
Barsac 1er Cru Classe
12 bottles owc 
 
“...retains an ethereal bouquet of honey, white peach, apricot and 
orange-blossom with ethereal purity and joie de vivre. The palate is 
medium-bodied with exquisite balance and essence of mineralite. It 
balances on tiptoe with perfect acidity that effortlessly counterpoises 
those layers of rich honeyed fruit” (99+pts WA)
hk$7,800 - 8,600

292
cHâTEau d’yQuEm 2007  
Sauternes 1er Cru Supérieur
12 bottles 2owc 
 
“..This Yquem feels just so alive and vivacious, yet there is an effortless 
quality here that is unmatched by its peers.” (98pts WA)
hk$21,000 - 23,000

293
cHâTEau d’yQuEm 2008  
Sauternes 1er Cru Supérieur
12 bottles owc
hk$14,000 - 17,000

294
cHâTEau suduirauT 2008  
Sauternes 1er Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...beautifully across the palate with pure botrytized, honeyed fruit. The 
acidity slices through this Sauternes like a razorblade and the finish is 
natural and vibrant. This is a sublime sweet wine that deserves a home 
in every cellar.” (94pts WA)
hk$3,300 - 3,800

295
cHâTEau suduirauT 2009  
Sauternes 1er Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“The 2009 is one of the greatest wines ever produced from the estate.” 
(98pts WA)
hk$4,900 - 5,600

296
cHâTEau suduirauT 2009  
Sauternes 1er Cru Classé
12 bottles owc
hk$4,900 - 5,600

297
cHEvaliEr monTracHET 2008  
Château du Puligny Montrachet
12 bottles 2ocb
hk$30,000 - 35,000

298
cHarmEs cHambErTin 2008  
Louis Jadot
6 bottles owc 
 
“Clean, marrowy meatiness and bright fresh berries are superimposed 
on the nose and firm but impressively seamless palate of a Jadot 2008 
Charmes-Chambertin that recapitulates some of the dynamic interac-
tion of brown spices and mineral notes with fresh fruit and red meat” 
(90-91pts WA)
hk$7,000 - 8,500
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299
EcHEzEaux 2008  
Jean Grivot
6 bottles ocb 
 
“..possess a distinct floral component and the greater refinement also 
can be found on the rich and full-bodied flavors that evidence a sleek 
muscularity that culminates in a powerful, intense and dramatically long 
finish” (94pts AM)
hk$7,000 - 8,500

300
Grands EcHEzEaux 2005  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti
3 magnums 
 
“still is considerably more reserved and less expressive though the 
discreet aromas are decidedly more elegant with much more floral 
influence on the violet and rose petal infused aromas that are nuanced 
by soy, hoisin and clove notes that can also be found on the muscular, 
robust and powerful big-bodied flavors that exude dry extract on the 
detailed and hugely persistent finish.” (96pts AM) 
 
「......仍相當保守不外露，香氣含蓄，亳無疑問更顯優雅，充滿紫羅
蘭與玫瑰花瓣的花香，滲入了醬油、海鮮醬和丁香的氣息，與強健壯
美、醇厚有力的味道連貫，散發乾型精華，收結細緻，延綿不斷。」
（「Burghound.com」Allen Meadows評分：96）
hk$57,000 - 66,000

301
la TâcHE 2002  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti
2 bottles 
 
“...fantastic aromatic detail and an almost diaphanous transparency 
of expression that reveals all of the kaleidoscopic La Tâche spice box 
nose, including anise, clove, plums, high-toned black cherry, crushed 
red raspberry and more. The broad, expansive and powerful flavors are 
still on the strict side with a mid-palate of massive depth yet the finish 
is round, generous, sappy and superbly complex culminating in a finish 
that lasts for minutes.” (96pts AM) 
 
「......酒香的細節奇妙，表現近乎通透，垃塔希香料盒千變萬化的香
氣流露無遺，包括茴香、丁香、李子，高潔的黑櫻桃，碎紅覆盆子
等。味道寬廣、遼濶、強大，口感深度結實，縈繞不息，而且收結圓
潤、濃厚、豐富，美妙且複雜，可持續數分鐘。」（「Burghound.
com」Allen Meadows評分：96）
hk$32,000 - 36,000

302
romanéE-conTi 2003  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti
(#00390) 
1 bottle 
 
“...wine with its seductive grace and purity followed by sweet, under-
stated and vibrant medium full flavors that display the best acid/fruit 
balance of any wine here. This is dense, forceful and long with perhaps 
more sheer size and muscle than is typical yet the purity of expression 
and astonishing length is something to behold.” (96pts AM) 
 
「......該酒流露迷人的高雅與清純，味道香甜、柔順、鮮明、中等飽
滿，展現出酸度與果味的最佳平衡。濃郁、強而有力、持久，擁有
可能比典型的更強大的酒體，不過其表現之純淨，以及令人驚喜的
回味是十分值得留意的。」（「Burghound.com」Allen Meadows評
分：96）
hk$78,000 - 88,000

254 185 184
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303
romanéE sT. vivanT 2002  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti
6 bottles owc 
 
“...The overall character here is rather discreet and understated and 
while there is plenty of character, it’s clear that this is built along the 
lines of elegance and finesse. In this format, this should require most of 
20 years to arrive at its peak.” (95pts AM)
hk$44,000 - 52,000

304
la romanéE 2005  
Bouchard Père & Fils
6 bottles owc 
 
“A positively kaleidoscopic and utterly knockout nose featuring exuber-
ant Vosne-style spicy black fruit and a panoply of underlying nuances 
including anise, clove, minerals, underbrush, warm earth and smoke 
plus a hint of menthol introduce reserved, even cool medium full flavors 
that are like silk on the palate though the hugely long finish tightens up 
in a real rush. This is really quite fine and less youthfully austere than 
it usually is. A stunner with that wonderful character of inner mouth 
perfume that the great wines always have and built for the long haul.” 
(95-97pts AM)
hk$72,000 - 82,000

305
GEvrEy cHambErTin 2007 (12)
Domaine des Tilleuls, Philippe Livera
volnay, clos dE cHEnEs 1997 (2)
Michel Lafarge
14 bottles
hk$6,000 - 7,000

306
Guado al Tasso 2004  
Antinori
6 bottles owc 
 
“... a layered, nuanced texture filled out by the generous warmth of 
Bolgheri. Full-bodied and ample on the palate, it offers plenty of sweet 
dark fruit, licorice, Tuscan herbs and chocolate, with outstanding 
persistence as well as balance” (92pts WA)
hk$3,400 - 3,800

307
mEssorio 2006  
Le Macchiole
12 bottles 2owc 
 
“2006 Messorio (Merlot) is off the charts. This extraordinary wine pos-
sesses a breathtaking combination of super-ripe fruit that has been 
achieved with remarkable freshness, vibrancy and clarity. There is 
superb transparency to the wine’s fruit, along with a sublime finish that 
lasts forever” (98pts WA)
hk$14,000 - 16,000

307A
massETo 2007  
Tenuta dell’ Ornellaia
3 bottles owc 
 
“...is totally different in style. Here the fruit is sweet, seamless and 
totally inviting, in a style that is immensely pleasing today without 
sacrificing potential longevity. Floral notes wrap around the generous, 
insistent finish.” (96pts WA) 
 

「......其風格截然不同，果實甜美，融合完美，極為誘人，現在享用
讓人十分愉悅，不會浪費潛在的壽命。豐富悠長的收結透出陣陣花
香。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：96）
hk$9,500 - 12,000

308
barolo cosTa Grimaldi 1997  
L. Einaudi
3 double magnums 3owc 
 
“...sweet black cherries and plums, licorice, smoke, and minerals. Full-
bodied, with impressive fruit, richness, extract, mouth-filling levels of 
ripe, chewy tannin, and a huge, sweet, concentrated, explosive finish” 
(92pts WA)
hk$9,000 - 12,000

309
Harlan EsTaTE 2003  
Napa Valley
6 bottles owc 
 
“...a sumptuous bouquet of graphite, camphor, creme de cassis, 
smoky barbecue wood and a hint of forest floor. Similar flavors hit the 
mouth with full-bodied splendor, a multidimensional mouthfeel and 
texture, and the sensational finish lasts more than 45 seconds.” (98pts 
WA)
hk$18,000 - 21,000

310
cHaTEau monTElEna EsTaTE cabErnET sauviGnon 2001  
Napa Valley
6 bottles 
 
“..one of Bo Barrett’s finest efforts. While tightly knit, 24 hours of 
aeration reveals its upside potential. Dense ruby/purple with a nose of 
crushed rocks intermixed with creme de cassis and a hint of licorice, 
this full-bodied, pure, deep offering will be at its peak between 2010-
2025.” (95pts WA)
hk$4,400 - 5,500

311
EldErTon command sHiraz 2001  
Barossa Valley
12 bottles 2owc 
 
“... It also possesses tremendous concentration, intensity, and power, 
yet remains remarkably well-balanced and pure. This 3,000-case 
cuvee is one of South Australia’s great classics.” (95+pts WA)
hk$5,600 - 6,400

312
fonsEca 1992  
Douro
12 bottles owc 
 
“Fonseca has scored in both the 1991 and 1992 vintages. The 1992 
is a majestic young port that should ultimately rival, perhaps even sur-
pass this house’s most recent great efforts (1985, 1977, 1970, 1963)” 
(97pts WA)
hk$8,400 - 11,000



54  |  BonhaMs

304



Fine and RaRe Wines, CognaC and single Malt Whisky |  55

Attractive lots of Bordeaux, Burgundy and Rhone and 
Italy, recently remove from professional storage. 

一系列優質的波爾多、布根地、隆河、意大利葡萄酒，藏品
剛從有溫度及濕度控制設備的酒窖中移出。

313
cHâTEau l’EvanGilE 1982 (1)
Pomerol
(base neck, lightly tattered label) 
cHâTEau Gruaud larosE 1982 (1)
St. Julian 2ème Grand Cru Classé
(high shoulder) 
cHâTEau ducru bEaucaillou 1982 (1)
St. Julian 2ème Grand Cru Classé
cHâTEau cos d’EsTournEl 1982 (1)
St. Estephe 2ème Grand Cru Classé
cHâTEau lEovillE las casEs 1986 (1)
St. Julian 2ème Grand Cru Classé
cHâTEau lyncH baGEs 1986 (1)
Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé
(high shoulder) 
cHâTEau ducru bEaucaillou 1986 (1)
St. Julian 2ème Grand Cru Classé
cHâTEau ducru bEaucaillou 1995 (1)
St. Julian 2ème Grand Cru Classé
cHâTEau cos d’EsTournEl 1995 (1)
St. Estephe 2ème Grand Cru Classé
cHâTEau PicHon baron 1996 (1)
Pauillac 2ème Grand Cru Classé
10 bottles
hk$16,000 - 19,000

314
cHâTEau marGaux 1982  
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé
(2 base necks, 1 lightly decoloured capsule.) 
2 bottles 
 
“...extraordinary nose of caramelized herbs, smoke, cedar, pen ink, 
black currants, and earth. The gorgeous aromatics are followed by a 
full-bodied, plump, rich, fleshy wine with low acidity. With 6-8 hours 
decanting in a closed decanter, it will offer beautiful drinking, but it 
needs another 5-8 years to reach full maturity. It is capable of lasting 
50-60 years.” (97pts WA) 
 
「......散發出焦化香草、煙燻、雪松、鋼筆墨水、黑加侖子（黑醋
栗）與泥土的非凡香氣。緊接動人的芬芳而至的，是醇厚、飽滿、濃
郁、滑如肌膚、酸度較低的美酒。放在封閉的酒壼中醒酒6至8個小時
之後飲用最可人，但它還需要5至8年才完全成熟，之後將可維持50至
60年。 」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：97）
hk$11,000 - 14,000

315
cHâTEau PonTET canET 2000  
Pauillac 5ème Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“Upgraded in score over my original rating, which was several points 
lower, Alfred Tesseron has done a remarkable job since 1994 with 
Pontet-Canet, which has been hitting first-growth levels since 2003.” 
(94+pts WA)
hk$9,000 - 12,000

316
cHâTEau PonTET canET 2003  
Pauillac 5ème Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 

“The spectacular 2003 Pontet Canet is still incredibly young and vigor-
ous. Most of the tannins have been resolved in this superstar of the 
vintage. It should continue to drink well for 10-15+ years.” (95+pts WA)
hk$7,000 - 9,000

317
cHâTEau PonTET canET 2005  
Pauillac 5ème Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...magnificent concentration, formidable tannins, and an Arnold 
Schwartzenegger-like structure (when he was 25 years younger). This 
backward, formidably endowed 2005 will require patience.” (96+pts 
WA)
hk$7,500 - 9,500

318
cHâTEau PonTET canET 2006  
Pauillac 5ème Cru Classé
12 bottles 2owc (one with crack on the side) 
 
“... This vineyard, just south of Mouton Rothschild, has produced an 
opaque bluish/purple-colored 2006 with an extraordinarily pure nose 
of graphite, charcoal, sweet creme de cassis, and a hint of scorched 
earth. Incredible concentration, stunning richness, and a 60-second 
finish” (95+pts WA)
hk$5,500 - 7,500

319
cHâTEau PonTET canET 2009  
Pauillac 5ème Cru Classé
12 bottles owc 
 
“...Black as a moonless night, the 2009 Pontet Canet offers up notes of 
incense, graphite, smoke, licorice, creme de cassis and blackberries. A 
wine of irrefutable purity, laser-like precision, colossal weight and rich-
ness, and sensational freshness, this is a tour de force in winemaking 
that is capable of lasting 50 or more years.” (100pts WA) 
 
「......黑如無月之夜，這瓶2009年的寶得根散發熏香、石墨、煙熏、甘
草、黑醋栗和黑莓的芬芳，純度毋庸置疑，極為細緻，重量和豐富度巨
大，清新感美妙，是釀酒業的傑作，當可維持50年或以上。」（《葡
萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：100）
hk$11,000 - 14,000

320
cHâTEau d’yQuEm 1998  
Sauternes 1er Cru Supérieur
24 half-bottles owc 
 
“...Medium to full-bodied, it is not as sweet as the biggest/richest 
Yquem vintages, but it is gorgeously pure, precise, and strikingly com-
plex. Already approachable” (95pts WA)
hk$14,000 - 17,000

321
musiGny cuvEE viEillEs viGnEs 1990  
Comte Georges de Vogüé
10 bottles owc 
 
“...saturated dense ruby/purple color is followed by a tight-fisted nose 
and flavors of black fruits, underbrush, minerals, smoke, and new oak. 
Although extremely concentrated, the wine is broodingly backward, and 
not fun to drink ... yet. This loaded effort should prove to be one of the 
longest-lived red Burgundies made in the last twenty years.” (96pts WA) 
 
「......酒色呈飽滿稠濃的深紫紅，香氣含蓄，帶黑果實、灌木叢、礦
物、煙熏及新橡木的味道，雖然極濃，酒像沉思中，發展緩慢，暫未能
讓人好好享受。這瓶豐富的傑作應可成為過去二十年壽命最長的勃艮第
紅酒之一。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：96）
hk$36,000 - 45,000
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322
laTriciErEs cHambErTin 2006  
Faiveley
(1 lightly nicked label, cracked lid) 
6 magnums owc 
 
“...This is wonderfully alive and altogether classic in style and like the 
Clos de Vougeot, this will require up to two decades to reach its full 
potential. A stunner fashioned in an old school style.” (91-94 pts AM)
hk$9,000 - 12,000

323
cHEvaliEr monTracHET, lEs dEmoisEllEs 2005  
Louis Jadot
5 bottles owc 
 
“...discreet wood framing a reserved yet ultra elegant white flower and 
intensely mineral nose that merges seamlessly into fine, precise and 
vividly stony flavors that culminate in a clean, crisp and bone dry finish 
that displays spectacular length.” (96pts AM)
hk$11,000 - 14,000

324
marQuis dE laGuicHE monTracHET Grand cru 2001  
Joseph Drouhin 
(the wines are stored at professional warehouse in UK, will be shipped 
to buyer in 2 weeks after the auction date) 
12 bottles ocb
hk$35,000 - 40,000

325
GEvrEy-cHambErTin clos sT-jacQuEs 1Er cru 2003  
Domaine Armand Rousseau 
(the wines are stored at professional warehouse in UK, will be shipped 
to buyer in 2 weeks after the auction date) 
12 bottles ocb
hk$20,000 - 25,000

326
PinoT Gris, clos jEbsal vEndanGE TardivE 2004  
Zind Humbrecht
(1 cut neck label) 
6 bottles ocb 
 
“... An amazing concentration of apricot nectar, lemon, marzipan, and 
honey is allied to pungent buckwheat and an explosively perfumed 
bouquet of flowers in a dazzling aromatic” (95pts WA)
hk$3,100 - 3,900

327
PinoT Gris, roTEnbErG vEndanGE TardivE 2005  
Zind Humbrecht
6 half-bottles
hk$2,400 - 3,000

328
cHâTEaunEuf-du-PaPE 2007  
Domaine de la Vieille Julienne
12 bottles 
 
“... it gives up layered, ripe aromas and flavors of black raspberry, 
crushed violets, black licorice and graphite to go with a voluptuous, 
concentrated and structured personality. While there’s no shortage of 
tannin here, they’re sweet, polished and integrated.” (96pts WA)
hk$3,500 - 4,500

329
ErmiTaGE cuvéE caTHElin 1990 
Domaine Jean-Louis Chave
(2 lightly stained labels) 
2 bottles 
 
“...The Cuvee Cathelin, more influenced by new oak than the classic 
cuvee, is a prodigious wine. Remarkably, the new oak takes a back-
seat to the wine’s superb raw materials. The wine exhibits fabulous 
concentration, richness, intensity, and length, as well as a mind-
boggling finish. It is not superior to the classic cuvee, just different. The 
Cuvee Cathelin possesses more of an international new oak signature, 
but awesome extract and potential.” (100pts WA) 
 
「凱瑟琳特釀受到新橡木的影響比經典的特釀葡萄酒要深，是一款大
度的佳釀。葡萄酒超卓的原材料，很明顯要比新橡木桶更重要。這款
極品表現出驚人的濃度、豐富度、強度和長度，而且收結讓人嘆為觀
止。它並不是優於經典的特釀葡萄酒，只是不同。凱瑟琳特釀擁有國
際新橡木桶出品的特徵，酒液可人，極具潛質。」（《葡萄酒倡導
家》Robert Parker評分：100）
hk$55,000 - 65,000

330
coTE roTiE, la moulinE 1990  
Guigal
(3x2cm, 5x1.5cm, 2 lightly stained labels) 
12 bottles 
 
“Deep garnet-brick in colour, the 1990 La Mouline presents earthy 
/ meaty aromas over an undercurrent of leather, sandalwood, dried 
plums, anise and dried mint. Elegantly constructed in the mouth with 
silky tannins and gently refreshing acid, the flesh is rich and opulent of-
fering mouth-filling dried berry, meat and spice flavours that linger with 
great persistence.” (99pts WA) 
 
「......慕林園1990深石榴紅磚色，展現土質／肉質的芬芳，隱含皮
革、檀香木、梅乾、茴芹及乾薄荷的的氣息。口感層次優美，單寧如
絲，酸度溫和醒神，酒體豐滿富裕，釋出濃郁的乾漿果、肉類及香料
的味道，回味無窮。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：99）
hk$50,000 - 60,000

331
brunEllo di monTalcino 2000  
Salvioni
6 bottles
hk$3,800 - 4,800

332
ornEllaia 1996 (3)
(lightly scuffed labels) 
ornEllaia 1997 (2)
ornEllaia 1998 (1)
(lightly scuffed label) 
ornEllaia 1997 (1 magnum)
Tenuta dell’ Ornellaia
TiGnanEllo 1997 (1 magnum)
Antinori
6 bottles and 2 magnums
hk$10,000 - 14,000
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333
ornEllaia 1997  
Tenuta dell’ Ornellaia
6 bottles owc 
 
“...a big, fat wine endowed with tons of fruit. Mocha, coffee beans and 
ripe, dark fruit emerge from the glass on a rich, opulent frame. The 
structural elements are easy to overlook, as the tannins are so juicy 
and ripe, and the fruit is incredibly intense. Simply put, everything is in 
the right place.” (95pts WA)
hk$8,500 - 11,000

334
solaia 2007 (6)
Guado al Tasso 2007 (6)
Guado al Tasso 2007 (1 magnum)
Guado al Tasso 2007 (1 double magnum)
Antinori 
12 bottles, 1 magnum, 1 double magnum
hk$12,000 - 16,000

335
solaia 1999 (6)
solaia 2000 (6 )
Antinori 
12 bottles
hk$18,000 - 24,000

336
solaia 2002 (6)
solaia 2003 (6)
solaia 2004 (6)
solaia 2005 (6)
solaia 2006 (6)
Antinori 
30 bottles
hk$30,000 - 40,000

337
barolo romirasco 1993  
Aldo Conterno
12 bottles 2ocb
hk$9,400 - 12,500

338
barolo 1998 (6)
Elio Altare
barolo romirasco 1993 (6)
Aldo Conterno
12 bottles
hk$7,500 - 9,000

339
barolo cosTa Grimaldi 1997  
Luigi Einaudi
5 magnums 5owc
hk$5,500 - 8,500

340
amaronE dElla valPolicElla classico 2000  
Bertani
12 bottles 12owc 
 
“...is big, rich and sexy in the way it combines fresh, vibrant rose pet-
als, red cherries and spices with a firm, structured personality.” (90pts 
WA)
hk$8,000 - 11,000

341
amaronE dElla valPolicElla classico 2001  
Bertani
12 bottles 12owc 
 
“... superb overall balance and an irresistible, caressing texture on the 
palate. The perfumed red cherry fruit is remarkably fresh for a wine of 
this age and the plumpness balances the wine’s tannins with notable 
elegance.” (92pts WA)
hk$9,000 - 11,000

342
amaronE dElla valPolicElla classico 2004  
Bertani
12 bottles 2owc 
 
“...a superb, elegant Amarone graced with expressive dark red fruit, 
flowers, tobacco and spices, all supported by finessed, silky tannins. 
Sweet roses, tar and licorice are woven into the layered, sublime fin-
ish.” (94pts WA)
hk$8,400 - 11,000

343
cHâTEau lafiTE roTHscHild 1978 (1)
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(top shoulder, bin soiled label, nicked capsule) 
cHâTEau lafiTE roTHscHild 1980 (1)
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(lightly tissue-stained label) 
cHâTEau lafiTE roTHscHild 2002 (1)
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
3 bottles
hk$7,500 - 9,000

344
cHâTEau lafiTE roTHscHild 1979  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(4 base neck, all bin-soiled labels, 3 lightly stained labels, 2 lightly tis-
sue stained labels) 
7 bottles
hk$17,000 - 21,000

345
carruadEs dE lafiTE 1997 (1 magnum)
(lightly nicked capsule) 
carruadEs dE lafiTE 1998 (2 magum)
Pauillac
(1 lightly nicked label, 1 losse capsule) 
3 magnums
hk$4,000 - 5,500

346
cHâTEau laTour 2003  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(base neck, scuffed label) 
1 bottle
hk$6,000 - 6,500
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347
cHâTEau HauT brion 1961  
Graves 1er Grand Cru Classé
(2.8cms, bin soiled and nicked label, nicked and slightly decoloured 
capsule, slightly protruding cork) 
1 bottle 
 
“The dark garnet-colored 1961 Haut-Brion is pure perfection, with 
gloriously intense aromas of tobacco, cedar, chocolate, minerals, and 
sweet red and black fruits complemented by smoky wood. This has 
always been a prodigious effort (it was the debut vintage for Jean 
Delmas). It is extremely full-bodied, with layers of viscous, sweet fruit. 
This wine is akin to eating candy. Consistently an astonishing wine!” 
(100pts WA) 
 
「......這支1961年的紅顏容外觀如深色的石榴石，完美無瑕，含濃烈
的煙草、雪松、朱古力、礦物質、甜紅果與黑果實，以及煙燻木頭的
香氣，一如以往，要經歷龐大工程才釀製而成（這是釀酒家尚‧戴馬
斯初度大顯身手的年份）。它酒體極為豐富，擁有黏稠果實的層次
感，喝起來的感覺與品嚐糖果相近，永遠是一支令人讚嘆的極品。」
（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：100）
hk$18,000 - 24,000

348
cHâTEau HauT brion 1979  
Graves Premier Grand Cru Classé
(4cm, tattered label, corroded and creased capsule) 
1 imperial owc (6 litre) 
 
“One of the top three or four wines of the vintage, the 1979 Haut-
Brion has put on weight in its evolution in the bottle, and although fully 
mature, shows no signs of decline.” (93pts WA)
hk$13,000 - 18,000

349
cHâTEau HauT brion 1989  
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé
(1.5cm or better, 3 lightly scuffed labels, 1 nicked capsule) 
6 bottles 
 
“...The prodigious 1989 Haut-Brion is one of the greatest first-growths 
I have ever tasted. The wine exhibits an opaque ruby/purple color, 
as well as a sweet nose of jammy fruit, tobacco, spicy oak, minerals, 
and smoke. Fabulously concentrated, with huge levels of fruit, extract, 
and glycerin, this wine is nearly viscous because of its thickness and 
richness. Low acidity gives the wine even more appeal and adds to 
its precociousness. The wine has not budged in development since 
it was first bottled, although it has always provided thrilling drinking 
because of its voluptuous texture. It needs another 5-6 years of bottle 
age before it will begin to develop Haut-Brion’s fabulous fragrance.” 
(100pts RP) 
 
「......1989年的Haut Brion是我嚐過其中一個驚為天人的一級酒莊。
它令我勾起1959的Haut-Brion年輕時的味道，但它比當年的更豐富、
更具令人驚嘆的香氣。帶著不透光的紫紅寶色澤，滲透著甜蜜的果
醬、煙草、橡木、礦物和煙燻的芳香。濃縮的果味精華令這豐厚的酒
帶點黏性的質感。它的酸性較低，令這早熟的葡萄酒味道更吸引。自
入瓶以來它在味道上沒有多大變化，但其誘惑的酒質卻帶給味蕾上的
刺激。這瓶酒還需要多5-6年時間才能展現出Haut-Brion那種誘人的酒
香。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：100）
hk$51,000 - 62,000

350
cHâTEau la mission HauT brion 1975  
Graves Cru Classé
(11 base neck, 1 top shoulder, 12 bin soiled labels, all stained labels, 
3 sign of old seepage, 3 corroded capsules, 1 damaged capsule, 1 
slighlty depressed cork) 
12 bottles 
 
“...La Mission possesses enough evidence of greatness to stand alone 
as the finest 1975. From a cool year with a tiny crop, most 1975s are 
tannic, dense and out of balance. La Mission’s extraordinary terroir, 
with its well-drained, gravelly soils fared unbelievably well, and the 
1975 was a blockbuster for its first 20-30 years of life. While much of 
the fat has faded away, the wine still possesses a vitality and vigor that 
belies its 37 years of age.” (97pts WA) 
 
「......修道院擁有超卓的特點，足以使其獨領風騷，成為最優質的
1975年佳釀。這年清涼，收成量不多，大部份1975年出品都是高單
寧、濃厚而有點失衝。修道院莊園擁有條件優良的風土，排水良好，
多砂礫的土壤表現出色，使得這支1975年美酒自推出後的頭二三十年
都極受歡迎。如今，此酒雖沒那麼肥厚，但仍然有精力、有活力，看
不出其37歲的年紀。」（《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：97）
hk$74,000 - 96,000

351
cHâTEau marGaux 1959  
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé
(3 top shoulders, 2 high shoulders, 5 lightly bin soiled labels, 5 Müller 
Besse neck labels, 1 lightly nicked and 1 nicked labels, 2 stained la-
bels, 1 detached label, 3 creased capsules, 2 lightly depressed corks.) 
5 bottles
hk$18,000 - 24,000

352
cHâTEau marGaux 1982  
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé
(5 base neck, 2 top shoulder, 1 very high shoulder, 10 bin soiled labels, 
2 heavily bin soiled labels, 2 stained labels, 3 lighlty scuffed labels, 1 
strip label, 2 corroded capsules, differnt importers) 
12 bottles 
 
“Consistently scoring between 98-100, the superb 1982 Margaux may 
be slightly bigger, bolder, and more masculine than vintages produced 
over the last 15-20 years. Its dark plum/purple color is followed by 
notes of melted tar intermixed with sweet cassis and floral underpin-
nings. Very full-bodied and dense for a Chateau Margaux, with a slight 
rusticity to the tannins, it boasts blockbuster power, richness, and 
impressive aromatics. It appears set for another 30-40 years of life.” 
(98pts RP) 
 
「這瓶驚人的1982年Margaux評分一直維持在98-100之間，其酒質比
過往15-20 年的出品更雄厚和豐富．深紫的酒色帶著淡淡的焦油混合
著甜黑醋和花香的味道．這瓶飽滿和濃郁縮的Chateau Margaux有著
較粗獷的單寧，刺激著味蕾，並帶著予人深刻印象的香氣．它似乎還
可以陳年多30-40年．」《葡萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：98）
hk$50,000 - 65,000
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353
cHâTEau marGaux 1983  
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé
(4 base neck, 2 top shoulder, 1 very high shoulder, 5 bin soiled labels, 
6 dust stained labels, 2 wine stained labels, 4 scuffed labels, 2 lightly 
tattered labels, 1 creased capsule, different importers) 
12 bottles 
 
“...a gorgeous nose of smoked herbs, damp earth, mushrooms, and 
sweet creme de cassis intermixed with vanilla and violets The wine is 
medium to full-bodied, deep, rich, and powerful, with sweet tannins 
and loads of fruit concentration.” (96pts WA)
hk$32,000 - 38,000

354
cHâTEau marGaux 1983  
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé
(7 base neck, 1 top shoulder, all bin soiled labels, 1 pen-marked with 
yellow round sticker on the label, 1 stained label, 1 torn capsule) 
12 bottles
hk$32,000 - 38,000

355
cHâTEau laflEur 2000  
Pomerol
2 bottles 
 
“...This is great Bordeaux, a profound Lafleur, and in about ten years, 
much of its magic should begin to be unleashed. If you can find it, it is 
an extraordinary wine, and as expensive as it was a decade ago, it will 
look cheap compared to prices for more recent vintages.” (100pts WA)
hk$16,000 - 19,000

356
musiGy, viEillEs viGnEs 1972  
Domaine Comte Georges de Vogüé
(5cm, no. 1196) 
1 bottle 
 
“... In short, this was delicious, complex, pure and while certainly 
ready, by no means fading. A really pleasant surprise relative to my 
expectations.” (91pts WA)
hk$6,000 - 8,000

357
ricHEbourG 1975  
Domaine de la Romanée Conti
(5.5cm) 
1 bottle
hk$4,000 - 5,500

358
vosnE romanEE, cros ParanToux 1993  
Emmanuel Rouget 
(1.1cm, lightly nicked label, sign of old seepage, lightly tissue stained 
capsule) 
1 bottle 
 
“...An attractively complex nose of secondary fruit aromas, spice, earth 
and tea is followed by dense and impressively rich flavors that finish 
with a velvety mouth feel and outstanding persistence. This is very 
Vosne in character and for my taste has finally arrived at its peak as it 
is drinking perfectly now” (93pts WA)
hk$9,000 - 12,000

359
nuiTs sT. GEorGEs 1995  
Henri Jayer/Georges Jayer Propriétaire
(3 lighlty wrinkled labels, 1 no label, 9 creased capsules, 1 cut capsule 
to revel branded cork, 1 protruding cork) 
12 bottles
hk$55,000 - 60,000

360
EcHézEaux 1996  
Henri Jayer/Georges Jayer Propriétaire
(5 lightly bin soiled labels, 1 lightly tattered label, 4 creased capsules) 
5 bottles
hk$75,000 - 90,000

361
clos dE vouGEoT 2005 (2)
laTriciErEs cHambErTin 2005 (2)
mazis cHambErTin 2006 (2)
(slightly protruding cork) 
Louis Jadot  
6 bottles
hk$4,000 - 5,000

362
cHâTEau lafiTE roTHscHild 1990  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
1 double magnum
no rEsErvE
 
“... bottle tasted, of all places, in Seoul, Korea in February, was only a 
few points short of perfection. That amazing performance motivated 
me to pull another bottle out of my cellar and follow it over the course 
of two days. Sure enough, by the second day the wine was roaring 
from the glass. The 1990 Lafite has turned out far better than my early 
assessment.” (96pts WA)
hk$15,000 - 19,000

363
cHâTEau lafiTE roTHscHild 1900  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(mid shoulder, heavily bin soiled label, slightly protruding cork) 
1 bottle
no rEsErvE
hk$20,000 - 28,000
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364
cHâTEau lafiTE roTHscHild 1961  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé
(lightly bin soiled label, embossed lead capsule) 
1 jeroboam (4.5 litre) 
 
“...An attractive, rich, convincing colour with perfect gradation from the 
bowl of glass rim; gained complexity and a rich, spicy biscuity bou-
quet. It had the sweetness of fully ripe grapes and alcohol, a mouthfill-
ing flavour, very good tannin and acidity. Complete. (5 stars MB) 
 
「......色澤吸引、濃郁，一看就知是陳年佳釀，能在杯邊留下完美的
層次；酒香複雜，帶濃烈的烘烤味。該酒流露全熟葡萄與酒精的清
甜，味道充滿口腔，單寧與酸度非常好。完整。」（《葡萄酒年份全
書》Michael Broadbent評分：5星）
hk$30,000 - 40,000

365
cHâTEau PéTrus 1959 (3)
Pomerol
(3 high shoulder, 3 bin soiled and stained labels, 1 slightly depressed 
cork) 
3 bottles
no rEsErvE

“...unctuous, sweet, gloriously fruity, thick, and jammy, with gobs of 
glycerin, full body, and a viscous, long, heady finish. Fully mature, but 
revealing considerable intensity and life” (93pts WA)
hk$40,000 - 55,000

366
cHâTEau d’yQuEm 1926  
Sauternes 1er Cru Supérieur
(1 top shoulder, 1 high shoulder, 2 heavily bin soiled and stained labels) 
2 bottles
no rEsErvE
hk$28,000 - 36,000

367
cHâTEau PalmEr 1961  
Margaux 3ème Cru Classé
(high to mid shoulder, showing a continue sign of seepage, heavily 
corroded and torn capsule, bottle requires to store vertically 酒瓶需垂
直儲放)
1 double magnum
no rEsErvE 

The 1961 Palmer has long been considered to be a legend from this 
vintage, and its reputation is well-deserved. The wine is at its apogee, 
with an extraordinary, sweet, complex nose with aromas of flowers, 
cassis, toast, and minerals. It is intensely concentrated, offering a 
cascade of lavishly ripe, full-bodied, opulent fruit, soft tannins, and 
a voluptuous finish. This is a decadent Palmer, unparalleled since in 
quality with the exception of 1983 and 1989. (99pts WA) 
 
「這支1961年的寶馬莊一直被喻為此年份的傳奇，其聲譽可謂實至名
歸。這支酒正值巔峰期，香氣獨特、甜美、層次複雜，散發鮮花、黑
加侖子、烤麵包及礦物的芬芳，非常濃縮，瀰漫一連串熟透、醇美、
豐裕的果味，單寧柔和，收結澎湃。除了1983及1989的兩個年份之
外，這支顯露頹美氣派的寶馬莊美酒的品質可算無與倫比。」（《葡
萄酒倡導家》Robert Parker評分：99）
hk$40,000 - 50,000

36712
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rarE coGnac includinG man’s cHan collEcTion 

稀珍干邑包括陳偉文先生珍藏

sEssion Two aT 4Pm
loT 368 - 845
第二節拍賣，下午四時正

拍品 368 - 845
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368
marTEll vsoP 1950s 
50年代馬爹利 VSOP
Released 1950s. Lightly corroded embossed lead capsule. Chipped 
wax seal. Lightly stained label. Level: 3.8cm below foil. 50年代馬爹利 
VSOP彈弓蓋。
approx. 700ml. Cognac,  
1 bottle
hk$6,000 - 8,000

369
marTEll l’or coGnac  
馬爹利 金皇齊
In lightly worn presentation case. In decanter with 24 carat gold 
shoulder and cap. Engraved labelling. 酒瓶從瓶盖到瓶身上端選用24k
 金。
 
The waves on the decanter are a reminder of the peaceful, undulating 
cognac vineyards stretching as far as the eye can see. 酒瓶上的波
紋，標致著干邑葡萄園一望無際的丘陵。
700ml. Cognac, 40% volumn. 
1 decanter
hk$8,000 - 11,000

370
coGnac marTEll cordon blEu 1940s 
40年代馬爹利藍帶
Slightly chipped wax seal. In original worn carton. Good labelling with 
minor staining. Level: 5cm below foil. 40年代馬爹利藍帶直瓶彈弓蓋，
連原紙盒，紙盒略為破損。
Cognac, 40% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$10,000 - 13,000

371
marTEll ExTra 1970s 
馬爹利 藍火漆頭Extra 70年代
Released in 70s. Embossed wax capsule. In original carton with 
stained interior. Good label. Level: 2.8cm below wax capsule. 70cl. 
Cognac, 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$10,000 - 13,000

368

369

370

371
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372
marTEll coGnac cordon arGEnT 1930s 
馬爹利30年代舊雀仔銀帶
Embossed lead capsule. Cracked wax seal, stamped with MARTELL 
CA. Scuffed and bin soil label. Level: 4cm below foil. approx 730ml. 
Cognac,  
1 bottle
hk$10,000 - 13,000

373
coGnac marTEll cordon bluE baccaraT dEcanTEr 
馬爹利藍帶百家樂水晶瓶
Released in 70s. Baccarat Decanter accompanied with crystal 
stopper. In lightly torn presentation case with stained on interior. Lightly 
stained label. Level: 2.3cm below cork. 馬爹利藍帶百家樂水晶瓶，於
1970年代推出市場，連原裝禮盒，禮盒略為破損。
Cognac, 40% volume.  
1 crystal decanter
hk$12,000 - 15,000

374
marTEll silvEr jubilEE (1952 - 1977) 
馬爹利干邑(1952 - 1977)慶祝英女皇銀婚紀念
Bottle number. 387. In original wooden presentation case. Chipped 
wax capsule. Good label Level: 7.6cm below wax capsule. This 
Special Reserve Cognac was bottled to commemorate the Queens 
Silver Jubilee in 1977. This exceptional Cognac is a blend of the 1815-
1906-1914-1918 vintages Good label.  
馬爹利於1977年為慶祝英女皇銀婚紀念，特意挑選家族珍藏 1815, 
1906, 1914 , 1918 陳釀干邑。
24 fl. oz. Cognac, 73.5 degrees proof. 
1 bottle
hk$18,000 - 24,000

372

373

374
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375
marTEll ☆☆☆ (12)
馬爹利白紙舊彈弓蓋☆☆☆ 
Released in 40s-50s. In original wooden case. 1 bin soil label, 3 
scuffed labels, 2 tissue stained labels. 40-50年代馬爹利白紙舊彈弓蓋
☆☆☆ ，12支連原裝木箱。
730ml. Cognac,  
12 bottles owc
hk$48,000 - 64,000
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376
HEnnEssy coGnac 1950s ☆☆☆
軒尼斯 白紙扁樽☆☆☆
Released in 1950s. Embossed lead capsule. Good label with minor 
staining. Level: 2.7cm below foil approx 750ml. Cognac,  
1 bottle
hk$6,000 - 8,000

377
HEnnEssy unE visiTE 1996 
軒尼斯干邑 UNE VISITE 1996
Released on July 1996. Good label. 700ml. Cognac, 40% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$6,000 - 8,000

378
HEnnEssy 1940s  
軒尼斯1940代
In original wooden presentation case. Good label. Level: into neck.  
This eau-de-vie is selected by the Maître de Chai(Cellar Master) and 
was carefully aged in the cellars of Hennessy.  
 

此極品干邑由酒窖大師精心挑選，並於軒尼斯酒窖細意陳年。原裝木
禮盒。
350ml. Cognac, 40% volume.  
1 bottle
hk$6,000 - 8,000

379
HEnnEssy Paradis ExTra (1)
軒尼詩 杯莫停
Slightly corroded lead capsule. In original case. Good label. 70cl. 
Cognac, 40% volume.  
1 decanter 
HEnnEssy Paradis rarE (1)
軒尼詩 杯莫停特級
In presentation case. Good label. 70cl. Cognac, 40% volume.  
2 decanters
hk$5,000 - 7,000

376

377

378

379
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380
HEnnEssy 1908 
軒尼斯1908干邑
Landed 1910, bottled 1942 by Pountain & Co., Derby. Lightly 
corroded capsule. Lightly stained label. Level: 5.7cm below foil. 軒尼
斯1908干邑, 1942年入樽
approx 350ml. Cognac, 39 Under Proof 
1 bottle
hk$15,000 - 20,000

381
HEnnEssy Paradis dEcanTEr 
軒尼斯 杯莫停干邑水晶瓶
Released in 80s. In presentation case. Baccarat Decanter 
accompanied by crystal stopper and a booklet. Metal neck chain. 
Level: 4.3cm below cork. 80年代，杯莫停干邑百家樂水晶瓶，連原
錦盒。
70cl. Cognac, 40% volume.  
1 crystal decanter
hk$30,000 - 40,000

382
HEnnEssy ExTra dEcanTEr 1960s 
軒尼斯 Extra 干邑水晶瓶
Bottled in 1961. Released in 1960s. Baccarat decanter accompanied 
by stopper.In presentation case with stained interior. Showing sign of 
seepage. Lightly creased neck label. Level: 6.5cm below cork. This 
cognac contains blends of cognac from vintages 1864, 1872, 1875, 
1900 - all from the vineyards of La Grande Champagne district of 
Cognac. 
 
這瓶干邑包含從了不同年份釀造的干邑，包括1864年，1872
年，1875年，以及1900年。所有干邑均從大香檳區內葡萄園的葡萄
釀造。在1961年裝瓶，1960年代推出市場。百家樂水晶瓶。
approx. 700ml. Cognac,  
1 crystal decanter
hk$13,000 - 18,000

380

381

382
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383
HEnnEssy firsT landinG 1868 
軒尼斯First Landing 1868干邑水晶瓶
An exceptional blend of the rarest Eaux-de-Vie created to celebrate 
one hundred & thirty years of Hennessy in Japan 1868-1998. In 
Baccarat decanter with stopper. Bottle number 1727 of 1868. In 
original carton. 為慶祝軒尼詩1868-1998在日本開售130週年，發行
1868支限量版。 原箱百家樂水晶瓶和塞子，限量發行1868瓶，瓶號
1727。
700ml. Cognac,  
1 crystal decanter
hk$40,000 - 53,000

384
HEnnEssy la damE dE la ricHonnE dEcanTEr  
軒尼斯 天堂酒 
In presentation case. Metal framed decanter accompanied with a 
booklet. “La Dame de la Richonne” is a noble lady. The name, the 
cognac, and the flask in which it is housed combine to symbolise the 
rich heritage of Hennessy.  
 
里曉恩夫人是一位高貴的淑女，其名字、其干邑、其酒瓶結合一起，
象徵著軒尼詩豐厚的傳承。

 
To commemorate the traditional “bonbonne”, “La Dame de la 
Richonne” contains a special blend of very old “eaux-de-vie” selected 
by Maurice and Yann Filioux, the 7th and 8th generation of head 
tasters at Hennessy. 
 
軒尼斯 天堂酒 紀念傳統的短頸大腹瓶而製，盛載著特別調混、非常
陳年的「生命之水」，全由軒尼詩第七代及第八代酒窖總藝師莫里斯
及雅恩費爾沃(Maurice and Yann Filioux)親自挑選。
 
The metal replica of the wicker basket traditionally used to protect the 
hand-blown glass demijohns is hand-crafted from the finest pewter 
and fashioned by master craftsmen. 
 
藤條籃子傳統上用以保護手工吹製的玻璃細頸大瓶，其金屬複製品由
工藝大師以優質白鑞手工塑製而成。
 
金屬酒瓶
700ml. Cognac, 40% volume 
1 decanter
hk$40,000 - 53,000

383

384
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385 387

386

385
HEnnEssy vsoP 1970s  (12)
軒尼斯粗邊大肚VSOP
Released 1970s. In original case. Good labelling. 約70年代，軒尼斯粗
邊大肚VSOP，原箱12支
approx 700ml. Cognac,  
12 bottles
hk$48,000 - 64,000

386
rémy marTin cEnTaurE ExTra dEcanTEr  (2)
人頭馬特級陳年干邑
In decanter, with original carton. Good label. 70cl. Cognac, 40% 
volume.  
2 decanters
hk$6,500 - 8,500

387
rémy marTin vsoP 1950s maGnum 
人頭馬 VSOP干邑 50年代(大酒瓶裝)
Released in 50s. Slightly corroded embossed lead capsule. Minor 
scuffed bin soil label. Level: 8cm below foil. 50年代，人頭馬 VSOP 干
邑大酒瓶裝。
approx. 1.5 litre. Cognac,  
1 magnum
hk$8,000 - 11,000
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389

388
rémy marTin 250TH annivErsary (1724-1974)  (2)
人頭馬干邑250週年 (1724年至1974年)
Bottle numbers 7630 and 9226. In wooden presentation cases. Wax 
capsules with 1 cracked wax capsule. Accompanied with 1 stopper. 
Good labels. Released in 1974. Blended with 80-100 year old reserve 
cognac, initial release price was 50% more then Louis XIII. 
人頭馬 1724年至1974年（250週年）紀念裝。選用80-100年酒調
配，1974年售價比路易十三貴50%，瓶號7630 和 9226，其中一瓶蠟
頭有裂痕配，備原木盒，。
Cognac,  
2 bottles
hk$20,000 - 27,000

389
rémy marTin ET laliQuE sET 
人頭馬 干邑配萊儷水晶瓶套裝
Released in 1980s. Bottle number 567. Slightly cracked wax capsule. 
In presentation case. With Lalique crystal decanter with stopper. Good 
label with minor staining and scuffing. Level: 4.6cm below foil. Only 
1000 Lalique decanters have been specially made and used for an 
exhibition in the SOGO Department Store in Japan. 
 
80年代人頭馬家族，選用最優質香檳區釀製上等干邑白蘭地，配以法
國(Lalique萊儷)名貴水晶瓶，只限量生產1000瓶，SOGO崇光日本店
專賣。連原裝禮盒頂。
700ml. Cognac, 40% volume. 
1 bottle and 1 crystal decanter
hk$20,000 - 27,000

390
rémy marTin louis xiii 1950s 
人頭馬 白頭路易十三干邑1950年代
Released in 1950s. Baccarat decanter and crystal stopper. In bach 
presentation case. Good labeling lightly bin soiled labels. Accompanied 
with neck tag. Level: 3.2cm below foil. 50年代人頭馬路易十三，米黃
盒包裝，百家樂水晶瓶。瓶身附有掛牌。
700ml. Cognac, 40% volume. 
1 decanter
hk$25,000 - 33,000

388

390
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391
rémy marTin louis xiii 1970s  (2)
人頭馬 白頭路易十三干邑1970年代
1970s Louis XIII. Baccarat decanter with crystal stopper. In red 
octangle presentation case. Good labeling with minor bin soiled label. 
Accompanied with neck tag. 人頭馬路易十三，八角盒包裝，百家樂
水晶瓶。瓶身附有掛牌。
 
人頭馬路易十三是世界上最尊貴的干邑之一，它是彙集了生命之水精
華中的極品陳釀。舊版本路易十三更香醇濃郁。
 
70cl. Cognac, Approx 40% volume. 
2 crystal decanter
hk$32,000 - 43,000

392
rEmy marTin vsoP 1960s  (12)
人頭馬白紙反手VSOP 1960年代
In original carton. Embossed lead capsule. Good labelling. 人頭馬白紙
VSOP 1960年代 原箱十二支
4/5 Quart. Cognac, 80 degree proof. 
12 bottles
hk$40,000 - 53,000

393
HinE 250 annivErsary dEcanTEr 
御鹿 250週年干邑 百家樂水晶瓶
1 of 250 decanters. In Baccarat crystal decanter with stopper. 
Accompanied with a booklet. In presentation case. Released in 2013, 
this special commemorative decanter was created to mark the 250th 
Anniversary of Hine. The decanter was designed by Olivia Putman, 
Artistic Director of the Putman Studio. This decanter houses the 60 
year old, 1953 vintage cognac.  
 
2013年發售，由普特曼﹝Putman﹞及海因家族聯手創作，限量250瓶
予以紀念御鹿250干邑週年。1953年，是二十世紀最好的年份之一，
這瓶御鹿干邑是由當年出自大香檳區的生命之水而釀成，經過60年的
成熟這干邑以經到達品質上的頂峰。
70cl. Cognac, 41.7% volume.  
1 decanter
hk$70,000 - 93,000

391

392

393
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394
HinE ExTra dEcanTEr (2)
御鹿特級干邑
In decanter with gold painted capsule. In original carton. Accompanied 
with metal neck chain. Good label. 70cl. Cognac, 40% volume.  
2 decanters
hk$4,500 - 5,500

395
HinE coGnac TriomPHE (1)
御鹿凱旋干邑
In wooden presentation case. Good label. Level: 4.6cm below foil. 
御鹿凱旋干邑，連原裝木盒。
70cl. Cognac, 40% volume.  
HinE coGnac family rEsErvE (1)
御鹿家族珍藏干邑
In wooden presentation case. Good label. Level: 4.9cm below foil. 
Family Reserve is a high quality blend of very old Grande Champagne 
cognacs from the HINE family’s private reserves.  
 
These cognacs have been aged for at least fifty years in the family’s 
historic cellars on the banks of the River Charente. 
 
家族珍藏以御鹿家族私人珍藏的優質並非常陳年的大香檳干邑調和而
成。
這些干邑在御鹿家族位於夏朗德河岸的古蹟酒窖內收藏了最少50年。
 
70cl. Cognac, 42% volume.  
2 bottles
hk$7,000 - 9,500

396
HinE old vinTaGE  (6)
陳年御鹿
Released in 1960s - 1970s. In worn original cartons. 5 lightly stained 
labels. 1 stained label. 1960 - 1970年代，大香檳區干邑。共計6瓶，
連原裝紙盒。
24floz. Cognac, 40% volume.  
6 bottles
hk$18,000 - 24,000

394 395

396
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397
HinE Grands cHamPaGnE 1980s (12)
御鹿大香檳干邑
Specially selected for Corney & Barrow Ltd. 12, Helmet Row, London 
E.C,l. In original carton. 1 scuffed capsule, 1 stained capsule. 2 lightly 
stained labels.  
御鹿大香檳干邑，十二瓶裝。
68cl. Cognac, 40% volume.  
12 bottles ocb
hk$15,000 - 20,000

398
HinE viEillE GrandE cHamPaGnE 1960s dEcanTEr 
御鹿瑰寶
In Baccarat crystal decanter engraved with the patterns of vine, deer 
and bird. Accompanied with crystal stopper. In detached original 
presentation case. Good label. 御鹿瑰寶前身(亦即是瑰寶早期版本)，
百家樂水晶瓶，水晶瓶上刻有葡萄藤、鹿和鳥的圖案。連原裝禮盒，
禮盒頂部破爛。
 
approx 700ml. Cognac,  
1 crystal decanter
hk$50,000 - 67,000

399
camus royalE micHEl 1990s dEcanTEr  
金花 皇家干邑水晶瓶 1990年代
Baccarat decanter and stopper, accompanied with certificate. In 
slightly torn original presentation case. Commissioned to honor the life 
of Michel Camus, 3rd generation of the family, this beautiful decanter is 
hand carved in solid crystal.  
為紀念金花第三代傳人Michel Camus的生平已造，這水晶瓶是以人手
精製而成。
700ml. Cognac, 40% volume.  
1 crystal decanter
hk$10,000 - 13,000

397

398

399
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400
camus coGnac 150 yEar annivErsary cuvéE 5.150 
金花150週年5.150聖誕樹水晶
Number 1212 of 1492. In Baccarat decanter and stopper. In metal 
and wood presentation case. Level: 2.1cm below foil. This limited 
edition was released to celebrate the 150th anniversary of Camus. 
It is designed to commemorate the five generations that has led the 
company. 
 
Five cognac cuvée from different regions are used, each a 
representation of the contribution of each owner. The combined age of 
blend totals 150 years.  
 
此酒揉合了五個不同干邑，每一個代表了每一代主人的貢獻，所有干
邑的年份加起來合共150年。
70cl. Cognac, 45.5% volume.  
1 crystal decanter
hk$30,000 - 40,000

401
courvoisiEr ExTra voc dEcanTEr 1970s 
拿破崙 Extra VOC水晶齊 70年代
Baccarat crystal decanter with crystal stopper. In presentation case. 
Good label with minor staining. 拿破崙 Extra VOC百家樂水晶齊 70年
代，連原裝禮盒。
750ml. Cognac, 80 degree proof. 
1 crystal decanter
hk$6,000 - 8,000

402
courvoisiEr succEssion j.l. 
拿破崙干邑 Succession JL
Bottle no. 516 of 595. Slightly chipped wax capsule. Accompanied 
with an 18-karat gold medallion and certificate. In wooden 
presentation case. Good labelling. Level: 4.2cm below wax capsule. 
70cl. Cognac, 41% volume.  
1 bottle
hk$30,000 - 40,000

400

402

401
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403
oTard françois dEcanTEr  
好達 Fran ois 水晶瓶
In Baccarat crystal decanter with crystal stopper. Metal chain neck 
label. 好達 François 百家樂水晶瓶。
approx. 750ml Cognac,  
1 crystal decanter
hk$18,000 - 24,000

404
dEnis mouniE coGnac Hors d’aGE dEcanTEr 
金葉 遠年水晶齊
In crystal decanter slightly chipped around the neck, with stopper. In 
worn presentation case. Metal chain neck label. 金葉 遠年水晶齊，水
晶齊瓶口輕微破損。連原裝禮盒，禮盒輕微破損。
700ml. Cognac,  
1 crytal decanter
hk$8,000 - 11,000

405
rémy marTin viEillE résErvE  
人頭馬舊藏干邑(帝后瓶路易十三)
In a worn presentation case. Good labelling. In the late 1970s, Remy 
Martin Louis XIII changed its packaging from usual round crystal 
decanter to a more affordable version. However, market reacted not 
as expected and later degraded to become the Napoleon series. 
Therefore, this edition’s production considered very limited. 
 
70年代尾人頭馬路易13轉包裝，由圓瓶塞改為童軍瓶塞。廠方想分
拆一款平價版本路易13，但因未為市場接受而停產，瓶子改為後來的 
Napoleon級別，因而數量極稀少。
70cl. Cognac,  
1 decanter
hk$10,000 - 13,000

403

404

405
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406
a. Hardy PErfEcTion 
金得利完美干邑
In Duam crystal decanter with stopper. In wooden presentation case. 
Cracked wax capsule. 金得利完美干邑，連原裝禮盒，蠟封口輕微破
損。
 
Released in 1970s. This is the first release of Hardy Perfection. The 
cognac in this bottle is approximately 140 years old including pre-
phylloxra cognac. In wooden presentation case. In a magnificent 
Daum Crystal decanter and stopper. Embossed wax capsule and 
lightly chipped. Level: 7.2cm below foil. 第一代完美系，產於70年代
以140年陳釀，(根瘤蚜虫祸 （phylloxera）之前的1830年陳釀)配以頂級
DAUM水晶瓶。
750ml. Cognac, 82 degree proof. 
1 crystal decanter
hk$100,000 - 130,000

The origin of the eaux-de-vie that makes this Cognac rare and 
excellent dates back to the 1870’s, the Pre-phylloxera days. Thinking 
of his family’s future, our founder, Antoine Hardy gathered several 
different batches. This Cognac comes from the area known today 
as Grande Champagne. Its grapes are composed of a 100% French 
Colombard and this eaux-de-vie is pure and unblended at a natural 
strength of 41% volume. Hints of Chocolate and coffee, big oak and 
great balance adds to the complexity. A rare Cognac for those who 
demand the finest! When perfection is gone, c’est fini, for it can never 
be duplicated. 
 
這優質而貴重的「生命之水」干邑產自葡萄根瘤蚜為患前的1870年
代。我們的創辦人安東尼‧哈帝考慮到家族的未來，收藏起好幾批的
佳釀。這些干邑都來自今天被稱為「大香檳」的地區，當地的葡萄百
分之百為法國的哥倫巴（Colombard）品種，成品純淨，沒有混合其
他酒而自然達到41%的酒精度。大橡木桶裡的陳釀帶朱古力及咖啡的
香氣，味道和諧，令層次感非常豐富，是追求極品人士的首選！完美
的東西一去不復返，因為它永不能被複製。
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407
a. Hardy PEarl nocEs dE PErlE 
金得利珍珠水晶全齊
In Cristallerie des Vosges crystal decanter with stopper. In a worn 
presentation carton. The A.Hardy Pearl Noces De Perle special reserve 
is composed of a blend of 10 different Grande Champagnes, and 
is presented in a stunning Cristalleries des Vosges crystal Art Deco 
decanter. 
 
金得利珍珠水晶全齊特級珍藏由十種不同的大香檳干邑調合而成，並
以令人讚嘆的孚日裝飾派藝術水晶瓶盛載。
Cognac, 750ml. 
1 crystal decanter
hk$6,000 - 8,000

408
a. Hardy monsEiGnEur 35 ans d’ aGE 
金得利干邑經典三十五年
Embrossed lead capsule. In worn and marked presentation carton. 
Good label. Level: 6.8cm below foil. 連原裝紙盒，紙盒底部有筆跡。
Cognac, 39/41% volume.  
1 bottle
hk$5,000 - 7,000

409
m. Tiffon GrandE cHamPaGnE coGnac 1900 
蒂豐干邑遠年1900
Bottle no. 84. Good labelling. Level: 3.7cm below cork. 750ml. 
Cognac, 40% volume.  
1 bottle
hk$8,000 - 11,000

410
bisQuiT duboucHé GrandE finE cHamPaGnE coGnac 
1922 
Embossed lead capsule. In original worn carton. Chipped neck 
seal. Good label with minor staining. 72cl. Cognac, 70 degree 
proof.  
1 bottle
hk$8,000 - 11,000

407

408

409

410
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411
auGiEr frèrEs 1928 
太陽皇干邑1928
Embossed capsule. Bin soil labelling. Level: 6.7cm below foil. 24 fl oz 
Cognac, 70 degree proof. 
1 bottle
hk$7,000 - 9,500

412
falandy Très viEillE résErvE 
保君能 舊藏
Released in 70s. Embossed wax capsule. In leather presentation case. 
Accompanied with 2 glass pipes. Good labelling. 1970年代推出，連
精裝皮箱，及玻璃裝飾。
700ml. Cognac, 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$18,000 - 24,000

413
croizET résErvE dEs HériTiErs” 
高斯干邑”百年御液”
Bottle number 4447. Bottled in 1980s, blended from over 130 year 
old reserve cognac, including pre-phylloxra vintage backed from 
1858, fitted in hand blown bottle. Embossed wax capsule, slightly 
chipped on the side. In presentation case. Good label. Level: 4cm 
below wax capsule. 瓶號4447，80年代裝瓶，以130年陳釀(根瘤蚜虫祸
（phylloxera）之前的1858年陳釀)配以手制酒瓶。
70cl. Cognac, 40% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$18,000 - 24,000

411

412

413
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414
croizET léGion d’ HonnEur 1883 
高斯 1883 干邑
Bottle no. 46. Wax capsule. In wooden presentation case with leather 
interior. Accompanied with carry bag from the cognac house. Good 
labelling. Level: 2.5cm below the wax capsule.  
From 1875, the vineyards in Cognac were ravaged by Phylloxera which 
greatly impoverishing cognac production. Benjamín León, grandson of 
the founder of Croizet, replanted American vines to replace diseased 
French vines, and built a wall around the vines. His techniques were 
adopted by widely and contributed to renew the Cognac area.  
 
In 1883, in recognition of his work, he was honored with the Légion 
d’honneur medal.  
 
This bottle was released to commemorates B.L. Croizet for his 
significant achievements in Cognac.  
 
瓶號46，真皮內飾木禮盒，配搭酒廠精製袋子。
 

1875年，干邑地區的葡萄園被葡萄根瘤蚜所蹂躪，大大降低了干邑的
產量。高斯酒廠創始人的孫子本傑明‧萊昂重植美國品種的葡萄樹，
取代原有的法國品種，並園繞葡萄樹築一道牆。他的技術被廣泛採
用，促成了干邑地區的重生。
1883年，他由於出色的工作，獲頒授法國榮譽軍團勛章。
這瓶酒是為紀念本傑明‧萊昂‧高斯對干邑地區的重大貢獻而特別推
出的。
 
70cl. Cognac, 40% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$40,000 - 53,000

415
croizET bonaParTE 1906 
高斯 1906 干邑
Embossed lead capsule. Lightly scuffed and bin soil label. Level: 
6.3cm below foil. Cognac, 70 degree proof. 
1 bottle
hk$7,000 - 9,500

414

415
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416
dElamain coGnac 1968 (1)
御鹿干邑1968
Embossed lead capsule. In wooden presentation case. Good label. 
Level: 2.7cm below foil. 700ml. Cognac, 40% volume.  
dElamain coGnac 1969 (1)
御鹿干邑1969
Embossed lead capsule. In wooden presentation case. Level: 2.5cm 
below foil. 700ml. Cognac, 40% volume.  
dElamain coGnac 1973 (1)
御鹿干邑1973
Embossed lead capsule. In wooden presentation case. Level: 2.2cm 
below foil. 700ml. Cognac, 40% volume.  
3 bottles
hk$9,000 - 12,000

417
kElT coGnac lEs QuaTrE vEnTs 
Bottled in 1990. In wooden presentation case. With certificate. Good 
label. Level: 4.1cm below foil.  
This cognac has made a sea voyage around the world in oak barrels.  
 
It was specially bottled and packed in commemoration of the 
Evergreen Group’s Chairman Chang’s Honorary Doctor Degree.  
 
此干邑曾於橡木桶內展開環遊世界的海上之旅。
它是為紀念長榮集團主席張榮發獲頒榮譽博士學位而特別入瓶及包裝
的。
 
700ml. Cognac, 40% volume 
1 bottle
hk$10,000 - 13,000

418
G. ET H.fErTE 1896 armaGnac 
G.et H.Ferte1896雅文邑
Bottle no. 128 Good label. Slightly chipped wax capsule. In wooden 
presentation case. 70cl. Armagnac, 35% volume.  
1 bottle
hk$8,000 - 11,000

416
417

418
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419
cHâTEau PaulET viEillE résErvE 
保利古堡干邑天堂舊藏
In wooden presentation case. Bottle fitted in tailor made straw 
packaging. Good label. approx 500ml. Cognac, 40% volume.  
1 bottle
hk$10,000 - 13,000

420
saliGnac GrandE résErvE ExTra 
雪裡玉古舊干邑白蘭地水晶瓶
In presentation case. Baccarat decanter, accompanied by crystal 
stopper Good label with minor staining. Level: 3.7cm below cork. 
700ml. Cognac, 40% volume.  
1 crystal decanter
hk$10,000 - 13,000

421
cHâTEau PaulET bordEriEs Très viEillEs 
保利古堡80年代干邑
Released in 80s. Bottle number 4594. Aged over 80 years. In wooden 
presentation case. Good label. Level: 9.5cm below foil. 陳年達八十年
的老酒，80年代入樽，配備原木盒。
70cl. Cognac, 47% volume 
1 bottle
hk$6,000 - 8,000

422
rouyEr GuillET viEillE 
樂意 一百年干邑
In glass decanter. Neck tag reads: “Le Cognac des Rois de France. 
Brevet Royal Sous Louis XIV”. Good label with minor staining. approx 
700ml. Cognac,  
1 decanter
hk$7,000 - 9,500

419

420

421

422
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423
fraPin rabElais 
法拉賓拉伯雷干邑
Bottle no. 113. In presentation case. A very rare limited edition reserve 
cognac bottled by Frapin to celebrate famous French author and 
gourmand Rabelais, whose mother was a Frapin. Presented in a 
beautiful carafe with golden application (24 ct). 
 
第一代拉伯雷，法拉賓拉伯雷為法拉賓最頂級之作，用上1860-1870
年的陳釀。 酒瓶以精美水晶鑲以24k金飾，用以紀念法拉賓家族中，
最為法國人認識的Frapin Rabelais。
700ml. Cognac, 40% volume 
1 decanter
hk$8,000 - 11,000

424
favraud coGnac 1893 
法夫羅陳釀1893
In orignial carton. Good labelling. Level: 4.7cm below foil. Favraud 
Cognac was founded in 1858 and its cognac won three Grand Prix 
awards in London, Milan and Paris 1900 to 1906. 
 
法夫羅干邑酒廠於1858年創立，他們的出品在1900年至1906年期
間，分別於倫敦、米蘭及巴黎榮獲三項國際大獎。
 
Cognac,  
1 bottle
hk$8,000 - 11,000

425
jEan-claudE roy 1941 maGnum  
羅伊‧克洛德干邑 (大瓶裝)
Bottle no. 122. In wooden presentation case. Wax capsule. Good 
labelling. Level: 7.3cm below wax capsule. 1500ml. Cognac,  
1 bottle
hk$8,000 - 11,000

423

424

425
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426
rouyEr GiullET cHEval solEil (1)
樂意 太陽之馬干邑
In horse shaped decanter. In original carton. approx 750ml. Cognac,  
larsEn vikinG sHiP (1)
Larsen 帆船 干邑
In sail shaped decorated glass decanter painted with gold housed in 
presentation case. Lightly corroded stopper. 700ml. Cognac, 40% 
volume.  
2 decanters
hk$3,000 - 4,000

427
coGnac Très viEillE résErvE-lafiTE 
Selected by Lafite Rothschild for the Domaines Baron de Rothschild 
(Lafite). 
In wooden presentation case, accompanied by Silver Stopper. 
Embossed wax capsule. Good label. 1.75公升裝，拉菲精選干邑，配
以銀色的瓶塞，連原裝木禮盒。
1.75 liter cognac., 40% volume. 
1 large bottle
hk$13,000 - 16,000

428
francois dE maranGE 1973 
Bottled 23rd October 2008. Bottle no. 24 of 37. In wooden 
presentation case. Good label. Level: 3.2cm below foil. 70cl. Cognac, 
45.9% volume.  
1 bottle.
hk$3,000 - 4,000

426
427

428
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429
marc dE bourGoGnE 
Domaine de la Romanée Conti 
Released between the 60s & 70s. Embossed lead capsule. Bin soil 
label. 瓶裝於60年代和70年代之間，勃艮第康帝酒莊白蘭地。
75cl. Brandy, 41% volumn 
1 bottle
hk$20,000 - 27,000

430
marc dE bourGoGnE 1985 
Domaine de la Romanée Conti 
Bottle 10th January 2002. Embossed wax capsule. Good label with 
minor staining. 勃艮第康帝酒莊1985年白蘭地
70cl. Brandy., 42% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$7,000 - 9,000

431
marc dE bourGoGnE 1990 
Domaine de la Romanée Conti 
Bottled 15 December 2009. Slightly chipped embossed wax capsule. 
In wooden slightly stained presentation case. Lightly scuffed label. 勃
艮第康帝酒莊1990年白蘭地
70cl. Brandy, 45.1% volume 
1 bottle
hk$6,000 - 8,000

432
finE dE bourGoGnE 1979 
Domaine de la Romanée Conti 
Bottled 1 June 1999. Lightly cracked embossed wax capsule Good 
label. 勃艮第康帝酒莊1979年特優白蘭地。
70cl. Brandy, 42% volume 
1 bottle
hk$10,000 - 13,000

429

430

431

432
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 SINGLE MALT WHISKY 
單一麥芽威士忌
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433
OcEAN WHISKY - VIc (1)
Distilled and bottled by Sanraku-Ocean Co. Ltd 
Good label. 900ml. 42% volume. 
OcEAN WHISKY - DE LuEx (1)
Distilled and bottled by Sanraku-Ocean Co. Ltd. 
In original carton. Accompanied with an original whisky glass. 720ml. 
Blended, 42% volume. 
OcEAN WHISKY - BLAcK (1)
Distilled and bottled by Sanraku-Ocean Co. Ltd 
Good label with minor scuffing. 720ml. Blended, 40% volume. 
3 bottles
hk$4,000 - 5,000

434
FujI GOTEMBA-15 YEAr OLD (1)
富士御殿場蒸溜餾 
Bottled at Fuji Gotemba distillery. Produced by Shibata Co. Ltd. Good 
label. Level: 2.5cm below foil. 700ml. Blended, 40% volume. 
FujI GOTEMBA-25 YEAr OLD (1)
富士御殿場蒸溜餾 
Distilled at Fuji Gotemba distillery. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Grain, 
43% volume. 
2 bottles
hk$6,000 - 8,000

435
駒ヶ岳 MArS KOMAGATAKE-1988 (1)
Distilled March 1988. Bottled August 2014. Distilled in Shinshu Mars 
Distillery, bottled by Hombo Shuzo Co., Ltd. 
One of 498 bottles. Cask no. 568, Sherry Cask. In original carton. 
Good label. 700ml. Single Malt, 46% volume 
駒ヶ岳 MArS KOMAGATAKE-1989 (1)
Distilled February 1989. Bottled September 2013. Distilled in Shinshu 
Mars Distillery, bottled by Hombo Shuzo Co., Ltd. 
One of 384 bottles. Cask no. 619, American White Oak. In original 
carton. 750ml. Single Malt, 59% volume. 
2 bottles
hk$8,500 - 11,000

436
NIKKA SINGLE cASK-20 YEAr OLD (1)
Produced by The Nikka Whisky Distilling Co., Ltd. 仙台宮城峡蒸溜所
限定
Bottle number 117421. In original carton. Good label. 500ml. Single 
Malt, 61% volume.  
NIKKA SINGLE cASK-25 YEAr OLD (1)
Produced by The Nikka Whisky Distilling Co., Ltd. 仙台宮城峡蒸溜所
限定
Bottle number 64630. In original carton. 500ml. Single Malt, 59% 
volume.  
2 bottles
hk$8,000 - 11,000

433

434

435

436



Fine and RaRe Wines, CognaC and single Malt Whisky |  87

437
山崎 YAMAzAKI-SHErrY WOOD-1982
Distilled March 1982. Bottled October 1997. Distilled and Bottled by 
Yamazaki Distillery. 
Good labelling. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt, 45% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$13,000 - 16,000

438
山崎 YAMAzAKI-25 YEAr OLD
An earlier edition from 90s. Distilled and Bottled at Yamazaki Distillery. 
Bottle number 8318. In presentation case. Lightly nicked label. Level: 
into neck. 700ml. Single Malt, 46% volume3 
1 bottle
hk$15,000 - 19,000

439
山崎 YAMAzAKI-SHErrY cASK-2013 (1)
Distilled and Bottled by Yamazaki Distillery. 
In original carton. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 
48% volume. 
山崎 YAMAzAKI-MIzuNArA-2013 (1)
Distilled and Bottled by Yamazaki Distillery. 
In original carton. Good Label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 
48% volume. 
山崎 YAMAzAKI-BOurBON BArrEL-2013 (1)
Distilled and Bottled by Yamazaki Distillery. 
In original carton. Good Labelling. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt, 
48% volume. 
山崎 YAMAzAKI-PuNcHEON BArrEL-2013 (1)
Distilled and Bottled by Yamazaki Distillery. 
In original carton. Good Labelling. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt, 
48% volume. 
4 bottles
hk$20,000 - 26,000

437

438

439
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440
山崎 YAMAzAKI-18 YEAr OLD (3)
Distilled and Bottled at Yamazaki Distillery. 
Good labelling. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
3 bottles
hk$5,400 - 7,000

441
余市YOcHI-20 YEAr OLD (6)
Produced by The Nikka Whisky Distilling Co., Ltd. 
Good labelling. 70cl. Single Malt., 52% volume. 
6 bottles
hk$11,000 - 15,000

442
白州 HAKuSHu-WHISKY SHOP (1)
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Hakushu Distillery. Produced by Suntory.  
In original carton. Good labelling. 300ml. Single Malt., 48% volume. 
山崎 YAMAzAKI-WHISKY SHOP (1)
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Yamazaki Distillery. Produced by Suntory.  
In original carton. Good labelling. 300ml. Single Malt., 48% volume. 
2 bottles
hk$4,000 - 5,000

440

442

441
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443
山崎 YAMAzAKI-2003-WHISKY SHOP (6)
Bottled 2014. Distilled and matured at Yamazaki Distillery.  
Cask:#ADDY3038, Bota Corta cask. In original carton. Good label. 
190ml. Single Malt., 55% volume. 
6 bottles
hk$8,000 - 11,000

444
山崎 YAMAzAKI-SHErrY cASK (1)
Distilled and Bottled by Yamazaki Distillery. 
In original carton. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 
48% volume. 
山崎 YAMAzAKI-SHErrY cASK-2010 (1)
Distilled and Bottled by Yamazaki Distillery. 
In original carton. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 
48% volume. 
山崎 YAMAzAKI-SHErrY cASK-2011 (1)
Distilled and Bottled by Yamazaki Distillery. 
In original carton. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 
48% volume. 
山崎 YAMAzAKI-SHErrY cASK-2012 (1)
Distilled and Bottled by Yamazaki Distillery. 
In original carton. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 
48% volume. 
4 bottles
hk$17,000 - 22,000

445
SMWS-YAMAzAKI-1979-24 YEAr OLD-#119.2 
Distilled June 1979 at Yamazaki, Bottled June 2003 in Scotland. 
Exclusive bottling for The Scotch Malt Whisky Society. 
Cask no. 119.2. Good label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 
57.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$22,000 - 26,000

443

444

445
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446
山崎 YAMAzAKI-1986
Bottled in 2006. Distilled at Yamazaki Distillery. Specially bottled to 
celebrate the 20th anniversary of the Suntory Hall. 
In slightly dented original carton. Transfer printed label. Level: high 
shoulder. 700ml. Single Malt, 58% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$6,000 - 8,000

447
山崎 YAMAzAKI-1985 (1)
Distilled and Bottled by Yamazaki Distillery. 
In original carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Blended., 43% 
volume. 
白州 HAKuSHu-1984 (1)
Distilled and Bottled by Hakushu Distillery. 
In original carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Blended., 43% 
volume. 
2 bottles
hk$12,000 - 16,000

448
山崎 YAMAzAKI-1991 (1)
Distilled 1991, Bottled 2004 at Yamazaki Distillery.  
In original carton. Good label. Level: top shoulder. 700ml. Single Malt, 
56% volume. 
白州 HAKuSHu-1993 (1)
Distilled 1993, Bottled 2004 at Hakushu Distillery 
In original carton. Good label. Level: top shoulder 700ml. Single Malt, 
56% volume. 
2 bottles
hk$16,000 - 22,000

446

447

448
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449
白州HAKuSHu-25 YEAr OLD
Distilled at Hakushu Distillery. 
Bottle Number. 0654. In original carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 
700ml. Single Malt, 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$12,000 - 16,000

450
山崎 YAMAzAKI-21 YEAr OLD-cENTurY
Distilled at Yamazaki Distillery. 
Ball-shaped decanter accompanied with wooden stand. In original 
carton. 500ml. Single Malt, 43% volume. 
1 decanter
hk$5,000 - 8,000

451
SuNTOrY-15 YEAr OLD  
Bottled by Suntory Limited 
In ceramic bottle with original carton. Good neck label. 700ml. 
Blended.,  
1 ceramic decanter
hk$3,500 - 4,500

449

451

450
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452
響 HIBIKI-21 YEAr OLD
有田燒-色絵桜御所車文瓢形瓶
In ceramic bottle. In wooden presentation case. 600ml. Pure Malt., 
43% volume. 
1 ceramic decanter
hk$7,000 - 9,000

453
山崎YAMAzAKI-12 YEAr OLD
In ceramic bottle with original carton. Good neck label. 600ml. Pure 
malt., 43% volume. 
1 ceramic decanter
hk$4,500 - 6,000

454
山崎YAMAzAKI-12 YEAr OLD
In ceramic bottle with lightly stained original carton. Good neck neck 
label. 700ml. Blended., 43% volume. 
1 ceramic bottle
hk$4,500 - 6,000

455
SuNTOrY-cErAMIc 90TH ANNIVErSArY 
Blended and Bottled by Suntory Limited. 
三得利-90週年陶瓷 720ml. Blended Whisky., 43% volume.
1 bottle
hk$7,000 - 90,000

452

455

453

454
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456
響 HIBIKI-30 YEAr OLD
有田燒 〈命水陽刻文紫紺釉砧形瓶〉
In wooden presentation case. 750ml. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 ceramic bottle
hk$14,000 - 18,000

457
SuNTOrY-福
有田燒-染錦「福壽」文乳首德利瓶
In ceramic bottle with original presentation case. 600ml. Blended., 
43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$4,000 - 6,000

458
SuNTOrY cErAMIc 
九谷燒-瓢型瑞鶴草花丸文
In ceramic bottle with original presentation case. 500ml. Blended., 
43% volume. 
1 ceramic bottle
hk$3,500 - 4,500

459
響 HIBIKI-21 YEAr OLD
九谷燒-青手吉祥文六角瓶
In ceramic bottle with original presentation case. 600ml. Blended., 
43% volume. 
1 ceramic bottle
hk$7,000 - 9,000

456

457 458

459
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460
響 HIBIKI-21 YEAr OLD
有田焼-色絵輪繋文風鐔形瓶
In ceramic bottle with original presentation case. 600ml. Blended., 
43% volume. 
1 ceramic bottle
hk$7,000 - 9,000

461
KAruIzAWA-8 YEAr OLD-軽井沢物語 (1)
Distilled at (Mercian) Karuizawa Distillery. 
Good label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 40% volume. 
KAruIzAWA-15 YEAr OLD (1)
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Good lable. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 40% volume. 
2 bottles
hk$5,000 - 7,000

462
MEMOrIES OF KAruIzAWA-1999-13 YEAr OLD 
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery.  
Cask no. 879, Sherry Cask. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. 
Single Malt., 62.9% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$5,000 - 7,000

463
MEMOrIES OF KAruIzAWA-1999-14 YEAr OLD 
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask number 855, Sherry Cask. In original carton. Good label. 
700ml. Single Malt., 57% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$6,000 - 8,000

464
MEMOrIES OF KAruIzAWA-1999-16 YEAr OLD 
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 3684. In original carton. Good labelling with minor scuffing. 
700ml. Single Malt., 61.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$8,000 - 12,000

460

461

462

463

464
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465
MEMOrIES OF KAruIzAWA-1999-21 YEAr OLD 
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 9106. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 
63.7% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$10,000 - 14,000

466
KAruIzAWA-SPIrIT OF ASAMA (2)
Distilled and Matured at Karuizawa Distillery. 
In original carton. Good label with minor scuffing. 70cl. Single Malt. , 
55% volume.  
KAruIzAWA-SPIrIT OF ASAMA (1)
Distilled and Matured at Karuizawa Distillery. 
In original carton. Good label with minor scuffing. 70cl. Single Malt. , 
48% volume.  
3 bottles
hk$9,000 - 12,000

467
KAruIzAWA-1980-#6568 
Bottled 2nd August 2011. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 6568. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 
56.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$14,000 - 18,000

468
KAruIzAWA-1981-#2077 
Bottled 25th October 2011. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask n. 2077. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 
56.4% volume 
1 bottle
hk$10,000 - 14,000

469
KAruIzAWA-1992-#6978 
Bottled 20th February 2007. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 6978. In original carton. Good label. “... An unusual 
Karuizawa that’s rather less ‘tertiary’ than others. Needs time but then 
it’s extremely rewarding.” - 90pts Whisky Fun 
700ml. Single Malt, 62.8 
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 13,000

465

466

467

468

469
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470
KAruIzAWA-1982-#2230 
Bottled 2008. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 612 bottles. Cask no. 2230, Sherry Butt. In original carton. 
Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 58% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$10,000 - 14,000

471
KAruIzAWA-1984-#2563 
Bottled 24th September 2009. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask number 2563. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 
56.2% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 13,000

472
KAruIzAWA-1984-#3660 
Bottled 17th October 2011. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 3660. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 
59.6% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 13,000

473
KAruIzAWA-1983-#7524 
Bottled 26th October 2011. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 7524. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 
57.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 13,000

474
KAruIzAWA-1985-#7017 
Bottled 16th October 2009. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 7017. In original carton. Good label. 70cl. Single Malt, 60.8% 
volume.  
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 13,000

470

471

474

472

473
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475
KAruIzAWA-1985-#2541-TIGEr 
Bottled 2010. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 547 bottles. Cask no. 2541, Sherry Butt. In orginal carton. 
Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 58.9% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$12,000 - 16,000

476
KAruIzAWA-#1-MV-NOH 
Bottled October 2011. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Vintages 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984. Cask no. 6405, 4973, 8184, 6437, 
Sherry Butt & Bourbon Cask. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. 
Single Malt., 59.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$16,000 - 20,000

477
KAruIzAWA-1979-#7752 
Distilled December 1979, Bottled July 2013. Distilled at Karuizawa 
Distillery. 
Cask no. 7752, Ex-sherry cask. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt, 59.9% 
volume. 
1 bottle
hk$15,000 - 19,000

478
KAruIzAWA 1981-#8800 
Bottled 9th November 2011. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 8800. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt, 
64.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$11,000 - 15,000

479
KAruIzAWA-1981-13 YEAr OLD 
Distilled February 1981 at Karuizawa Distllery. 
Bottle number 8576. In original carton with a straw bag. Good label. 
500ml. Single Malt, 58% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$8,000 - 10,000

475

476

477

479

478
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480
KAruIzAWA-1984-#2961 
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask number 2961. In original carton. Good label. 700 Single Malt., 
57.7% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$20,000 - 26,000

481
KAruIzAWA-1981-#7981 
Bottlled 2009. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 390 bottles. Cask no. 7981, Sherry Puncheon. G 700 s, 59.6% 
volume. 
1 bottle
hk$18,000 - 23,000

482
KAruIzAWA-1981-#5208 
Distilled October 1981, bottled May 2012. Distilled at Karuizawa 
Distillery. 
Cask no. 5208, Sherry cask. Good label. 700 Single Malt., 53.9% 
volume. 
1 bottle
hk$17,000 - 22,000

483
KAruIzAWA-1984-#3657-BLuE LABEL 
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 288 bottles. Cask no. 3657, Sherry Butt. In original carton. 
Good label. 750ml. Single Malt., 59.7% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$18,000 - 24,000

480

481

482

483
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484
KAruIzAWA-1981-#4659-BLAcK LABEL 
Bottled 2012. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 171 bottles. Cask no. 4659, Sherry Butt. In original carton. 
Good label. 700ml. s, 57.6% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$21,000 - 26,000

485
KAruIzAWA-1988-19 YEAr OLD-WHISKY FAIr 
Bottled June 2007. Distilled at Karuizawa Distllery. 
One of 462 bottles. Good label with minor niked label. 
“...a little more tobacco and old leather. Great menthol as well. Gets a 
little beefy after a while. Hints of lovage and dried parsley. Gets really 
bigger after a while and maybe a little more complex than the 1981. 
Frankly, this is great.” (5 stars-Whiskyfun) 
70cl. Single Malt., 60.6% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$10,000 - 14,000

486
KAruIzAWA-1983-#3462 
Bottled 7th November 2011. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 3462. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 
58.9% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$13,000 - 16,000

487
KAruIzAWA-1984-#3653 
Bottled 18th October 2011. Distilled at Karuizawa Distilley. 
Cask no. 3653. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 
59.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$13,000 - 16,000

484

485

486

487
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488
KAruIzAWA-19 YEAr OLD-#3206-SPIrIT SAFE (1)
Distilled 1991, bottled 2010 at Karuizawa Distillery specially for Oxfam 
Japan. 
Cask number 3206, Sherry butt. 2010 Trailwalker Japan to raise 
money to support Oxfam’s Charitable causes around the world. Good 
label with minor wrinkling. “...big fruitiness, a lot of vanilla, ginger and 
honey and a creaminess that reminds me of some youngish Yamazakis 
at cask strength. It’s a rich dram. With water: excellent modern-style 
whisky, sweet and softly spicy. Corn syrup, ginger, marzipan and 
vanilla. Finish: long, becoming more peppery” (4 star-Whiskyfun) 
700ml. Single Malt., 60.8% volume. 
KAruIzAWA-13 YEAr OLD-#3312-SPIrIT SAFE (1)
Distilled 1997, bottled 2010 at Karuizawa Distillery specially for Oxfam 
Japan. 
Cask number 3312, Sherry butt. 2010 Trailwalker Japan to raise 
money to support Oxfam’s Charitable causes around the world. 
Good label with minor wrinkling. “... I don’t know if both casks were 
representative of Karuizawa’s recent output or if they’re simply carefully 
selected one-off casks, but what appears to me is that the distillery’s 
owners were really caring about the wood they were using. In short, 
Japanese quality. (4 star-Whiskyfun) 
700ml. Single Malt., 60.2% volume.  
2 bottles
hk$19,000 - 25,000

489
KAruIzAWA-1992-15 YEAr OLD-#3434-EDITOr’S cHOIcE 
Bottled 2007 for Whisky Magazine. Specially selected to 
commemorate Whisky Live London 2008. Distilled at Karuizawa 
Distillery, 
Bottle number 273 of 308. Cask no. 3434, American White Oak 
Sherry Butt. In original carton. Good label. 70cl. Single Malt., 60.6% 
volume. 
1 bottle
hk$12,000 - 16,000

490
KAruIzAWA-1989-13 YEAr OLD-#2294 
Bottled 22nd April 2003. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 2294. In original carton. Good label with nicked label. 700ml. 
Single Malt., 59.9% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$13,000 - 17,000

488

490

489
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491
KAruIzAWA-1968-#6955 
Bottled 17th June 2010. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 6955. In original carton. Good label.
“... Yup, let’s keep this short and stupid. Colour: amber. Nose: a 
symphony for precious woods. Not even brutal at 61% ABV. Figs, 
dates, mead, dried apricot, then camphor and cured ham. And 
hundreds of other aromas. With water: a walk in the forest after the 
rain. And hundreds of other aromas. Mouth (neat): so rich, so punchy, 
so elegant at the same time! Mint, ginger, cinnamon, prunes, fruitcake 
and various honeys. Plus hundreds of other flavours.” (5 stars-
Whiskyfun) 
700ml. Single Malt., 61.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$33,000 - 40,000

492
KAruIzAWA-1977-#6994 
Bottled 24th August 2009. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 6994. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 
62.7% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$23,000 - 28,000

493
KAruIzAWA-1981-#7925 
Bottled 19th October 2011. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 7925. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 
59.6% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$15,000 - 20,000

494
KAruIzAWA-1988-GrEAT cASK SErIES 
Specailly Selected by Whiskysite.nl. Bottled June 2007. Distilled at 
Karuizawa Distllery. 
Bottle number 83 of 120. Cask, Refill Sherry Butt. In original carton. 
Good label. 70cl. Single Malt., 58.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$12,000 - 16,000

491

492

493

494
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495
川崎KAWASAKI-1982-#7411 (1)
Bottled 2010. Distilled at Kawasaki Distillery. 
One of 669 bottles. Cask no. 7411, Sherry Butt. Good label. Level: 
into neck. 700ml. Single Grain., 65.3% volume. 
KAruIzAWA-1989-#4587 (1)
Bottled 2010. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 240 bottles. Cask no. 4587, Sherry Butt. Good label. Level: top 
shoulder 700ml. Single Malt., 59.6% volume. 
2 bottles
hk$20,000 - 25,000

496
竹鶴 TAKETSuru-25 YEAr OLD
Produced by The Nikka Whisky Distilling Co., Ltd. 
In wooden presentation case. Transfer printed labelling. Level: into 
neck. 700ml. Single Malt, 43% volume 
1 bottle
hk$5,500 - 7,500

497
竹鶴 TAKETSuru-35 YEAr OLD
Produced by The Nikka Whisky Distilling Co., Ltd. 
Bottle number 887 of 1200. In wooden presentation case with cracks 
and sticky tapes. Good labelling. 750ml. Single Malt, 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$23,000 - 28,000

498
POrT ELLEN-1979 
Bottled 2013. Distilled at Port Ellen Distillery. Selected, matured and 
bottled by Gordon & MacPhail, Elgin. 
Lot no. RO/12/08. In presentation carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 
70cl. Single Malt, 46% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 12,000

495

496

497
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499
POrT ELLEN-EDITION 1-1978 
Bottled 2002. Bottled by Signatory Vintage Scotch Whisky Co. Ltd. 
Bottle mumber 20 of 804. Cask number 02/159/1, port wood finish. In 
original carton. Level: 2cm below foil. 70cl. Single Malt, 58% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$8,000 - 11,000

500
POrT ELLEN-EDITION 2-1978 
Bottled 2002. Bottled by Signatory Vintage Scotch Whisky Co. Ltd. 
Bottle number 647 of 792. Cask number 02/159/1, port wood finish. 
In original carton. Level: 1.7cm below foil. 70cl. Single Malt, 59.3% 
volume. 
1 bottle
hk$8,000 - 11,000

501
POrT ELLEN-7TH ANNuAL rELEASE- 1979- 28 YEAr OLD  
Bottled 2007. Distilled, Matured and Bottled at Port Ellen Distillery 
Bottle number 0311 of 5274. In original carton. Good label. Level: into 
neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 53.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$11,000 - 15,000

502
POrT ELLEN-8TH rELEASE-1978-29 YEAr OLD 
Bottled 2008. Distilled, Matured and Bottled at Port Ellen Distillery 
Bottle number 3760 of 6618. In original carton. Good label. Level: into 
neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 55.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 13,000

499

500

501
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503
POrT ELLEN-9TH rELEASE-1979-30 YEAr OLD 
Bottled 2009. Distilled, Matured and Bottled at Port Ellen Distillery 
Bottle number 0191 of 5916. In original carton. Good label. Level: into 
neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 57.7% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 13,000

504
POrT ELLEN-13TH ANNuAL rELEASE-1978-34 YEAr OLD 
Distilled, Mature & Bottled by Port Ellen Distillery. 
Bottle number 235 of 2958. In presentation carton. Good label. Level: 
into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 55% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$18,000 - 24,000

505
POrT ELLEN 14TH ANNuAL rELEASE-1978-35 YEAr OLD 
Bottled 2014. Distilled, Matured and Bottled at Port Ellen Distillery 
Bottle number 2033 of 2964. In presentation carton. Good label. 
Level: into neck. “...Mouth: triple bang! It’s huge, it’s massive, it’s 
sharp at the same time, and it’s almost... young. Quite some smoke, 
a little fish oil, grapefruits and lemons, smoked tea, liquorice, kippers, 
green tea. A lot of lemon zest, with something rather green, pungent, 
tannic... Grape pips? Cider apples? Not an easy baby for sure, but it’s 
not a peat monster.” (5 star-Whiskyfun) 
70cl. Single Malt., 56.5% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$28,000 - 32,000

503

504
505
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506
POrT ELLEN MALTINGS-21 YEAr OLD 
Bottled to commemorate the 21st Anniversary of Port Ellen Maltings 
(1973-1998). 
Good label. Back label printed with the names of the staff, 1998. Level: 
into neck. 70cl. Single Malt, 58.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$28,000 - 38,000

507
POrT ELLEN-6TH rELEASE-1978-27 YEAr OLD 
Bottled 2006. Distilled, Matured and Bottled at Port Ellen Distillery 
Bottle number 2818 of 4560. In original carton. Good label. Level: into 
neck. 70cl. Single Malt, 54.2% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$10,000 - 14,000

508
POrT ELLEN-1974-14 YEAr OLD 
Distilled at Port Ellen Distillery. Imported by Sestante Import s.r.l., Italy 
In original carton. Good label. Level: top shoulder. 75cl. Single Malt., 
43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$8,000 - 12,000

509
POrT ELLEN-1982-20 YEAr OLD 
Bottled by Silver Seal Whisky Company Ltd., Glasgow. 
Bottle number 62 of 120. In original worn carton. Good labelling with 
minor staining and scuffing. Level: top shoulder. 70cl. Single Malt., 
40% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$7,000 - 9,000

506

507

508

509 
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510
POrT ELLEN DEcANTEr-1983-27 YEAr OLD 
Distilled at Port Ellen distillery. Bottled 2010 by Silver Seal Whisky 
Company Ltd. 
In crystal decanter, English, by Steven & William, c1890. Accompanied 
with crystal stopper and certificate. Good labelling. 100ml. Single 
Malt., 46% volume. 
1 crystal decanter
hk$28,000 - 36,000

511
POrT ELLEN-1976-24 YEAr OLD 
Bottled by Silver Seal Whisky Company Ltd., Glasgow. 
Bottle number 240 of 240. In presentation carton. Good label. Level: 
into neck. 70cl. Single Malt. , 50% volume.  
1 bottle
hk$8,000 - 11,000

512
POrT ELLEN-1978-22 YEAr OLD 
Rare Malt Selection. Bottled October 2000. Distilled at Port Ellen 
Distillery. 
Bottle number 922. In original carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 
“...all a massive, extremely salty and hugely tarry and liquoricy spirit. 
Wheelbarrows of salted liquorice and when I write salted, that’s an 
understatement. With water: purfektion. Fab peat – tar – salt – lemon 
– combo, with crates and crates of kippers behind all that” (5 stars-
Whiskyfun) 
70cl. Single Malt., 60.5% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$10,000 - 13,000

513
LITTLEMILL- 1991- 21 YEAr OLD - THE FIrST EDITIONS 
Bottled 2012. Distilled at Littlemill Distillery. Bottled by Editions Spirits 
Ltd, PA1 1RJ. 
Cask no. ES 017/01. In original carton. Good labelling with some 
staining. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt, 47.7% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$3,500 - 4,500

510

511

513
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514
LITTLEMILL-1989-24 YEAr OLD - LIquID LIBrArY 
Distilled at Littlemill Distilery. Selected by and exclusively bottled for 
The Whisky Agency. 
One of 199 bottles. Refill Hogshead Cask. Good label. Level: into 
neck. 70cl. Single Malt, 48.7% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$4,500 - 6,000

515
LITTLEMILL- 1992-20 YEAr OLD (1)
Distilled at Littlemill Distillery. Bottled October 2012, specially bottled 
for Satsuma Japan by The Whisky Agency. 
Bottle no. 55 of 150. Cask no.36, Refill But. Good label. Level: into 
neck. 700ml. Single Malt, 54.9% volume. 
BOWMOrE TEMPTATION - 1989 - 23 YEAr OLD (1)
Bottled 2012 at Bowmore Distillery. Specially bottled for the 
celebration of Shinanoya Shinjyuku. 
one of 120 bottles. Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt, 
50.2% volume 
2 bottles
hk$7,000 - 9,000

516
TOMINTOuL-1967-44 YEAr OLD (1)
Bottled 2012. Distilled at the Tomintoul Distillery, Balllindalloch, 
Banffshire, Speyside 
Bottle number 105 of 187. Cask: Bourbon Hogshead. Good label. 
Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt, 48.5% volume. 
LAPHrOAIG-1998-15 YEAr OLD (1)
Bottled 2014. Distilled at D. Johnston & Co., Laphroaig Distillery, Isle of 
Islay. Selected by Shinanoya to commemorate the 15th anniversary of 
Bar Sheep, Yokohama. 
Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt, 54.8% volume 
2 bottles
hk$7,500 - 9,500

514

515

516
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517
GLENLIVET-1974-39 YEAr OLD 
Distilled Glenlivet Distillery. Bottled November 2013 by Acorn Limited, 
Sakado, Saitama, Japan. 
Cask no. 8179, sherry cask. Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. 
Single Malt, 51.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$6,000 - 8,000

518
HIGHLAND PArK-1973-#8354 (1 half-bottle)
Bottled 2007. Distilled and bottled by Highland Park Distillery, Kirkwall., 
Orkney Islands. Mamoru Tsuchiya edition, released exclusively in 
Japan. 
Cask no. 8354, American oak cask - refill hogshead. In original carton. 
Accompanied with original glass. Good label. Level: top shoulder. 土屋
守日本限定版
350ml. Single Malt, 44.5% volume. 
HIGHLAND PArK-1976-#6119 (1 half-bottle)
Bottled 2007. Distilled and bottled by Highland Park Distillery, Kirkwall., 
Orkney Islands. Mamoru Tsuchiya edition, released exclusively in 
Japan. 
Cask no. 6119, American oak cask - refill hogshead. In original carton. 
Accompanied with original glass. Good label. Level: top shoulder 土屋
守日本限定版
350ml. Single Malt, 50.4% volume. 
HIGHLAND PArK-1991-#1554 (1 half-bottle)
Bottled 2007. Distilled and bottled by Highland Park Distillery, Kirkwall., 
Orkney Islands. Mamoru Tsuchiya edition, released exclusively in 
Japan. 
Cask no.1554, American oak cask - refill ex Bourbon hogshead with 
American oak cask ends. In original carton. Accompanied with original 
glass. Good label. 土屋守日本限定版
350ml. Single Malt, 57.1% volume. 

HIGHLAND PArK-1996-#1072 (1 half-bottle)
Bottled 2007. Distilled and bottled by Highland Park Distillery, Kirkwall., 
Orkney Islands. Mamoru Tsuchiya edition, released exclusively in 
Japan. 
Cask no.1072, Spanish oak cask - refill butt. In original carton. 
Accompanied with original glass. Good label. Level: high shoulder. 土
屋守日本限定版
350ml. Single Malt, 58.9% volume. 
HIGHLAND PArK-1999-#8017 (1 half-bottle)
Bottled 2007. Distilled and bottled by Highland Park Distillery, Kirkwall., 
Orkney Islands. Mamoru Tsuchiya edition, released exclusively in 
Japan. 
Cask no.8017, Spanish oak cask - first refill butt. In original carton. 
Accompanied with original glass. Good label. Level: high shoulder. 土
屋守日本限定版
350ml. Single Malt, 60.6% volume. 
5 half bottles
hk$12,000 - 16,000

519
rOSEBAND-1981-20 YEAr OLD 
Rare Malt Selection. Bottled May 2002. Distilled at Rosebank Distillery. 
Bottle number 2820. In original carton. Good labelling. Level: into 
neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 62.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$7,000 - 9,000

517

518 519
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520
rOSEBANK-1990 
Bottled 2008. Berrys’ Own Selection. 
Cask no. 605. Good label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 46% 
volume. 
1 bottle
hk$3,500 - 4,500

521
rOSEBANK-1990-16 YEAr OLD 
Bottled 16th January 2007 by Malt Pedigree by La Maison du Whisky. 
BOttle number 287 of 326. Cask no. 1511, Hogshead. In original 
carton. Good label. Level: into neck. “... I don’t know if lemon eau-
de-vie exists (not liqueur) but I imagine it wouldn’t taste unlike this 
Rosebank. With water: excellent development, the whole getting 
rounder, creamier, more candied. In short, more civilised. Finish: long, 
balanced, fruity and lemony.” (4 stars-Whiskyfun) 
70cl. Single Malt., 57.7% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$3,000 - 4,000

522
DALLAS DHu-1979 
Bottled 2013 by Gordon & Macphail, Elgin. 
In original carton. Good label. Level: into neck. “Fresh and fruity initially 
with influences of green apples and pear. Subtle hints of vanilla with 
white chocolate and a smooth creamy finish. 
70cl. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$3,500 - 4,500

523
PITTTYVAIcH-1989-20 YEAr OLD 
Distilled and Bottled at Pitttyvaich Distillery, Dufftown, Speyside. 
Bottle number 1641 of 6000. In original carton. Good label. Level: into 
neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 57.5% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$3,000 - 4,000

524
IMPErIAL-1996-#5604 
Bottled January 2013, Exclusively for Japan Import System. 
One of 220 bottles. Cask no. 5604, Refill Sherry Hogshead. In original 
carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 59.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$2,000 - 2,800

525
LINLITHGOW-25 YEAr OLD 
AKA as Saint Magdalene Distillery. Distilled at Linlithgow Distillery. 
Good label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 62.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$3,000 - 3,800

520

521

522
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526
THE GLENLIVET-1974-24 YEAr OLD 
Bottled September 1998. Distilled and bottled by the Glenlivet 
Distillery, specially selected by Mamoru Tsuchiya 土屋守. 
Bottle number 110 of 173. Cask:#9798. Good label with the signature 
of Mamoru Tsuchiya 土屋守 on the label. Level: into neck. Mr. Tsuchiya 
is a well-known whisky writer of Japan, who was elected as “the 
World’s Best Five Whisky Writers” in 1998. 
70cl. Single Malt, 51.9% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$4,000 - 6,000

527
GLEN MHOr-1975-29 YEAr OLD 
From the Rarest of the Rare collection. Distilled December 1975. 
Bottled November 2004. Distilled at Glen Mhor Distillery. Bottled by 
Duncan Taylor & Co. 
Bottle number. 203 of 222. Cask no. 4038. In original carton. Good 
labelling. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt. , 42.5% volume.  
1 bottle
hk$4,000 - 6,000

528
KAruIzAWA-1984-#3663 
Bottled 2013. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 3663, First Fill Sherry Cask. In original carton. Good label. 
700ml. Single Malt., 56.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$15,000 - 20,000

529
KAruIAzAWA-1969-#8183 
Distilled December 1969, bottled August 2012. Distilled at Karuizawa 
Distillery. 
Cask no. 8183, in 400L ex-bourbon cask. In original carton. Good 
label. 700ml. Single Malt., 61.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$25,000 - 30,000

526

527 

528
529
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530
KAruIzAWA-1978-#8383 
Distilled December 1978, bottled July 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa 
Distillery. 
Cask no. 8383, Ex-bourbon. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. 
Single Malt., 63% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$19,000 - 26,000

531
KAruIzAWA-1981-#152 
Distilled March 1981, bottled April 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa 
Distillery. 
Cask no. 152, Ex-Sherry Cask. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. 
Single Malt., 54.5% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$13,000 - 18,000

532
KAruIzAWA-31 YEAr OLD-#4961-獅子虎図屏風
Bottled 2012. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery, Shinanoya Private Cask 
5th Anniversary. 
One of 228 bottles. Cask no. 4961, Bourbon Barrel. In original carton. 
Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 60% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$19,000 - 26,000

533
KAruIzAWA-1981-#6207 
Bottled 5th September 2011. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 6207. In original carton. Good label with lightly nicked bottom 
section. 700ml. Single Malt., 58.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$13,000 - 18,000

530

531

532

533
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534
KAruIzAWA-1984-#3660 
Bottled 17th October 2011. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 3660. In orignal carton. Good label with minor scuffing. 
700ml. Single Malt., 59.6% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$11,000 - 15,000

535
KAruIzAWA-1981-33 YEAr OLD-#136-WArrEN KHONG (1)
Distilled March 1981, bottled July 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 136, Ex-Sherrry Cask. In original carton. Good label. “-Plenty 
of kumquats and bergamots, for example. Or some kind of lemony 
raisins. Mandarine Impériale, quinine, more ginseng... All this is very 
huge, concentrated, and yet it’s neither heavy nor too ‘massive’. 
With water: the most wonderful wood extraction. Herbs and roots ad 
libitum. Finish: long, herbal, earthy...” (5 stars Whiskyfun) 
70cl. Single Malt., 55.3% volume. 
KAruIzAWA-1980-34 YEAr OLD-#6476-WArrEN KONG (1)
Distilled March 1980, bottled 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 6476, Ex-Bourbon Cask. In original carton. Good label. 70cl. 
Single Malt., 63% volume. 
2 bottles
hk$38,000 - 46,000

536
KAruIzAWA-1979-#8187 
Distilled January 1979, bottled July 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa 
Distillery. 
Cask no. 8187, Ex-bourbon cask. In original carton. Good label. 
700ml. Single Malt., 58.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$18,000 - 24,000

534

535
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537
KAruIzAWA-1981-#8309 
Bottled 12th September 2011. Distilled at Karuizawa Disitllery. 
Cask no. 8309. In original carton. Good label.  
“...creamy, rich sherry monster. Many jams, spices and herbs plus 
tobacco and leather. Finish: long, tarry. Roasted chestnuts and 
raspberry jelly, then green tea.” (5 stars-Whiskyfun) 
700ml. Single Malt., 57% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$11,000 - 15,000

538
KAruIzAWA-2000-#166 
Bottled 2013. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 166, Sherry Butt. In original carton. Good label. 70cl. Single 
Malt., 64.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$7,000 - 9,000

539
KAruIzAWA-1981-#7982-FujI 
Bottled 2012. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Bottle number 224 of 407. Cask no.7982, Sherry Butt. In original worn 
carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 54.5% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$17,000 - 21,000

540
KAruIzAWA-30 YEAr OLD-#8606-GEISHA 
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 8606. Bourbon Cask. In original carton. Good label. 70cl. 
Single Malt., 55.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$18,000 - 25,000

537
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541
KAruIzAWA-1982-#2279 
Bottled 16th September 2011. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 2279. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 
58.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$12,000 - 16,000

542
KAruIzAWA-1967-#6426 
Bottled 17th August 2008. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 6426. In original carton. Good label with minor staining. This 
legendary 42 Year Old Karuizawa（輕井澤）Single Cask released in 
2009 has obtained 95 points from Whiskyfun & Whiskynotes, and 96 
points from Jim Murray’s Whisky Bible. This bottle is almost extinct in 
the secondary market now. 
 
這瓶傳奇的42年輕井澤單桶威士忌在2009年推出，Whiskyfun及
Whiskynotes同時評為95分，占‧默里在《威士忌聖經》裡評為96分，
此酒在二級市場中已幾乎絕迹。
700ml. Single Malt., 58.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$55,000 - 75,000

543
KAruIzAWA-32 YEAr OLD-#8461-TOuLOuSE LAuTrEc 
Distilled February 1981, bottled July 2013. Distilled at Karuizawa 
Distillery. 
One of 186 bottles. Cask number 8461, ex-Bourbon. In original 
carton. Good label. “..big and oaky again, with bags of bitter oranges 
too. It’s rather a grassy kind of oak, quite acrid and very cinnamony, 
which makes it a little difficult when undiluted. A real fighter, we’re very 
far from those vanilla bombs that pop out everywhere these days.” (4 
stars-Whiskyfun) 
70cl. Single Malt., 57.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$19,000 - 25,000

541
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544
KAruIzAWA-33 YEAr OLD-#4556-TOuLOuSE LAuTrEc 
Distilled March 1980, bottled July 2013. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 4556, Sherry Butt. In original carton. Good label. “...a pretty 
Indian old Karuizawa at a perfect age. I’ve already tried quite a few 
1981s but I think this one just became my favourite. But careful with 
water...” (5 stars-Whiskyfun) 
70cl. Single Malt., 60.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$19,000 - 25,000

545
KAruIzAWA-1ST rELEASE-cASK STrENGTH (1)
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 61.7% volume. 
KAruIzAWA-2ND rELEASE-cASK STrENGTH (1)
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 61.7% volume. 
KAruIzAWA-3rD rELEASE-cASK STrENGTH (1)
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 61.7% volume. 
KAruIzAWA-4TH rELEASE-cASK STrENGTH (1)
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 61.7% volume. 
4 bottles
hk$16,000 - 24,000

546
KAruIzAWA-蔦蔵 TSuTAGurA SPrING & SuMMEr-16 YEAr 
OLD (1)
Bottled 2005.Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
g 700ml. Single Malt., 40% volume. 
KAruIzAWA-蔦蔵 TSuTAGurA AuTuMN & WINTEr-16 YEAr 
OLD (1)
Bottled 2005.Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 40% volume. 
2 bottles
hk$18,000 - 24,000

544

545
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547
KAruIzAWA rArE VINTAGE-1997-16 YEAr OLD 
Bottled 2013. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 62% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$7,000 - 9,000

548
KAruIzAWA-1984-30 YEAr OLD-#3656-侍
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa Distilley. 
One of 260 bottles. Cask no. 3656, Sherry Butt. In wooden 
presentaion case. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 60.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$34,000 - 40,000

549
KAruIzAWA-1984-30 YEAr OLD-#3139-侍
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa Distilley. 
One of 464 bottles. Cask no. 3139, Sherry Butt. In wooden 
presentation case. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 55.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$25,000 - 30,000

547
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550
THE MAcALLAN-rEPLIcA-1841 (1)
Distilled and bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd. 
A replica of the bottle, labels, nose and flavour of an original bottling for 
Priest and Davidson, joint owners of the Macallan Distillery from 1847-
1851. In presenstaion carton. Good labelling. Level: top shoulder. 
750ml. Single Malt, 41.7% volume. 
The Macallan-Replica-1841 
THE MAcALLAN-rEPLIcA-1861 (1)
Distilled and bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd. 
A replica of the bottle, nose and flavour of an original bottling by John 
McWilliam, wine merchant of Craigellachie. Good labelling. Level: top 
shoulder 700ml. Single Malt, 42.7% volume. 
THE MAcALLAN-rEPLIcA-1874 (1)
Selected by Whisky Maker F. A. Newlands at The Macallan Distillery, 
Craigellachie 
In original wooden case. Good label. Level: top shoulder 70cl. Single 
Malt, 45% volume. 
THE MAcALLAN-rEPLIcA-1876 (1)
Distilled and bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd., Easter Elchies, 
Craigellachie 
A replica of the bottle, nose and flavour of an original bottling by James 
Stuart & Co., owners of the Macallan from 1868-1892. Good label. 
Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt, 40.6% volume. 
4 bottles
hk$22,000 - 26,000

551
MAcALLAN SPEYMALT-1971 (1)
Bottled 2013. Distilled at Macallan Distillery. Selected, Produced, 
Matured and Bottled by Gordon & Macphail, Elgin. 
In original carton. Good label. 70cl. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
MAcALLAN SPEYMALT-1972 (1)
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Macallan Distillery. Selected, Produced, 
Matured and Bottled by Gordon & Macphail, Elgin. 
In original carton. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 
43% volume. 
MAcALLAN SPEYMALT-1980 (1)
Bottled 2012. Distilled at Macallan Distillery. Selected, Produced, 
Matured and Bottled by Gordon & Macphail, Elgin. 
In original carton. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 
43% volume. 
MAcALLAN SPEYMALT-1981 (1)
Bottled 2013. Distilled at Macallan Distillery. Selected, Produced, 
Matured and Bottled by Gordon & Macphail, Elgin. 
In original carton. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 
43% volume. 
4 bottles
hk$25,000 - 33,000

550
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552
MAcALLAN TrAVEL cOLLEcTION-1920S (1)
Distilled and bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd., Easter Elchies, 
Craigellachie. 
In original carton. Good label. 500ml. Single Malt., 40% volume. 
MAcALLAN TrAVEL cOLLEcTION-1930S (1)
Distilled and bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd., Easter Elchies, 
Craigellachie. 
In original carton. Lightly nicked label. Level: into neck. 500ml. Single 
Malt., 40% volume. 
MAcALLAN TrAVEL cOLLEcTION-1940S (1)
Distilled and bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd., Easter Elchies, 
Craigellachie. 
In original carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 500ml. Single Malt., 
40% volume. 
MAcALLAN TrAVEL cOLLEcTION-1950S (1)
Distilled and bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd., Easter Elchies, 
Craigellachie. 
In original carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 500ml. Single Malt., 
40% volume. 
4 bottles
hk$12,000 - 16,000

553
MAcALLAN 60TH ANNIVErSArY OF THE cOrONATION 
Distilled and bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd., Easter Elchies, 
Craigellachie. 
A limited edtion commemorative bottling comprises two 350ml 
bottles single malt whisky in celebrating the 60th anniversary of the 
Coronation of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth. Good labelling. Level: into 
neck. 350ml. Single Malt., 55.7% & 58.1% volume. 
2 half-bottles
hk$18,000 - 24,000

552
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554
Macallan Masters of PhotograPhy-20 year old 
Masters of Photography-Albert Watson. Distilled and bottled by The 
Macallan Distillers Ltd. Easter Elchies, Craigellachie. 
In presentation case accompanied by the display book of Albert 
Watson’s master works. One of 1000 bottles. Good label. Level: top 
shoulder. 700ml. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$12,000 - 16,000

555
Macallan-1947 
Distilled by R. Kemp, Macallan-Glenlivet, Ltd. Macallan Distillery. 
Bottled by Campbell, Hope & King Ltd. Elgin. 
Bin soiled and stanied main and neck labels. Lightly tattered main 
label. Level: high shoulder. 26 2/3 fl. ozs. Single Malt., 80 degree proof. 
1 bottle
hk$36,000 - 42,000

556
Macallan-1953 
Distilled by R. Kemp Macallan-Glenlivet, Ltd. Bottled by Campbell, 
Hope & King Ltd. Elgin 
In original worn and stained carton. Lightly bin soil and stained label. 
Level: into neck 26 2/3 fl.oz Single Malt, 80 degrees proof. 
1 bottle
hk$26,000 - 35,000

554

555

556
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557
Macallan-1954 
Distilled by R. Kemp, Macallan-Glenlivet, Ltd. Macallan Distillery. 
Bottled by Campbell, Hope & King Ltd. Elgin. 
Good label with minor bin soiled, nicked neck label. Level: into neck. 
26 2/3 fl. ozs. Single Malt., 80 degree proof. 
1 bottle
hk$26,000 - 33,000

558
Macallan-1955 
Distilled by R. Kemp, Macallan-Glenlivet, Ltd. Macallan Distillery. 
Bottled by Campbell, Hope & King Ltd. Elgin. 
In original worn carton. Good labelling with stained main and neck 
labels. Level: into neck. 26 2/3 fl. ozs. Single Malt., 80 degree proof. 
1 bottle
hk$26,000 - 32,000

559
Macallan-1956 
Distilled by R. Kemp, Macallan-Glenlivet, Ltd. Macallan Distillery. 
Bottled by Campbell, Hope & King Ltd. Elgin. 
In original worn carton. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 26 2/3 fl. ozs. 
Single Malt., 80 degree proof. 
1 bottle
hk$26,000 - 32,000

560
Macallan-1958 
Distilled by Macallan-Glenlivet, Ltd, Craigellachie. Bottled by Campbell, 
Hope & King, Elgin. 
In original worn carton. Minor scuffed main label and stained neck 
label. Level: high shoulder. 26 2/3 fl. ozs. Single Malt., 80 degree 
proof. 
1 bottle
hk$23,000 - 28,000

557

558

559

560
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561
Macallan-1962 
Distilled by Macallan-Glenlivet, Ltd, Craigellachie. Bottled by Campbell, 
Hope & King, Elgin. 
heavily bin soiled labels Level: top shoulder. 26 2/3 fl. ozs. Single Malt., 
80 degree proof. 
1 bottle
hk$16,000 - 22,000

562
Macallan-1971 
Distilled at Macallan Distillery. Carefully selected by Samaroli, s.r.l., Italy. 
Bottle number 519 of 540. Good label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single 
Malt., 46% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$12,000 - 15,000

563
Macallan-1986 
Distilled and Bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd., Easter Elchies, 
Craigellache. 
Japanese back label. In original carton. Good labelling. Level: into 
neck. 750ml. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$6,000 - 8,000

564
Macallan-1964 
Bottled 1982. Distilled and Bottled by Macallan-Glenlivet Ltd., 
Craigellachie. 
In original worn carton. Good labelling. 75cl. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$16,000 - 20,000

561

562

563

564
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565
Macallan-1966-18 year old (6)
Bottled 1985. Distilled and Bottled by Macallan-Glenlivet Ltd., 
Craigellachie. 
In 6 original cartons and packed in one carton box. Good labelling, 
Level: into neck. 75cl. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
6 bottles
hk$105,000 - 130,000
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566
Macallan-1967-18 year old 
Distilled and Bottled by Macallan-Glenlivet Ltd., Craigellachie. 
In original carton, lighlty stained. Good labelling with some staining. 
Level: into neck. 75cl. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$13,000 - 18,000

567
Macallan-1973-18 year old 
Bottled 1991. Distilled and Bottled by Macallan Distillers Ltd., 
Craigellachie. 
In original carton. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 75cl. Single Malt., 
43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$11,000 - 14,000

568
Macallan-1975-18 year old 
Bottled 1993. Distilled and Bottled by Macallan Distillers Ltd., 
Craigellachie. 
In original carton. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 75cl. Single Malt., 
43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$11,000 - 14,000

569
Macallan-1978-18 year old 
Bottled 1996. Distilled and Bottled by Macallan Distillers Ltd., 
Craigellachie. 
In original carton. Good labelling. 70cl. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,500 - 12,000

566

567

568

569
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570
Macallan-1980-18 year old 
Bottled 1998. Distilled and Bottled by Macallan Distillers Ltd., 
Craigellachie. 
In original carton. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 
43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$8,000 - 11,000

571
Macallan-1984-18 year old 
Distilled and bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd., Easter Elchies, 
Craigellachie. 
In original carton. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 
43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$7,000 - 9,000

572
Macallan-1986-18 year old 
Distilled and bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd., Easter Elchies, 
Craigellachie. 
In original carton. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 
43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$7,000 - 9,000

570

571

572
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573
Karuizawa-1981-#2042-geisha 
Bottled 2012. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Bottle number 216 of 440. Cask no.2042, Sherry Butt. In original 
carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 56.7% 
volume. 
1 bottle
hk$18,000 - 22,000

574
Karuizawa-1970-#6227-geisha (1)
Bottled 2012. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Bottle number 180 of 433. Cask no. 6227, Sherry Butt. In original 
carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 61.9% volume. 
Karuizawa-1971-#7267-geisha (1)
Bottled 2012. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Bottle number 75 of 467. Cask no. 7267, Sherry Butt. In original 
carton. 700ml. Single Malt., 62.8% volume. 
2 bottles
hk$65,000 - 90,000

575
Karuizawa-1981-#6256-geisha 
Bottled 2011. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 6256, First Fill Sherry Cask. In original carton. Good label. 
70cl. Single Malt., 57.5% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$16,000 - 21,000

573

575

574
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576
Karuizawa-1982-#2748-geisha 
Bottled 2009. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 2748, First Fill Sherry Cask. In original stained carton. Good 
label. “it’s a tad less rounded now, and probably more vinous than on 
the nose, but the earthiness is superb, as well as all the notes of herbs 
and teas. Mint, hawthorn, lemon balm... All that coated with a sauce 
made out of prunes and oranges.” (5 stars-Whiskyfun) 
70cl. Single Malt., 56.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$15,000 - 20,000

577
Karuizawa-1990-#679-geisha 
Bottled 2012. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery 
Cask no. 679, First Fill Sherry Cask Good label. Level: into neck. 70cl. 
Single Malt., 56.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$15,000 - 20,000

578
Karuizawa-1976-#7818-geisha 
Bottled 2010. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Bottle number 377 of 554. Cask no. 7818, Sherry Butt. In original 
carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 63.6% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$20,000 - 30,000

579
Karuizawa-1983-29 year old-#2656-geisha 
Bottled 2012. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Bottle number 342 of 589. Cask no. 2656, Sherry Butt. In original 
carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 57.6% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$16,000 - 22,000

576

577

578

579
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580
Karuizawa-1974-40 year old-#4560-Blue geisha (1)
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa Distilley. 
One of 192 bottles. Cask no. 4560, Sherry Butt. In presentation case. 
Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 58.8% volume. 
Karuizawa-1974-40 year old-#3626-gold geisha (1)
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa Distilley. 
One of 392 bottles. Cask no. 3626, Sherry Butt. In presentation case. 
Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 64.5% volume. 
2 bottles
hk$90,000 - 120,000
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581
Macallan sPeyMalt-1945 
Bottled 2013. Selected, Produced, Matured and Bottled by Gordon & 
Macphail. 
In wooden presentation case. First fill Sherry Hogsheads. Good 
labelling. Level: into neck. One of oldest Macallan released by Gordon 
& Macphail. casks 106 &b 109 were quietly mature at the distillery 
before being transferred to G&M bonded warehouse on 17th May 
1978 & 14th July 1980 respectively, eventually bottled on 15th August 
2013. 
 
由Gordon＆Macphail 發行，這瓶是 Macallan(麥卡倫)其中一個最早期
釀製的威士忌。威士忌陳年於106及109木桶內，並儲存在麥卡倫酒廠
內，然後於1978年5月17日及1980年7月14日，分別被運到G＆M的保
稅倉庫加以儲存，最後於2013年8月15日裝瓶。
70cl. Single Malt., 45.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$39,000 - 46,000

582
Macallan fine & rare-1937-37 year old 
First Bottled 1974, Re-Bottled 2002. Officially bottled by hand at The 
Macallan Distillery, Easter Elchies, Craigellachie. 
One of 288 bottles. Unique Reference no. mexpuq. In wooden 
presentation case. Good labelling. Level: into neck. “...The 2nd oldest 
Whisky from Macallan Fine & Rare Series, palate-light citrus fruits and 
spices balanced with peat smoke, good dried fruits and aged wood” 
 
麥卡倫珍稀系列 1937─37年
 
「......麥卡倫珍稀系列中，年份第二久遠的威士忌，口感：輕淡的柑
橘水果與香料味，跟泥煤煙、優質乾果及老木的氣息平衡諧協。」
700ml. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$160,000 - 190,000

581

582
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583
Macallan fine & rare-1945-56 year old 
Bottled 2002. Officially bottled by hand at The Macallan Distillery, 
Easter Elchies, Craigellachie. 
One of 152 bottles. Cask no. 262. Unique Reference no. mvmntv. In 
wooden presentation case. Good labelling with minor stained main 
label. Level: into neck. “...1945 The year of Victory, palate-Light floral 
and fruity with clear peat smoke. Subtle wood note with hint of sweet 
toffee” 
 
麥卡倫珍稀系列 1945─56年
 
「......1945年乃勝利之年，口感：輕淡的花香和果味，泥煤煙味清
澈，附柔和的木頭氣息，略帶甜太妃糖的味道。」
 
700ml. Single Malt., 51.5% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$160,000 - 190,000

584
Macallan fine & rare-1958-43 year old 
Bottled 2002. Officially bottled by hand at The Macallan Distillery, 
Easter Elchies, Craigellachie. 

One of 100 bottles equivalents. Cask no. 2682. Unique Reference no. 
fvvqs8. In wooden presentation case. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 
700ml. Single Malt., 52.9% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$120,000 - 150,000

585
Macallan fine & rare-1967-35 year old 
Bottled 2002. Officially bottled by hand at The Macallan Distillery, 
Easter Elchies, Craigellachie. 
One of 432 bottles equivalents. Cask no. 1195. Unique Reference no. 
jgdikr. In wooden presentation case. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 
700ml. Single Malt., 55.9% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$82,000 - 110,000

583

584

585
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586
Macallan lalique-50 year old 
Distilled and bottled by Macallan-Distillers Ltd. Craigellachie. 
Laique Crystal decanter number One of 470. In presentation case 
accompanied by stopper. Engraved labelling. The First Macallan in 
Lalique Decanter 
A limited edition of 470 decanters, filled with very rare 50 years old 
Macallan, celebrating The Macallan’s exceptional Oak Casks. 
 
第一支麥卡倫萊儷水晶瓶
全球限量470瓶，盛載稀有的50年麥卡倫陳釀，頌揚麥卡倫卓越的橡
木酒桶。
700ml. Single Malt., 46% volume. 
1 crystal decanter
hk$240,000 - 280,000
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587
Macallan-red riBBon-1938 
Distilled and bottled by Macallan Glenlivet Ltd. 
Distributed by Atkinson Baldwin & Co. Ltd. Bottle number 516. In 
presentation case. Minor scuffed label. Level: into neck. 75cl. Single 
Malt, 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$45,000 - 60,000

588
Macallan red riBBon-1957 
Specially bottled in 1982 in honor of the 25th Anniversary of the 
foundation of Rinaldi Brothers Inc., Bologna 
Accompanied by a certificate issued by Macallan-Glenlivet P.L.C.. In 
wooden presentation case. Bin soiled label. Level: into neck. 75cl. 
Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$33,000 - 39,000

587

588
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589
Macallan gran reserva-1980-18 year old 
Bottled 1999. Distilled and bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd., 
Easter Elchies, Craigellachie. 
In wooden presentation case. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 700ml. 
Single Malt., 40% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$15,000 - 19,000

590
Macallan gran reserva-1979-18 year old 
Bottled 1997. Distilled and Bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd., 
Easter Elchies, Craigellache. 
In original wooden case with detached buckles and interior. Good 
labelling. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt. , 40% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$15,000 - 19,000

591
Macallan anniversary-1972-25 year old 
Bottled 1998. Distilled and Bottled by Macallan Distillers Ltd., 
Craigellachie. 
In wooden presentation case. Good label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single 
Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$18,000 - 24,000

589

590
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592
Macallan glenlivet-33 year old 
Distilled at The Macallan Distillery. Bottled by Gordon & MacPahil, 
Elgin. 
In original carton. Good label with lightly nicked. Level: top shoulder. 
75cl. Single Malt., 40% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$16,000 - 19,000

593
Macallan glenlivet-1940-37 year old 
Distilled at The Macallan Distillery. Bottled by Gordon & MacPahil, 
Elgin. 
heavily bin soiled and stained labels. Level: top shoulder. 75cl. Single 
Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$24,000 - 28,000

594
Macallan glenlivet-1938-37 year old 
Distilled at The Macallan Distillery. Bottled by Gordon & MacPahil, 
Elgin. 
Good labelling. Level: top shoulder. 75cl. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$25,000 - 29,000

592

593

594
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595
Macallan lalique-60 year old 
Distilled and bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd., Easter Elchies, 
Craigellachie. 
LaLique Crystal Decanter number 397 of 400. In presentation case 
accompanied by Crystal stopper. Engraved labelling. The Fourth 
Macallan in Lalique Decanter A limited edition of 400 decanters, filled 
with very rare 60 years old Macallan, celebrating The Macallan’s the 
curiously small stills. 
 
第四支麥卡倫萊儷水晶瓶
全球限量400瓶，盛載稀有的60年麥卡倫陳釀，頌揚麥卡倫卓越而小
巧的蒸餾器。
750ml. Single Malt., 53.2% volume. 
1 crystal decanter
hk$250,000 - 290,000
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596
hanyu-quarter casK-2000-#348 
Bottled 2013. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 152 of 164. Aged in Chibidaru Cask about 150 litre 
in volume. Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 58.8% 
volume. 
1 bottle
hk$8,000 - 11,000

597
hanyu-1988-21 year old-#9306-noh 
Bottled 2009. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
One of 625 bottles. Cask no. 9306, Spanish Oak Sherry Butt. Good 
label. 700ml. Single Malt., 55.6% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$16,000 - 19,000

598
hanyu-full Proof 1990-2009-#9305 
Distilled at Han 
Bottle number 99 of 200. Cask no. 9305. Batch II. Good label. “... rich 
and creamy, spicy and jammy, with touches of ripe bananas and honey 
sauce. Excellent body. A fruity kind of sherry, rather complex. Also 
notes of liquorice wood. With water: water brings the oak a little more 
to the front, with more cinnamon and dried cardamom. Also nutmeg. 
Finish: long, rather sweeter again. Muscovado sugar and crystallised 
oranges” (5 stars-Whiskyfun) 
70cl. Single Malt., 53% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$13,000 - 17,000

596

597

598
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599
hanyu-1986-22 year old-#2812 
Specially bottling for Part des Anges, Paris in 2008. Distilled at Hanyu 
Distillery. 
Bottle number 219 of 305. Cask no. 2082. Good label with minor 
scuffing. 700ml. Single Malt., 58.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$14,000 - 18,000

600
hanyu-full Proof 1988-2009-#9306 
Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 144 of 200. Cask no. 9306, BIG BUTT. Good label with 
minor staining. 700ml. Single Malt., 55% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$16,000 - 20,000

601
hanyu ichiro’s Malt-1991-#1386 
Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Cask no. 1386. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 
54.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$6,000 - 8,000

602
hanyu ichiro’s Malt-2000-14 year old-#1504 
Salon de Shimaji 3rd Release. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 105 of 293. Cask no. 1504, Mizunara Heads. In 
presentation carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 
57% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$10,000 - 14,000

599

600

601

602
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603
hany ichiro’s Malt-1986-26 year old-#1383 
Salon de Shimaji 2013 Release. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 246 of 260. Cask no. 1383, Madeira Finish. In lightly 
worn presentation carton. 700ml. Single Malt., 55% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$13,000 - 16,000

604
hanyu-1991-#370 
Bottled 2009. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
One of 361 bottles. Cask no. 370, Hogsehad finished in Japanese 
Oak. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 57.5% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$7,000 - 9,000

605
hanyu ichiro’s Malt-23 year old 
Distilled in 1985 and 1986 at Hanyu Distillery. 
Sherry cask. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 58% 
volume. 
1 bottle
hk$7,000 - 9,000

606
sMws-131.2-hanyu-13 year old 
Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
One of 646 bottles. Magic carpet in a sweetie shop. Good labelling. 
70cl. Single Malt., 55.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$6,500 - 8,000

603

604

605
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607
hanyu-1991-18 year old-whisKylive-#369 
10th Japan WhiskyLive Anniversary Bottling. Distilled at Hanyu 
Distillery. 
Cask no. 369. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 57.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$6,000 - 8,000

608
hanyu-2000-Bar Keller-#1702 
Bottled 2014, 3rd Ghost Series. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 43 of 120. Cask no. 1702, Grappa finish. In origial 
carton. Good label. 70cl. Single Malt., 59.9% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$14,000 - 18,000

609
hanyu-2000-#6066-noh 
Bottled 2010. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
One of 463 bottles. Cask no. 6066, Puncheon. In original carton. Good 
label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 61% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 13,000608

607 609
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610
hanyu ichiro’s Malt-4 of hearts (1)
Distilled 2000, bottled 2011. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 135 of 361. Cask no. 529, 1st Hogshead, 2nd French 
Cognac cask. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 59.2% volume. 
hanyu ichiro’s Malt-5 of hearts (1)
Distilled 2000, bottled 2008. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 39 of 326. Cask no. 9100, 1st Hogsheead, 2nd French 
Cognac cask. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 60% volume. 
hanyu ichiro’s Malt-6 of hearts (1)
Distilled 1991, bottled 2012. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 30 of 564. Cask no. 405, 1st Hogshead, 2nd American 
Oak puncheon. Scuffed label. 700ml. Single Malt., 57.9% volume. 
hanyu ichiro’s Malt-7 of hearts (1)
Distilled 1990, bottled 2007. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 549 of 636. Cask no. 9002, 1st Hogshead, 2nd 
American Oak Sherry Butt. Good label with minor staining. 700ml. 
Single Malt., 54% volume. 
hanyu ichiro’s Malt-8 of hearts (1)
Distilled 1991, bottled 2008. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 151 of 617. Cask no. 9303, 1st Hogshead, 2nd Oloroso 
Sherry Butt. Good label with minor staining. 700ml. Single Malt., 
56.8% volume. 
5 bottles
hk$80,000 - 110,000
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611
hanyu ichiro’s Malt-K of hearts (1)
Distilled 1986, bottled 2009. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 368 of 444. Cask no. 9033, 1st hogshead, 2nd Pedro 
Ximenez Sherry Butt. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 55.4% volume. 
hanyu ichiro’s Malt-K of cluBs (1)
Distilled 1988, bottled 2010. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 186 of 417. Cask no. 9108, 1st Hogshead, 2nd 
Cognac Cask. Good label with minor scuffing. 700ml. Single Malt., 
58% volume. 
hanyu ichiro’s Malt-K of diaMonds (1)
Distilled 1988, bottled 2006. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 391 of 555. Cask no. 9003, 1st Hogshead, 2nd 
American Oak Sherry Butt. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 56% 
volume. 

hanyu ichiro’s Malt-q of sPades (1)
Distilled 1990, bottled 2009. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 318 of 737. Cask no. 466, 1st Hogshead, 2nd Port 
Pipe. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 53.1% volume. 
hanyu ichiro’s Malt-q of cluBs (1)
Distilled 1988, bottled 2008. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 151 of 330. Cask no.7003, 1st Hogshead, 2nd New 
American Oak Hogshead. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 56% 
volume. 
5 bottles
hk$110,000 - 140,000
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612
hanyu ichiro’s Malt-J of sPades (1)
Distilled 1990, bottled 2007. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 112 of 349. Cask no. 7002, 1st Hogshead, 2nd New 
American Oak Hogshead. Minor bin soiled main and back labels. 
700ml. Single Malt., 54% volume. 
hanyu ichiro’s Malt-J of hearts (1)
Distilled 1991, bottled 2010. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 273 of 329. Cask no. 378, 1st Hogshead, 2nd Red Oak 
Heads Hogshead. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 56% volume. 
hanyu ichiro’s Malt-J of diaMonds (1)
Distilled 1988, bottled 2008. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 152 of 403. Cask no. 9103, 1st Hogshead, 2nd French 
Oak Cognac Cask. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 56% volume. 
3 bottles
hk$58,000 - 68,000

613
hanyu ichiro’s Malt-the gaMe-3rd editon 
Distilled 2000, bottled 2012. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 87 of 309. Cask no. 360, Red Oak Head Hogshead 
Finish. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 57.5% voluem. 
1 bottle
hk$15,000 - 18,000

614
hanyu ichiro’s Malt-3 of cluBs 
Distilled 2000, bottled 2009. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 51 of 592. Cask no. 7020, 1st Hogshead, 2nd & 3rd 
American Oak Puncheon (Double New Wood). Good label. 700ml. 
Single Malt., 61.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$14,000 - 16,000

612

613

614
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615
hanyu ichiro’s Malt-5 of diaMonds 
Distilled 2000, bottled 2012. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 105 of 652. Cask no. 1305, 1st Hogshead, 2nd Sherry 
Butt. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 57.7% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$10,000 - 14,000

616
hanyu ichiro’s Malt-7 of cluBs 
Distilled 2000, bottled 2008. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 245 of 345. Cask no. 7004, 1st Hogshead, 2nd Refill 
American oak hogshead. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 59% 
volume. 
1 bottle
hk$13,000 - 16,000

617
hanyu ichiro’s Malt-8 of diaMonds 
Distilled 1991, bottled 2009. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 493 of 595. Cask no. 9302, 1st Hogshead, 2nd 
Spanish Oloroso Sherry Cask. Good label with minor scuffing. 700ml. 
Single Malt., 57.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$13,000 - 16,000

615

616
617
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618
hanyu ichiro’s Malt-the gaMe-1st edition 
Disilled 2000, bottled 2009. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 107 of 476. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 61.2% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$30,000 - 38,000

619
秩父 chichiBu-2009-sushi+soul
Distilled 2009, bottled 2014. Distilled at Chichibu Distillery. 
Bottle number one of 158. Cask no. 609, First fill Boubon. In original carton. Good 
label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 61.6% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$3,500 - 4,500

618

619
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620
響 hiBiKi-ceraMic-35 year old
人間国宝 三代徳田八十吉作 〈耀彩瓶　碧陽〉
One of 150 bottles. In wooden presentation case. In water drop 
shaped ceramic decanter. Good labelling 700ml. Blended. , 43% 
volume. 
1 ceramic decanter
hk$80,000 - 110,000

Kutani Ware is one of the significant Japanese porcelain multicolored 
over the glaze and has been succeeded in Ishikawa prefecture where 
is filled elegant traditional culture. It has been fascinated not only in 
Japan but also by the world. 
 
Potters have developed a variety of techniques and the colours by 
the firing and their knowledge, which were based on the traditional 
aesthetic sense. Tokuda Yasokichi III is one of the most famous Kutani 
potter worldwide. He has handed down the traditions of Kutani, and 
succeeded to blend some glazed to innovate the new techniques, 
Yosai. 
 
As for Suntory, it has been developing the Japanese blended whiskies 
with their traditional techniques since 1899. “Hibiki” which is the 
hallmark of their whiskies has won lots of the international prizes and 
been recognized with the admiration worldwide as of today. 
 
“Hibiki” represents the harmony which is blended more than 30 pure 
single malt whiskies and the grain whiskies by the chief blender in 
Suntory. 
This limited edition is specially made for the Suntory’s Hibiki by Tokuda 
Yasokichi III. It’s truly sumptuous and luck for the whisky lovers. 
Tokuda made and designed the bottle of Yosai named “Hekiyo” for the 
edition. And, with great appreciations, there is purely Hibiki 35 years 
old for the edition.  
 
九谷燒是日本釉彩瓷器的名家，在滿是優雅傳統文化的石川縣很成
功；今天，不僅是日本人，世界也為它着迷。
 
陶瓷家基於傳統美學觀念，善用燒窯知識，開創了許多新技術與新顏
色。三代德田八十吉氏是世上最享負盛名的九谷燒陶藝家之一，他把
九谷燒的卓越技藝世代相傳下去，並成功研創出新的上釉技術「耀
彩」。
 
至於三得利，自1899年起一直利用其傳統技術釀製日本調和式威士
忌。「響」是他們的代表作，除了贏得很多國際獎項，今天也獲舉世
推崇。「響」由三得利首席調酒師以超過30種純淨的單一麥芽威士忌
和及榖物威士忌混製，象徵着和諧。
 
這款限量版由三代德田八十吉氏為三得利專製，真的華麗，能遇上是
威士忌愛好者的運氣。德田八十吉氏設計並製作了這款名為「碧陽」
的耀彩瓶， 值得好好鑑賞之餘，所盛載的響35年也是獨一無二。



148  |  BonhaMs

621
川崎 KawasaKi-ichiro’s choice-1981
Bottled 2009. Distilled at Kawazaki Distillery. 
Bottle number 637 of 710. Cask Refill Sherry Butts. Good label. 
700ml. Single Grain., 62.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 13,000

622
川崎 KawasaKi-ichiro’s choice-1976
Distilled at Kawasaki. Bottled 2009 at Chichibu Distillery. 
Bottle number 118 of 432. Cask, Refill Sherry Butts. Good 700 Single 
Grain., 65.6% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$12,000 - 16,000

623
川崎 KawasaKi-1982-g7452
Distilled at Kawasaki Distillery. 100th Anniversary Taiwan Edition. 
Bottle number 537 of 663. Cask no. G7452, Sherry Butt. G Level: into 
neck. 700 Single Grain., 65.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$8,000 - 11,000

624
川崎 KawasaKi-1980-33 year old-#6165
Bottled 2014, 4th Ghost Series. Distilled at Kawasaki Distillery. 
Bottle number 50 of 60. Cask no. 6165, Sherry Butt. In original carton. 
Good label. 70cl. Single Grain., 59.6% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$45,000 - 55,000

622

624

623

621



Fine and RaRe Wines, CognaC and single Malt Whisky |  149

625
haKuraKusei zanKyu suPer 8 JunMai daiginJo 2014 
伯楽星 残響 “Super 8” 大吟釀-2014年
720ml. Sake., 16-18% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$3,000 - 4,000

626
haKuraKusei zanKyu suPer 8 JunMai daiginJo 2013 
伯楽星 残響 “Super 8” 大吟釀-2013年
720ml. Sake., 16-18% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$3,000 - 4,000

627
haKuraKusei zanKyu suPer 9 JunMai daiginJo 2011 
伯楽星 残響 “Super 9” 大吟釀-2011年
“...nose consists of a bouquet of lilies with a base note of dark honey. 
The texture is velvety smooth which glides through your tongue. The 
taste evolves as it ignites the different senses on your tongue. It starts 
with a blast of sweetness – not so much so that it numbs your tongue. 
Next, it evolves into a slight citrus tang, then umami and ends with a 
bang of long, dry finish.” 
720ml. Sake., 16-18% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$3,000 - 4,000

sake
清酒

625

626

627
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628
Karuizawa-#1-Mv-noh 
Bottled 2011. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. Selected by La Maison 
du Whisky. 
Vintages 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984. Cask number 6405, 4973, 8184, 
6437, Sherry Butt & Bourbon Cask. In original carton. Good label. 
700ml. Single Malt., 59.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$16,000 - 22,000

629
Karuizawa-1981-32 year old-#3565-noh 
Bottled 2013. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 335 bottles. Cask no. 3565. Sherry Butt. In original carton. 
Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 59.2% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$20,000 - 26,000

630
Karuizawa-1981-31 year old-#155-noh 
Bottled 2013. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 595 bottles. Cask no. 155, Sherry Butt. Good label. 700ml. 
Single Malt., 56% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$19,000 - 24,000

628
629

630
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631
Karuizawa-1983-28 year old-#7576-noh 
Bottled 2012. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 571 bottles. Cask no. 7576, Sherry Butt. In original carton. 
Good label.  
The mask of Chorei Beshimi 
700ml. Single Malt., 57.2% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$19,000 - 24,000

632
Karuizawa-1994-15 year old-#270-noh 
Bottled 2010. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 480 bottles. Cask no. 270, Sherry Butt. In original stained 
carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 62.7% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$17,000 - 21,000

633
Karuizawa-1995-13 year old-#5007-noh 
Bottled 2008. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 246 bottles. Cask no. 5007, Sherry Butt. Good label. 750ml. 
Single Malt., 63% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$18,000 - 24,000

634
Karuizawa-1983-29 year old-#5322-noh 
Bottled 2013. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 205 bottles. Cask no. 5322, Sherry Hogshead. In original 
carton Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 59.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$26,000 - 32,000

631

632

633

634
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635
Karuizawa-1984-30 year old-#3032-noh 
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 279 bottles. Cask no. 3032, Sherry Cask. In original carton. 
Good label. 750ml. Single Malt., 61.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$20,000 - 26,000

636
Karuizawa-1976-32 year old-#6719-noh 
Bottled 2009. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 486 bottles. Cask no. 6719, Sherry Butt. In original carton with 
nicked label. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 63% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$22,000 - 28,000

637
Karuizawa-1991-19 year old-noh (1)
Bottled 2010. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask 3206, Sherry Butt. Good label. 200ml. Single Malt., 60.8% 
volume. 
Karuizawa-1997-13 year old-noh (1) 
Bottled 2010. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask 3312, Sherry Butt. Good label. 200ml. Single Malt., 60.2% 
volume. 
2 bottles
hk$8,000 - 12,000

635

636

637



Fine and RaRe Wines, CognaC and single Malt Whisky |  153

638
Karuizawa-1977-30 year old-#7026-Noh 
Bottled 2008. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 528 bottles. Cask no. 7026, Sherry Butt. In original carton. 
Good label.
“...it’s amazing how this one smells like cigar smoke – and like plain 
cigars as well. Not brutal despite the very high strength but let’s add 
water, still. With water: stays on the same notes and it’s not even really 
smoother. Just a little more menthol and plain malt. Not extremely 
complex but ‘damn nice’ if you see what I mean. Reminds me of some 
old very sherried Port Ellen but with much less peat of course. Mouth 
(neat): extremely rich, kirschy and coffee-ish (our beloved coffee-
schnapps) and pretty hot.” (5stars-Whiskyfun) 
700ml. Single Malt., 62.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$25,000 - 32,000

639
Karuizawa-1980-32 year old-#3565-Noh 
Bottled 2013. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 335 bottles. Cask no. 3565, Sherry Butt. In original carton. 
Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 59.2% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$20,000 - 26,000

640
Karuizawa-#1-MV-Noh 
Bottled 2011. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Vintages 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984. Cask number 6405, 4973, 8184, 
6437, Sherry Butt & Bourbon Cask. In original carton. Good label. 
700ml. Single Malt., 59.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$17,000 - 22,000

638

639

640
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641
MacallaN lalique-55 year old 
Distilled and bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd., Craigellachie. 
Laique Crystal decanter number 45 of 420. In presentation case 
accompanied by stopper. Engraved labelling. The second Macallan in 
Lalique Decanter 
A limited edition of 420 decanters filled with very rare 55 years old 
Macallan, celebrating The Macallan’s Natural colour. 
 
第二支麥卡倫萊儷水晶瓶
全球限量420瓶，盛載稀有的55年麥卡倫陳釀，頌揚麥卡倫的自然色
澤。
700ml. Single Malt., 40.1% volume. 
1 crystal decanter
hk$240,000 - 280,000
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642
ardbeg-1972-28 year old (1)
Distilled October 1972, bottled March 2001 by Silver Seal Whisky 
Company Ltd, Glasgow. 
Bottle number 235 of 288. In original worn carton. Good labelling. 
70cl. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
ardbeg-1974-26 year old (1)
Distilled May 1974, bottled March 2001 by Silver Seal Whisky 
Company Ltd, Glasgow. 
Bottle number 278 of 444. In original carton. Good labelling. 70cl. 
Single Malt., 40% volume. 
ardbeg-1976-25 year old (1)
Bottled September 2001 by Silver Seal Whisky Company Ltd, 
Glasgow. 
Bottle number 21 of 240. In original stained carton. Good labelling. 
70cl. Single Malt., 46% volume. 
3 bottles
hk$15,000 - 19,000

643
ardbeg lord of isles 
Distilled and Bottled by Ardbeg Distillery, Isle of Islay, Argyll. 
Accompanied by a certificate. In presentation carton. Good label. 
Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 46% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$7,500 - 9,000

644
ardbeg-1975 
Bottled 1999. Distilled and Bottled at Ardbeg Distillery Limited, Isle of 
Islay, Argyll. 
In original carton. Good label. 70cl. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$8,500 - 12,000

642

643

644
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645
ardbeg-1993-10 year old 
Distilled June 1993 and Bottled September 2003. Exclusively for High 
Spirits s.r.l., Italy 
Bottle number 2 of 18. Good label. Level: into neck. 150ml. Single 
Malt., 46% volume. 
1 magnum
hk$12,000 - 16,000

646
ardbeg-1976 
Date Cask Filled, 4th November 1976, Bottled 10th June 2008. . 
Distilled and Bottled by Ardbeg Distillery, Isle of Islay, Argyll. 
Bottle number 6 of 519. Cask no. 2397, Sherry Butt. In presentation 
case. Good labelling. “... Chinese sweet and sour sauce, chives, 
even garlic... A funny one! Then more damp earth, mushrooms, pipe 
tobacco, soot, charcoal... And then more and more unlit Havana 
cigars. Well, a whole box. With water: same aromas, twice as much. 
The best use of water and the closest you can come to ‘nosing’ a full 
box of well-aged Habanos. Mouth: impressively assertive and perfectly 
in keeping with the nose, with more or less the same notes.” (5 stars-
Whiskyfun) 
70cl. Single Malt., 52.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$15,000 - 19,000

645

646
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647
ardbeg double barrel-siNgle casK 1974 (2)
Distilled April 1974, bottled Feb 2007. Distilled and bottled by Ardbeg 
Distillery. 
Cask number 3151 and 1745. “Crafted by a traditional guncase 
maker. It contains: - Two single cask bottles of Ardbeg 1974 – the 
oldest and rarest Ardbeg - Eight sterling silver Hamilton & Inches 
drinking cups - A bespoke oak and sterling silver Omas pen, complete 
with detailed Ardbeg engraving - Two hand-stitched leather-bound 
books – a ‘Sampling Register’ with full tasting notes of the 1974 cask 
bottlings and ‘Double Barrel’, a quirky miscellany of Ardbeg single 
malt and shooting traditions Only 250 of these exquisite cases exist 
anywhere in the world”. 
 
「皮盒由傳統獵槍盒製造商以人手精製而成，盒內裝有兩瓶最珍貴的
單一木桶1974年雅柏威士忌、八個Hamilton & Inches純銀酒杯、刻有
雅柏精細圖案並以橡木及純銀特製的Omas鋼筆、兩本手工縫製的皮
革書（《品酒說明》記載了1974年不同木桶威士忌的酒評，《雙槍》
則介紹了雅柏單一麥芽威士忌與狩獵傳統的有趣故事）。這款精美的
藏品全球只有250組。」
70cl. Single Malt., 50% volume. 
2 bottles
hk$120,000 - 140,000
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648
bowMore-1983-30 year old 
Bottled 2013 by Silver Seal Whisky Company, Glasgow. 
Bottle number 36 of 152. In presenation carton. Good label. 70cl. 
Single Malt., 48.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$6,500 - 8,500

649
bowMore-1972-36 year old-#3890 
Selected and Bottled by Signatory Vintage Scotch Whisky Co. Ltd. 
Bottle number 445 of 540. Cask no. 3890, Sherry Butt. In wooden 
presentation case. Good label. Level: 2cm below foil. 70cl. Single 
Malt., 45.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$12,000 - 16,000

650
bowMore-1989-25 year old (1)
Bottled 2014 by Silver Seal Whisky Company. 
Bottle number 5 of 167. In original carton. Good labelling. 70cl. Single 
Malt., 53.3% volume. 
caol ila-1983-31 year old (1)
Bottled 2014 by Silver Seal Whisky Company. 
Bottle number 10 of 175. Cask no. 1553. In original carton. Good 
labelling. 70cl. Single Malt., 58.7% volume. 
buNNahabhaiN-1980-34 year old (1)
Bottled 2014 by Silver Seal Whisky Company. 
Bottle number 13 of 270. Cask no. 84. In original carton. Good 
labelling. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 46.6% volume. 
3 bottles
hk$13,000 - 16,000

650

648
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651
bowMore biceNteNary 
Distilled and bottled by Morrison’s Bowmore Distillery Ltd., to 
commemorate the Bicentenary (1779-1979). 
Accompanied by Certificate no. G1272, with an unopened letter from 
Distillery and a stopper. In woooden presentation case. Good label. 
75.7cl. Single Malt., 75 degree proof. 
1 bottle
hk$15,000 - 19,000

652
bowMore KraNNa dubh-30 year old 
Distilled and bottled by Morrison’s Bowmore Distillery Ltd. 
Engraved Sea Dragon bottle. In presentation case. Good label. Level: 
into neck. 750ml. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$12,000 - 16,000

649

652

651
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653
blacK bowMore-1964 
Bottled 1995. The Final Edition. Distilled and bottled by Morrison’s 
Bowmore Distillery. 
Bottle number 1045 of 1812. In wooden presentation case. Good 
labelling. Level: top shoulder. 70cl. Single Malt, 49% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$50,000 - 65,000

654
gold bowMore-1964-44 year old 
Distilled and Bottled at Bowmore Distillery, Island of Islay. 
Bottle number 461 of 701. In wooden presentation case. Good 
labelling. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 42.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$50,000 - 60,000

653

654



Fine and RaRe Wines, CognaC and single Malt Whisky |  161

655
NiKKa-35 year old 
Produced by The Nikka Whisky Distilling Co., Ltd. 
In wooden presentation case accompanied with the replica of 
Taketsuru’s whisky study note books. Good labelling. Level: 2cm 
below foil. 700ml. Single Malt, 48% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$25,000 - 30,000

656
haNyu ichiro’s Malt-ace of diaMoNds 
Distilled 1986, Bottled 2008. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 521 of 527. Cask no. 9023, 1st Hogshead, 2nd Cream 
Sherry Butt. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 56.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$15,000 - 19,000

657
haNyu ichiro’s Malt-7 of spades (1)
Distilled 1990, bottled 2012. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 71 of 348. Cask no. 525, 1st Hogshead, 2nd Cognac 
cask. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 53.8% volume. 
haNyu ichiro’s Malt-7 of hearts (1)
Distilled 1990, bottled 2007. Distilled at Hanyu Distilley. 
Bottle number 215 of 636. Cask no. 9002, 1st Hogshead, 2nd 
American Oak Sherry butt. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 54% 
volume. 
haNyu ichiro’s Malt-7 of diaMoNds (1)
Distilled 1991, bottled 2010. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 511 of 570. Cask no. 9031, 1st Hogshead, 2nd Pedro 
Ximenez Sherry Butt. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 54.8% volume. 
3 bottles
hk$36,000 - 42,000

655

657

656
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658
haNyu ichiro’s Malt-9 of spades (1)
Distilled 1990, Bottled 2010. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 26 of 584. Cask no. 9022, 1st Hogshead, 2nd Cream 
Sherry Butt. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 52.4% volume. 
haNyu ichiro’s Malt-9 of hearts (1)
Distilled 2000, bottled 2006. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 107 of 210. Cask no. 9000, 1st Hogshead, 2nd 
American Oak Sherry Butt. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 46% 
volume. 
haNyu ichiro’s Malt-9 of clubs (1)
Distilled 1991, bottled 2011. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 154 of 238. Cask no. 401, 1st Hogshead, 2nd Bourbon 
Barrel. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 57.3% volume. 
haNyu ichiro’s Malt-9 of diaMoNds (1)
Distilled 1985, bottled 2009. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 246 of 248. Cask no. 9421, 1st Hogshead, 2nd 
Bourbon Barrel. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 58.2% volume. 
4 bottles
hk$52,000 - 60,000

659
haNyu ichiro’s Malt-5 of clubs 
Distilled 1991, bottled 2009. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 182 of 372. Cask no. 371, 1st Hogshead, 2nd 
Mizunara Hogshead. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 57.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$12,000 - 16,000

658

659
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660
haNyu ichiro’s Malt-10 of diaMoNds 
Distilled 1990, Bottled 2011. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 406 of 585. Cask no. 527, 1st Hogshead, 2nd 
American Oak Puncheon. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 54.9% 
volume. 
1 bottle
hk$11,000 - 15,000

661
haNyu ichiro’s Malt-a of clubs 
Distilled 2000, bottled 2012. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 433 of 503. Cask no.9523, 1st Hogshead, 2nd 
Mizunara Puncheon. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 59.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$15,000 - 20,000

662
haNyu ichiro’s Malt-2 of diaMoNds 
Distilled 1991, bottled 2008. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 55 of 259. Cask no. 9412, 1st Hogshead, 2nd Bourbon 
Barrel. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 58.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$12,000 - 16,000

663
haNyu ichiro’s Malt-8 of diaMoNds 
Distilled 1991, bottled 2009. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 446 of 595. Cask no. 9302, 1st Hogshead, 2nd Oloroso 
Sherry Butt. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 57.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$11,000 - 15,000

660

661

662

663
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664
haNyu ichiro’s Malt-cards spades collectioN (13)
Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
a of spades
Distilled 1985, Bottled 2006. 
Bottle number 195 of 300. Cask no. 9308, 1st Hogshead, 2rd Spanish 
Oak Sherry Butt. Good label with minor staining. 
55% volume.  
 
2 of spades
Distilled 1991, Bottled 2011. 
Bottle number 256 of 290. Cask no. 477,1st Hogshead, 2nd Port 
Hogshead.  
Good label. 
55.8% volume. 
 
3 of spades
Distilled 2000, Bottled 2007. 
Bottle number 321 of 354. Cask no. 7000,1st Hogshead,2nd New 
American Oak Hogshead. Good label with minor mark.  
57% volume. 
 
4 of spades
Distilled 2000, Bottled 2010. 
Bottle number 536 of 570. Cask no. 60,1st Hogshead,2nd Mizunara 
Puncheon. Good label with minor scuffing. 
58.6% volume. 
 
5 of spades
Distilled 2000, Bottled 2008. 
Bottle number 234 of 632. Cask no. 9601,1st Hogshead, 2nd 
American Oak Refill Sherry. Lightly stained main & back labels. 60.5% 
volume. 
 
6 of spades
Distilled 2000, Bottled 2008. 
Bottle number 234 of 632. Cask no. 9601,1st Hogshead, 2nd Oloroso 
Sherry Butt. Good label.  
58.6% volume.  
 

7 of spades
Distilled 2000, Bottled 2008. 
Bottle number 234 of 632. Cask no. 9601,1st Hogshead, 2nd Cognac 
Cask. Good label. 53.8% volume.  
 
8 of spades
Distilled 2000, Bottled 2008. 
Bottle number 103 of 629. Cask no. 9301,1st Hogshead, 2nd Spainsh 
Oak Sherry Butt. Good label with minor staining. 58% volume. 
 
9 of spades
Distilled 1990, Bottled 2010. 
Bottle number 516 of 584. Cask no. 9022,1st Hogshead, 2nd Cream 
Sherry Butt. Good label. 52.4% volume. 
 
10 of spades
Distilled 1988, Bottled 2006. 
Bottle number 150 of 202. Cask no. 9204,1st Hogshead, 2nd 
American Oak Puncheon. Good label. 46% volume. 720ml.  
 
J of spades
Distilled 2000, Bottled 2008. 
Bottle number 234 of 632. Cask no. 9601,1st Hogshead, 2nd New 
American Oak Hogshead. 54% volume.  
 
q of spades
Distilled 1990, Bottled 2009. 
Bottle number 255 of 737. Cask no. 466,1st Hogshead, 2nd Port 
Pipe. 53.1% volume. 
 
K of spades
Distilled 1986, Bottled 2007. 
Bottle number 139 of 271. Cask no. 9418,1st Hogshead, 2nd 
Bourbon Barrel. Lightly scuffed label. 57% volume. 
700ml. Single Malt., various alcohol level. 
13 bottles
hk$300,000 - 400,000
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665
sMws-132.2-Karuizawa-1991-22 year old (1)
Distilled 4th September 1991 at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 355 bottles. Cask refill ex-sherry butt. Stunning panorama of 
exotic fruit. Good labelling. 70cl. Single Malt., 62.4% volume. 
sMws-132.3-Karuizawa-1993-20 year old (1)
Distilled 21st July 1993 at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 344 bottles. Cask Refill ex-sherry butt. Dark, mysterious and 
seductive. Good labelling. 70cl. Single Malt., 61.1% volume. 
sMws 132.4-Karuizawa-1996-17 year old (1)
Distilled 8th July 1996 at Karuizawa Distillery, bottled 2013. 
One of 346 bottles. Cask: Refill butt, ex-sherry. Rich, brooding and 
suggestive. Good labelling. 70cl. Single Malt., 61.7% volume. 
sMws 132.5-Karuizawa-1999-14 year old (1)
Distilled 25th June 1999 at Karuizawa Distillery, bottled 2013. 
One of 495 bottles. Cask: Refill butt, ex-sherry. Sweet and darkly 
beguiling. Good labelling. 70cl. Single Malt., 58.6% volume. 
4 bottles
hk$30,000 - 40,000



Fine and RaRe Wines, CognaC and single Malt Whisky |  167

666
gleNfarclas-the faMily casKs-1991-#5674 
Bottled 12th November 2012. Distilled & Bottled by J&G Grant 
Glenfarclas Distillery, Speyside. 
Bottle no. 66 of 592. Cask no. 5674, Sherry cask. Good label. 
Level: into neck. This is the edition for Taiwan to celebrate the 175th 
Anniversary of the Glenfarclas Distillery. 
700ml. Single Malt., 58.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$3,500 - 4,500

667
highlaNd parK-1989-18 year old 
Bottled 1989. Distilled by James Grant & Company (Highland Park 
Distillery) Ltd. Bottled by Kingsbury & Co. Ltd. 
Bottle no. 29 of 58. Cask no. 10541, Sherry cask. Good label. Level: 
into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 45.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$4,000 - 6,000

668
highlaNd parK-1981-30 year old-大鵬海老
Distilled 21st September 1981 at Highland Park Distillery. Bottled 1st 
March 2012 exclusively for Shinanoya 
Bottle no. 199 of 254. Cask no. 6082, Bourbon hogshead. Good label. 
Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 53.8% volume. 
dailuaiNe-1976-35 year old-獅子
Distilled 29th June 1976 at Distilled at Dailuaine Distillery. Bottled 1st 
March 2012 exclusively for Shinanoya 
Bottle no. 66 of 124. Cask no. 5966, Bourbon hogshead. Level: into 
neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 48.3% volume. 
2 bottles
hk$13,000 - 17,000

666

667

668
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669
gleNfarclas-1964-year of dragoN (1)
Bottled 25th May 2011. Distilled & Bottled by J&G Grant, Glenfarclas 
Distillery, Speyside. 
One of 377 bottles. Cask no. 4719, Sherry Butt. In wooden 
presentation case. Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 
48.5% volume. 
1 bottle 
gleNfarclas-1976-year of dragoN (1)
Bottled 28th February 2007. Distilled & Bottled by J&G Grant, 
Glenfarclas Distillery, Speyside. 
One of 595 bottles. Cask no. 3111, Refill Butt. In presentation carton. 
Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 49.4% volume. 
gleNfarclas-1988-year of dragoN (1)
Bottled 27th March 2014. Distilled & Bottled by J&G Grant, Glenfarclas 
Distillery, Speyside. 
One of 603 bottles. Cask no. 434, Refill Sherry Butt. In wooden 
presentation case. Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 
53.4% volume. 
3 bottles
hk$25,000 - 33,000

670
gleNfarclas the faMily casKs-1954 
Bottled 27th June 2013. Distilled & Bottled by J&G Grant, Glenfarclas 
Distillery, Speyside. 
One of 424 bottles. Cask no. 1253, Sherry Butt. In wooden 
presentation case. Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 
46.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$28,000 - 34,000

671
gleNfarclas-50 year old 
Distilled 9th January 1963, Bottled 18th February 2013. Distilled and 
Bottled by J&G Grant Glenfarclas Distillery, Speyside. 
Bottle number 35 of 136. Accompanied by a certificate. In wooden 
presentation case. Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 
43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$32,000 - 38,000

670

671

669
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672
gleNfarclas ceraMic-1968-#683 
Bottled 8th November 2000. Distilled and Bottled by J&G Grant, 
Glenfarclas Distillery, Speyside. 
Bottle number 158 of 204. Cask no. 683. Good label with minor 
staining. 700ml. Single Malt., 52.1% volume. 
1 ceramic bottle
hk$9,000 - 12,000

673
gleNfarclas-1961 
Distilled 29th September 1961 and Bottled 7th December 2009 by 
J&G Grant, Glenfarclas Distillery, Speyside. 
Casks no. 3052 & 3053, Oloroso Sherry casks. In wooden 
presentation case. Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 
50.5% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 12,000

674
dalMore-30 year old 
The Stillman’s Dram. Distilled at The Dalmore, Whyte & Mackay 
Distillers, Glasgow. 
Bottle number 51. In original carton. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 
750ml. Single Malt., 45% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$5,000 - 7,000

672

674

673
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675
dalMore caNdela-50 year old 
TIMELESS EXPRESSION. Selected from the oldest maturing stocks 
of any single Highland Malt whisky with spirit dating from 1868, 1878, 
1909, 1922, 1939 and 1951, the Candela is set to become one of the 
most sought after expressions the world has ever seen. Distilled and 
bottled by Dalmore Distillery. 
Crystal decanter number 58 of 77, with Sterling Silver collar 
accompanied by stopper. In crystal presentation case within fitted 
wooden cabinet. Lightly dented wooden cabinet.. 70cl. Single Malt., 
45% volume. 
1 crystal decanter
hk$160,000 - 200,000

THE ESSENCE OF PERFECTION 
 
“Provocative and alluring, with the initial aroma of sultanas, ground 
coffee, chocolate praline and spicy orange. Next comes apple, 
honeyed marzipan, sweet molasses and morello cherries before 
whispers of caraway and Madeira cake complete the experience. 
 
This is your chance to taste perfection, so savour it well. Hold the spirit 
on the tongue to release first the flavours of ginger cake, spiced toffee, 
butterscotch and then coffee amaretto, roasted coffee followed with 
tropical fruits of guava and melon. Thick cut marmalade and citrus 
fruits, which are the hallmark of this classic malt, will linger seductively 
in the background throughout.” 
 
Richard Paterson 
Master Distiller 
 
完美的精髓
 
「刺激而迷人，最初散發葡萄乾、現磨咖啡、朱古力果仁糖及濃烈橙
子的香氣，隨之而來的是蘋果、蜜糖杏仁糖、糖漿及莫利洛黑櫻桃的
芬芳，接著陣陣葛縷子與馬德拉蛋糕的滋味帶來完美的體驗。
 
「這是品嚐完美的良機，請細細體味。舌尖上的美酒首先釋放出薑汁
蛋糕、香料太妃糖、奶油糖果的味道，然後是咖啡杏仁酒與烘焙咖啡
的香味，以及熱帶水果番石榴和甜瓜的滋味。這款麥芽威士忌獨特而
濃厚的橘子醬與柑橘水果風味餘韻誘人，長存不散。」
 
李察‧派德森
釀酒大師
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676
Karuizawa-1977-31 year old-#7416 (1)
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Good label. 250ml. Single Malt., 64% volume. 
Karuizawa-1978-30 year old-#7281 (1)
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Good label. 250ml. Single Malt., 57.7% volume. 
Karuizawa-1978-30 year old-#7281 
Karuizawa-1979-29 year old-#7752 (1)
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Good label. 250ml. Single Malt., 59.5% volume. 
Karuizawa-1980-28 year old-#8185 (1)
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Good label with minor scuffing. 250ml. Single Malt., 58.5% volume. 
Karuizawa-1981-27 year old-#348 (1)
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Good label. 250ml. Single Malt., 57.9% volume. 
Karuizawa-1982-26 year old-#2111 (1)
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Good label. 250ml. Single Malt., 58.1% volume. 
Karuizawa-1983-25 year old-#7979 (1)
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Good label. 250ml. Single Malt., 58.1% volume. 
7 bottles
hk$32,000 - 42,000

677
Karuizawa-1984-29 year old-#7802 
Bottled 29th November 1984. Distilled 13th October 2014 at 
Karuizawa Distillery. 
Bottle no. 422 of 577. Cask no. 7802, Olorosso sherry butt. Good 
label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 56.7% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$11,000 - 15,000

678
Karuizawa-1981-#6370-fire dragoN 
Bottled 2011. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Bottle number 36 of 378. Cask no. 6370, Sherry Butt. In original 
carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 53.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$20,000 - 26,000

676

677

678
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679
Karuizawa-1984-#2962 
Bottled 2010. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 554 bottles. In original carton. Good label. 750ml. Single Malt., 
57.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$15,000 - 20,000

680
Karuizawa-1981-#162-cocKtail series 
Bottled 2012. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 162. Good label. 70cl. Single Malt., 55.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$17,000 - 22,000

681
Karuizawa-1984-#7975-cocKtail series 
Bottled 2012. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask number 7975. In original carton. Good label. 70cl. Single Malt., 
59.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$16,000 - 21,000

682
Karuizawa-1974-40 year old-白命の水
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa Distilley. 
One of 309 bottles. Cask no. 6114, Sherry Butt. In wooden 
presentation case. G 750 Single Malt., 57.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$40,000 - 50,000

679

680

682

681
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683
Karuizawa-1984-30 year old-黑命の水
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 285 bottles. Cask no. 3655, Sherry Butt. In wooden 
presentation case. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt, 59.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$28,000 - 36,000

684
Karuizawa-1986-#7387 
Bottled 12th February 2008. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 7387. In original carton. Good label. “...Everything is big 
but everything is mellower. Vanilla, ginger, fruit spirit and orange 
marmalade. With water: absolutely excellent. Peat, salt, spices, 
liquorice and gentian.” (5 stars-Whiskyfun) 
700ml. Single Malt., 60.7% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$12,000 - 16,000

685
Karuizawa-1972-#7038 
Bottled 4th October 2011. Distilled at Karuizawa Distilley. 
Cask no. 7038. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 
63.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$23,000 - 29,000

686
Karuizawa-1975-#6736 
Bottled 14th June 2010. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 6736. In original carton. Good label. “...hot and fruity. A bit 
difficult for that matter, you do not want to anaesthetize your palate 
before diner, do you? With water: it’s definitely rich, not exactly fruity 
in fact, rather kind of resinous and slightly leathery. The oak becomes 
louder as well, with spices starting to appear to the surface. Cloves, 
pepper, even mustard (not wasabi!) Finish: very long, peppery, dry” (5 
stars-Whiskyfun) 
700ml. Single Malt., 61.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$23,000 - 28,000

683

684

685

686
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687
Karuizawa-1996-16 year old-#3681 
Bottled 2013, 1st Ghost Series. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Bottle number 5 of 140. Cask no. 3681, Sherry cask. In original 
carton. Good label. 70cl. Single Malt., 59.5% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$30,000 - 38,000

688
Karuizawa-1988-#3397 
Bottled 20th February 2007. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 3397. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 
59.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 12,000

689
Karuizawa-1984-30 year old-#7857-侍
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa Distilley. 
One of 508 bottles. Cask no. 7857, Sherry Butt. In wooden 
presentation case. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 58% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$24,000 - 30,000

687

688

689
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690
Karuizawa-1984-30 year old-#7963-侍
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa Distilley. 
One of 437 bottles. Cask no. 7963, Sherry Butt. In wooden 
presentation case. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 58.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$24,000 - 30,000

691
Karuizawa-1984-30 year old-#3656-侍
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa Distilley. 
One of 260 bottles. Cask no. 3656, Sherry Butt. In wooden 
presentaion case. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 60.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$32,000 - 42,000

690

691
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692

6913

692
Karuizawa-1984-30 year old-#8354-侍
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa Distilley. 
One of 175 bottles. Cask no. 8354, Sherry Butt. In wooden 
presentation case. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 53.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$32,000 - 42,000

693
Karuizawa-1984-30 year old-#3139-侍
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa Distilley. 
One of 494 bottles. Cask no. 3139, Sherry Butt. In wooden 
presentation case. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 55.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$24,000 - 30,000
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694

695

696

694
beN wyVis-1965-37 year old 
Distilled, Matured, Aged and Bottled in Scotland by Ben Wyvis 
Distillery Company, Leith. 
Bottle numbe 85 of 200. Cask no. 300066, Oak. In wooden 
presentation case. The final bottling from one of the Five remaining 
casks. 
70cl. Single Malt., 44% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$16,000 - 19,000

695
gleNfiddich priVate ViNtage-1959 
Hand bottled at the Glenfiddich Distillery on 9th August 2006.. William 
Grant & Son Limited, Dufftown. 
Bottle number 19. Cask no. 3934. In wooden presentation case. Good 
labelling. 70cl. Single Malt., 48.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$35,000 - 45,000

696
gleNfiddich-1965-#10837 
Distilled, Matured & Bottled at The Glenfiddich Distillery. 
Bottle number 328, Cask no. 10837. In wooden presentation case. 
Good label with minor nicked paper foil. Level: 1.5cm below foil. 70cl. 
Single Malt., 47.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$17,000 - 22,000
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697
liNKwood-1968 
Bottled 1998. Distilled at Linkwood Distillery. Bonded and Bottled by 
Gordon & MacPhail, Elgin. 
In original worn carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 
40% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$6,000 - 8,000

698
liNKwood-1958-12 year old 
Distilled at Linkwood Distillery. Imported by Samaroli Silvan, Brescia, 
Italy. 
Good labelling with minor scuffing. Level: into neck. 75cl. Single Malt., 
43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$8,000 - 12,000

699
rosebaNK-1970s 
Distillery bottling. Distilled at Rosebank Falkirk. Stirlingshire. 
Good label with minor staining. Level: into neck. 26 2/3 fl. ozs. Single 
Malt., 70 degree proof. 
1 bottle
hk$11,000 - 14,000

700
rosebaNK-1975-30 year old 
Distilled at Rosebank Distillery, bottled by Silver Seal Whisky Company. 
Bottle number 5 of 30. In presentation carton. Good label. Level: top 
shoulder. 1.5 litre. Single Malt., 54.8% volume. 
1 magnum
hk$12,000 - 15,000

697

700
699

698
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701
rosebaNK-20 year old-1980s 
Distributed by Zenith Italia. Distiled at Rosebank Distillery, Scotland, 
ESTD. 1842. 
Bottle number 1324 of 2580. In original worn carton. Good labelling. 
Level: top shoulder. 75cl. Single Malt., 57% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$8,000 - 11,000

702
gleNury royal-1969-36 year old 
Celebrated Founder Captain Barclay become the fist mans to walk a 
mile each and every hour for 1000 hours in succession. 
Bottle number 1969 of 2100. In presentation carton. Good label. Level: 
2.6cm below cork. 70cl. Single Malt., 51.2% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$6,000 - 8,000

703
laNcer’s flag-1966-41 year old 
Distilled at a famous distillery in Speyside. Carefully selelcted 
and bottled by The Nectar Belgium and Bresser & Timmer, The 
Netherlands 
One of 130 bottles. Good label. 70cl. Single Malt., 46.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$4,500 - 6,000

704
gleNliVet-1976-33 year old 
Bottled 2010 by Dansk Maltwhisky Akademi. 
Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 51.2% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$4,000 - 6,000

705
coNValMore-30 year old 
Distilled at Convalmore Distillery. 
Bottle number 34 of 80. Good embossed wax and paper labels. Level: 
into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$3,000 - 4,000

701 702

703

704

704
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706
royal bracKla decaNter-60 year old 
Distilled and Bottled by The Royal Brackla Distillery. 
In an engraved Crystal decanter with Stopper. 750ml. s, 34% volume. 
1 crystal decanter
hk$35,000 - 45,000

707
brora-1982-20 year old 
Rare Malt Selection. Bottled April 2003. Distilled at Brora Distillery. 
Bottle number 231. In original carton. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 
70cl. Single Malt., 58.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$7,000 - 9,000

708
gleNglassaugh-1960-44 year old 
Distilled and bottled by Glenglassaugh Distillery, Portsoy Banffshire. 
Bottle no. 138 of 351. In presentation carton. Good label. 750ml. 
Single Malt., 41.7% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$7,000 - 9,000

709
beNroMach-30 year old 
Distilled at Benromach Distillery, Forres.  
In original tin case. Good label. Level: into neck. “...quite an attack on 
coriander and mint sauce, sweet ginger liqueur (fashion!), marmalade 
and aniseed. Then the earthiness is back, gentian, roots, ginger 
again... And a great body at just 43% vol. I enjoy this style. Finish: 
long, with even more candied ginger playing with your tongue. A little 
peat in the aftertaste.” (5 stars-Whiskyfun) 
70cl. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$4,000 - 5,000

706

707

708 709
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710
Karuizawa-1995-15 year old-#5028-rouge casK 
Chateau Mercian Barrel Reserve. Distilled 1995 at Karuizawa Distillery, 
bottled 19th August 2010. 
Cask number 5028. Good label with lightly tattered bottom section. 
700ml. Single Malt., 67% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 13,000

711
Karuizawa-1999-14 year old-#2316 
Special bottling for HST. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Double sided labels. Cask no. 2316. In original carton. Good label. 
700ml. Single Malt., 61.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$7,000 - 9,000

712
Karuizawa-1984-30 year old-#2030-Noh 
Bottled 2015. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 522 bottles. Cask no. 2030, Sherry Cask. Lightly scuffed label 
700ml. Single Malt., 58.2% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$30,000 - 36,000

713
Karuizawa-1983-#7524 
Bottled 26th October 2011. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 7524. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 
57.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 13,000

710

711

713

712
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714
Karuizawa-1983-#2233-geisha 
Bottled 2012. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Bottle number 165 of 460. Cask no. 2233, Sherry Butt. In original 
carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 59.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$16,000 - 22,000

715
Karuizawa-1977-#4010-geisha 
Bottled 2012. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Bottle number 82 of 427. Cask no. 4010, Sherry Butt. In original 
carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 65.9% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$20,000 - 28,000

716
Karuizawa-1984-#3186-geisha 
Bottled 2012. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 540 bottles. Cask no. 3186, Sherry Butt. In original carton. 
Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 58% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$16,000 - 22,000

714

715

716
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717
Karuizawa-1971-#1842-Noh 
Bottled 2013. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 82 bottles. Cask no. 1842, Bourbon. In original lightly worn 
carton. 700ml. Single Malt., 63.7% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$58,000 - 68,000

718
Karuizawa-1970-#6177 
Bottled August 2012. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 6177, ex-sherry cask. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. 
Single Malt., 64.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$23,000 - 28,000

717

718
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719
山崎 yaMazaKi-50 year old
Bottled 2011. Distilled and bottled by Yamazaki Distillery. 
One of 150 bottles. Cask-Mizunara Japanese Oak. In wooden 
presentation case. 700ml. Single Malt., 57% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$230,000 - 290,000

山崎50年單一麥芽威士忌，是首次由日本設立的蒸餾廠所蒸餾、熟
成，酒齡超過50年的麥芽原酒所製成，其中並加入長期熟成、珍貴稀
有的水楢橡木桶原酒，歷經半世紀以上的歲月陳儲，詮釋出日本引以
為傲的細緻、醇和、深邃、悠遠與優雅香醇的經典品味。
 
經過長期熟成，完整展現三得利獨一無二的水楢橡木桶中所蘊含的細
緻、悠遠的東方風情，充滿甜美豐潤的口感，入口力道強勁，但口感
卻如絲綢般順滑，風味濃郁卻又隱約蘊含著淡雅的煙薰香味，微妙的
以細緻精巧的口感，震撼唇齒間的感官體驗。
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720
余市 NiKKa-1964-34 year old
Bottled 1998. Produced by The Nikka Whisky Distilling Co., Ltd. 
Bottle number 780 of 1000. In wooden presentation case. Good 
labelling. Level: 2.5cm below foil. 750ml. Blended., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$25,000 - 35,000

721
Karuizawa-1967-#6426 
Bottled 24th August 2009. To commemorate The Whisky Exchange 10 
years online. . Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask 6426. In original carton. Good label. This legendary 42 Year 
Old Karuizawa（輕井澤）Single Cask released in 2009 has obtained 
95 points from Whiskyfun & Whiskynotes, and 96 points from Jim 
Murray’s Whisky Bible. This bottle is almost extinct in the secondary 
market now. 
 
這瓶傳奇的42年輕井澤單桶威士忌在2009年推出，Whiskyfun及
Whiskynotes同時評為95分，占‧默里在《威士忌聖經》裡評為96分，
此酒在二級市場中已幾乎絕迹。
700ml. Single Malt., 58.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$55,000 - 70,000

720

721
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722
Karuizawa-ichiro’s choice-1983 
Bottled 2007. Distilled at Karuizawa Distllery. 
Bottle number 123 of 131. Cask no. 8601, Sherry Influence. Good 
label with minor nicked label. 700ml. Single Malt., 59% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$8,000 - 11,000

723
Karuizawa-17 year old 
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
In original carton. Good labelling. 700ml. Single Malt., 40% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$7,000 - 9,000

724
Karuizawa-1986-#6206-大亂鬥 (1)
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa Distilley. 
One of 313 bottles. Cask no. 6206, Sherry butt. Good label. 700ml. 
Single Malt., 56.6% volume. 
Karuizawa-1987-#2031-大亂鬥 (1)
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa Distilley. 
One of 313 bottles. Cask no. 2031, Sherry Butt. Good label. 700ml. 
Single Malt., 58.4% volume. 
Karuizawa-1988-#3406-大亂鬥 (1)
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa Distilley. 
One of 313 bottles. Cask no. 3406, Sherry Butt. Good label. 700ml. 
Single Malt., 57.4% volume. 
3 bottles
hk$55,000 - 75,000

722

724

723
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725
Karuizawa-1974-40 year old-白命の水
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa Distilley. 
One of 309 bottles. Cask no. 6114, Sherry Butt. In wooden 
presentation case. Good label. 750ml. Single Malt., 57.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$38,000 - 48,000

726
Karuizawa-1968-whisKyliVe 2012 
Bottled to commemorate Whiskylive Taipei 2012. Distilled at Karuizawa 
Distillery. 
One of 168 bottles. Cask type-Sherry Butt. In original carton. Good 
label with minor staining. 700ml. Single Malt., 63.6% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$30,000 - 40,000

727
Karuizawa-1981-#818-suMo (1)
Bottled 2013. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Bottle number 78 of 120. Cask no. 818, Sherry Butt. In original carton. 
Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 56.9% volume. 
Karuizawa-1983-#3408-suMo (1)
Bottled 2013. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Bottle number 78 of 168. Cask no. 3408, Sherry Butt. In original 
carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 58.4% volume. 
2 bottles
hk$45,000 - 55,000

725
726

727
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728
haNyu ichiro’s Malt-whisKy talK 2012 
Distilled 2000, Bottled 2012. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 408 of 446. American Oak Puncheon. Good label. 
Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt. , 60.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$5,000 - 7,000

729
Karuizawa-1989-23 year old -#7893-Noh 
Bottled 2013. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 302 bottles. Cask no. 7893, Sherry butt. In original carton. 
Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 63.9% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$18,000 - 24,000

730
山崎 yaMazaKi-puNcheoN-2012 (1)
Distilled and Bottled at Yamazaki Distillery. 
In original carton. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 
48% volume. 
gleNrothes-1985-whisKyliVe (1)
Bottled 2005. Specially Selected for WhiskyLive Taipei 2010. 
One of 500 bottles. In leather case. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 
43% volume. 
2 bottles
hk$4,000 - 6,000

731
Karuizawa-1981-#158 
Bottled 2012. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Bottle number 33 of 45. Cask no. 158, Sherry Butt. In original carton. 
Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 62.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$60,000 - 80,000

728

729

730

731
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732
MacallaN lalique-57 year old 
Distilled and bottled by Macallan-Distillers Ltd. Craigellachie. 
Laique Crystal decanter number 320 of 400. In presentation case 
accompanied by crystal stopper. Engraved labelling. The Third 
Macallan in Lalique Decanter 
A limited edition of 400 decanters, filled with very rare 57 years old 
Macallan, celebrating The Macallan’s Finest Cut. 
 
第三支麥卡倫萊儷水晶瓶
全球限量400瓶，盛載稀有的57年麥卡倫陳釀，頌揚麥卡倫最優良的
酒質。
700ml. Single Malt., 48.5% volume. 
1 crystal decanter
hk$250,000 - 290,000
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733
dalMore-1973 
Distilled on 21st March 1973 at Dalmore Distillery, Dalmore Alness, 
Ross Shire. 
Bottle number 910 of 1000. In presentation case, lightly dented 
bottom right angle.. Good label. 70cl. Single Malt., 45% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$10,000 - 14,000

734
gleNfarclas 1968 faMily casK My tribute by luc 
tiMMerMaNs 
Bottled 22nd February 2012. Distilled and bottled by J. & G. 
Grant Glenfarclas Distillery, Speyside. Specially selected by Luc 
Timmermans.  
Bottle no. 156 of 175 bottles. Cask no. 5241. In handmade wooden 
presentation case, accompanied with two crystal Glencairns glasses, 
and a ‘My Tribute’ book written by Ian Buxton (with some personal 
messages written on one of the pages). Good label. Level: into neck. 
700ml. Single Malt. , 54.4% volume.  
1 bottle set
hk$30,000 - 40,000

734

733
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735
BunnahaBhain-Jim mcEwanÕs  cEltic hEartlands-1968 
(1)
Bottled 2010. Jim McEwan, Master Distiller, Bruichladdich Distillery. 
Co. Ltd. 
Bottle number 18 of 415. In presentation case. 700ml. Single Malt., 
40.7% volume. 
caol ila-Jim mcEwanÕs  cEltic hEartlands-1980 (1)
Bottled 2010. Jim McEwan, Master Distiller, Bruichladdich Distillery. 
Co. Ltd. 
Bottle number 11 of 1017. In presentation case. 700ml. Single Malt., 
51.9% volume. 
2 bottles
hk$13,000 - 17,000

736
GlEnmoranGiE-1971 
Bottled 9th February 1993. Distilled and Bottled at The Glenmorangie 
Distillery Coy, Tain, Ross-Shire. 
In wooden presentation case. Good labelling. 70cl. Single Malt., 43% 
volume. 
1 bottle
hk$8,000 - 11,000

737
GlEnmoranGiE-1975 
Bottled 2001. Distilled and Bottled at The Glenmorangie Distillery Coy, 
Tain, Ross-Shire. 
In original carton. Good labelling. 75cl. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$6,000 - 8,000

738
GlEnmoranGiE-1979 
Bottled 1995. Distilled and Bottled at The Glenmorangie Distillery Coy, 
Tain, Ross-Shire. 
In original carton. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 
40% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$5,000 - 7,000

735

738

736

737
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739
macallan-thE QuEEnÕs  silvEr JuBilEE-25 yEar old (1)
Bottled in 1977 by Gordon & Macphail, Elgin. 
Good label. Level: 3.5cm below cap. 26 2/3 fl.ozs. Single Malt., 70 
degree proof. 
GlEnlivEt-thE QuEEnÕs  silvEr JuBilEE-25 yEar old (1)
Bottled in 1977 by Gordon & Macphail, Elgin. 
Goodl label. Level: 4.8cm. 26 2/3 fl.ozs. Single Malt., 70 degree Proof. 
GlEnfarclas-thE QuEEnÕs  silvEr JuBilEE-25 yEar old 
(1)
Bottled in 1977 by Gordon & Macphail, Elgin. 
Good label with minor scuffing and bin soiled label. Level: 4.3cm below 
cap. 26 2/3 fl.ozs. Single Malt., 70 degree Proof. 
mortlach-thE QuEEnÕs  silvEr JuBilEE-25 yEar old (1)
Bottled in 1977 by Gordon & Macphail, Elgin. 
Good label. Level: 5cm below cap. 26 2/3 fl.ozs. Single Malt., 70 
degree Proof. 
strathisla-thE QuEEnÕs  silvEr JuBilEE-25 yEar old (1)
Bottled in 1977 by Gordon & Macphail, Elgin. 
Good label with minor bin soiled label. Level: 4.5cm below cap. 26 2/3 
fl.ozs. Single Malt., 70 degree Proof. 
5 bottles
hk$53,000 - 65,000

740
sprinGBank local BarlEy-1966 
Distilled February 1966, bottled February 1997. Distilled at J&A 
Mitchell & Co. Ltd., Springbank Distillery, Campbeltown. 
Matured in Oak Bourbon Casks. In lightly stained wooden case. Good 
labelling with minor staining. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 53.6% 
volume. 
1 bottle
hk$17,000 - 21,000

741
sprinGBank-1967 
Distilled March 1967, bottled January 1995. Distilled at J&A Mitchell & 
Co. Ltd., Springbank Distillery, Campbeltown. 
Good labelling. 70cl. Single Malt., 46% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$17,000 - 21,000

739

740

741
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742
GlEnlivEt-1938 
Bottled in the 70s. Bonded and Bottled by Gordon & Macphail, Eglin. 
Good label with minor staining. Level: into neck. 26 2/3 fl. ozs. Single 
Malt., 70 degree proof. 
1 bottle
hk$15,000 - 19,000

743
GlEnlivEt-1938-50 yEar old 
Distilled at Glenlivet Distillery, George & J. G. SmithÕ s. 
In decanter with Stopper. In original carton. Good label, lightly bin 
soiled label. Level: 5cm below foil. 750ml. Single Malt., 40% volume. 
1 decanter
hk$19,000 - 24,000

744
GlEnfiddich-1977-34 yEar old 
Distilled, Matured and Bottled at The Glenfiddich Distillery. 
Bottle number 95 of 208. Cask no. 22722. In wooden presentation 
case. Good labelling. 70cl. Single Malt., 48.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,500 - 14,000

745
taliskEr maritimE Edition-1985 
Distilled at Talisker, The only distillery on the Isle of Skye. 
Bottle number 410 of 3000. In presentation carton. Good label. Level: 
into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 50.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$8,000 - 11,000

742

743

744

745
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746
laGavulin-1976-37 yEar old 
Distilled and Bottled at Lagavulin Distillery, Port Ellen, Isle of Islay. 
Bottle number 619 of 1868. In presentation carton. Good label. 
Level: top shoulder. Ò...S o a brilliantly challenging whisky, IÕd  say, itÕ s 
sometimes almost like playing chess against Kasparov (I imagine). 
Phew, I think those have been the longest tasting notes I’ve ever 
jotted down, apologies. Please take my score with a grain of salt.” (5 
stars-Whiskyfun) 
70cl. Single Malt., 51% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$35,000 - 43,000

747
linkwood dEcantEr-48 yEar old 
Distilled at Linkwood Distillery. Imported by ÒS estanteÓ s .r.l, Italy 
In Edinburgh crystl decanter and Stopper. In presentation carton. 
Good label. Level: 3.5cm below cork. 75cl. Single Malt., 40% volume. 
1 crystal decanter
hk$13,000 - 17,000

748
GlEn mhor dEcantEr-1963-25 yEar old 
Distilled at Glen Mhor Distillery. Imported by ÒS estanteÓ s .r.l, Italy. 
In Edinburgh crystl decanter and Stopper. In worn presentation carton. 
Good label with bin soiled label. 75cl. Single Malt., 40% volume. 
1 crystal decanter
hk$12,000 - 16,000

749
Brora-35 yEar old 
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Brora Distillery, Sutherland. 
Bottle number 435 of 2964 bottles. In presentation carton. Good label. 
Level: into neck. Ô... r eally make us think of an old Islay, with this very 
specific fruitiness. A rather easy Brora, which is just great.” (5 stars-
Whiskyfun) 
70cl. Single Malt., 48.6% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$16,000 - 19,000

746

747

749

748
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750
st. maGdalEnE dEcantEr-1975-29 yEar old 
Distilled at St. Magdalene Distillery. Bottled by Silver Seal Whisky 
Company. 
In a Saint Louis Art Deco Crystal Decanter. French, C 1920. Good 
labelling. 70cl. Single Malt., 46.8 volume. 
1 crystal decanter
hk$25,000 - 30,000

751
strathisla-1965 (1)
Distilled at Strathisla Distillery. Matured & Bottled by Gordon & 
Macpahil, Elgin. 
In original carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 43% 
volume. 
strathisla-1969 (1)
Distilled at Strathisla Distillery. Matured & Bottled by Gordon & 
Macpahil, Elgin. 
In original carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 43% 
volume. 
strathisla-1970 (1)
Distilled at Strathisla Distillery. Matured & Bottled by Gordon & 
Macpahil, Elgin. 
In original carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 43% 
volume. 
3 bottles
hk$11,000 - 13,000

750

751
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752
strathisla-15 yEar old-70s 
Bottled in the 70s. Distilled at Strathisla Distillery. Matured & Bottled by 
Gordon & Macpahil, Elgin. 
Good label with minor staining. Level: into neck. 26 2/3 fl. ozs. Single 
Malt., 70 degree proof. 
1 bottle
hk$7,000 - 9,000

753
strathisla privatE collEction-1961-#2236 
Distilled 14th November 1961, bottled October 2013. Specially 
Selected and Matured by Gordon & MacPahil, Elgin. 
Cask no. 2236, First fill Sherry Hogshead. In original carton. Good 
label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 47% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$15,500 - 18,000

754
GlEndronach-1990-#2621 (1)
Distilled, Matured and Bottled at The Glendronach Distillery. 
Bottle number 373 of 546. Cask no. 2621, Oloroso Sherry butt. In 
original carton. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 
57.9% volume. 
GlEndronach-1972-#718 (1)
Distilled, Matured and Bottled at The Glendronach Distillery. 
Bottle number 195 of 396. Cask no. 718, Oloroso Sherry butt. In 
original carton. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 
51.5% volume. 
2 bottles
hk$9,500 - 13,000

755
avonsidE GlEnlivEt-1938-39 yEar old 
Bottled by Gordon & MacPhail, Elgin. 
Bottle number 1627. Good labelling with some bin soiled and wrinkled 
labels. Level: top shoulder. 75cl. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$15,000 - 19,000

752

753

755

754
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756
lonGrow-1973 
Distilled and Bottled by J & A Mitchell & Co. Ltd., Springbank, 
Campbeltown. 
A peated verison of Springbank. Good label. Level: top shoulder. 75cl. 
Single Malt., 46% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$13,000 - 16,000

757
laGavulin-1979 
Distilled and Bottled at Lagavulin Distillery, Port Ellen, Isle of Islay. 
Pedro Ximenez Cask. In original carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 
Ò... on e of those whiskies that can change quite a lot depending on 
the other whiskies youÕve h ad just before, but itÕ s a great, great one for 
sure. A lot of pleasure in this. If only all finishings would be like this!” (5 
stars-Whiskyfun) 
1 litre. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 13,000

758
laphroaiG-1968-16 yEar old (1)
Bottled 1985 by Pinerolo, Torino, Italy. 
Good label with minor scuffing. Level: top shoulder. 75cl. Single Malt., 
40% volume. 
laphroaiG-1973-13 yEar old (1)
Bottled 1987, by ÒI l SestanteÓ, I taly. 
Goodl label. Level: top shoulder. 75cl. Single Malt., 40% volume. 
2 bottles
hk$20,000 - 25,000

759
laphroaiG cairdEas-30 yEar old 
Distilled and Bottled by D. Johnston & Co., Laphroaig Distillery, Isle of 
Islay. 
Bottle number 686 of 1536. Accompanied by Certificate. In original 
carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$11,000 - 14,000

756

759

757

758
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760
laphroaiG-40 yEar old 
Bottled 29th May 2001. Distilled and Bottled by D. Johnston & Co., 
Laphroaig Distillery, Isle of Islay. 
Bottle number 91. Accompanied by certificate. In leather presentation 
case. Good labelling. Level: into neck. Ò... all d elicacy and elegance. 
Not as light as I remembered, certainly not too oaky, but thereÕ s a 
subtle mintiness, lovely bitter oranges, a touch of angelica (quite a 
lot of angelica, in fact) and the most complex and elegant coastal 
peatiness. There’s more than I remembered. Finish: medium length. 
Citrons, oranges, cr•me d e menthe, genepy, aniseed... Superb ultra-
clean aftertaste” (5 star-Whiskyfun) 
 
「......極為精美優雅。不像我記憶中的輕淡，若是如此肯定不會太
好，但展現微妙的薄荷香、可人的苦橙味、白芷的潤飾（事實上白芷
味挺濃），以及最複雜優雅的海岸泥煤味。這些都比我記憶中的豐
富。收結中度持久。檸檬、橘子、薄荷甜酒、香草酒、茴香......極好
且超淨的餘韻。」（ Whiskyfun：五星）
70cl. Single Malt., 42.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$33,000 - 39,000

Laphroaig 40 year old whisky has been matured in Warehouse No. 1, 
the oldest maturation building on the distillery site. The ancient building 
has an ash floor with cool, damp temperate atmosphere, a perfect 
environment for an outstanding single Malt. 
 
This whisky was produced and distilled under the care and attention 
of the legendary Bessie Williamson, some people say she was the first 
genuine lady whisky distiller. 
 
一號酒倉是該酒廠最古老的陳年建築物，拉弗格40年威士忌已在其中
成熟醇化。該古建築地面蒙灰，氣候溫和、清涼微濕、是醞釀優秀單
一麥芽威士忌的完美環境。
 
這款威士忌在傳奇人物碧茜‧威廉姆遜精心照料下生產及蒸餾，有人
形容碧茜為第一位真正的威士忌酒廠女主人。

761
sprinGBank-1972-19 yEar old 
Distilled and Bottled by J & A Mitchell & Co. Ltd., Springbank, 
Campbeltown. 
Good labelling with minor stained neck label. Level: top shoulder. 70cl. 
Single Malt., 46% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$12,000 - 16,000

760

761
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762
sprinGBank-1962-30 yEar old 
Distilled and Bottled by J & A Mitchell & Co. Ltd., Springbank, 
Campbeltown. 
Japanese back label. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 750ml. Single 
Malt., 46% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$22,000 - 26,000

763
Bruichladdich-1970-35 yEar old 
Distilled, Matured and Bottled on Islay at Bruichladdich, Islay. 
Bottle number 2150 of 2502. Accompained by certificate. In wooden 
presentation case. Level: 3cm below foil. 700ml. Single Malt., 40.1% 
volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 12,000

764
GlEn Grant-1955-57 yEar old-#833 
Distilled 17th February 1955, Bottled 25th September 2012 by Gordon 
& MacPahil, Elgin. 
Cask no. 833, First Fill Sherry. In presentation case. Good label. Level: 
into neck. “Spicy with rich fruit aromas, Orange zest and charred oak 
linger. Palate sweet and spicy, soft fruit and brazil nut flavour develop 
and complement the sweet Sherry character.” 
70cl. Single Malt., 40% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$8,500 - 11,000

765
GlEnfiddich-40 yEar old 
Distilled, Matured and Bottled at The Glenfiddich Distillery. 
Bottle number 294 of 600. Release no. 8. In presentation case. Good 
labelling. 70cl. Single Malt., 44.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$25,000 - 30,000

762

763

764
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766
GlEnfiddich ultimatE-38 yEar old 
Distilled and bottled by William Grant & Sons, The Glenfiddich Distillery. 
Bottle number 823. Release 2. In a bespoked wooden presentation, 
Crystal decanter accompanied by stopper. 700ml. Single Malt., 40% 
volume. 
1 bottle
hk$38,000 - 46,000
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767
Gordon & macphail-GlEnlivEt dEcadEs privatE 
collEction 
From Glenlivet Distillery, Specially Selected and Matured by Gordon & 
Macphail, Elgin. 
A Private Collection range of exceptional whiskies has been personally 
selected by the directors for its outstanding character and quality. 
 
酒廠管理層精挑細選最卓越的威士忌，集結成私人典藏系列，每支酒
均非同凡響，品質出類拔萃。
 
GlEnlivEt-1954 (1)
Distilled 26th November 1954, Bottled December 2010. 
Bottle number 26 of 191. Cask no. 2736, First fill Sherry Hogshead. 
Lightly stained and nicked label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 
50.6% volume. 
GlEnlivEt-1963 (1)
Distilled 29th March 1963, Bottled November 2010. 

Bottle number 26 of 233. Cask numbers 1723 & 1726, First fill 
American Hogshead. Lightly nicked back label. Level: into neck. 70cl. 
Single Malt., 40.6% volume. 
GlEnlivEt-1974 (1)
Distilled 13th May 1974, Bottled December 2010. 
Bottle number 26 of 245. Cask no. 8404, First fill Sherry Hogshead. 
Good labelling. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 50.1% volume. 
GlEnlivEt-1980 (1)
Distilled 23rd May 1980, Bottled December 2010. 
Bottle number 26 of 117. Cask no. 12032, Refill American Hogshead. 
Good labelling. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 48.5% volume. 
GlEnlivEt-1991 (1)
Distilled 19th April 1991, Bottled December 2010. 
Bottle number 26 of 239. Cask no. 48299, Refill Sherry Hogshead. 
Good labelling. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 54.4% volume. 
5 bottles
hk$45,000 - 55,000
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768
BalvEniE-1971 
Bottled 27th May 2005. Distilled and Bottled by The Balvenie Distillery 
Company, Dufftown, Banffshire. 
Bottle number 22 of 225. Cask no. 6923. In wooden presentation 
case. Good label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 47.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$15,000 - 19,000

769
BalvEniE-1968 
Bottled 19th September 2000. Distilled and Bottled by The Balvenie 
Distillery Company, Dufftown, Banffshire. 
Bottle number 155 of 177. Cask no. 7297. In wooden presentation 
case. Good label with minor tissue stained lead capsule. Level: into 
neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 51% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$24,000 - 28,000

770
macallan dEcantEr-1940 
Distilled 31st December 1940. Bottled by Gordon & Macphail, Elgin. 
In crystal decanter and stopper. In lighlty worn carton. Good label. 
Level: 2.3cm below cork. 75cl. Single Malt., 40% volume. 
1 crystal decanter
hk$50,000 - 60,000

768

769

770
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771
macallan-Elliott ErwittÕs -GrEat scotch advEnturE 
Distilled and Bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd., Easter Elchies, 
Craigellache. 
In wooden presentation case. 58 unique single cask whiskies have 
been paired with different signed Elliott Erwitt print captured during his 
Great Scottish adventure. Only 35 of each of the exclusive pairings are 
available, making a complete global release of 2030. The Elliott Edition 
comprises a bespoke photo archival book featuring a total of 158 
images, shot by Elliott during the process, with 35cl. handmade glass 
flask containing a single cask malt whisky concealed within its pages. 
 
麥卡倫－攝影大師－艾略特‧歐維特
 
58桶獨特的單桶威士忌，搭配艾略特‧歐維特「蘇格蘭大冒險」的簽
名攝影作品，每桶只能分裝出35瓶限量組合，全球僅發行2030組。艾
略特限量版還包括一本訂製的照片檔案圖書，完整收錄了艾略特‧歐
維特「蘇格蘭大冒險」共158張攝影作品，在書頁之間，藏著一只手
工打造、裝著單桶麥芽威士忌的35毫升玻璃瓶。
350ml. Single Malt., 56.6% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$11,000 - 15,000

772
macallan-1989-22 yEar old 
Bottled 2011 by Silver Seal Whisky Company. 
Bottle number 140 of 290. In original carton. Good labelling. 70cl. 
Single Malt., 53.5% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$6,000 - 8,000

773
macallan-1989-24 yEar old (1)
Bottled 2014 by Silver Seal Whisky Company. 
Bottle number 3 of 198. In original carton. Good labelling. 70cl. Single 
Malt., 54.4% volume. 
GlEnlivEt-1979-35 yEar old (1)
Bottled 2014 by Silver Seal Whisky Company. 
Bottle number 11 of 176. Cask no. 6100. In original carton. Good 
labelling. 70cl. Single Malt., 51.3% volume. 
clynElish-1996-17 yEar old (1)
Bottled 2014 by Silver Seal Whisky Company. 
Bottle number 30 of 263. Cask no. 2933. In original carton. lightly 
scuffed label. 70cl. Single Malt., 51.9% volume. 
3 bottles
hk$14,000 - 17,000

771

772

773
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774
macallan laliQuE-62 yEar old 
Distilled and bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd., Easter Elchies, 
Craigellachie. 
Lalique Crystal Decanter number 54 of 400. In presentation case 
accompanied by Crystal stopper. Engraved labelling. One of only 400 
decanters, being the fifth in a series of Macallan in Lalique Decanter 
celebrating each of the Macallan’s Six Pillars. Very rare 62 year old 
represent The Macallan’s Spiritual Home. 
 
全球限量400瓶，這瓶麥卡倫Lalique 62年威士忌是麥卡倫璀璨Lalique
系列的第五件作品，打造「麥卡倫璀璨Lalique 六大標柱系列」的傑
作，完美結合了最珍貴稀有的麥卡倫單一麥芽威士忌與技藝精湛的萊
儷水晶工匠特別量身訂做的酒瓶，酒瓶內盛裝著珍貴稀有的麥卡倫62
年單一麥芽威士忌。酒瓶設計延續整體系列作品所展現的麥卡倫核
心精神，創作的靈感來自於麥卡倫的靈魂所在－伊斯特•艾爾奇莊園
(Easter Elchies House)。伊斯特艾爾奇莊園的歷史可上溯至1700年，
建造者是John Grant上尉，麥卡倫是蘇格蘭當時唯一擁有此類型莊園
的蒸餾酒廠。
700ml. Single Malt., 53.1% volume. 
1 crystal decanter
hk$250,000 - 290,000
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775
macallan GlEnlivEt dEcantEr-1962 
Bottled by Silver Seal Whisky Company. 
In a prestigious crystal decanter and Stopper, “Baccarat For Tiffany”, 
France. Good label. 100cl. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 crystal decanter
hk$42,000 - 48,000

776
macallan dEcantEr-1977-33 yEar old 
Bottled by Silver Seal Whisky Company. 
In French crystal decanter and stopper, “Baccarat” c. pre 1936. In 
Good label. 70cl. Single Malt., 47.2% volume. 
1 crystal decanter
hk$32,000 - 38,000

775

776
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777
macallan GlEnlivEt dEcantEr-1937 
Bottled by Silver Seal Whisky Company. 
In a Royal Brierley “Three Kings” Crystal Decanter and Stopper. 
English, c 1937. In presentation case. Good label. 1 litre. Single Malt., 
43% volume. 
1 crystal decanter
hk$55,000 - 70,000
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778
macallan annivErsary-1966-25 yEar old 
Distilled and bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd. 
In wooden presentation case. Good label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single 
Malt. , 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$19,000 - 24,000

779
macallan annivErsary-1957-25 yEar old 
Bottled 1983. Distilled and Bottled by Macallan-Glenlivet P.L.C., 
Graigellachie. 
In original wooden case. Good label. Level: into neck. Good label. 
Single Malt. , 43% volume. 
1 bottle.
hk$32,000 - 36,000

780
macallan diamond JuBliEE 
Distilled and bottled by Macallan-Distillers Ltd. Craigellachie. 
In presentation case. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single 
Malt., 52% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$18,000 - 24,000

With only 2012 bottles being made, the liquid has been specially 
chosen for the month it was drawn from the casks, 6th February, the 
Queen’ accession, and the first week in June, traditionally when the 
Jubilees are celebrated. 
 
Bottled at 52%, in line with the year of the QueenÕ s accession, the 
exceptional sherry cask matured single malt gives hints of citrus fruits, 
ginger and clove. 
 
這款限量版美酒是為慶祝英女皇登基鑽禧紀念而精製，全球只有2012
瓶。瓶內的威士忌特別選取了兩個特別的日子從酒桶裡裝瓶，包括女
王登基的2月6日，以及傳統慶祝女王登基紀念的6月第一個星期。這
瓶以優質雪莉酒桶釀製的單一麥芽威士忌的酒精度為52%，剛好與女
王登基的年份吻合，帶有柑果、生薑與丁香的氣息。

778

779

780
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781
macallan annivErsary-1968-25 yEar old 
Bottled 1994. Distilled and Bottled by Macallan Distillers Ltd., 
Craigellachie. 
In original wooden case. Good label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single 
Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$16,000 - 22,000

782
macallan rEd riBBon-1950 
Distilled and Bottled by Macallan Glenlivet Ltd. Craigellachie. 
Bottle number 450. Accompanied by a signed certificate by W.C.H. 
Phillips, Managing Director of Macallan-Glenlivet Ltd. In wooden 
presentation case. Good label. Level: top shoulder. 75cl. Single Malt., 
43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$40,000 - 50,000

782

781
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783
macallan 8 dEcadEs-sir pEtEr BlakE 
麥卡倫與彼得‧布萊克爵士的80年旅程
The godfather of pop art, Sir Peter Blake, celebrates his 80th birthday. 
To mark this special occasion, a team of specialists have collaborated 
to create a limited edition art piece of only 250 sets 
Ranging from 52% to 62% ABV the eight very special whiskies in 5cl 
miniatures contained in the box offer a journey through the character 
of The Macallan from the 1930s through to the 2000s. The oldest 
whisky in the collection is a 1937, then progressing to a 1949; 1952; 
1969; 1976; 1989; 1997; 2002.  
Sir Peter Blake has chose a backdrop and artifact designed. Also 
comes with box, a small book of illustrations and text about BlakeÕ s 
life, which is signed by the artist. The artifacts contained within the 
incredible box, sourced by art director Stuart Newman following Sir 
Peter’s guidance, represent the four elements of water, fire, air and 
earth, as a direct connection to the whisky making process. 
 

普普藝術教父彼得‧布萊克爵士八十大壽，為了紀念這個特別的日
子，一個專家團隊共同合作，創造出這個只有250套的限量版藝術
品。
 
八瓶非常特別的50毫升迷你版威士忌，酒精度數從52%至62%不等，
收納在一個珍藏酒箱內，展現了麥卡倫從1930年代至今的性格之旅。
藏品中最古老的威士忌來自1937年，接著是1949年、1952年、1969
年、1976年、1989年、1997年，以及2002年。
 
彼得、布萊克爵士選取了一個背景與手工藝品結合的設計，連同酒
箱，以及用插圖及文字介紹他一生的親筆簽名小書，組合成這個傑
作。酒箱的設計讓人愛不釋手，內裡的手工藝品由藝術總監斯圖亞
特‧紐曼在布萊克指導下精挑細選，代表了水、火、氣、土四種元
素，與威士忌的釀造過程有直接的關聯。
 
8 bottles (50ml)
hk$70,000 - 90,000
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784
macallan spEymalt-1938-65 yEar old 
Bottled 2004. Selected, Produced, Matured and Bottled by Gordon & 
Macphail, Elgin. 
One of the oldest expression of Speymalt over 65 year old. Good 
label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 41.4% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$35,000 - 45,000

785
macallan dEcantEr-1963 
Distilled and bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd., Craigellachie. 
In crystal decanter & stopper. In worn presentation carton. Level: 2cm 
below cork. 75cl. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 crystal decanter.
hk$22,000 - 26,000

785

784
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786
macallan sElEct rEsErvE-1946-52 yEar old 
Distilled and bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd., Easter Elchies, 
Craigellachie. 
Bottle number 2778. Accompanied by a certificate. In wooden 
presentation case. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 750ml. Single 
Malt., 40% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$90,000 - 120,000

787
macallan royal marriaGE 
A vatting of spirits in 1996 and 1999. Distilled and Bottled by The 
Macallan Distillers Ltd. Easter Elchies Craigellachie. 
Bottled to commemorate the wedding of HRH Prince William to 
Catherine Middleton in 2011. In original carton. Good label. Level: into 
neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 46.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$11,000 - 14,000

787

786
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788
macallan royal marriaGE 
Distilled and bottled by Macallan-Glenlivet Ltd. 
A vatting of spirit distilled in 1948 and 1961, bottled 1981 to 
commemorate the marriage of His Royal Highness The Prince of 
Wales. Good label with minor staining, heavily bin-soiled label. Level: 
high shoulder. 75cl. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$28,000 - 38,000

789
GlEnmoranGiE-mount EvErEst-1993 (1)
Distilled at The Glenmorangie Distillery Coy. Tain. Ross-Shire. 
Cask number 2036. In original carton. Good label. 70cl. Single Malt., 
46% volume. 
GlEnmoranGiE-1974 (1)
Bottled 1999. Distilled at The Glenmorangie Distillery Coy. Tain. Ross-

Shire. 
Bottle number 647 of 2000. In wooden presentation case. Level: top 
shoulder. 50cl. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
2 bottles
hk$9,000 - 12,000

790
GlEnmoranGiE-thE cullodEn BottlE-1971 
Bottled 1995. Produced in association with The National Museums of 
Scotland. 
Bottle number 2388 of 2500. In wooden presentation case. Good 
label with minor chipped wax capsule. Level: top shoulder. 70cl. Single 
Malt. , 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$10,000 - 14,000

788

789

790
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791
GlEnrothEs-thE John ramsay lEGacy 
Distilled, Matured and Bottled by The Glenrothes Distillery. 
Bottle number 725 of 1400. In wooden presentation case. Good label 
& engraved bottle. 700ml. Single Malt. , 46.7% volume 
1 bottle
hk$7,700 - 9,900

792
山崎 yamazaki-aGE unkown
Distilled and Bottled by Yamazaki Distillery. 
Label printed: Age Unknown, Keizo Saji, Chairman, Suntory Limited. In 
wooden presenation case 750ml. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$55,000 - 75,000

793
karuizawa-29 yEar old-#8897-GEisha 
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 8897, Bourbon Cask. In original carton. Good label. 70cl. 
Single Malt., 53.9% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$22,000 - 28,000

792

793

791
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794
karuizawa-32 yEar old-#8461-toulousE lautrEc 
Distilled February 1981, bottled July 2013. Distilled at Karuizawa 
Distillery. 
One of 186 bottles. Cask no. 8461, Ex-bourbon. In original carton. 
Good label.
“... first feelings become subtler, some fudge, some quinces and a 
fistful of Havana cigars start to come through, together with more 
cellulose and cinnamon. Hints of cow stable too, tea... I have to say 
this could be an old Yamazaki ex-bourbon in my opinion. With water: 
rounder, with more sweet spices. Spicy sponge cake?” (4 stars 
Whiskyfun) 
70cl. Single Malt., 57.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$17,000 - 23,000

795
karuizawa-31 yEar old-#78-toulousE lautrEc 
Distilled October 2011, bottled July 2013. Distilled at Karuizawa 
Distillery. 
Cask no. 78, Sherry butt. In original carton. Good label. 70cl. Single 
Malt., 60.5% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$17,000 - 23,000

796
hanyu ichiroÕs  malt-JokEr Ò monochromEÓ (1)
Distilled 1985, Bottled 2014. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 26 of 241. Cask no. 1024, 1st Hogshead, 2nd 
Japanese Oak “Mizunara” Hogshead. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 
54.9% volume. 
hanyu ichiroÕs  malt- JokEr Ò colourÓ (1)
Bottled 2014. Distilled years between 1985 and 2000 at Hanyu 
Distillery. 
Bottle number 3333 of 3690. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 57.7% 
volume 
2 bottles
hk$75,000 - 100,000

796

795

794
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797
hanyu ichiroÕs  malt-2 of cluBs 
Distilled 2000, bottled 2007. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 12 of 318. Cask no. 9500, 1st Hogshead, 2nd Mizunara 
Hogshead. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 57% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$11,000 - 15,000

798
hanyu-full proof EuropE-1998-2008-#9307 
Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 458 of 534. Cask no. 9307, Nice Butt. Good label, 
lightly tattered bottom section. 70cl. Single Malt., 55% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 13,000

799
hanyu-full proof holland-1988-2006-#9204 
Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 99. Cask no. 9204, pancheon. Good label. Level: into 
neck. 72cl. Single Malt., 56.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$12,000 - 16,000

800
hanyu-full proof 1988-2009-#9306 
Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. 
Bottle number 81 of 200. Cask no. 9306, big butt. Good label. 70cl. 
Single Malt., 55% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$16,000 - 20,000

797

798

799

800
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801
karuizawa-full proof EuropE-#2221 
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Bottle number 45 of 204. Cask no. 2221, ex-Glenlivet Sherry Butt. 
Good label. 70cl. Single Malt., 61.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$10,000 - 14,000

802
karuizawa-19 yEar old-#6446-whiskylivE 10th 
Bottled 2009. To commemorate 10th WhiskyLive Japan. Distilled at 
Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 6446, Sherry Butt. In original carton. Good label with minor 
scuffing. 700ml. Single Malt., 60% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$11,000 - 15,000

803
karuizawa-1971-#6878 
Bottled 15th January 2008. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 6878. In original carton. Good label with minor staining. 
“This one won one of the five Gold at the Malt Maniacs Awards 2008. 
Comments: yes, simply excellent. Gets even better after 30 minutes of 
breathing.” (5 stars-Whiskyfun) 
700ml. Single Malt., 64.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$20,000 - 26,000

804
karuizawa-1984-#8173 
Distilled April 1984, Bottled April 2014. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 8173, Ex-bourbon cask. In original carton. Good label.
Ò... I  think I found this one ampler and more complex than other ex-
bourbon Karuizawas. We’re close to the best sherried versions in my 
opinion.” (5 stars-Whiskyfun) 
700ml. Single Malt., 58.5% volume 
1 bottle
hk$11,000 - 15,000

801

802

803

804
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805
karuizawa-1992-#6978 
Bottled 20th February 2007. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 6978. In original carton. Good label.
“...Nose- Hay, calvados apples and leather, perhaps, but it burns 
your nostrils. So, come my best friend... With water: itÕ s a subtle one, 
itÕ s got hay indeed, overripe apples, mentholated tobacco, a touch 
of cedar wood, popcorn, marzipan-filled chocolate, peanuts, fudge, 
pollen... and a little wood smoke too. After ten minutes it’s becoming 
much more floral, with violets and jasmine. Mouth (neat): very strong, 
thick, aggressive... and yet as oily as the fruitiest olive oil.” (5 Stars-
Whiskyfun) 
700ml. Single Malt., 62.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 13,000

806
karuizawa-1981-#103 
Bottled 25th May 2007. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 103. In original carton. Good label.

Ò...Mou th (neat): huge, fat, punchy, heavily concentrated. ÔGood Õ oak 
infusion, walnut skin, curry, mustard and bread crust. Goes on with 
cough syrup and green bananas. It’s amazing that all this oakiness 
remains good Ð I  mean, excellent. With water: itÕ s the spices that really 
go out now. Pepper first, then cloves and cinnamon, then nutmeg... 
How big this is!” (5 star-Whiskyfun) 
700ml. Single Malt., 58.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$12,000 - 16,000

807
karuizawa-1996-16 yEar old-#3681 
Bottled 2013, 1st Ghost Series. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Bottle number 27 of 140. Cask no. 3681, Sherry Cask. In original 
carton. Good label. 70cl. Single Malt., 59.5% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$30,000 - 38,000

805

806

807
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808
karuizawa-1994-11 yEar old 
Bottled 2011. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
In original carton. Good label with minor cracked wax capsule. 700ml. 
Single Malt., 62.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$7,000 - 9,000

809
karuizawa-1991-#3318 
Bottled 20th November 2007. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 3318. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 
62.5% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 13,000

810
karuizawa-1988-18 yEar old-#3426 
Bottled 15th February 2007. Distilled at Karuizawa Distilley. 
Cask no. 3426. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 
59.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 13,000

811
karuizawa-30 yEar old-#8606-GEisha 
Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 8606, Bourbon cask. In original carton. Good label, lightly 
nicked. 700ml. Single Malt., 55.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$18,000 - 23,000

808

809

811

810
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812
karuizawa-1988-#3397 
Bottled 20th February 2007. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 3397. In original carton. Good label. 700ml. Single Malt., 
59.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$10,000 - 14,000

813
karuizawa-1992-#6978 
Bottled 20th February 2007. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 6978. In original carton. Good lable.
“... an unusual Karuizawa that’s rather less ‘tertiary’ than others. 
More like an ex-bourbon unpeated Yamazaki, if you like, even if this 
Karuizawa’s a little more on tar. Needs time but then it’s extremely 
rewarding. Yes I liked it a lot.” (5 stars-Whiskyfun) 
700ml. Single Malt., 62.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 13,000

814
karuizawa-1981-#103 
Bottled 25th May 2007. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
Cask no. 103. In original carton. Good label.
“This one was selected by Marcin at One Drinks Company and it did 
extremely well at the Malt Maniacs Awards 2007, with a Gold Medal 
and the Top Japanese Malt Award.” (5 stars-Whiskyfun) 
700ml. Single Malt., 58.1% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$12,000 - 16,000

815
karuizawa-1995-#5039-noh 
Bottled 2009. Distilled at Karuizawa Distillery. 
One of 222 bottles. Cask no. 5039, wine cask. In original carton. Good 
label. 70cl. Single Malt., 59.4% volume 
1 bottle
hk$14,000 - 18,000

812

814

813

815
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816
hazElwood-15 yEar old 
To Celebrate the 105th Birthday of Janet Sheed Roberts on the 13th 
August 2006. Distilled 9th August 1990, bottled August 2006. The 
First Release from The Kininvie Distillery. 
Bottle number 623. In original carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 
70cl. Single Malt., 52.3% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$3,500 - 5,000

817
BalvEniE-tun 1401-Batch no.2 
Distilled and Bottled at Balvenie Malting, Dufftown, Banffshire. 
In original carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 
50.6% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$5,000 - 7,000

818
GlEnfiddich-21 yEar old 
Wedgewood decanter commissioned by William Grant & Sons Ltd., to 
celebrate their Centenary, (1887-1987) 
Minor yellow stains on the ceramic decanter. In original case, 
accompanied with certificate. 750ml. Single Malt.,  
1 ceramic decanter
hk$6,000 - 8,000

818

816

817
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819
GlEnfiddich-1937-50 yEar old 
Distilled and bottled by The Glenfiddich Distillery. 
Cask numbers 844 - 847, filled 17th July 1937 and 1044, 1046 
- 1048 filled 25th November 1939, 111 filled 14 December 
1939,vatted for over one year, bottled 26th July 1991. Bottle number 
38. In fitted oak presentation case accompanied by certificate. Good 
labelling. 700ml. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$130,000 - 160,000
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820
GlEnlivEt 30-yEar-old sms 
Distilled at The Glenlivet Distillery, Banffshire. Selected and bottled by 
Speciality Drinks Ltd (London) 
One of 375 bottles. Cask: Sherry Butt. Slightly scuffed labelling. Level: 
into neck. 70cl. Single Malt. , 55.2% volume.  
1 bottle
hk$3,000 - 4,500

821
whytE & mackay-30 yEar old (1)
Distilled at Whyte & Mackay Distillers Limited. 
In original case. Good labelling. Level: very top shoulder. 75cl. 
Blended., 43% volume. 
whytE & mackay-21 yEar old (1)
Distilled at Whyte & Mackay Distillers Limited. 
In lightly worn original case. Lightly scuffed label. 75cl. Blended., 43% 
volume. 
2 bottles
hk$3,000 - 4,000

822
macallan triplE cask-25 yEar old (3)
Distilled and bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd., Easter Elchies, 
Craigellachie. 
In wooden presentation case. Good labelling. 700ml. Single Malt., 
43% volume. 
3 bottles
hk$20,000 - 25,000

823
macallan-30 yEar old (3)
Distilled and bottled by The Macallan Distillers Ltd., Easter Elchies, 
Craigellachie. 
Matured in Handcraft Sherry Oak from Jerez, Spain. In individual 
wooden cases. Good labelling. 750ml. Single Malt., 43% volume. 
3 bottles
hk$31,000 - 36,000

820 821

822

823
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824
mortlach-1949 
Bottled 2001. Distilled at Mortlach Glenlivet Distillery. Matured & 
Bottled by Gordon & Macphail, Elgin. 
lightly nicked and wrinkled label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 
40% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$8,000 - 12,000

825
BEn nEvis-1966-46 yEar old 
Bottled 2013. Distilled at Ben Nevis Distillery. Bottled by Douglas Laing 
& Co. Ltd., Glasgow 
One of 184 bottles. Cask: refill hogshead. In original carton. Good 
labelling with minor staining. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt, 
43.1% volume 
1 bottle
hk$5,000 - 6,500

824

826

825

827

826
GlEn moray-1963-25 yEar old 
Distilled at Glen Moray-Glenlivet Distilery Co. Elgin Morayshire. 
Bottle number 0109. In original tin case. Reserved exclusively for All 
Nippon Airline. Good labelling with lightly nicked neck label. Level: into 
neck. 75cl. Single Malt, 43% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$6,000 - 8,000

827
GlEnfarclas-32 yEar old-salon dE shimaJi  
Distilled 16th Jan 1981, Bottled 12th August 2013. 2nd Release. 
Distilled & Bottled by J&G Grant Glenfarclas Distillery, Speyside 
Bottle number 118 of 581. Cask no. 136. In wooden presentation 
case. Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt, 49.2% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$4,500 - 6,000
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828

829

830

831

828
st. maGdalEnE-1979-19 yEar old 
Rare Malts Selection. Distilled at St. Magdalene Distillery. 
Bottle number 4221. In original carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 
70cl. Single Malt, 63.8% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$6,000 - 8,000

829
macallan-1988-19 yEar old (6)
Distilled 25 May 1988 at Macallan Distillery. Bottled May 2007 from the 
single cask by Iain Mackillop and Co. Ltd., Glasgow. 
Cask Strength, Sherry wood. In individual carton. Good label. Level: 
into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 55.5% volume. 
6 bottles
hk$6,000 - 9,000

830
BowmorE-1989-19 yEar old (6)
Distilled 3rd April 1989 at Bowmore Distillery. Bottled May 2007 from 
the single cask by Iain Mackillop and Co. Ltd., Glasgow. 
Cask Strength, Sherry wood. In individual carton. Good label. Level: 
into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 57.4% volume. 
6 bottles
hk$7,500 - 9,000

831
wardhEad-1989-24 yEar old (1)
Bottled 2014. Vatting of whisky from Glenfiddich and Balvenie 
Distilleries. Bottled exclusively for Whisk-E Limited.  
Good label. Level: into neck. Blended., 51.9% volume 
BurnsidE-1990-23 yEar old (1)
Bottled 2013. Vatting of whisky from Balvenie and Glenfiddich 
Distilleries. Bottled exclusively for Whisk-E Limited.  
Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Blended., 59% volume 
wEstport-1997-16 yEar old (1)
Bottled 2014. Vatting of whisky from Glenmorangie and Glen Moray 
Distilleries. Bottled exclusively for Whisk-E Limited.  
Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Blended., 57.3% volume 
3 bottles
hk$4,000 - 6,000
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832

833

834

835

832
BunnahaBhain-1968-42 yEar old 
Bottled 2011 by Silver Seal Whisky Company Ltd. 
Bottle number 6 of 219. In original carton. Good label. Level: top 
shoulder. 70cl. Single Malt., 45.2% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$6,000 - 8,000

833
BalvEniE-triplE cask-25 yEar old 
Distilled and bottled by The Balvenie Distillery Company. 
Matured in Oloroso sherry butt, first fill bourbon barrel and traditional 
whisky cask. Lightly stained front and back labels. Level: into neck. 
70cl. Single Malt., 40% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$3,000 - 4,000

834
Jack daniElÕs  old no. 7 - maGnum 
Distilled and bottled by Jack Daniel Distillery.  
In magnum decanter with original carton. 1.5 Litre. Tennessee, 45% 
volume. 
1 magnum decanter
hk$3,000 - 4,000

835
白州 hakushu-thE ownErÕs  cask-1990 (1)
Bottled 2007. Distilled at Hakushu Distillery. 
Bottle number 22 of 164. Cask no. OD40177, Hogshead. In original 
carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 61% volume. 
白州 hakushu-swEdish whisky cluBs-1992 (1)
Distilled and Bottled at Hakushu Distillery. 
Bottle number 48. Cask no. 2F 41532, Hogshead. In original carton. 
Good label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 59% volume. 
白州 hakushu-Bar k 6-1994 (1)
Bottled 2009. Distilled at Hakushu Distillery. 
Bottle number 43 of 137. Cask no. 4E 10146. In original carton. Good 
label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 53% volume. 
3 bottles
hk$12,000 - 15,000
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836

837

836
山崎 yamazaki-thE ownErÕs  cask-1995 (1)
Bottled 2007. Distilled at Yamazaki Distillery. 
Bottle number 132 of 202. Cask no. 5P70139, Hogshead. In original 
carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 59% volume. 
山崎 yamazaki-shErry Butt-1996 (1)
Bottled 2007. Distilled at Yamazaki Distillery. 
Bottle number 9 of 422. Cask no. AX 70051, Sherry Butt. In original 
carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 61% volume. 
山崎 yamazaki-thE ownErÕs  cask-1997 (1)
Bottled 2008. Distilled at Yamazaki Distillery. 
Bottle number 40 of 206. Cask no. BX 70191, Hogshead. In original 
carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 57% volume. 
山崎 yamazaki-hEavily pEatEd malt-1993 (1)
Bottled 2007. Distilled at Yamazaki Distillery. 
Bottle number 31 of 539. Cask no. 3Q70040, White Oak Puncheon. 
Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 62% volume. 
4 bottles
hk$19,000 - 26,000

837
山崎 yamazaki-thE ownErÕs  cask-1986 (1)
Bottled 2006 to commenmorate LMDW 50th Anniversary Bottling. . 
Distilled at Yamazaki Distillery. 
Bottle number 288 of 405. Cask no. 6G5029, Mizunara Butt. In 
original carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single Malt., 60% 
volume. 
山崎 yamazaki-thE ownErÕs  cask-1989 (1)
BOttled 2008. Distilledat Yamazaki Distillery. 
Bottle number 89 of 147. Cask no. 9W 70469, Hogshead. In original 
carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 60% volume. 
suntory-spEcial mystErious 迷 whisky 12 yEar old (1)
Vatted and Bottled by Suntory Ltd. 
good label. Level: into neck. 600ml. Blended., 43% volume. 
3 bottles
hk$9,500 - 14,000
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838

839

840

838
響 hiBiki-30 yEar old dEcantEr
Distilled and bottled by Suntory whisky Limited. 
Bottle number 14477. In Kagami Crystal decanter with presentation 
carton. Good label. 700ml. Blended., 43% volume. 
1 crystal decanter.
hk$12,000 - 16,000

839
strathisla-1963 (1)
Bottled 2004. Distilled at Strathisla Distillery, Keith. Matured & bottled 
by Gordon & Macphail, Elgin. 
In original worn carton. Good labelling. Level: into neck. 70cl. Single 
Malt., 40% volume. 
mortlach-1971-38 yEar old (1)
Distilled at Mortlach Distillery. Bottled by Gordon & MacPhail, Elgin. 
Exclusive for Japan Import System. 
Bottle number 81 of 484. Cask no. 6318, 1st Fill Sherry Butt. In original 
worn carton. Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single Malt., 57.1% 
volume. 
2 bottles
hk$9,000 - 13,000

840
hanyu-2000-#957 
Bottled 2014. Distilled at Hanyu Distillery. Specially selected by La 
Maison du Whisky, featuring the artwork of Tay Bak Chiang titled ÒHer  
EyebrowÓ.  
Cask:#957, Americal Oak Cask. In original carton. Good label. Level: 
into neck. 70cl. Single Malt, 59.9% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$5,500 - 7,000
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841

842

844

845

843

841
余市yoichi 1988
Distilled 14th June 1988. Bottled 8th July 2013. Distilled and Matured 
in No. 25 warehouse at Nikka Hokkaido Yoichi Distillery. 
Bottle number 100215. In original wooden case. Good labelling. Level: 
into neck. 70cl. Single Malt, 62% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$9,000 - 12,000

842
余市yoichi-1990-20 yEar old
Distilled and Bottled at The Nikka Whisky Distillery, Co,. Ltd. 
In original wooden case. Good labelling. 700ml. Single Malt, 50% 
volume. 
1 bottle
hk$6,000 - 9,000

843
宮城峡 miyaGikyo-1988-20 yEar old
Produced by The Nikka Whisky Distilling Co., Ltd. 
In original wooden case. Good labelling. 700ml. Single Malt, 50% 
volume. 
1 bottle
hk$7,000 - 10,000

844
ichiroÕs  malt-QuartEr cask-1991 
Bottled 2011. Distilled in Chichibu Distillery. 
In lightly torn original case. Good label. Level: into neck. 700ml. Single 
Malt., 57% volume. 
1 bottle
hk$5,500 - 7,000

845
shinshu mars-1992-12 yEar old-#1143 (1)
Exclusively for Shinanoya. Distilled at Shinshu Mars Distillery. 
Cask no. 1143, American white oak. Good label. 720ml. Single Malt., 
43% volume. 
shinshu mars-1992-12 yEar old-#1124 (1)
Exclusively for Shinanoya. Distilled at Shinshu Mars Distillery. 
Cask no. 1124, Sherry Butt. Good label. 720ml. Single Malt., 43% 
volume. 
2 bottles
hk$6,000 - 8,000

End of salE 
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Wine index	 	 	 	 Lot	No’s

葡萄酒索引	 	 	 	 拍品編號

 Champagne  
1969	 Krug	Collection	 260,261

1996	 Dom	Perignon	Oenotheque	 263

1996	 Dom	Perignon	Rose	 263

1998	 Dom	Perignon	Rose-Zoe	Cassavetes	 175

1999	 Bollinger	Vieille	Vignes	Françaises	 174

1999	 Louis	Roederer	Cristal	 176

2000	 Dom	Perignon	 263

2000	 Louis	Roederer	Cristal	 99,262

2002	 Bollinger	Grand	Année	 173

2002	 Dom	Perignon	Andy	Warhol	 264

2002	 Taittinger	Artist	Collection	Amadou	Sow	 100

 Claret 
1900	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 363

1945	 Château	Haut	Brion	 282

1945	 Château	Mouton	Rothschild	 164

1959	 Château	Margaux	 351

1959	 Château	Pétrus	 365

1961	 Château	Haut	Brion	 347

1961	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 364

1961	 Château	Palmer	 367

1970	 Château	Pétrus	 85

1975	 Château	La	Mission	Haut	Brion	 80,350

1975	 Château	Pétrus	 86

1978	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 343

1978	 Château	Mouton	Rothschild	 178

1979	 Château	Haut	Brion	 348

1979	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 344

1980	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 343

1981	 Château	La	Lagune	 240

1982	 Château	Cos	d’Estournel	 313

1982	 Château	Ducru	Beaucaillou	 313

1982	 Château	Gruaud	Larose	 9,313

1982	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 1

1982	 Château	Latour	 246

1982	 Château	Leoville	Las	Cases	 9

1982	 Château	L’Evangile	 313

1982	 Château	Margaux	 14,314,352

1982	 Château	Mouton	Rothschild	 4,165

1982	 Château	Pétrus	 19

1982	 Château	Pichon	Lalande	 9

1983	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 1,24

1983	 Château	Latour	 25

1983	 Château	Margaux	 353,354

1983	 Château	Palmer	 10,11,12,13

1985	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 1

1986	 Château	Ducru	Beaucaillou	 313

1986	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 2,3

1986	 Château	Leoville	Las	Cases	 313

1986	 Château	Leoville	Poyferre	 244

1986	 Château	Lynch	Bages	 313

1986	 Château	Margaux	 15

1986	 Château	Mouton	Rothschild	 5

1986	 Château	Pétrus	 87

1989	 Château	Haut	Brion	 17,179,349

1989	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 1

1989	 Château	Latour	 7,26,27

1989	 Château	Palmer	 41

1989	 Château	Pétrus	 88

1990	 Château	Beauséjour-Duffau	 20

1990	 Château	Cos	d’Estournel	 272

1990	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 362

1990	 Château	Margaux	 16

1990	 Château	Montrose	 9

1990	 Château	Pétrus	 89,90

1990	 Les	Fort	de	Latour	 231

1992	 Château	Haut	Brion	 167

1992	 Château	Pétrus	 91

1993	 Carruades	de	Lafite	 227

1993	 Château	Pétrus	 92

1993	 Les	Fort	de	Latour	 230

1994	 Château	Mouton	Rothschild	 166

1994	 Les	Fort	de	Latour	 232

1995	 Château	Cos	d’Estournel	 313

1995	 Château	Ducru	Beaucaillou	 313

1995	 Château	Latour	 37

1995	 Château	Latour	à	Pomerol	 34

1995	 Château	Leoville	Poyferre	 245

1995	 Château	Malescot-St-Exupéry	 29

1995	 Château	Pétrus	 93

1995	 Château	Pichon	Baron	 238

1995	 Les	Fort	de	Latour	 230,233

1996	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 67

1996	 Château	Leoville	Poyferre	 32

1996	 Château	Margaux	 77

1996	 Château	Pichon	Baron	 313

1996	 Pavillon	Rouge	du	Château	Margaux	 247

1997	 Carruades	de	Lafite	 345

1997	 Château	La	Mission	Haut	Brion	 242

1998	 Carruades	de	Lafite	 345

1998	 Château	Angelus	 30

1998	 Château	Ausone	 31

1998	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 68

1998	 Château	Leoville	Poyferre	 245

1998	 Château	Mouton	Rothschild	 6

1998	 Château	Pétrus	 94

1999	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 35

1999	 Château	Latour	 8

1999	 Château	Le	Pin	 18

1999	 Château	Margaux	 39

2000	 Château	Ausone	 283

2000	 Château	Cheval	Blanc	 81,246

2000	 Château	d’Issan	 42

2000	 Château	Figeac	 43,44

2000	 Château	La	Fleur	Morange	 82

2000	 Château	La	Lagune	 241
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2000	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 23,177

2000	 Château	Lafleur	 355

2000	 Château	Le	Dôme	 21

2000	 Château	Le	Tertre	Rôteboeuf	 33

2000	 Château	Lynch	Bages	 271

2000	 Château	Mouton	Rothschild	 22,28

2000	 Château	Pontet	Canet	 315

2000	 Les	Fort	de	Latour	 235

2001	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 101

2001	 Château	Lynch	Bages	 108

2001	 Château	Pétrus	 287

2001	 Les	Fort	de	Latour	 234

2002	 Château	Ducru	Beaucaillou	 243

2002	 Château	Figeac	 45

2002	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 36,69,70,102,343

2002	 Château	Lafite	Rothschilid	 64

2002	 Château	Margaux	 40,62

2002	 Château	Mouton	Rothschild	 65

2002	 Les	Forts	de	Latour	 38

2003	 Château	Duhart	Milon	 237

2003	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 71,177,246

2003	 Château	Latour	 346

2003	 Château	Leoville	Las	Cases	 277,278

2003	 Château	Pontet	Canet	 316

2004	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 266

2004	 Château	Lafleur	 83

2004	 Château	Lascombes	 248

2004	 Château	Palmer	 78,249

2004	 Château	Pavie	 250

2004	 Château	Pichon	Lalande	 239

2005	 Château	Cos	d’Estournel	 273

2005	 Château	Haut	Brion	 79

2005	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 72

2005	 Château	Lafleur	 84

2005	 Château	Latour	 73

2005	 Château	Lynch	Bages	 75,76

2005	 Château	Mouton	Rothschild	 74

2005	 Château	Pontet	Canet	 317

2005	 Duclot	Bordeaux	Collection	 258

2005	 Le	Petit	Mouton	 228

2005	 Vieux	Château	Certan	 95

2006	 Carruades	de	Lafite	 109,110

2006	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 267

2006	 Château	Pontet	Canet	 318

2006	 Les	Fort	de	Latour	 105,106

2007	 Carruades	de	Lafite	 111,112

2007	 Chapelle	d’Ausone	 285

2007	 Château	Ausone	 284

2007	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 103,104

2008	 Château	Cheval	Blanc	 265

2008	 Château	Cos	d’Estournel	 274,275

2008	 Château	Duhart	Milon	 107

2008	 Château	Haut	Brion	 265

2008	 Château	La	Mission	Haut	Brion	 265

2008	 Château	Lafite	Rothschild	 265,268

2008	 Château	Latour	 265

2008	 Château	Margaux	 265,280

2008	 Château	Montrose	 276

2008	 Château	Mouton	Rothschild	 265,269

2008	 Château	Palmer	 113,114,281

2008	 Château	Pétrus	 265

2008	 Corton	Charlemagne	 116

2008	 Duclot	Bordeaux	Collection	 265

2008	 Le	Petit	Mouton	 270

2009	 Château	Leoville	Las	Cases	 279

2009	 Château	L’Evangile	 286

2009	 Château	Pontet	Canet	 319

2009	 Corton	Charlemagne	 118

2010	 Carruades	de	Lafite	 52

2010	 Château	Lynch-Bages	 53

2010	 Château	Palmer	 61

2010	 Château	Pichon	Baron	 54

2010	 Château	Pontet-Canet	 55,56,57

2010	 Les	Forts	de	Latour	 58,59,60

2010	 Pavillon	Rouge	de	Château	Margaux	 63

MV	 Château	Mouton	Rothschild	Vertical	Selection	 236

MV	 Les	Fort	de	Latour	Vertical	 229

 White Bordeaux 
1998	 Château	Haut	Brion	Blanc	 288

2007	 Château	Haut	Brion	Blanc	 289

2007	 Château	Pape	Clement	Blanc	 290

 Dessert Wines 
1926	 Château	d’Yquem	Sauternes	1er	Cru	Supérieur	 366

1959	 Château	d’Yquem	Sauternes	1er	Cru	Supérieur	 169

1988	 Château	d’Yquem	Sauternes	1er	Cru	Supérieur	 169

1988	 Gewurztraminer	Sélection	de	Grains	Nobles	Hugel	 223

1989	 Château	d’Yquem	Sauternes	1er	Cru	Supérieur	 168

1998	 Château	d’Yquem	Sauternes	1er	Cru	Supérieur	 320

1999	 Tokaji	Aszu	6	Puttonyos	Hetszolo	 219,220

1999	 Tokaji	Eszencia	Oremus	 221

2000								Tokaji	Essencia	Royal	Tokaji	Wine	Company					216,217,218

2001	 Château	d’Yquem	Sauternes	1er	Cru	Supérieur	 46,47,48

2002	 Tokaji	Aszu	3	Puttonyos	Oremus	 221

2007	 Château	Climens	Barsac	1er	Cru	Classe	 291

2007	 Château	d’Yquem	Sauternes	1er	Cru	Supérieur	 292

2007	 Gewurztraminer	Sélection	de	Grains	Nobles	Goldert		

	 Zind	Humbrecht	 222

2008	 Château	d’Yquem	 265

2008	 Château	d’Yquem	Sauternes	1er	Cru	Supérieur	 293

2008	 Château	Suduiraut	Sauternes	1er	Cru	Classé	 294

2009	 Château	Suduiraut	Sauternes	1er	Cru	Classé	 295,296

 Red Burgundy 
1963	 La	Tâche	Domaine	de	la	Romanée-Conti	 182

1972	 Musigy	Vieilles	Vignes	Domaine	Comte	Georges	de	Vogüé	

356

1975	 Richebourg	Domaine	de	la	Romanée	Conti	 357

1986	 La	Tâche	Domaine	de	la	Romanée-Conti	 183,252
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1988	 Romanee-Conti	Domaine	de	la	Romanée-Conti	 66,	254

1989	 Vosne-Romanée	Les	Beaux	Monts	Domaine	Leroy											49

1990	 Echezeaux	Domaine	de	la	Romanée-Conti	 181

1990	 Musigny	Vieilles	Vignes	Domaine	Comte	Georges			

	 de	Vogüé	 321

1992	 La	Tâche	Domaine	de	la	Romanée-Conti	 184

1993	 Vosne	Romanee	Cros	Parantoux	Emmanuel	Rouget							358

1995	 Nuits	St.	Georges	Henri	Jayer/	 	 	

	 Georges	Jayer	Propriétaire	 359

1996	 Echézeaux	Henri	Jayer/Georges	Jayer	Propriétaire	 360

1997	 Volnay	Clos	de	Chenes	Michel	Lafarge	 305

1999	 Chambertin	Armand	Rousseau	 255

1999	 Gevrey	Chambertin	Clos	Saint-Jacques	Armand	Rousseau	

255

1999	 Grands-Echézeaux	Domaine	de	la	Romanée-Conti								253

2002	 La	Tâche	Domaine	de	la	Romanée-Conti	 301

2002	 Romanée	St.	Vivant	Domaine	de	la	Romanée-Conti							303

2003	 Gevrey-Chambertin	Clos	St-Jacques		 	 	

	 1er	Cru	Domaine	Armand	Rousseau	 325

2003	 Romanée-Conti	Domaine	de	la	Romanée-Conti	 185,302

2005	 Clos	de	Vougeot	Louis	Jadot	 361

2005	 Grands	Echezeaux	Domaine	de	la	Romanée-Conti	 300

2005	 La	Romanée	Bouchard	Père	&	Fils	 304

2005	 Latricieres	Chambertin	Louis	Jadot	 361

2006	 Corton	Bonneau	du	Martray	 120

2006	 Latricieres	Chambertin	Faiveley	 322

2006	 Mazis	Chambertin	Louis	Jadot	 361

2007	 Corton	Bonneau	du	Martray	 121,122

2007	 Gevrey	Chambertin	Domaine	des	Tilleuls	Philippe	Livera	

305

2008	 Charmes	Chambertin	Louis	Jadot	 298

2008	 Echezeaux	Jean	Grivot	 299

2009	 Charmes	Chambertin	Leflaive	et	Associés	 135,136

2009	 Corton	Bonneau	du	Martray	 123,124

 White Burgundy 
2001	 Marquis	de	Laguiche	Montrachet	Grand		 	

	 Cru	Joseph	Drouhin	 324

2001	 Montrachet	Domaine	de	la	Romanée-Conti	 256

2005	 Chevalier	Montrachet	Les	Demoiselles	Louis	Jadot								323

2005	 Meursault	Sous	le	Dos	D’Ane	Domaine	Leflaive	 131,132

2005	 Puligny	Montrachet	Clavoillon	Domaine	Leflaive						

125,126,127

2006	 Meursault	Sous	Le	Dos	d’Ane	Domaine	Leflaive	 133,134

2006	 Montrachet	Marc	Rougeot	 97

2006	 Puligny	Montrachet	Clavoillon	Domaine	Leflaive						

128,129,130

2008	 Chevalier	Montrachet	Château	du	Puligny	Montrachet			297

2008	 Corton	Charlemagne	Bonneau	du	Martray	 115

2008	 Corton	Vergennes	Lucien	Le	Moine	 180

2009	 Corton	Charlemagne	Bonneau	du	Martray	 117,119

2009	 Corton	Charlemagne	Domaine	Leroy	 259

2010	 Bourgogne	Hautes-Côtes	de	Nuits	Sélectionné		 	

	 par	Caves	Augé	DRC	 257

2010	 Corton	Charlemagne	Louis	Latour	 96

 Rhone 
1990	 Cote	Rotie	La	Mouline	Guigal	 330

1990	 Ermitage	Cuvée	Cathelin	Domaine	Jean-Louis	Chave				329

1995	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape	Château	Rayas	 186

1996	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape	Château	Rayas	 186

1998	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape	Château	Rayas	 186

2007	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape	Domaine	de	la	Vieille	Julienne					328

2007	 Hermitage	Blanc	Domaine	Jean-Louis	Chave	 50

 Alsace 
1989	 Gewürztraminer	Clos	St.	Urbain	Rangen		 	

	 de	Thann	SGN	Zind	Humbrecht	 213

1989	 Pinot	Gris	Clos	St.	Urbain	Rangen	de		 	 	

	 Thann	SGN	Zind	Humbrecht	 213

1989	 Pinot	Gris	Heimbourg	Turckheim	SGN	Zind	Humbrecht	

213

1989	 Riesling	Clos	Windsbuhl	SGN	Zind	Humbrecht	 213

2004	 Pinot	Gris	Clos	Jebsal	Vendange	Tardive	Zind	Humbrecht	

326

2005	 Pinot	Gris	Rotenberg	Vendange	Tardive	Zind	Humbrecht	

327

 Italy 
1985	 Amarone	Classico	Superiore	Riserva	Quintarelli	 51

1993	 Barolo	Romirasco	Aldo	Conterno	 337,338

1996	 Ornellaia	 332

1997	 Barolo	Costa	Grimaldi	Luigi	Einaudi	 308,	339

1997	 Ornellaia	 332,333

1997	 Sassicaia	Tenuta	San	Guido	 170

1997	 Tignanello	 332

1998	 Barolo	Elio	Altare	 338

1998	 Ornellaia	 332

1999	 Solaia	 335

2000	 Amarone	della	Valpolicella	Classico	Bertani	 340

2000	 Brunello	di	Montalcino	Salvioni	 331

2000	 Solaia	 335

2001	 Amarone	della	Valpolicella	Classico	Bertani	 341

2002	 Solaia	 336

2003	 Solaia	 336

2004	 Amarone	della	Valpolicella	Classico	Bertani	 342

2004	 Guado	Al	Tasso	 306

2004	 Solaia	 336

2005	 Solaia	 336

2006	 Messorio	Le	Macchiole	 307

2006	 Solaia	 336

2007	 Guado	al	Tasso	 334,334,334

2007	 Masseto	 307A

2007	 Solaia	 334

 Germany 
1989	 Riesling	Auslese	Wehlener	Sonnenuhr	Dr.	Loosen	 189

1989	 Riesling	TBA	Hattenheimer	Pfaffenberg			 	

	 Schloss	Schönborn	 195

1989	 Riesling	Trockenbeerenauslese	Wehlener		 	

	 Sonnenuhr	Joh	Jos	Prum	 196

1990	 Riesling	Auslese	Erdener	Prälat	Dr.	Loosen	 189
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1990	 Riesling	Auslese	Wehlener	Sonnenuhr		 	 	

	 Gold	Cap	Dr.	Loosen	 189

1991	 Riesling	Auslese	Graacher	Himmelreich	Dr.	Loosen								212

1993	 Riesling	Auslese	Erdener	Prälat	Gold	Cap	Dr.	Loosen					189

1993	 Riesling	Auslese	Wehlener	Sonnenuhr		 	 	

	 Gold	Cap	Dr.	Loosen	 211

1995	 Riesling	Auslese	Ürziger	Würzgarten	Dr.	Loosen	 188

1996	 Riesling	Auslese	Erdener	Prälat	Gold	Cap	Dr.	Loosen					188

1996	 Riesling	Auslese	Ürziger	Würzgarten	Gold	Cap	Dr.	Loosen	

187

1996	 Riesling	Trockenbeerenauslese	Kiedrich		 	

	 Grafenberg	Robert	Weil	 197

1997	 Riesling	Auslese	Wehlener	Sonnenuhr	Dr.	Loosen	 212

1998	 Riesling	Auslese	Ürziger	Würzgarten	Dr.	Loosen	 211

1998	 Riesling	Auslese	Ürziger	Würzgarten	Gold	Cap	Dr.	Loosen	

212

1998	 Riesling	Spatlese	Ürziger	Würzgarten	Dr.	Loosen	 212

2002	 Riesling	Auslese	Wehlener	Sonnenuhr		 	 	

	 Gold	Cap	Joh	Jos	Prum	 190,191

2003	 Riesling	Auslese	Bernkasteler	Badstube		 	

	 Gold	Cap	Joh	Jos	Prum	 192,193

2003	 Riesling	Eiswein	Geisenheimer	Rothenberg	Wegeler	

207,208

2003	 Riesling	Eiswein	Oberhäuser	Brücke	Donnhoff	 209

2005	 Riesling	Trockenbeerenauslese	Geisenheimer		 	

	 Rothenberg	Wegeler	 198,199

2005	 Riesling	Trockenbeerenauslese	Wehlener		 	

	 Sonnenuhr	Dr.	Loosen	 200,201,202,203

2006	 Riesling	Beerenauslese	Bernkasteler		 	 	

	 Badstube	Joh	Jos	Prum	 194

2009	 Riesling	Eiswein	Oberhäuser	Brücke	Donnhoff	 210

2009	 Riesling	Trockenbeerenauslese	Kiedrich		 	

	 Gräfenberg	Robert	Weil	 205

2009	 Riesling	Trockenbeerenauslese	Monzinger		 	

	 Halenberg	Emrich-Schönleber	 204

2010	 Riesling	Auslese	Abtsberg	no.24	Maximin		 	

	 Grünhauser	Von	Schubert	 214

2010	 Riesling	Auslese	Abtsberg	No.37	Maximin		 	

	 Grünhäuser	Von	Schubert	 215

2010	 Riesling	Auslese	Abtsberg	no.72	Maximin		 	

	 Grünhauser	Von	Schubert	 214

2010	 Riesling	Trockenbeerenauslese	Zeltinger		 	

	 Sonnenuhr	1	Star	Markus	Molitor	 206

 Spain 
1970	 Vega	Sicilia	Unico	Ribera	del	Duero	 172

1990	 Vega	Sicilia	Unico	Ribera	del	Duero	 171

 California Red 
1995	 Caymus	Special	Selection	Napa	Valley	 152

1995	 Ridge	Monte	Bello	Santa	Cruz	Mountains									153,154,155

1996	 Harlan	Estate	 225

1996	 Ridge	Monte	Bello	Santa	Cruz	Mountains	 156

1997	 Caymus	Special	Selection	Napa	Valley	 152

1998	 Screaming	Eagle	 224

1999	 Shafer	Hillside	Select	Napa	Valley	 157

2001	 Chateau	Montelena	Estate	Cabernet		 	 	

	 Sauvignon	Napa	Valley	 310

2003	 Harlan	Estate	Napa	Valley	 309

2006	 Joseph	Phelps	Insignia	Napa	Valley	 143

2006	 Screaming	Eagle	 251

 California White 
2009	 Chateau	Montelena	Chardonnay	Napa	Valley	 151

 Australia 
1990	 Penfolds	Grange	South	Australia	 159

1993	 Penfolds	Grange	South	Australia	 160

1994	 Penfolds	Bin	707	South	Australia	 158

1996	 Penfolds	Bin	707	South	Australia	 158

1996	 Penfolds	Grange	South	Australia	 161

1997	 Penfolds	Bin	707	South	Australia	 158

2001	 Elderton	Command	Shiraz	Barossa	Valley	 311

2001	 Penfolds	Grange	South	Australia	 98

2002	 Craneford	Cabernet	Sauvignon	John	Zilm	 148

2002	 Fox	Creek	JSM	Shiraz/Cabernets	McLaren	Vale	 147

2002	 Mount	Mary	Quintet	2002	Yarra	Valley	 139

2002	 Mount	Mary	Quintet	Yarra	Valley	 138

2002	 Parker	Coonawarra	Estate	Terra	Rossa	South	Australia		144

2003	 D’Arenberg	The	Laughing	Magpie	2003	McLaren	Vale				146

2003	 Mount	Mary	Chardonnay	Yarra	Valley	 142

2003	 Two	Hands	Deer	In	The	Headlights	South	Australia								145

2004	 Mount	Mary	Pinot	Noir	Yarra	Valley	 137

2005	 Gibson	Shiraz	Old	Vine	Collection	Barossa	Valley	 149,150

2005	 Mount	Mary	Quintet	Yarra	Valley	 140,141

2010	 Penfolds	Bin	169	Cabernet	Sauvignon	Coonawarra	

162,163

 Port 
1992	 Fonseca	Douro	 312

1994	 Quinta	do	Noval	Douro	 226

2000	 Quinta	do	Noval	Douro	 226
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Cognac Index	 	 	 Lot	No’s

干邑索引	 	 	 	 拍品編號
	
A	

A.	Hardy	Monseigneur	35	Ans	d’	Age	 408

A.	Hardy	Pearl	Noces	De	Perle	 407

A.	Hardy	Perfection	 406

A.Hardy	Monseigneur	35	Ans	d’	Age	 408

Augier	Frères	1928	 411

B	

Bisquit	Dubouché	Grande	Fine	Champagne	Cognac	1922	 410

C	

Camus	Cognac	150	year	Anniversary	Cuvée	5.150	 400

Camus	Royale	Michel	1990s	Decanter	 399

Courvoisier	Extra	VOC	Decanter	1970s	 401

Courvoisier	Succession	J.L.	 402

Croizet	“Réserve	des	Héritiers”	 413

Croizet	Bonaparte	1906	 415

Croizet	Légion	d’	Honneur	1883	 414

Croizet	Réserve	des	Héritiers”	 413

D	

Delamain	Cognac	1968	 416

Delamain	Cognac	1969	 416

Delamain	Cognac	1973	 416

Denis	Mounie	Cognac	Hors	D’Age	Decanter	 404

F	

Falandy	Très	Vieille	Réserve	 412

Favraud	Cognac	1893	 424

Francois	de	Marange	1973	 428

Frapin	Rabelais	 423

G	

G.et	H.Ferte	1896	Armagnac	 418

H	

Hennessy	1908	 380

Hennessy	1940s	 378

Hennessy	Cognac	1950s	☆☆☆	 376

Hennessy	Extra	Decanter	1960s	 382

Hennessy	First	Landing	1868	 383

Hennessy	La	Dame	de	la	Richonne	Decanter	 384

Hennessy	Paradis	Decanter	 381

Hennessy	Paradis	Extra	 379

Hennessy	Paradis	Rare	 379

Hennessy	UNE	VISITE	1996	 377

Hennessy	VSOP	1970s	 385

Hine	250	Anniversary	Decanter	 393

Hine	Cognac	Family	Reserve	 395

Hine	Cognac	Triomphe	 395

Hine	Extra	Decanter	 394

Hine	Grands	Champagne	1980s	 397

Hine	Old	Vintage	 396

Hine	Vieille	Grande	Champagne	1960s	Decanter	 398

J	

Jean-Claude	Roy	1941	 425

K	

Kelt	Cognac	Les	Quatre	Vents	 417

L	

Cognac	Très	Vieille	Réserve-Lafite	 427

Larsen	Viking	Ship	 426

M	

Martell	Cordon	Bleu	1940s	 370

Martell	Cordon	Blue	Baccarat	Decanter	 373

Martell	☆☆☆	 375

Martell	Cognac	Cordon	Argent	1930s	 372

Martell	Extra	1970s	 371

Martell	L’Or	Cognac	 369

Martell	Silver	Jubilee	(1952	-	1977)	 374

Martell	VSOP	1950s	 368

M.	Tiffon	Grande	Champagne	Cognac	1900	 409

O	

Otard	François	Decanter	 403

P	

Château	Paulet	Vieille	Réserve	 419

Château	Paulet	Borderies	Très	Vieilles	 421

R	

Rémy	Martin	250th	Anniversary	(1724-1974)	 388

Rémy	Martin	Centaure	Extra	Decanter	 386

Remy	Martin	Cognac	VIEILLE	Reserve	 405

Rémy	Martin	et	Lalique	Set	 389

Rémy	Martin	Louis	XIII	1950s	 390

Rémy	Martin	Louis	XIII	1970s	 391

Rémy	Martin	Vieille	Réserve	 405

Rémy	Martin	VSOP	1950s	Magnum	 387

Rémy	Martin	VSOP	1960s	 392

Marc	de	Bourgogne	DRC	 429

Marc	de	Bourgogne	1985	Domaine	de	la	Romanée-Conti	 430

Marc	de	Bourgogne	1985	Domaine	de	la	Romanée-Conti	 430

Marc	de	Bourgogne	1990	Domaine	de	la	Romanée-Conti	 431

Fine	de	Bourgogne	1979	Domaine	de	la	Romanée-Conti	 432

Rouyer	Giullet	Cheval	Soleil	 426

Rouyer	Guillet	Vieille	 422

S	

Salignac	Grande	Réserve	Extra	 420



236  |  BonhaMs

Sake Index	 	 	 Lot	No’s

清酒索引	 	 	 	 拍品編號
	
Hakurakusei	Zankyu	Super	8	Junmai	Daiginjo	2014	 625

Hakurakusei	Zankyu	Super	8	Junmai	Daiginjo	2013	 626

Hakurakusei	Zankyu	Super	9	Junmai	Daiginjo	2011	 627

Whisky Index	 	 	 Lot	No’s

威士忌索引	 	 	 	 拍品編號
	
A	

Ardbeg	Double	Barrel-Single	Cask	1974	 647

Ardbeg	Lord	of	Isles	 643

Ardbeg-1972-28	year	old	 642

Ardbeg-1974-26	year	old	 642

Ardbeg-1975	 644

Ardbeg-1976	 646

Ardbeg-1976-25	year	old	 642

Ardbeg-1993-10	year	old	 645

Avonside	Glenlivet-1938-39	year	old	 755

B	

Balvenie-1968	 769

Balvenie-1971	 768

Balvenie-Triple	Cask-25	year	old	 833

Balvenie-Tun	1401-Batch	No.2	 817

Ben	Nevis-1966-46	year	old	 825

Ben	Wyvis-1965-37	year	old	 694

Benromach-30	year	old	 709

Black	Bowmore-1964	 653

Bowmore	Bicentenary	 651

Bowmore	Kranna	Dubh-30	year	old	 652

Bowmore	Temptation	-	1989	-	23	year	old	 515

Bowmore-1972-36	year	old-#3890	 649

Bowmore-1983-30	year	old	 648

Bowmore-1989-19	year	old	 830

Bowmore-1989-25	year	old	 650

Brora-1982-20	year	old	 707

Brora-35	year	old	 749

Bruichladdich-1970-35	year	old	 763

Bunnahabhain-1968-42	year	old	 832

Bunnahabhain-1980-34	year	old	 650

Bunnahabhain-Jim	McEwan’s	Celtic	Heartlands-1968	 735

Burnside-1990-23	year	old	 831

C	

Caol	Ila-1983-31	year	old	 650

Caol	Ila-Jim	McEwan’s	Celtic	Heartlands-1980	 735

Clynelish-1996-17	year	old	 773

Convalmore-30	year	old	 705

D	

Dailuaine-1976-35	year	old-獅子	 668

Dallas	Dhu-1979	 522

Dalmore	Candela-50	year	old	 675

Dalmore-1973	 733

Dalmore-30	year	old	 674

秩父	Chichibu-2009-Sushi+Soul	 619

F	

Fuji	Gotemba-15	year	old	 434

Fuji	Gotemba-25	year	old	 434

G	

Glen	Grant-1955-57	year	old-#833	 764

Glen	Mhor	Decanter-1963-25	year	old	 748

Glen	Mhor-1975-29	year	old	 527

Glen	Moray-1963-25	year	old	 826

Glendronach-1972-#718	 754

Glendronach-1990-#2621	 754

Glenfarclas	1968	Family	Cask	My	Tribute	by	Luc	Timmermans						734

Glenfarclas	Ceramic-1968-#683	 672

Glenfarclas	The	Family	Casks-1954	 670

Glenfarclas-1961	 673

Glenfarclas-1964-Year	of	Dragon	 669

Glenfarclas-1976-Year	of	Dragon	 669

Glenfarclas-1988-Year	of	Dragon	 669

Glenfarclas-32	year	old-Salon	de	Shimaji		 827

Glenfarclas-50	year	old	 671

Glenfarclas-The	Family	Casks-1991-#5674	 666

Glenfarclas-The	Queen’s	Silver	Jubilee-25	year	old	 739

Glenfiddich	Private	Vintage-1959	 695

Glenfiddich	Ultimate-38	year	old	 766

Glenfiddich-1937-50	year	old	 819

Glenfiddich-1965-#10837	 696

Glenfiddich-1977-34	year	old	 744

Glenfiddich-21	year	old	 818

Glenfiddich-40	year	old	 765

Glenglassaugh-1960-44	year	old	 708

Glenlivet	30-year-old	SMS	 820

Glenlivet-1938	 742

Glenlivet-1938-50	year	old	 743

Glenlivet-1954	 767

Glenlivet-1963	 767

Glenlivet-1974	 767

Glenlivet-1974-24	year	old,	The	 526

Glenlivet-1974-39	year	old	 517

Glenlivet-1976-33	year	old	 704

Glenlivet-1979-35	year	old	 773

Glenlivet-1980	 767

Glenlivet-1991	 767

Glenlivet-The	Queen’s	Silver	Jubilee-25	year	old	 739

Glenmorangie-1971	 736

Glenmorangie-1974	 789

Glenmorangie-1975	 737

Glenmorangie-1979	 738
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Glenmorangie-Mount	Everest-1993	 789

Glenmorangie-The	Culloden	Bottle-1971	 790

Glenrothes-1985-WhiskyLive	 730

Glenrothes-The	John	Ramsay	Legacy	 791

Glenury	Royal-1969-36	year	old	 702

Gold	Bowmore-1964-44	year	old	 654

Gordon	&	MacPhail-Glenlivet	Decades	Private	Collection	 767

H	

響	Hibiki-21	year	old	 452,	459,	460

響	Hibiki-30	year	old	 456

響	Hibiki-30	year	old	Decanter	 838

響	Hibiki-ceramic-35	year	old	 620

白州	Hakushu-1984	 447

白州	Hakushu-1993	 448

白州	Hakushu-Bar	K	6-1994	 835

白州	Hakushu-Swedish	Whisky	Clubs-1992	 835

白州	Hakushu-The	Owner’s	Cask-1990	 835

白州	Hakushu-Whisky	Shop	 442

白州	Hakushu-25	year	old	 449

Hany	Ichiro’s	Malt-1986-26	year	old-#1383	 603

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-	Joker	“Colour”	 796

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-10	of	Diamonds	 660

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-1991-#1386	 601

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-2	of	Clubs	 797

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-2	of	Diamonds	 662

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-2000-14	year	old-#1504	 602

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-23	year	old	 605

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-3	of	Clubs	 614

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-4	of	hearts	 610

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-5	of	Clubs	 659

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-5	of	Diamonds	 615

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-5	of	hearts	 610

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-6	of	hearts	 610

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-7	of	Clubs	 616

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-7	of	Diamonds	 657

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-7	of	Hearts	 610,	657

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-7	of	Spades	 657

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-8	of	Diamonds	 617,	663

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-8	of	hearts	 610

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-9	of	Clubs	 658

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-9	of	Diamonds	 658

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-9	of	Hearts	 658

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-9	of	Spades	 658

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-A	of	clubs	 661

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-Ace	of	Diamonds	 656

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-Cards	Spades	Collection	 664

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-J	of	Diamonds	 612

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-J	of	hearts	 612

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-J	of	Spades	 612

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-Joker	“Monochrome”	 796

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-K	of	Clubs	 611

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-K	of	Diamonds	 611

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-K	of	Hearts	 611

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-Q	of	Spades	 611

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-The	Game-1st	Edition	 618

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-The	Game-3rd	Editon	 613

Hanyu	Ichiro’s	Malt-Whisky	Talk	2012	 728

Hanyu-1986-22	year	old-#2812	 599

Hanyu-1988-21	year	old-#9306-Noh	 597

Hanyu-1991-#370	 604

Hanyu-1991-18	year	old-WhiskyLive-#369	 607

Hanyu-2000-#6066-Noh	 609

Hanyu-2000-#957	 840

Hanyu-2000-Bar	Keller-#1702	 608

Hanyu-Full	Proof	1988-2009-#9306	 600,	800

Hanyu-Full	Proof	1990-2009-#9305	 598

Hanyu-Full	Proof	Europe-1998-2008-#9307	 798

Hanyu-Full	Proof	Holland-1988-2006-#9204	 799

Hanyu-Quarter	Cask-2000-#348	 596

SMWS-131.2-Hanyu-13	year	old	 606

Hazelwood-15	year	old	 816

Highland	Park-1973-#8354	 518

Highland	Park-1976-#6119	 518

Highland	Park-1981-30	year	old-大鵬海老	 668

Highland	Park-1989-18	year	old	 667

Highland	Park-1991-#1554	 518

Highland	Park-1996-#1072	 518

Highland	Park-1999-#8017	 518

I	

Ichiro’s	Malt-Quarter	Cask-1991	 844

Imperial-1996-#5604	 524

J	

Jack	Daniel’s	Old	No.	7	 834

K	

Karuiazawa-1969-#8183	 529

Karuizawa	1981-#8800	 478

Karuizawa	Rare	Vintage-1997-16	year	old	 547

Karuizawa-#1-MV-Noh	 476,	628,	640

Karuizawa-蔦蔵	Tsutagura	Autumn	&	Winter-16	year	old	 546

Karuizawa-蔦蔵	Tsutagura	Spring	&	Summer-16	year	old	 546

Karuizawa-13	year	old-#3312-Spirit	Safe	 488

Karuizawa-15	year	old	 461

Karuizawa-17	year	old	 723

Karuizawa-19	year	old-#3206-Spirit	Safe	 488

Karuizawa-19	year	old-#6446-WhiskyLive	10th	 802

Karuizawa-1967-#6426	 542,	721

Karuizawa-1968-#6955	 491

Karuizawa-1968-WhiskyLive	2012	 726

Karuizawa-1970-#6177	 718

Karuizawa-1970-#6227-Geisha	 574

Karuizawa-1971-#1842-Noh	 717

Karuizawa-1971-#6878	 803

Karuizawa-1971-#7267-Geisha	 574

Karuizawa-1972-#7038	 685

Karuizawa-1974-40	year	old-#3626-Gold	Geisha	 580

Karuizawa-1974-40	year	old-#4560-Blue	Geisha	 580
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Karuizawa-1974-40	year	old-白命の水	 682,	725

Karuizawa-1975-#6736	 686

Karuizawa-1976-#7818-Geisha	 578

Karuizawa-1976-32	year	old-#6719-Noh	 636

Karuizawa-1977-#4010-Geisha	 715

Karuizawa-1977-#6994	 492

Karuizawa-1977-30	year	old-#7026-Noh	 638

Karuizawa-1977-31	year	old-#7416	 676

Karuizawa-1978-#8383	 530

Karuizawa-1978-30	year	old-#7281	 676

Karuizawa-1979-#7752	 477

Karuizawa-1979-#8187	 536

Karuizawa-1979-29	year	old-#7752	 676

Karuizawa-1980-#6568	 467

Karuizawa-1980-28	year	old-#8185	 676

Karuizawa-1980-32	year	old-#3565-Noh	 639

Karuizawa-1980-34	year	old-#6476-Warren	Kong	 535

Karuizawa-1981-#103	 806,	814

Karuizawa-1981-#152	 531

Karuizawa-1981-#158	 731

Karuizawa-1981-#162-Cocktail	Series	 680

Karuizawa-1981-#2042-Geisha	 573

Karuizawa-1981-#2077	 468

Karuizawa-1981-#4659-Black	Label	 484

Karuizawa-1981-#5208	 482

Karuizawa-1981-#6207	 533

Karuizawa-1981-#6256-Geisha	 575

Karuizawa-1981-#6370-Fire	Dragon	 678

Karuizawa-1981-#7925	 493

Karuizawa-1981-#7981	 481

Karuizawa-1981-#7982-Fuji	 539

Karuizawa-1981-#818-Sumo	 727

Karuizawa-1981-#8309	 537

Karuizawa-1981-13	year	old	 479

Karuizawa-1981-27	year	old-#348	 676

Karuizawa-1981-31	year	old-#155-Noh	 630

Karuizawa-1981-32	year	old-#3565-Noh	 629

Karuizawa-1981-33	year	old-#136-Warren	Khong	 535

Karuizawa-1982-#2230	 470

Karuizawa-1982-#2279	 541

Karuizawa-1982-#2748-Geisha	 576

Karuizawa-1982-26	year	old-#2111	 676

Karuizawa-1983-#2233-Geisha	 714

Karuizawa-1983-#3408-Sumo	 727

Karuizawa-1983-#3462	 486

Karuizawa-1983-#7524	 473,	713

Karuizawa-1983-25	year	old-#7979	 676

Karuizawa-1983-28	year	old-#7576-Noh	 631

Karuizawa-1983-29	year	old-#2656-Geisha	 579

Karuizawa-1983-29	year	old-#5322-Noh	 634

Karuizawa-1984-#2563	 471

Karuizawa-1984-#2961	 480

Karuizawa-1984-#2962	 679

Karuizawa-1984-#3186-Geisha	 716

Karuizawa-1984-#3653	 487

Karuizawa-1984-#3657-Blue	Label	 483

Karuizawa-1984-#3660	 472,	534

Karuizawa-1984-#3663	 528

Karuizawa-1984-#7975-Cocktail	Series	 681

Karuizawa-1984-#8173	 804

Karuizawa-1984-29	year	old-#7802	 677

Karuizawa-1984-30	year	old-#2030-Noh	 712

Karuizawa-1984-30	year	old-#3032-Noh	 635

Karuizawa-1984-30	year	old-#3139-侍	 549,	693

Karuizawa-1984-30	year	old-#3656-侍	 548,	691

Karuizawa-1984-30	year	old-#7857-侍	 689

Karuizawa-1984-30	year	old-#7963-侍	 690

Karuizawa-1984-30	year	old-#8354-侍	 692

Karuizawa-1984-30	year	old-黑命の水	 683

Karuizawa-1985-#2541-Tiger	 475

Karuizawa-1985-#7017	 474

Karuizawa-1986-#6206-大亂鬥	 724

Karuizawa-1986-#7387	 684

Karuizawa-1987-#2031-大亂鬥	 724

Karuizawa-1988-#3397	 688,	812

Karuizawa-1988-#3406-大亂鬥	 724

Karuizawa-1988-18	year	old-#3426	 810

Karuizawa-1988-19	year	old-Whisky	Fair	 485

Karuizawa-1988-Great	Cask	Series	 494

Karuizawa-1989-#4587	 495

Karuizawa-1989-13	year	old-#2294	 490

Karuizawa-1989-23	year	old	-#7893-Noh	 729

Karuizawa-1990-#679-Geisha	 577

Karuizawa-1991-#3318	 809

Karuizawa-1991-19	year	old-Noh	 637

Karuizawa-1992-#6978	 469,	805,	813

Karuizawa-1992-15	year	old-#3434-Editor’s	Choice	 489

Karuizawa-1994-11	year	old	 808

Karuizawa-1994-15	year	old-#270-Noh	 632

Karuizawa-1995-#5039-Noh	 815

Karuizawa-1995-13	year	old-#5007-Noh	 633

Karuizawa-1995-15	year	old-#5028-Rouge	Cask	 710

Karuizawa-1996-16	year	old-#3681	 687,	807

Karuizawa-1997-13	year	old-Noh	 637

Karuizawa-1999-14	year	old-#2316	 711

Karuizawa-1st	Release-Cask	Strength	 545

Karuizawa-2000-#166	 538

Karuizawa-29	year	old-#8879-Geisha	 793

Karuizawa-29	year	old-#8897-Geisha	 793

Karuizawa-2nd	Release-Cask	Strength	 545

Karuizawa-30	year	old-#8606-Geisha	 540,	811

Karuizawa-31	year	old-#4961-獅子虎図屏風	 532

Karuizawa-31	year	old-#78-Toulouse	Lautrec	 795

Karuizawa-32	year	old-#8461-Toulouse	Lautrec	 543,	794

Karuizawa-32	year	old-#8461-Toulouse	Lautrec	 794

Karuizawa-33	year	old-#4556-Toulouse	Lautrec	 544

Karuizawa-3rd	Release-Cask	Strength	 545

Karuizawa-4th	Release-Cask	Strength	 545

Karuizawa-8	year	old-軽井沢物語	 461

Karuizawa-Full	Proof	Europe-#2221	 801
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Karuizawa-Ichiro’s	Choice-1983	 722

Karuizawa-Spirit	of	Asama	 466

Memories	of	Karuizawa-1999-13	year	old	 462

Memories	of	Karuizawa-1999-14	year	old	 463

Memories	of	Karuizawa-1999-16	year	old	 464

Memories	of	Karuizawa-1999-21	year	old	 465

SMWS	132.4-Karuizawa-1996-17	year	old	 665

SMWS	132.5-Karuizawa-1999-14	year	old	 665

SMWS-132.2-Karuizawa-1991-22	year	old	 665

SMWS-132.3-Karuizawa-1993-20	year	old	 665

川崎	Kawasaki-1982-#7411	 495

川崎	Kawasaki-1980-33	year	old-#6165	 624

川崎	Kawasaki-1982-G7452	 623

川崎	Kawasaki-Ichiro’s	Choice-1976	 622

川崎	Kawasaki-Ichiro’s	Choice-1981	 621

川崎	Kawasaki-1982-#7411	 495

L	

Lagavulin-1976-37	year	old	 746

Lagavulin-1979	 757

Lancer’s	Flag-1966-41	year	old	 703

Laphroaig	Cairdeas-30	year	old	 759

Laphroaig-1968-16	year	old	 758

Laphroaig-1973-13	year	old	 758

Laphroaig-1998-15	year	old	 516

Laphroaig-40	year	old	 760

Linkwood	Decanter-48	year	old	 747

Linkwood-1958-12	year	old	 698

Linkwood-1968	 697

Linlithgow-25	year	old	 525

Littlemill-	1991-	21	year	old	-	The	First	Editions	 513

Littlemill-	1992-20	year	old	 515

Littlemill-1989-24	year	old	-	Liquid	Library	 514

Longrow-1973	 756

M	

Macallan	60th	Anniversary	of	the	Coronation	 553

Macallan	8	Decades-Sir	Peter	Blake	 783

Macallan	Anniversary-1957-25	year	old	 779

Macallan	Anniversary-1966-25	year	old	 778

Macallan	Anniversary-1968-25	year	old	 781

Macallan	Anniversary-1972-25	year	old	 591

Macallan	Decanter-1940	 770

Macallan	Decanter-1963	 785

Macallan	Decanter-1977-33	year	old	 776

Macallan	Diamond	Jubliee	 780

Macallan	Fine	&	Rare-1937-37	year	old	 582

Macallan	Fine	&	Rare-1945-56	year	old	 583

Macallan	Fine	&	Rare-1958-43	year	old	 584

Macallan	Fine	&	Rare-1967-35	year	old	 585

Macallan	Glenlivet	Decanter-1937	 777

Macallan	Glenlivet	Decanter-1962	 775

Macallan	Glenlivet-1938-37	year	old	 594

Macallan	Glenlivet-1940-37	year	old	 593

Macallan	Glenlivet-33	year	old	 592

Macallan	Gran	Reserva-1979-18	year	old	 590

Macallan	Gran	Reserva-1980-18	year	old	 589

Macallan	Lalique-50	year	old	 586

Macallan	Lalique-55	year	old	 641

Macallan	Lalique-57	year	old	 732

Macallan	Lalique-60	year	old	 595

Macallan	Lalique-62	year	old	 774

Macallan	Masters	of	Photography-20	year	old	 554

Macallan	Red	Ribbon-1950	 782

Macallan	Red	Ribbon-1957	 588

Macallan	Royal	Marriage	 787,	788

Macallan	Select	Reserve-1946-52	year	old	 786

Macallan	Speymalt-1938-65	year	old	 784

Macallan	Speymalt-1945	 581

Macallan	Speymalt-1971	 551

Macallan	Speymalt-1972	 551

Macallan	Speymalt-1980	 551

Macallan	Speymalt-1981	 551

Macallan	Travel	Collection-1920s	 552

Macallan	Travel	Collection-1930s	 552

Macallan	Travel	Collection-1940s	 552

Macallan	Travel	Collection-1950s	 552

Macallan	Triple	Cask-25	year	old	 822

Macallan-1947	 555

Macallan-1953	 556

Macallan-1954	 557

Macallan-1955	 558

Macallan-1956	 559

Macallan-1958	 560

Macallan-1962	 561

Macallan-1964	 564

Macallan-1966-18	year	old	 565

Macallan-1967-18	year	old	 566

Macallan-1971	 562

Macallan-1973-18	year	old	 567

Macallan-1975-18	year	old	 568

Macallan-1978-18	year	old	 569

Macallan-1980-18	year	old	 570

Macallan-1984-18	year	old	 571

Macallan-1986	 563

Macallan-1986-18	year	old	 572

Macallan-1988-19	year	old	 829

Macallan-1989-22	year	old	 772

Macallan-1989-24	year	old	 773

Macallan-30	year	old	 823

Macallan-Elliott	Erwitt’s-Great	Scotch	Adventure	 771

Macallan-Red	Ribbon-1938	 587

Macallan-Replica-1841	 550

Macallan-Replica-1861	 550

Macallan-Replica-1874	 550

Macallan-Replica-1876	 550

Macallan-The	Queen’s	Silver	Jubilee-25	year	old	 739

Mortlach-1949	 824

Mortlach-1971-38	year	old	 839

Mortlach-The	Queen’s	Silver	Jubilee-25	year	old	 739
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St.	Magdalene	Decanter-1975-29	year	old	 750

St.	Magdalene-1979-19	year	old	 828

Shinshu	Mars-1992-12	year	old-#1124	 845

Shinshu	Mars-1992-12	year	old-#1143	 845

駒ヶ岳	Mars	Komagatake-1988	 435

駒ヶ岳	Mars	Komagatake-1989	 435

宮城峡 	Miyagikyo-1988-20	year	old	 843

N	

Nikka	Single	Cask-20	year	old	 436

Nikka	Single	Cask-25	year	old	 436

Nikka-35	year	old	 655

余市	Nikka-1964-34	year	old	 720

余市	Yoichi	20	year	old	 441

余市	Yoichi	1988	 841

余市	Yoichi-1990-20	year	old	 842

O	

Ocean	Whisky	-	Black	 433

Ocean	Whisky	-	De	Luex	 433

Ocean	Whisky	-	VIC	 433

P	

Pitttyvaich-1989-20	year	old	 523

Port	Ellen	14th	Annual	Release-1978-35	year	old	 505

Port	Ellen	Decanter-1983-27	year	old	 510

Port	Ellen	Maltings-21	year	old	 506

Port	Ellen-13th	Annual	Release-1978-34	year	old	 504

Port	Ellen-1974-14	year	old	 508

Port	Ellen-1976-24	year	old	 511

Port	Ellen-1978-22	year	old	 512

Port	Ellen-1979	 498

Port	Ellen-1982-20	year	old	 509

Port	Ellen-6th	Release-1978-27	year	old	 507

Port	Ellen-7th	Annual	Release-1979-28	year	old	 501

Port	Ellen-8th	Release-1978-29	year	old	 502

Port	Ellen-9th	Release-1979-30	year	old	 503

Port	Ellen-Edition	1-1978	 499

Port	Ellen-Edition	2-1978	 500

R	

Royal	Brackla	Decanter-60	year	old	 706

Roseband-1981-20	year	old	 519

Rosebank-1970s	 699

Rosebank-1975-30	year	old	 700

Rosebank-1990	 520

Rosebank-1990-16	year	old	 521

Rosebank-20	year	old-1980s	 701

S	

Springbank	Local	Barley-1966	 740

Springbank-1962-30	year	old	 762

Springbank-1967	 741

Springbank-1972-19	year	old	 761

Strathisla	Private	Collection-1961-#2236	 753

Strathisla-15	year	old-70s	 752

Strathisla-1963	 839

Strathisla-1965	 751

Strathisla-1969	 751

Strathisla-1970	 751

Strathisla-The	Queen’s	Silver	Jubilee-25	year	old	 739

Suntory	Ceramic	 458

Suntory-福	 457

Suntory-15	year	old	 451

Suntory-Ceramic	90th	Anniversary	 455

Suntory-Special	Mysterious	&#36855;	Whisky	12	year	old	 837

T	

Talisker	Maritime	Edition-1985	 745

Tomintoul-1967-44	year	old	 516

竹鶴	Taketsuru-25	year	old	 496

竹鶴	Taketsuru-35	year	old	 497

W	

Wardhead-1989-24	year	old	 831

Westport-1997-16	year	old	 831

Whyte	&	Mackay-21	year	old	 821

Whyte	&	Mackay-30	year	old	 821

Y	

山崎	Yamazaki-18	year	old	 440

山崎	Yamazaki-2003-Whisky	Shop	 443

山崎	Yamazaki-21	year	old-Century	 450

山崎	Yamazaki-1985	 447

山崎	Yamazaki-1986	 446

山崎	Yamazaki-1991	 448

山崎	Yamazaki-25	year	old	 438

山崎	Yamazaki-50	year	old	 719

山崎	Yamazaki-Age	Unkown	 792

山崎	Yamazaki-Bourbon	Barrel-2013	 439

山崎	Yamazaki-Heavily	Peated	Malt-1993	 836

山崎	Yamazaki-Mizunara-2013	 439

山崎	Yamazaki-Puncheon-2012	 730

山崎	Yamazaki-Sherry	Butt-1996	 836

山崎	Yamazaki-Sherry	cask	 444

山崎	Yamazaki-Sherry	cask-2010	 444

山崎	Yamazaki-Sherry	cask-2011	 444

山崎	Yamazaki-Sherry	cask-2012	 444

山崎	Yamazaki-Sherry	cask-2013	 439

山崎	Yamazaki-Sherry	Wood-1982	 437

山崎	Yamazaki-The	Owner’s	Cask-1986	 837

山崎	Yamazaki-The	Owner’s	Cask-1989	 837

山崎	Yamazaki-The	Owner’s	Cask-1995	 836

山崎	Yamazaki-The	Owner’s	Cask-1997	 836

山崎	Yamazaki-Whisky	Shop	 442

山崎	Yamazaki-12	year	old	 453,	454

SMWS-Yamazaki-1979-24	year	old-#119.2	 445
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FINE CHINESE CERAMICS 
AND WORKS OF ART
Thursday 4 June 2015 
Bonhams Hong Kong Gallery
Suite 2001, One Pacific Place
Hong Kong

PREVIEWS
1 to 3 June

ENQUIRIES
Hong Kong
+852 2918 4321
chinese.hk@bonhams.com

AN EXCEPTIONAL VERY PALE GREEN 
JADE VASE AND COVER
Qianlong
26.8cm high

HK$1,200,000-1,500,000 

Provenance: 
Franco Marinotti (1891-1966) and thence 
by descent

bonhams.com/hongkong

BONHAMS CATALOGUE ADVERT - Wine department 210x265 V1.indd   1 20/04/2015   10:35 AM

bonhams.com/hongkong

ENQUIRIES
+852 2918 4321
chinesepaintings.hk@bonhams.com

FINE CHINESE PAINTINGS 
Sunday 31 May 2015
Bonhams Hong Kong Gallery
Suite 2001, One Pacific Place
Hong Kong

WANG HUI (1632-1717)
Landscapes
Ink and colour on paper, 
album of ten leaves
Dated 1698
HKD$7,000,000 – 10,000,000

王翬 (1632-1717) 
乾隆御題王翬山水冊
設色紙本 冊頁十開 一六九八年作 
25.7 x 39厘米
乾隆御題詩全文, 著錄於《清高宗御
製詩文全集》 「御製詩四集」卷十,
頁十八至十九
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HK/NTB/MAIN/03.15

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

This notice is addressed by Bonhams to any person who 
may be interested in a Lot, including Bidders and potential 
Bidders (including any eventual Buyer of the Lot).  For ease 
of reference we refer to such persons as “Bidders” or “you”.
Our List of Definitions and Glossary is incorporated into 
this Notice to Bidders.  It is at Appendix 3 at the back of the 
Catalogue.  Where words and phrases are used in this notice 
which are in the List of Definitions, they are printed in italics.

IMPORTANT: Additional information applicable to the Sale 
may be set out in the Catalogue for the Sale, in an insert in 
the Catalogue and/or in a notice displayed at the Sale venue 
and you should read them as well.  Announcements affecting 
the Sale may also be given out orally before and during the 
Sale without prior written notice.  You should be alert to this 
possibility of changes and ask in advance of bidding if there 
have been any.

1. OUR ROLE
In its role as auctioneer of Lots, Bonhams acts solely for 
and in the interests of the Seller.  Bonhams’ job is to sell the 
Lot at the highest price obtainable at the Sale to a Bidder.  
Bonhams does not act for Buyers or Bidders in this role and 
does not give advice to Buyers or Bidders.  When it or its 
staff make statements about a Lot or, if Bonhams provides 
a Condition Report on a Lot it is doing that on behalf of the 
Seller of the Lot.  Bidders and Buyers who are themselves 
not expert in the Lots are strongly advised to seek and 
obtain independent advice on the Lots and their value before 
bidding for them.

The Seller has authorised Bonhams to sell the Lot as its 
agent on its behalf and, save where we expressly make it 
clear to the contrary, Bonhams acts only as agent for the 
Seller.  Any statement or representation we make in respect 
of a Lot is made on the Seller’s behalf and, unless Bonhams 
sells a Lot as principal, not on our behalf and any Contract 
for Sale is between the Buyer and the Seller and not with us.  
If Bonhams sells a Lot as principal this will either be stated 
in the Catalogue or an announcement to that effect will be 
made by the Auctioneer, or it will be stated in a notice at the 
Sale or an insert in the Catalogue.

Bonhams does not owe or undertake or agree to any duty 
or responsibility to you in contract or tort (whether direct, 
collateral, express, implied or otherwise).  If you successfully 
bid for a Lot and buy it, at that stage Bonhams does enter 
into an agreement with the Buyer.  The terms of that contract 
are set out in our Buyer’s Agreement save for those varied 
by announcement given out orally before and/or during the 
Sale, which you will find at Appendix 2 at the back of the 
Catalogue.  This will govern Bonhams’ relationship with the 
Buyer.

2. LOTS
Subject to the Contractual Description printed in bold letters 
in the Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue (see paragraph 3 
below), Lots are sold to the Buyer on an “as is” basis, with 
all faults and imperfections. No reference is made in the 
Catelogue to any defect, damage or restoration of the Lot.  
Please see paragraph 15.

Illustrations and photographs contained in the Catalogue 
(other than photographs forming part of the Contractual 
Description) or elsewhere of any Lots are for identification 
purposes only.  They may not reveal the true condition of the 
Lot.  A photograph or illustration may not reflect an accurate 
reproduction of the colour(s) of the Lot.

Lots are available for inspection prior to the Sale and it is for 
you to satisfy yourself as to each and every aspect of a Lot, 
including its authorship, attribution, condition, provenance, 
history, background, authenticity, style, period, age, 
suitability, quality, roadworthiness (if relevant), origin, value 
and estimated selling price (including the Hammer price).  It 
is your responsibility to examine any Lot in which you are 
interested.

It should be remembered that the actual condition of a 
Lot may not be as good as that indicated by its outward 
appearance.  In particular, parts may have been replaced or 
renewed and Lots may not be authentic or of satisfactory 
quality; the inside of a Lot may not be visible and may not 
be original or may be damaged, as for example where it is 
covered by upholstery or material. Given the age of many 
Lots they may have been damaged and/or repaired and you 
should not assume that a Lot is in good condition.

Electronic or mechanical parts may not operate or may not 
comply with current statutory requirements.  You should 
not assume that electrical items designed to operate on 
mains electricity will be suitable for connection to the mains 
electricity supply and you should obtain a report from a 
qualified electrician on their status before doing so.  Such 

items which are unsuitable for connection are sold as items 
of interest for display purposes only.
If you yourself do not have expertise regarding a Lot, you 
should consult someone who does to advise you.  We can 
assist in arranging facilities for you to carry out or have 
carried out more detailed inspections and tests.  Please ask 
our staff for details.

Any person who damages a Lot will be held liable for the loss 
caused.

3. DESCRIPTIONS OF LOTS AND ESTIMATES

Contractual Description of a Lot
The Catalogue contains an Entry about each Lot.  Each 
Lot is sold by its respective Seller to the Buyer of the Lot 
as corresponding only with that part of the Entry which is 
printed in bold letters and (except for the colour, which may 
be inaccurately reproduced) with any photograph of the Lot 
in the Catalogue.  The remainder of the Entry, which is not 
printed in bold letters, represents Bonhams’ opinion (given 
on behalf of the Seller) about the Lot only and is not part of 
the Contractual Description in accordance with which the Lot 
is sold by the Seller.

Estimates
In most cases, an Estimate is printed beside the Entry.  
Estimates are only an expression of Bonhams’ opinion made 
on behalf of the Seller of the range where Bonhams thinks 
the Hammer Price for the Lot is likely to fall; it is not an 
estimate of value. It does not take into account any Tax or 
Buyer’s Premium payable.  Lots can in fact sell for Hammer 
Prices below and above the Estimate.  Any Estimate should 
not be relied on as an indication of the actual selling price or 
value of a Lot.

Estimates are in the currency of the Sale.

Condition reports
In respect of most Lots, you may ask for a Condition Report 
on its physical condition from Bonhams.  If you do so, this 
will be provided by Bonhams on behalf of the Seller free of 
charge.  Bonhams is not entering into a contract with you in 
respect of the Condition Report and accordingly does not 
assume responsibility to you in respect of it.  Nor does the 
Seller owe or agree to owe you as a Bidder any obligation 
or duty in respect of this free report about a Lot which is 
available for your own inspection or for inspection by an 
expert instructed by you.  However, any written description 
of the physical condition of the Lot contained in a Condition 
Report will form part of the Contractual Description of the Lot 
under which it is sold to any Buyer.

The Seller’s responsibility to you
The Seller does not make or agree to make any 
representation of fact or contractual promise, guarantee or 
warranty and undertakes no obligation or duty, whether in 
contract or in tort (other than to the eventual Buyer as set 
out above), in respect of the accuracy or completeness 
of any statement or representation made by him or on his 
behalf which is in any way descriptive of any Lot or as to the 
anticipated or likely selling price of any Lot.  Other than as 
set out above, no statement or representation in any way 
descriptive of a Lot or any Estimate is incorporated into any 
Contract for Sale between a Seller and a Buyer.

Bonhams’ responsibility to you
You have the opportunity of examining the Lot if you want 
to and the Contract for Sale for a Lot is with the Seller and 
not with Bonhams; Bonhams acts as the Seller’s agent only 
(unless Bonhams sells the Lot as principal).

Bonhams undertakes no obligation to you to examine, 
investigate or carry out any tests, either in sufficient depth or 
at all, on each Lot to establish the accuracy or otherwise of 
any descriptions or opinions given by Bonhams, or by any 
person on Bonhams’ behalf, whether in the Catalogue or 
elsewhere.

You should not suppose that such examinations, 
investigations or tests have occurred.

Bonhams does not make or agree to make any 
representation of fact, and undertakes no obligation or duty 
(whether in contract or tort) in respect of the accuracy or 
completeness of any statement or representation made 
by Bonhams or on Bonhams’ behalf which is in any way 
descriptive of any Lot or as to the anticipated or likely selling 
price of any Lot.

No statement or representation by Bonhams or on its 
behalf in any way descriptive of any Lot or any Estimate is 
incorporated into our Buyer’s Agreement.

Alterations
Descriptions and Estimates may be amended at Bonhams’ 

discretion from time to time by notice given orally or in writing 
before or during a Sale.

THE LOT IS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AND YOU MUST 
FORM YOUR OWN OPINION IN RELATION TO IT.  YOU ARE 
STRONGLY ADVISED TO EXAMINE ANY LOT OR HAVE IT 
EXAMINED ON YOUR BEHALF BEFORE THE SALE.

4. CONDUCT OF THE SALE
Our Sales are public auctions which persons may attend and 
you should take the opportunity to do so.

We do reserve the right at our sole discretion to refuse 
admission to our premises or to any Sale without stating 
a reason.  We have complete discretion as to whether the 
Sale proceeds, whether any Lot is included in the Sale, 
the manner in which the Sale is conducted and we may 
offer Lots for sale in any order we choose notwithstanding 
the numbers given to Lots in the Catalogue.  You should 
therefore check the date and starting time of the Sale, 
whether there have been any withdrawals or late entries.  
Remember that withdrawals and late entries may affect the 
time at which a Lot you are interested in is put up for Sale.

We have complete discretion to refuse any bid, to nominate 
any bidding increment we consider appropriate, to divide any 
Lot, to combine two or more Lots, to withdraw any Lot from 
a Sale and, before the Sale has been closed, to put up any 
Lot for auction again.

Auction speeds can exceed 100 Lots to the hour and bidding 
increments are generally about 10%.  However these do vary 
from Sale to Sale and from Auctioneer to Auctioneer.  Please 
check with the department organising the Sale for advice on 
this.

Where a Reserve has been applied to a Lot, the Auctioneer 
may, in his absolute discretion, place bids (up to an amount 
not equalling or exceeding such Reserve) on behalf of the 
Seller.  We are not responsible to you in respect of the 
presence or absence of any Reserve in respect of any Lot.

If there is a Reserve it will normally be no higher than the 
lower figure for any Estimate in the Catalogue, assuming that 
the currency of the Reserve has not fluctuated adversely 
against the currency of the Estimate.

The Buyer will be the Bidder who makes the highest bid 
acceptable to the Auctioneer for any Lot (subject to any 
applicable Reserve) to whom the Lot is knocked down by the 
Auctioneer at the striking of the Auctioneer’s hammer.  Any 
dispute as to the highest acceptable bid will be settled by the 
Auctioneer in his absolute discretion.

All bids tendered will relate to the actual Lot number 
announced by the Auctioneer.

An electronic currency converter may be used at the Sale.  
This equipment is provided as a general guide as to the 
equivalent amount in certain currencies of a given bid.  We 
do not accept any responsibility for any errors which may 
occur in the use of the currency converter.

We hereby give you notice that we may use video cameras to 
record the Sale and may record telephone calls for reasons 
of security and to assist in solving any disputes which may 
arise in relation to bids made at the Sale.

At some Sales, for example, jewellery Sales, we may use 
screens on which images of the Lots will be projected.  This 
service is provided to assist viewing at the Sale.  The image 
on the screen should be treated as an indication only of the 
current Lot.  It should be noted that all bids tendered will 
relate to the actual Lot number announced by the Auctioneer.  
We do not accept any responsibility for any errors which may 
occur in the use of the screen.

5.  BIDDING
We do not accept bids from any person who has not 
completed and delivered to us one of our Bidding Forms, 
either our Bidder Registration Form, Absentee and Telephone 
Bidding Form before the Sale.  You may be asked for proof of 
identity, residence, financial details and references, which, if 
asked for, you must supply if your bids are to be accepted by 
us. Please bring your passport, Hong Kong Identity Card (or 
similar photo proof of identity) and a debit or credit card.  We 
may request a deposit from you before allowing you to bid.

We may refuse entry to a Sale to any person even if that 
person has completed a Bidding Form.

Bidding in person
You should come to our Bidder registration desk at the 
Sale venue and fill out a Bidder Registration Form on (or, if 
possible, before) the day of the Sale. The bidding number 
system is sometimes referred to as “paddle bidding”.  You 
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NOTICE TO BIDDERS

This notice is addressed by Bonhams to any person who 
may be interested in a Lot, including Bidders and potential 
Bidders (including any eventual Buyer of the Lot).  For ease 
of reference we refer to such persons as “Bidders” or “you”.
Our List of Definitions and Glossary is incorporated into 
this Notice to Bidders.  It is at Appendix 3 at the back of the 
Catalogue.  Where words and phrases are used in this notice 
which are in the List of Definitions, they are printed in italics.

IMPORTANT: Additional information applicable to the Sale 
may be set out in the Catalogue for the Sale, in an insert in 
the Catalogue and/or in a notice displayed at the Sale venue 
and you should read them as well.  Announcements affecting 
the Sale may also be given out orally before and during the 
Sale without prior written notice.  You should be alert to this 
possibility of changes and ask in advance of bidding if there 
have been any.

1. OUR ROLE
In its role as auctioneer of Lots, Bonhams acts solely for 
and in the interests of the Seller.  Bonhams’ job is to sell the 
Lot at the highest price obtainable at the Sale to a Bidder.  
Bonhams does not act for Buyers or Bidders in this role and 
does not give advice to Buyers or Bidders.  When it or its 
staff make statements about a Lot or, if Bonhams provides 
a Condition Report on a Lot it is doing that on behalf of the 
Seller of the Lot.  Bidders and Buyers who are themselves 
not expert in the Lots are strongly advised to seek and 
obtain independent advice on the Lots and their value before 
bidding for them.

The Seller has authorised Bonhams to sell the Lot as its 
agent on its behalf and, save where we expressly make it 
clear to the contrary, Bonhams acts only as agent for the 
Seller.  Any statement or representation we make in respect 
of a Lot is made on the Seller’s behalf and, unless Bonhams 
sells a Lot as principal, not on our behalf and any Contract 
for Sale is between the Buyer and the Seller and not with us.  
If Bonhams sells a Lot as principal this will either be stated 
in the Catalogue or an announcement to that effect will be 
made by the Auctioneer, or it will be stated in a notice at the 
Sale or an insert in the Catalogue.

Bonhams does not owe or undertake or agree to any duty 
or responsibility to you in contract or tort (whether direct, 
collateral, express, implied or otherwise).  If you successfully 
bid for a Lot and buy it, at that stage Bonhams does enter 
into an agreement with the Buyer.  The terms of that contract 
are set out in our Buyer’s Agreement save for those varied 
by announcement given out orally before and/or during the 
Sale, which you will find at Appendix 2 at the back of the 
Catalogue.  This will govern Bonhams’ relationship with the 
Buyer.

2. LOTS
Subject to the Contractual Description printed in bold letters 
in the Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue (see paragraph 3 
below), Lots are sold to the Buyer on an “as is” basis, with 
all faults and imperfections. No reference is made in the 
Catelogue to any defect, damage or restoration of the Lot.  
Please see paragraph 15.

Illustrations and photographs contained in the Catalogue 
(other than photographs forming part of the Contractual 
Description) or elsewhere of any Lots are for identification 
purposes only.  They may not reveal the true condition of the 
Lot.  A photograph or illustration may not reflect an accurate 
reproduction of the colour(s) of the Lot.

Lots are available for inspection prior to the Sale and it is for 
you to satisfy yourself as to each and every aspect of a Lot, 
including its authorship, attribution, condition, provenance, 
history, background, authenticity, style, period, age, 
suitability, quality, roadworthiness (if relevant), origin, value 
and estimated selling price (including the Hammer price).  It 
is your responsibility to examine any Lot in which you are 
interested.

It should be remembered that the actual condition of a 
Lot may not be as good as that indicated by its outward 
appearance.  In particular, parts may have been replaced or 
renewed and Lots may not be authentic or of satisfactory 
quality; the inside of a Lot may not be visible and may not 
be original or may be damaged, as for example where it is 
covered by upholstery or material. Given the age of many 
Lots they may have been damaged and/or repaired and you 
should not assume that a Lot is in good condition.

Electronic or mechanical parts may not operate or may not 
comply with current statutory requirements.  You should 
not assume that electrical items designed to operate on 
mains electricity will be suitable for connection to the mains 
electricity supply and you should obtain a report from a 
qualified electrician on their status before doing so.  Such 

items which are unsuitable for connection are sold as items 
of interest for display purposes only.
If you yourself do not have expertise regarding a Lot, you 
should consult someone who does to advise you.  We can 
assist in arranging facilities for you to carry out or have 
carried out more detailed inspections and tests.  Please ask 
our staff for details.

Any person who damages a Lot will be held liable for the loss 
caused.

3. DESCRIPTIONS OF LOTS AND ESTIMATES

Contractual Description of a Lot
The Catalogue contains an Entry about each Lot.  Each 
Lot is sold by its respective Seller to the Buyer of the Lot 
as corresponding only with that part of the Entry which is 
printed in bold letters and (except for the colour, which may 
be inaccurately reproduced) with any photograph of the Lot 
in the Catalogue.  The remainder of the Entry, which is not 
printed in bold letters, represents Bonhams’ opinion (given 
on behalf of the Seller) about the Lot only and is not part of 
the Contractual Description in accordance with which the Lot 
is sold by the Seller.

Estimates
In most cases, an Estimate is printed beside the Entry.  
Estimates are only an expression of Bonhams’ opinion made 
on behalf of the Seller of the range where Bonhams thinks 
the Hammer Price for the Lot is likely to fall; it is not an 
estimate of value. It does not take into account any Tax or 
Buyer’s Premium payable.  Lots can in fact sell for Hammer 
Prices below and above the Estimate.  Any Estimate should 
not be relied on as an indication of the actual selling price or 
value of a Lot.

Estimates are in the currency of the Sale.

Condition reports
In respect of most Lots, you may ask for a Condition Report 
on its physical condition from Bonhams.  If you do so, this 
will be provided by Bonhams on behalf of the Seller free of 
charge.  Bonhams is not entering into a contract with you in 
respect of the Condition Report and accordingly does not 
assume responsibility to you in respect of it.  Nor does the 
Seller owe or agree to owe you as a Bidder any obligation 
or duty in respect of this free report about a Lot which is 
available for your own inspection or for inspection by an 
expert instructed by you.  However, any written description 
of the physical condition of the Lot contained in a Condition 
Report will form part of the Contractual Description of the Lot 
under which it is sold to any Buyer.

The Seller’s responsibility to you
The Seller does not make or agree to make any 
representation of fact or contractual promise, guarantee or 
warranty and undertakes no obligation or duty, whether in 
contract or in tort (other than to the eventual Buyer as set 
out above), in respect of the accuracy or completeness 
of any statement or representation made by him or on his 
behalf which is in any way descriptive of any Lot or as to the 
anticipated or likely selling price of any Lot.  Other than as 
set out above, no statement or representation in any way 
descriptive of a Lot or any Estimate is incorporated into any 
Contract for Sale between a Seller and a Buyer.

Bonhams’ responsibility to you
You have the opportunity of examining the Lot if you want 
to and the Contract for Sale for a Lot is with the Seller and 
not with Bonhams; Bonhams acts as the Seller’s agent only 
(unless Bonhams sells the Lot as principal).

Bonhams undertakes no obligation to you to examine, 
investigate or carry out any tests, either in sufficient depth or 
at all, on each Lot to establish the accuracy or otherwise of 
any descriptions or opinions given by Bonhams, or by any 
person on Bonhams’ behalf, whether in the Catalogue or 
elsewhere.

You should not suppose that such examinations, 
investigations or tests have occurred.

Bonhams does not make or agree to make any 
representation of fact, and undertakes no obligation or duty 
(whether in contract or tort) in respect of the accuracy or 
completeness of any statement or representation made 
by Bonhams or on Bonhams’ behalf which is in any way 
descriptive of any Lot or as to the anticipated or likely selling 
price of any Lot.

No statement or representation by Bonhams or on its 
behalf in any way descriptive of any Lot or any Estimate is 
incorporated into our Buyer’s Agreement.

Alterations
Descriptions and Estimates may be amended at Bonhams’ 

discretion from time to time by notice given orally or in writing 
before or during a Sale.

THE LOT IS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AND YOU MUST 
FORM YOUR OWN OPINION IN RELATION TO IT.  YOU ARE 
STRONGLY ADVISED TO EXAMINE ANY LOT OR HAVE IT 
EXAMINED ON YOUR BEHALF BEFORE THE SALE.

4. CONDUCT OF THE SALE
Our Sales are public auctions which persons may attend and 
you should take the opportunity to do so.

We do reserve the right at our sole discretion to refuse 
admission to our premises or to any Sale without stating 
a reason.  We have complete discretion as to whether the 
Sale proceeds, whether any Lot is included in the Sale, 
the manner in which the Sale is conducted and we may 
offer Lots for sale in any order we choose notwithstanding 
the numbers given to Lots in the Catalogue.  You should 
therefore check the date and starting time of the Sale, 
whether there have been any withdrawals or late entries.  
Remember that withdrawals and late entries may affect the 
time at which a Lot you are interested in is put up for Sale.

We have complete discretion to refuse any bid, to nominate 
any bidding increment we consider appropriate, to divide any 
Lot, to combine two or more Lots, to withdraw any Lot from 
a Sale and, before the Sale has been closed, to put up any 
Lot for auction again.

Auction speeds can exceed 100 Lots to the hour and bidding 
increments are generally about 10%.  However these do vary 
from Sale to Sale and from Auctioneer to Auctioneer.  Please 
check with the department organising the Sale for advice on 
this.

Where a Reserve has been applied to a Lot, the Auctioneer 
may, in his absolute discretion, place bids (up to an amount 
not equalling or exceeding such Reserve) on behalf of the 
Seller.  We are not responsible to you in respect of the 
presence or absence of any Reserve in respect of any Lot.

If there is a Reserve it will normally be no higher than the 
lower figure for any Estimate in the Catalogue, assuming that 
the currency of the Reserve has not fluctuated adversely 
against the currency of the Estimate.

The Buyer will be the Bidder who makes the highest bid 
acceptable to the Auctioneer for any Lot (subject to any 
applicable Reserve) to whom the Lot is knocked down by the 
Auctioneer at the striking of the Auctioneer’s hammer.  Any 
dispute as to the highest acceptable bid will be settled by the 
Auctioneer in his absolute discretion.

All bids tendered will relate to the actual Lot number 
announced by the Auctioneer.

An electronic currency converter may be used at the Sale.  
This equipment is provided as a general guide as to the 
equivalent amount in certain currencies of a given bid.  We 
do not accept any responsibility for any errors which may 
occur in the use of the currency converter.

We hereby give you notice that we may use video cameras to 
record the Sale and may record telephone calls for reasons 
of security and to assist in solving any disputes which may 
arise in relation to bids made at the Sale.

At some Sales, for example, jewellery Sales, we may use 
screens on which images of the Lots will be projected.  This 
service is provided to assist viewing at the Sale.  The image 
on the screen should be treated as an indication only of the 
current Lot.  It should be noted that all bids tendered will 
relate to the actual Lot number announced by the Auctioneer.  
We do not accept any responsibility for any errors which may 
occur in the use of the screen.

5.  BIDDING
We do not accept bids from any person who has not 
completed and delivered to us one of our Bidding Forms, 
either our Bidder Registration Form, Absentee and Telephone 
Bidding Form before the Sale.  You may be asked for proof of 
identity, residence, financial details and references, which, if 
asked for, you must supply if your bids are to be accepted by 
us. Please bring your passport, Hong Kong Identity Card (or 
similar photo proof of identity) and a debit or credit card.  We 
may request a deposit from you before allowing you to bid.

We may refuse entry to a Sale to any person even if that 
person has completed a Bidding Form.

Bidding in person
You should come to our Bidder registration desk at the 
Sale venue and fill out a Bidder Registration Form on (or, if 
possible, before) the day of the Sale. The bidding number 
system is sometimes referred to as “paddle bidding”.  You 
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will be issued with a large card (a “paddle”) with a printed 
number on it.  This will be attributed to you for the purposes 
of the Sale.  Should you be a successful Bidder you will 
need to ensure that your number can be clearly seen by the 
Auctioneer and that it is your number which is identified as 
the Buyer’s.  You should not let anyone else use your paddle 
as all Lots will be invoiced to the name and address given on 
your Bidder Registration Form.  Once an invoice is issued it 
will not be changed.

If there is any doubt as to the Hammer Price of, or whether 
you are the successful Bidder of, a particular Lot, you must 
draw this to the attention of the Auctioneer before the next 
Lot is offered for Sale. The decision of the Auctioneer is 
considered final and conclusive.

At the end of the Sale, or when you have finished bidding 
please return your paddle to the Bidder registration desk.

Bidding by telephone
If you wish to bid at the Sale by telephone, please complete 
an Absentee and Telephone Bidding Form, which is available 
from our offices or in the Catalogue.  Please then return it to 
the office which is responsible for the Sale at least 24 hours 
in advance of the Sale.  It is your responsibility to check with 
our Bids Office that your bid has been received.  Telephone 
calls may be recorded.  The telephone bidding facility is a 
discretionary service and may not be available in relation to all 
Lots.  We will not be responsible for bidding on your behalf if 
you are unavailable at the time of the Sale or if the telephone 
connection is interrupted during bidding.  Please contact us 
for further details.

Bidding by post or fax
Absentee and Telephone Bidding Forms can be found in the 
back of this Catalogue and should be completed and sent 
to the office responsible for the Sale.  It is in your interests 
to return your form as soon as possible, as if two or more 
Bidders submit identical bids for a Lot, the first bid received 
takes preference.  In any event, all bids should be received 
at least 24 hours before the start of the Sale.  Please check 
your Absentee and Telephone Bidding Form carefully before 
returning it to us, fully completed and signed by you.  It is 
your responsibility to check with our Bids Office that your bid 
has been received.  This additional service is complimentary 
and is confidential.  Such bids are made at your own risk 
and we cannot accept liability for our failure to receive and/
or place any such bids.  All bids made on your behalf will be 
made at the lowest level possible subject to Reserves and 
other bids made for the Lot.  Where appropriate your bids 
will be rounded down to the nearest amount consistent with 
the Auctioneer’s bidding increments.  New Bidders must also 
provide proof of identity when submitting bids.  Failure to do 
this may result in your bid not being placed.

Bidding via the internet
Please visit our Website at http://www.bonhams.com for 
details of how to bid via the internet.

Bidding through an agent
Bids will be accepted as placed on behalf of the person 
named as the principal on the Bidding Form although we may 
refuse to accept bids from an agent on behalf of a principal 
and may require written confirmation from the principal 
confirming the agent’s authority to bid.  Nevertheless, as the 
Bidding Form explains, any person placing a bid as agent 
on behalf of another (whether or not he has disclosed that 
fact or the identity of his principal) will be jointly and severally 
liable with the principal to the Seller and to Bonhams under 
any contract resulting from the acceptance of a bid.

Subject to the above, please let us know if you are acting on 
behalf of another person when bidding for Lots at the Sale.  
Equally, please let us know if you intend to nominate another 
person to bid on your behalf at the Sale unless this is to be 
carried out by us pursuant to an Absentee and Telephone 
Bidding Form that you have completed.  If we do not approve 
the agency arrangements in writing before the Sale, we are 
entitled to assume that the person bidding at the Sale is 
bidding on his own behalf.  Accordingly, the person bidding at 
the Sale will be the Buyer and will be liable to pay the Hammer 
Price and Buyer’s Premium and associated charges.  If we 
approve the identity of your client in advance, we will be in a 
position to address the invoice to your principal rather than 
you.  We will require proof of the agent’s client’s identity and 
residence in advance of any bids made by the agent on his 
behalf.  Please refer to our Conditions of Business and contact 
our Customer Services Department for further details.

6. CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE BUYER AND SELLER 
AND THE BUYER AND BONHAMS
On the Lot being knocked down to the Buyer, a Contract 
for Sale of the Lot will be entered into between the Seller 
and the Buyer on the terms of the Contract for Sale set out 
in Appendix 1 at the back of the Catalogue save for those 
varied by announcement given out orally before and/or during 

the Sale.  You will be liable to pay the Purchase Price, which 
is the Hammer Price plus any Tax.

At the same time, a separate contract is also entered into 
between us as auctioneers and the Buyer.  This is our Buyer’s 
Agreement, the terms of which are set out in Appendix 2 
at the end of the Catalogue.  Please read the terms of the 
Contract for Sale and our Buyer’s Agreement contained in 
the Catalogue in case you are the successful Bidder. We 
may change the terms of either or both of these agreements in 
advance of their being entered into, by setting out different terms 
in the Catalogue and/or by placing an insert in the Catalogue and/
or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by oral announcements 
before and during the Sale.  You should be alert to this possibility 
of changes and ask if there have been any.

7. BUYER’S PREMIUM AND OTHER CHARGES 
PAYABLE BY THE BUYER
Under the Buyer’s Agreement, a premium (the Buyer’s  
Premium) is payable to us by the Buyer in accordance with the 
terms of the Buyer’s Agreement and at rates set out below, 
calculated by reference to the Hammer Price and payable in 
addition to it.  Storage charges and Expenses are also payable 
by the Buyer as set out in the Buyer’s Agreement.

For this sale the Buyers Premium will be 22.5% of the 
hammer price.

8. TAX
The Hammer Price and the Buyer’s Premium payable by 
the Buyer is exclusive of any goods or service tax or other 
Tax (whether imposed by Hong Kong or otherwise). If any 
such Tax was to be paid under Hong Kong laws or any other 
laws, the Buyer shall be solely responsible to pay such Tax 
and at the rate and time as required by the relevant law, or 
if such Tax is to be paid by us, we may add such Tax to the 
Purchase Price payable by the Buyer.

9. PAYMENT
It is of critical importance that you ensure that you have 
readily available funds to pay the Purchase Price and the 
Buyer’s Premium (plus Tax and any other charges and 
Expenses to us) in full before making a bid for the Lot. If you 
are a successful Bidder, payment will be due to be made to 
us by 4.30 pm on the second working day after the Sale so 
that all sums are cleared by the seventh working day after 
the Sale. Payment will have to be by one of the following 
methods (all cheques should be made payable to Bonhams 
(Hong Kong) Limited).  Bonhams reserves the right to vary 
the terms of payment at any time. Unless agreed by us 
advance payments made by anyone other than the registered 
buyer will not be accepted.

Hong Kong dollar personal cheque drawn on a Hong 
Kong branch of a bank :  all cheques must be cleared 
before you can collect your purchases.

Bankers draft cheque:  if you can provide suitable proof 
of identity and we are satisfied as to the genuineness of the 
draft or cheque, and that the funds have originated from your 
own account, we will allow you to collect your purchases 
immediately;

Cash:  you may pay for Lots purchased by you at this Sale 
with notes, coins or travellers cheques in the currency in 
which the Sale is conducted (but not any other currency) 
provided that the total amount payable by you in respect 
of all Lots purchased by you at the Sale does not exceed 
HK$80,000. If the amount payable by you for Lots exceeds 
that sum, the balance must be paid otherwise than in coins, 
notes or travellers cheques;

Bank transfer:  you may electronically transfer funds to 
our Client Account.  If you do so, please quote your paddle 
number and invoice number as the reference.  Our Client 
Account details are as follows:
Bank :  HSBC
Address :  Head Office  
 1 Queen’s Road Central, Hong Kong
Account Name:   Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited. -  

Client A/C
Account Number:  808 870 174001
SWIFT Code:  HSBCHKHHHKH

If paying by bank transfer, the amount received after the 
deduction of any bank fees and/or conversion of the currency 
of payment to Hong Kong dollars must not be less than 
the Hong Kong dollars amount payable, as set out on the 
invoice.

Debit cards issued by a Hong Kong bank: there is no 
additional charge for purchases made with these cards;
credit cards:  American Express, Visa and Mastercard only.  
Please note there is a 2% surcharge on the total invoice 
value when payments are made using credit cards. It may 
be advisable to notify your card provider of your intended 

purchase in advance to reduce delays caused by us having 
to seek authority when you come to pay. If you have any 
questions with regard to payment, please contact our 
Customer Services Department.

China UnionPay (CUP) debit cards:   No surcharge for 
using CUP debit cards will  apply on the first HK$1,000,000 
invoiced to a Buyer in any Sale;  a 2% surcharge will be 
made on the balance over HK$1,000,000.

10. COLLECTION AND STORAGE
The Buyer of a Lot will not be allowed to collect it until 
payment in full and in cleared funds has been made (unless 
we have made a special arrangement with the Buyer).  Details 
relating to the collection of a Lot, the storage of a Lot and our 
Storage Contractor after the Sale are set out in the Buyer’s 
Agreement as set out in Appendix 2 of the Catalogue.

11. SHIPPING
Please refer enquiries on this to our customer services 
department dealing with the Sale.

12. EXPORT/TRADE RESTRICTIONS
It is your sole responsibility to comply with all Hong Kong 
export and overseas import regulations relating to your 
purchases and also to obtain any relevant export and/or 
import licence(s).

The need for export and import licences varies from country 
to country and you should acquaint yourself with all relevant 
local requirements and provisions.

The refusal of any import or export licence(s) or any delay in 
obtaining such licence(s) shall not permit the rescission of any 
Sale nor allow any delay in making full payment for the Lot.

13. CITES REGULATIONS
Buyers are advised to check the regulations applicable to 
Hong Kong exportation and overseas importation when 
exporting any goods from Hong Kong to the place of 
importation.  Buyers should also be aware that the export 
from Hong Kong of any items made of or incorporating 
ivory, whalebone, tortoiseshell, rhinoceros horn, coral and 
other restricted materials is prohibited unless a CITES 
export licence is obtained from the Agriculture, Fisheries 
and Conservation Department of Hong Kong.  A period of 8 
weeks may be required for the purposes of obtaining such 
export licence.

Please note that Lots marked in the catalogue with a Y 
next to the lot number contain one or more of the aforesaid 
restricted materials. However, the omission of such letter Y 
does not automatically mean that the Lot is not subject to 
CITES regulations. Buyers are advised to obtain information 
from the relevant regulatory authorities regarding export and 
import restrictions, requirements and costs prior to bidding.

14. THE SELLERS AND/OR BONHAMS’ LIABILITY
Other than any liability of the Seller to the Buyer of a Lot 
under the Contract for Sale, neither we nor the Seller are 
liable (whether in negligence or otherwise) for any error 
or misdescription or omission in any Description of a Lot 
or any Estimate in respect of it, whether contained in the 
Catalogue or otherwise, whether given orally or in writing 
and whether given before or during the Sale. Neither we 
nor the Seller will be liable for any loss of Business, profits, 
revenue or income, or for loss of reputation, or for disruption 
to Business or wasted time on the part of management or 
staff, or for indirect losses or consequential damages of any 
kind, irrespective in any case of the nature, volume or source 
of the loss or damage alleged to be suffered, and irrespective 
of whether the said loss or damage is caused by or claimed 
in respect of any negligence, other tort, breach of contract (if 
any) or statutory duty, restitutionary claim or otherwise.

In any circumstances where we and/or the Seller are liable 
in relation to any Lot or any Description or Estimate made 
of any Lot, or the conduct of any Sale in relation to any Lot, 
whether in damages, for an indemnity or contribution, or for 
a restitutionary remedy or otherwise, our and/or the Seller’s 
liability (combined, if both we and the Seller are liable) will be 
limited to payment of a sum which will not exceed by way 
of maximum the amount of the Purchase Price of the Lot 
irrespective in any case of the nature, volume or source of 
any loss or damage alleged to be suffered or sum claimed as 
due, and irrespective of whether the liability arises from any 
negligence, other tort, breach of contract (if any) or statutory 
duty or otherwise.

Nothing set out above will be construed as excluding or  
restricting (whether directly or indirectly) our liability or 
excluding or restricting any person’s rights or remedies in 
respect of (i) fraud, or (ii) death or personal injury caused by 
our negligence (or by the negligence of any person under our 
control or for whom we are legally responsible), or (iii) acts or 
omissions for which we are liable under the Occupiers Liability 
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our negligence (or by the negligence of any person under our 
control or for whom we are legally responsible), or (iii) acts or 
omissions for which we are liable under the Occupiers Liability 
Ordinance (Chapter 314 of the Laws of Hong Kong), or (iv) 
any other liability to the extent the same may not be excluded 
or restricted as a matter of law or (v) our undertakings under 
paragraph 9 of the Buyer’s Agreement.  The same applies in 
respect of the Seller, as if references to us in this paragraph 
were substituted with references to the Seller.

15. DAMAGE AND RESTORATION
Bidders should note that there is no reference to any defect, 
damage or restoration in this Catalogue.  A detailed Condition 
Report can be provided by Bonhams up to 24 hours before 
the Sale. When providing Condition Reports, we do not 
guarantee that there are no other defects present which have 
not been mentioned. Bidders should satisfy themselves by 
inspection, as to the condition of each Lot. Please see the 
Contract for Sale printed in this Catalogue.

16.  BOOKS
As stated above, all Lots are sold on an “as is” basis, subject 
to  all faults, imperfections and errors of Description save as 
set out below. However, you will be entitled to reject a Book 
in the circumstances set out in paragraph 11 of the Buyers 
Agreement. Please note that Lots comprising printed Books, 
unframed maps and bound manuscripts are not liable to VAT 
on the Buyer’s Premium.

17.  CLOCKS AND WATCHES
All Lots are sold “as is”, and the absence of any reference 
to the condition of a clock or watch does not imply that 
the Lot is in good condition and without defects, repairs or 
restorations. Most clocks and watches have been repaired in 
the course of their normal lifetime and may now incorporate 
parts not original to them. Furthermore, Bonhams makes 
no representation or warranty that any clock or watch is in 
working order. As clocks and watches often contain fine 
and complex mechanisms, Bidders should be aware that 
a general service, change of battery or further repair work, 
for which the Buyer is solely responsible, may be necessary. 
Bidders should be aware that the importation of watches 
such as Rolex, Frank Muller and Corum into the United 
States is highly restricted. These watches may not be 
shipped to the USA and can only be imported personally.

18.  JEWELLERY
Ruby and Jadeite 
Ruby and jadeite gemstones of Burmese (Myanmar) origin 
may not be imported into the US.  Rubies and jadeite of 
non–Burmese origin require certification before import 
into the US and it is the Buyer’s responsibility to obtain all 
relevant and required export/import licences, certificates 
and documentation before shipping. Failure by the Buyer to 
successfully import goods into the US does not constitute 
grounds for non payment or cancellation of Sale. Bonhams 
will not be responsible for any additional costs in this regard 
howsoever incurred.

Gemstones 
Historically many gemstones have been subjected to 
a variety of treatments to enhance their appearance.  
Sapphires and rubies are routinely heat treated to improve 
their colour and clarity, similarly emeralds are frequently 
treated with oils or resin for the same purpose.  Other 
treatments such as staining, irradiation or coating may have 
been used on other gemstones.  These treatments may 
be permanent, whilst others may need special care or re-
treatment over the years to retain their appearance. Bidders
should be aware that Estimates assume that gemstones 
may have been subjected to such treatments. A number 
of laboratories issue certificates that give more detailed 
Descriptions of gemstones. However there may not be 
consensus between different laboratories on the degrees, 
or types of treatment for any particular gemstone.  In 
the event that Bonhams has been given or has obtained 
certificates for any Lot in the Sale these certificates will be 
disclosed in the Catalogue.  Although, as a matter of policy, 
Bonhams endeavours to provide certificates from recognised 
laboratories for certain gemstones, it is not feasible to obtain 
certificates for each Lot.  In the event that no certificate is 
published in the Catalogue, Bidders should assume that the 
gemstones may have been treated.  Neither Bonhams nor 
the Seller accepts any liability for contradictions or differing 
certificates obtained by Buyers on any Lots subsequent to 
the Sale.

Estimated Weights 
If a stone(s) weight appears within the body of the 
Description in capital letters, the stone(s) has been 
unmounted and weighed by Bonhams.  If the weight of the 
stone(s) is stated to be approximate and does not appear 
in capital letters, the stone(s) has been assessed by us 
within its/their settings, and the stated weight is a statement 
of our opinion only.  This information is given as a guide 
and Bidders should satisfy themselves with regard to this 
information as to its accuracy.

Signatures 
1.  A diamond brooch, by Kutchinsky 
When the maker’s name appears in the title, in Bonhams’  
opinion the piece is by that maker.
2.  A diamond brooch, signed Kutchinsky  
Has a signature that, in Bonhams’ opinion, is authentic but 
may contain gemstones that are not original, or the piece 
may have been altered.
3.  A diamond brooch, mounted by Kutchinsky 
Has been created by the jeweller, in Bonhams’ opinion, but 
using stones or designs supplied by the client.

19.  PICTURES
Explanation of Catalogue Terms 
The following terms used in the Catalogue have the following 
meanings but are subject to the general provisions relating to 
Descriptions contained in the Contract for Sale:
• “Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by the artist. 

When the artist’s forename(s) is not known, a series of 
asterisks, followed by the surname of the artist, whether 
preceded by an  initial or not, indicates that in our opinion 
the work is by the artist named;

• “Attributed to Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion probably 
a work by the artist but less certainty as to authorship is 
expressed than in the preceding category;

• “Studio/Workshop of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a 
work by an unknown hand in a studio of the artist which 
may or may not have been executed under the artist’s 
direction;

• “Circle of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by 
a hand closely associated with a named artist but not 
necessarily his pupil;

• “Follower of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by 
a painter working in the artist’s style, contemporary or 
nearly contemporary, but not necessarily his pupil;

• “Manner of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work in the 
style of the artist and of a later date;

• “After Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion, a copy of a 
known work of the artist;

• “Signed and/or dated and/or inscribed”: in our opinion the 
signature and/or date and/or inscription are from the hand 
of the artist;

• “Bears a signature and/or date and/or inscription”: in our 
opinion the signature and/or date and/or inscription have 
been added by another hand.

20.  PORCELAIN AND GLASS
Damage and Restoration 
For your guidance, in our Catalogues we detail, as far as 
practicable, recorded all significant defects, cracks and 
restoration. Such practicable Descriptions of damage cannot 
be definitive, and in providing Condition Reports, we cannot 
Guarantee that there are no other defects present which 
have not been mentioned. Bidders should satisfy themselves 
by inspection, as to the condition of each Lot. Please see 
the Contract for Sale printed in this Catalogue. Because of 
the difficulty in determining whether an item of glass has 
been repolished, in our Catalogues reference is only made to 
visible chips and cracks. No mention is made of repolishing, 
severe or otherwise.

21.  WINE
Lots which are lying under Bond and those liable to VAT may 
not be available for immediate collection.
Examining the wines 
It is occasionally possible to provide a pre-Sale tasting for 
larger parcels (as defined below). This is generally limited to 
more recent and everyday drinking wines. Please contact the 
department for details. 
It is not our policy to inspect every unopened case. In the 
case of wines older than 20 years the boxes will usually 
have been opened and levels and appearance noted in 
the Catalogue where necessary. You should make proper 
allowance for variations in ullage levels and conditions of 
corks, capsules and labels.

Corks and Ullages 
Ullage refers to the space between the base of the cork 
and the wine. Ullage levels for Bordeaux shaped bottles are 
only normally noted when below the neck and for Burgundy, 
Alsace, German and Cognac shaped bottles when greater 
than 4 centimetres (cm). Acceptable ullage levels increase 
with age; generally acceptable levels are as follows:
Under 15 years old – into neck or less than 4cm
15 to 30 years old – top shoulder (ts) or up to 5cm
Over 30 years old – high shoulder (hs) or up to 6cm
It should be noted that ullages may change between 
publication of the Catalogue and the Sale and that corks may 
fail as a result of transporting the wine. We will only accept 
responsibility for Descriptions of condition at the time of 
publication of the Catalogue and cannot accept responsibility 
for any loss resulting from failure of corks either before or 
after this point.

Options to buy parcels 
A parcel is a number of Lots of identical size of the same 
wine, bottle size and Description. The Buyer of any of these 
Lots has the option to accept some or all of the remaining 
Lots in the parcel at the same price, although such options 
will be at the Auctioneer’s sole discretion. Absentee Bidders 
are, therefore, advised to bid on the first Lot in a parcel.

Bottling Details and Case Terms 
The following terms used in the Catalogue have the following 
meanings:
CB – Château bottled 
DB – Domaine bottled
EstB – Estate bottled 
BB – Bordeaux bottled
BE – Belgian bottled
FB – French bottled
GB – German bottled
OB – Oporto bottled
UK – United Kingdom bottled
owc – original wooden case
iwc – individual wooden case
oc – original carton

SYMBOLS
THE FOLLOWING SYMBOLS ARE USED TO DENOTE
Y Subject to CITES regulations when exporting these 

items outside the EU, see clause 13.
≈  Please note that as a result of recent legislation ruby 

and jadeite gem stones of Burmese (Myanmar) origin 
may not be imported into the US. Rubies and jadeite of 
non-Burmese origin require certification before import 
into the US.

○  The Seller has been guaranteed a minimum price for 
the Lot, either by Bonhams or a third party. This may 
take the form of an irrevocable bid by a third party, who 
may make a financial gain on a successful Sale or a 
financial loss if unsuccessful.

▲  Bonhams owns the Lot either wholly or partially or may 
otherwise have an economic interest. 

Ф This lot contains or is made of ivory. The United States 
Government has banned the import of ivory into 

 the USA.

22. LANGUAGE
The Notice to Bidders is published in both Chinese and 
English.  If there is any dispute in its interpretation, the English 
version will prevail.

DATA PROTECTION – USE OF YOUR INFORMATION
As a result of the services provided by us, we obtain personal 
data about you (which expression for the purposes of this 
paragraph only includes your employees and officers, if any).  
You agree to our use of it as follows.

We may use your data to notify you about changes to our 
services and to provide you with information about products 
or services that you request from us or which we feel may 
be of interest to you. Data about you may be analysed to 
identify your potential preferences for these purposes. We 
may disclose your data to any member of our group (which 
means our subsidiaries, our ultimate holding company and 
its subsidiaries as defined in section 1159 and schedule 
6 of the Companies Act 2006, including any overseas 
subsidiary). Subject to this, we will not disclose your data to 
any third party, but we may from time to time provide you 
with information about goods and services provided by third 
parties which we feel may be of interest to you. Any member 
of our group may use your data for similar purposes.
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will be issued with a large card (a “paddle”) with a printed 
number on it.  This will be attributed to you for the purposes 
of the Sale.  Should you be a successful Bidder you will 
need to ensure that your number can be clearly seen by the 
Auctioneer and that it is your number which is identified as 
the Buyer’s.  You should not let anyone else use your paddle 
as all Lots will be invoiced to the name and address given on 
your Bidder Registration Form.  Once an invoice is issued it 
will not be changed.

If there is any doubt as to the Hammer Price of, or whether 
you are the successful Bidder of, a particular Lot, you must 
draw this to the attention of the Auctioneer before the next 
Lot is offered for Sale. The decision of the Auctioneer is 
considered final and conclusive.

At the end of the Sale, or when you have finished bidding 
please return your paddle to the Bidder registration desk.

Bidding by telephone
If you wish to bid at the Sale by telephone, please complete 
an Absentee and Telephone Bidding Form, which is available 
from our offices or in the Catalogue.  Please then return it to 
the office which is responsible for the Sale at least 24 hours 
in advance of the Sale.  It is your responsibility to check with 
our Bids Office that your bid has been received.  Telephone 
calls may be recorded.  The telephone bidding facility is a 
discretionary service and may not be available in relation to all 
Lots.  We will not be responsible for bidding on your behalf if 
you are unavailable at the time of the Sale or if the telephone 
connection is interrupted during bidding.  Please contact us 
for further details.

Bidding by post or fax
Absentee and Telephone Bidding Forms can be found in the 
back of this Catalogue and should be completed and sent 
to the office responsible for the Sale.  It is in your interests 
to return your form as soon as possible, as if two or more 
Bidders submit identical bids for a Lot, the first bid received 
takes preference.  In any event, all bids should be received 
at least 24 hours before the start of the Sale.  Please check 
your Absentee and Telephone Bidding Form carefully before 
returning it to us, fully completed and signed by you.  It is 
your responsibility to check with our Bids Office that your bid 
has been received.  This additional service is complimentary 
and is confidential.  Such bids are made at your own risk 
and we cannot accept liability for our failure to receive and/
or place any such bids.  All bids made on your behalf will be 
made at the lowest level possible subject to Reserves and 
other bids made for the Lot.  Where appropriate your bids 
will be rounded down to the nearest amount consistent with 
the Auctioneer’s bidding increments.  New Bidders must also 
provide proof of identity when submitting bids.  Failure to do 
this may result in your bid not being placed.

Bidding via the internet
Please visit our Website at http://www.bonhams.com for 
details of how to bid via the internet.

Bidding through an agent
Bids will be accepted as placed on behalf of the person 
named as the principal on the Bidding Form although we may 
refuse to accept bids from an agent on behalf of a principal 
and may require written confirmation from the principal 
confirming the agent’s authority to bid.  Nevertheless, as the 
Bidding Form explains, any person placing a bid as agent 
on behalf of another (whether or not he has disclosed that 
fact or the identity of his principal) will be jointly and severally 
liable with the principal to the Seller and to Bonhams under 
any contract resulting from the acceptance of a bid.

Subject to the above, please let us know if you are acting on 
behalf of another person when bidding for Lots at the Sale.  
Equally, please let us know if you intend to nominate another 
person to bid on your behalf at the Sale unless this is to be 
carried out by us pursuant to an Absentee and Telephone 
Bidding Form that you have completed.  If we do not approve 
the agency arrangements in writing before the Sale, we are 
entitled to assume that the person bidding at the Sale is 
bidding on his own behalf.  Accordingly, the person bidding at 
the Sale will be the Buyer and will be liable to pay the Hammer 
Price and Buyer’s Premium and associated charges.  If we 
approve the identity of your client in advance, we will be in a 
position to address the invoice to your principal rather than 
you.  We will require proof of the agent’s client’s identity and 
residence in advance of any bids made by the agent on his 
behalf.  Please refer to our Conditions of Business and contact 
our Customer Services Department for further details.

6. CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE BUYER AND SELLER 
AND THE BUYER AND BONHAMS
On the Lot being knocked down to the Buyer, a Contract 
for Sale of the Lot will be entered into between the Seller 
and the Buyer on the terms of the Contract for Sale set out 
in Appendix 1 at the back of the Catalogue save for those 
varied by announcement given out orally before and/or during 

the Sale.  You will be liable to pay the Purchase Price, which 
is the Hammer Price plus any Tax.

At the same time, a separate contract is also entered into 
between us as auctioneers and the Buyer.  This is our Buyer’s 
Agreement, the terms of which are set out in Appendix 2 
at the end of the Catalogue.  Please read the terms of the 
Contract for Sale and our Buyer’s Agreement contained in 
the Catalogue in case you are the successful Bidder. We 
may change the terms of either or both of these agreements in 
advance of their being entered into, by setting out different terms 
in the Catalogue and/or by placing an insert in the Catalogue and/
or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by oral announcements 
before and during the Sale.  You should be alert to this possibility 
of changes and ask if there have been any.

7. BUYER’S PREMIUM AND OTHER CHARGES 
PAYABLE BY THE BUYER
Under the Buyer’s Agreement, a premium (the Buyer’s  
Premium) is payable to us by the Buyer in accordance with the 
terms of the Buyer’s Agreement and at rates set out below, 
calculated by reference to the Hammer Price and payable in 
addition to it.  Storage charges and Expenses are also payable 
by the Buyer as set out in the Buyer’s Agreement.

For this sale the Buyers Premium will be 22.5% of the 
hammer price.

8. TAX
The Hammer Price and the Buyer’s Premium payable by 
the Buyer is exclusive of any goods or service tax or other 
Tax (whether imposed by Hong Kong or otherwise). If any 
such Tax was to be paid under Hong Kong laws or any other 
laws, the Buyer shall be solely responsible to pay such Tax 
and at the rate and time as required by the relevant law, or 
if such Tax is to be paid by us, we may add such Tax to the 
Purchase Price payable by the Buyer.

9. PAYMENT
It is of critical importance that you ensure that you have 
readily available funds to pay the Purchase Price and the 
Buyer’s Premium (plus Tax and any other charges and 
Expenses to us) in full before making a bid for the Lot. If you 
are a successful Bidder, payment will be due to be made to 
us by 4.30 pm on the second working day after the Sale so 
that all sums are cleared by the seventh working day after 
the Sale. Payment will have to be by one of the following 
methods (all cheques should be made payable to Bonhams 
(Hong Kong) Limited).  Bonhams reserves the right to vary 
the terms of payment at any time. Unless agreed by us 
advance payments made by anyone other than the registered 
buyer will not be accepted.

Hong Kong dollar personal cheque drawn on a Hong 
Kong branch of a bank :  all cheques must be cleared 
before you can collect your purchases.

Bankers draft cheque:  if you can provide suitable proof 
of identity and we are satisfied as to the genuineness of the 
draft or cheque, and that the funds have originated from your 
own account, we will allow you to collect your purchases 
immediately;

Cash:  you may pay for Lots purchased by you at this Sale 
with notes, coins or travellers cheques in the currency in 
which the Sale is conducted (but not any other currency) 
provided that the total amount payable by you in respect 
of all Lots purchased by you at the Sale does not exceed 
HK$80,000. If the amount payable by you for Lots exceeds 
that sum, the balance must be paid otherwise than in coins, 
notes or travellers cheques;

Bank transfer:  you may electronically transfer funds to 
our Client Account.  If you do so, please quote your paddle 
number and invoice number as the reference.  Our Client 
Account details are as follows:
Bank :  HSBC
Address :  Head Office  
 1 Queen’s Road Central, Hong Kong
Account Name:   Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited. -  

Client A/C
Account Number:  808 870 174001
SWIFT Code:  HSBCHKHHHKH

If paying by bank transfer, the amount received after the 
deduction of any bank fees and/or conversion of the currency 
of payment to Hong Kong dollars must not be less than 
the Hong Kong dollars amount payable, as set out on the 
invoice.

Debit cards issued by a Hong Kong bank: there is no 
additional charge for purchases made with these cards;
credit cards:  American Express, Visa and Mastercard only.  
Please note there is a 2% surcharge on the total invoice 
value when payments are made using credit cards. It may 
be advisable to notify your card provider of your intended 

purchase in advance to reduce delays caused by us having 
to seek authority when you come to pay. If you have any 
questions with regard to payment, please contact our 
Customer Services Department.

China UnionPay (CUP) debit cards:   No surcharge for 
using CUP debit cards will  apply on the first HK$1,000,000 
invoiced to a Buyer in any Sale;  a 2% surcharge will be 
made on the balance over HK$1,000,000.

10. COLLECTION AND STORAGE
The Buyer of a Lot will not be allowed to collect it until 
payment in full and in cleared funds has been made (unless 
we have made a special arrangement with the Buyer).  Details 
relating to the collection of a Lot, the storage of a Lot and our 
Storage Contractor after the Sale are set out in the Buyer’s 
Agreement as set out in Appendix 2 of the Catalogue.

11. SHIPPING
Please refer enquiries on this to our customer services 
department dealing with the Sale.

12. EXPORT/TRADE RESTRICTIONS
It is your sole responsibility to comply with all Hong Kong 
export and overseas import regulations relating to your 
purchases and also to obtain any relevant export and/or 
import licence(s).

The need for export and import licences varies from country 
to country and you should acquaint yourself with all relevant 
local requirements and provisions.

The refusal of any import or export licence(s) or any delay in 
obtaining such licence(s) shall not permit the rescission of any 
Sale nor allow any delay in making full payment for the Lot.

13. CITES REGULATIONS
Buyers are advised to check the regulations applicable to 
Hong Kong exportation and overseas importation when 
exporting any goods from Hong Kong to the place of 
importation.  Buyers should also be aware that the export 
from Hong Kong of any items made of or incorporating 
ivory, whalebone, tortoiseshell, rhinoceros horn, coral and 
other restricted materials is prohibited unless a CITES 
export licence is obtained from the Agriculture, Fisheries 
and Conservation Department of Hong Kong.  A period of 8 
weeks may be required for the purposes of obtaining such 
export licence.

Please note that Lots marked in the catalogue with a Y 
next to the lot number contain one or more of the aforesaid 
restricted materials. However, the omission of such letter Y 
does not automatically mean that the Lot is not subject to 
CITES regulations. Buyers are advised to obtain information 
from the relevant regulatory authorities regarding export and 
import restrictions, requirements and costs prior to bidding.

14. THE SELLERS AND/OR BONHAMS’ LIABILITY
Other than any liability of the Seller to the Buyer of a Lot 
under the Contract for Sale, neither we nor the Seller are 
liable (whether in negligence or otherwise) for any error 
or misdescription or omission in any Description of a Lot 
or any Estimate in respect of it, whether contained in the 
Catalogue or otherwise, whether given orally or in writing 
and whether given before or during the Sale. Neither we 
nor the Seller will be liable for any loss of Business, profits, 
revenue or income, or for loss of reputation, or for disruption 
to Business or wasted time on the part of management or 
staff, or for indirect losses or consequential damages of any 
kind, irrespective in any case of the nature, volume or source 
of the loss or damage alleged to be suffered, and irrespective 
of whether the said loss or damage is caused by or claimed 
in respect of any negligence, other tort, breach of contract (if 
any) or statutory duty, restitutionary claim or otherwise.

In any circumstances where we and/or the Seller are liable 
in relation to any Lot or any Description or Estimate made 
of any Lot, or the conduct of any Sale in relation to any Lot, 
whether in damages, for an indemnity or contribution, or for 
a restitutionary remedy or otherwise, our and/or the Seller’s 
liability (combined, if both we and the Seller are liable) will be 
limited to payment of a sum which will not exceed by way 
of maximum the amount of the Purchase Price of the Lot 
irrespective in any case of the nature, volume or source of 
any loss or damage alleged to be suffered or sum claimed as 
due, and irrespective of whether the liability arises from any 
negligence, other tort, breach of contract (if any) or statutory 
duty or otherwise.

Nothing set out above will be construed as excluding or  
restricting (whether directly or indirectly) our liability or 
excluding or restricting any person’s rights or remedies in 
respect of (i) fraud, or (ii) death or personal injury caused by 
our negligence (or by the negligence of any person under our 
control or for whom we are legally responsible), or (iii) acts or 
omissions for which we are liable under the Occupiers Liability 
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our negligence (or by the negligence of any person under our 
control or for whom we are legally responsible), or (iii) acts or 
omissions for which we are liable under the Occupiers Liability 
Ordinance (Chapter 314 of the Laws of Hong Kong), or (iv) 
any other liability to the extent the same may not be excluded 
or restricted as a matter of law or (v) our undertakings under 
paragraph 9 of the Buyer’s Agreement.  The same applies in 
respect of the Seller, as if references to us in this paragraph 
were substituted with references to the Seller.

15. DAMAGE AND RESTORATION
Bidders should note that there is no reference to any defect, 
damage or restoration in this Catalogue.  A detailed Condition 
Report can be provided by Bonhams up to 24 hours before 
the Sale. When providing Condition Reports, we do not 
guarantee that there are no other defects present which have 
not been mentioned. Bidders should satisfy themselves by 
inspection, as to the condition of each Lot. Please see the 
Contract for Sale printed in this Catalogue.

16.  BOOKS
As stated above, all Lots are sold on an “as is” basis, subject 
to  all faults, imperfections and errors of Description save as 
set out below. However, you will be entitled to reject a Book 
in the circumstances set out in paragraph 11 of the Buyers 
Agreement. Please note that Lots comprising printed Books, 
unframed maps and bound manuscripts are not liable to VAT 
on the Buyer’s Premium.

17.  CLOCKS AND WATCHES
All Lots are sold “as is”, and the absence of any reference 
to the condition of a clock or watch does not imply that 
the Lot is in good condition and without defects, repairs or 
restorations. Most clocks and watches have been repaired in 
the course of their normal lifetime and may now incorporate 
parts not original to them. Furthermore, Bonhams makes 
no representation or warranty that any clock or watch is in 
working order. As clocks and watches often contain fine 
and complex mechanisms, Bidders should be aware that 
a general service, change of battery or further repair work, 
for which the Buyer is solely responsible, may be necessary. 
Bidders should be aware that the importation of watches 
such as Rolex, Frank Muller and Corum into the United 
States is highly restricted. These watches may not be 
shipped to the USA and can only be imported personally.

18.  JEWELLERY
Ruby and Jadeite 
Ruby and jadeite gemstones of Burmese (Myanmar) origin 
may not be imported into the US.  Rubies and jadeite of 
non–Burmese origin require certification before import 
into the US and it is the Buyer’s responsibility to obtain all 
relevant and required export/import licences, certificates 
and documentation before shipping. Failure by the Buyer to 
successfully import goods into the US does not constitute 
grounds for non payment or cancellation of Sale. Bonhams 
will not be responsible for any additional costs in this regard 
howsoever incurred.

Gemstones 
Historically many gemstones have been subjected to 
a variety of treatments to enhance their appearance.  
Sapphires and rubies are routinely heat treated to improve 
their colour and clarity, similarly emeralds are frequently 
treated with oils or resin for the same purpose.  Other 
treatments such as staining, irradiation or coating may have 
been used on other gemstones.  These treatments may 
be permanent, whilst others may need special care or re-
treatment over the years to retain their appearance. Bidders 
should be aware that Estimates assume that gemstones 
may have been subjected to such treatments. A number 
of laboratories issue certificates that give more detailed 
Descriptions of gemstones. However there may not be 
consensus between different laboratories on the degrees, 
or types of treatment for any particular gemstone.  In 
the event that Bonhams has been given or has obtained 
certificates for any Lot in the Sale these certificates will be 
disclosed in the Catalogue.  Although, as a matter of policy, 
Bonhams endeavours to provide certificates from recognised 
laboratories for certain gemstones, it is not feasible to obtain 
certificates for each Lot.  In the event that no certificate is 
published in the Catalogue, Bidders should assume that the 
gemstones may have been treated.  Neither Bonhams nor 
the Seller accepts any liability for contradictions or differing 
certificates obtained by Buyers on any Lots subsequent to 
the Sale.

Estimated Weights 
If a stone(s) weight appears within the body of the 
Description in capital letters, the stone(s) has been 
unmounted and weighed by Bonhams.  If the weight of the 
stone(s) is stated to be approximate and does not appear 
in capital letters, the stone(s) has been assessed by us 
within its/their settings, and the stated weight is a statement 
of our opinion only.  This information is given as a guide 
and Bidders should satisfy themselves with regard to this 
information as to its accuracy.

Signatures 
1.  A diamond brooch, by Kutchinsky 
When the maker’s name appears in the title, in Bonhams’  
opinion the piece is by that maker.
2.  A diamond brooch, signed Kutchinsky  
Has a signature that, in Bonhams’ opinion, is authentic but 
may contain gemstones that are not original, or the piece 
may have been altered.
3.  A diamond brooch, mounted by Kutchinsky 
Has been created by the jeweller, in Bonhams’ opinion, but 
using stones or designs supplied by the client.

19.  PICTURES
Explanation of Catalogue Terms 
The following terms used in the Catalogue have the following 
meanings but are subject to the general provisions relating to 
Descriptions contained in the Contract for Sale:
• “Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by the artist. 

When the artist’s forename(s) is not known, a series of 
asterisks, followed by the surname of the artist, whether 
preceded by an  initial or not, indicates that in our opinion 
the work is by the artist named;

• “Attributed to Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion probably 
a work by the artist but less certainty as to authorship is 
expressed than in the preceding category;

• “Studio/Workshop of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a 
work by an unknown hand in a studio of the artist which 
may or may not have been executed under the artist’s 
direction;

• “Circle of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by 
a hand closely associated with a named artist but not 
necessarily his pupil;

• “Follower of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by 
a painter working in the artist’s style, contemporary or 
nearly contemporary, but not necessarily his pupil;

• “Manner of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work in the 
style of the artist and of a later date;

• “After Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion, a copy of a 
known work of the artist;

• “Signed and/or dated and/or inscribed”: in our opinion the 
signature and/or date and/or inscription are from the hand 
of the artist;

• “Bears a signature and/or date and/or inscription”: in our 
opinion the signature and/or date and/or inscription have 
been added by another hand.

20.  PORCELAIN AND GLASS
Damage and Restoration 
For your guidance, in our Catalogues we detail, as far as 
practicable, recorded all significant defects, cracks and 
restoration. Such practicable Descriptions of damage cannot 
be definitive, and in providing Condition Reports, we cannot 
Guarantee that there are no other defects present which 
have not been mentioned. Bidders should satisfy themselves 
by inspection, as to the condition of each Lot. Please see 
the Contract for Sale printed in this Catalogue. Because of 
the difficulty in determining whether an item of glass has 
been repolished, in our Catalogues reference is only made to 
visible chips and cracks. No mention is made of repolishing, 
severe or otherwise.

21.  WINE
Lots which are lying under Bond and those liable to VAT may 
not be available for immediate collection.
Examining the wines 
It is occasionally possible to provide a pre-Sale tasting for 
larger parcels (as defined below). This is generally limited to 
more recent and everyday drinking wines. Please contact the 
department for details. 
It is not our policy to inspect every unopened case. In the 
case of wines older than 20 years the boxes will usually 
have been opened and levels and appearance noted in 
the Catalogue where necessary. You should make proper 
allowance for variations in ullage levels and conditions of 
corks, capsules and labels.

Corks and Ullages 
Ullage refers to the space between the base of the cork 
and the wine. Ullage levels for Bordeaux shaped bottles are 
only normally noted when below the neck and for Burgundy, 
Alsace, German and Cognac shaped bottles when greater 
than 4 centimetres (cm). Acceptable ullage levels increase 
with age; generally acceptable levels are as follows:
Under 15 years old – into neck or less than 4cm
15 to 30 years old – top shoulder (ts) or up to 5cm
Over 30 years old – high shoulder (hs) or up to 6cm
It should be noted that ullages may change between 
publication of the Catalogue and the Sale and that corks may 
fail as a result of transporting the wine. We will only accept 
responsibility for Descriptions of condition at the time of 
publication of the Catalogue and cannot accept responsibility 
for any loss resulting from failure of corks either before or 
after this point.

Options to buy parcels 
A parcel is a number of Lots of identical size of the same 
wine, bottle size and Description. The Buyer of any of these 
Lots has the option to accept some or all of the remaining 
Lots in the parcel at the same price, although such options 
will be at the Auctioneer’s sole discretion. Absentee Bidders 
are, therefore, advised to bid on the first Lot in a parcel.

Bottling Details and Case Terms 
The following terms used in the Catalogue have the following 
meanings:
CB – Château bottled 
DB – Domaine bottled
EstB – Estate bottled 
BB – Bordeaux bottled
BE – Belgian bottled
FB – French bottled
GB – German bottled
OB – Oporto bottled
UK – United Kingdom bottled
owc – original wooden case
iwc – individual wooden case
oc – original carton

SYMBOLS
THE FOLLOWING SYMBOLS ARE USED TO DENOTE
Y Subject to CITES regulations when exporting these 

items outside the EU, see clause 13.
≈  Please note that as a result of recent legislation ruby 

and jadeite gem stones of Burmese (Myanmar) origin 
may not be imported into the US. Rubies and jadeite of 
non-Burmese origin require certification before import 
into the US.

○  The Seller has been guaranteed a minimum price for 
the Lot, either by Bonhams or a third party. This may 
take the form of an irrevocable bid by a third party, who 
may make a financial gain on a successful Sale or a 
financial loss if unsuccessful.

▲  Bonhams owns the Lot either wholly or partially or may 
otherwise have an economic interest. 

Ф This lot contains or is made of ivory. The United States 
Government has banned the import of ivory into 

 the USA.

22. LANGUAGE
The Notice to Bidders is published in both Chinese and 
English.  If there is any dispute in its interpretation, the English 
version will prevail.

DATA PROTECTION – USE OF YOUR INFORMATION
As a result of the services provided by us, we obtain personal 
data about you (which expression for the purposes of this 
paragraph only includes your employees and officers, if any).  
You agree to our use of it as follows.

We may use your data to notify you about changes to our 
services and to provide you with information about products 
or services that you request from us or which we feel may 
be of interest to you. Data about you may be analysed to 
identify your potential preferences for these purposes. We 
may disclose your data to any member of our group (which 
means our subsidiaries, our ultimate holding company and 
its subsidiaries as defined in section 1159 and schedule 
6 of the Companies Act 2006, including any overseas 
subsidiary). Subject to this, we will not disclose your data to 
any third party, but we may from time to time provide you 
with information about goods and services provided by third 
parties which we feel may be of interest to you. Any member 
of our group may use your data for similar purposes.

PAGE 3



248  |  BonhaMs
HK/NTB/MAIN/03.15

We will keep your data for a period of five years from the 
date of your last contact with us so as to simplify any future 
registration. The data may be transferred to and stored outside 
Hong Kong, and you agree to this transfer. You have the right 
to request us not to use your information for these purposes 
by contacting Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited (which for the 
purpose of the Personal Data (Privacy) Ordinance (Chapter 
486 of the Laws of Hong Kong) is the data user) at Montpelier 
Galleries, Montpelier Street, London, SW7 1HH, United 
Kingdom or by e-mail at client.services@bonhams.com.

APPENDIX 1

CONTRACT FOR SALE
IMPORTANT: These terms may be changed in advance of 
the Sale of the Lot to you, by the setting out of different terms 
in the Catalogue for the Sale and/or by placing an insert in 
the Catalogue and/or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by 
oral announcements before and during the Sale at the Sale 
venue.  You should be alert to this possibility of changes and 
ask in advance of bidding if there have been any.

UNDER THIS CONTRACT, THE SELLER’S LIABILITY IN 
RESPECT OF THE QUALITY OF THE LOT, ITS FITNESS 
FOR ANY PURPOSE AND ITS CONFORMITY WITH ANY 
DESCRITION IS LIMITED.  YOU ARE STRONGLY ADVISED 
TO EXAMINE THE LOT FOR YOURSELF AND/OR OBTAIN AN 
INDEPENDENT EXAMINATION OF IT BEFORE YOU BUY IT.

1 THE CONTRACT
1.1   These terms govern the Contract for Sale of the 

Lot by the Seller to the Buyer.

1.2   The Definitions and Glossary contained in 
Appendix 3 in the Catalogue are incorporated 
into this Contract for Sale and a separate copy 
can also be provided by Bonhams on request. 
Where words and phrases are used which are 
in the List of Definitions in it, they are printed in 
italics.

1.3   Seller sells the Lot as the principal to the 
Contract for Sale, such contract being made 
between the Seller and you through Bonhams 
which acts in the sole capacity as the Seller’s 
agent and not as an additional principal.  
However, if the Catalogue states that Bonhams 
sells the Lot as principal, or such a statement is 
made by an announcement by the Auctioneer, 
or by a notice at the Sale, or an insert in the 
Catalogue, then Bonhams is the Seller for the 
purposes of this agreement.

1.4   The contract is made on the striking of the 
Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of the Lot when 
it is knocked down to you.

2  SELLER’S UNDERTAKINGS
2.1  The Seller undertakes to you that:

2.1.1   The Seller is the owner of the Lot or is duly 
authorised to sell the Lot by the owner;

2.1.2   save as disclosed in the Entry for the Lot in the 
Catalogue, the Seller sells the Lot with full title 
guarantee or, where the Seller is an executor, 
trustee, liquidator, receiver or administrator, with 
whatever right, title or interest he may have in 
the Lot;

2.1.3   except where the Sale is by an executor, 
trustee, liquidator, receiver or administrator 
the Seller is both legally entitled to sell the Lot, 
and legally capable of conferring on you quiet 
possession of the Lot

2.1.4   the Seller has complied with all requirements, 
legal or otherwise, relating to any export or 
import of the Lot, and all duties and Taxes in 
respect of the export or import of the Lot have 
(unless stated to the contrary in the Catalogue 
or announced by the Auctioneer) been paid 
and, so far as the Seller is aware, all third parties 
have complied with such requirements in the 
past;

2.1.5   subject to any alterations expressly identified as 
such made by announcement or notice at the 
Sale venue or by the Notice to Bidders or by 
an insert in the Catalogue, the Lot corresponds 
with the Contractual Description of the Lot, 
being that part of the Entry about the Lot in the 
Catalogue which is in bold letters and (except 
for colour) with any photograph of the Lot in the 
Catalogue and the contents of any Condition 
Report which has been provided to the Buyer.

3  DESCRIPTIONS OF THE LOT
3.1   Paragraph 2.1.5 sets out what is the 

Contractual Description of the Lot. In particular, 
the Lot is not sold as corresponding with that 
part of the Entry in the Catalogue which is not 
printed in bold letters, which merely sets out 
(on the Seller’s behalf) Bonhams’ opinion about 
the Lot and which is not part of the Contractual 
Description upon which the Lot is sold. Any 
statement or representation other than that 
part of the Entry referred to in paragraph 
2.1.5 (together with any express alteration to 
it as referred to in paragraph 2.1.5), including 
any Description or Estimate, whether made 
orally or in writing, including in the Catalogue 
or on Bonhams’ Website, or by conduct, or 
otherwise, and whether by or on behalf of the 
Seller or Bonhams and whether made prior to 
or during the Sale, is not part of the Contractual 
Description upon which the Lot is sold.

3.2   Except as provided in paragraph 2.1.5, the 
Seller does not make or give and does not 
agree to make or give any contractual promise, 
undertaking, obligation, guarantee, warranty, or 
representation of fact, or undertake any duty of 
care, in relation to any Description of the Lot or 
any Estimate in relation to it, nor of the accuracy 
or completeness of any Description or Estimate 
which may have been made by or on behalf 
of the Seller including by Bonhams. No such 
Description or Estimate is incorporated into this 
Contract for Sale.

4   FITNESS FOR PURPOSE AND 
SATISFACTORY QUALITY

4.1   The Seller does not make and does not 
agree to make any contractual promise, 
undertaking, obligation, guarantee, warranty, 
or representation of fact in relation to the 
satisfactory quality of the Lot or its fitness for 
any purpose.

4.2   The Seller will not be liable for any breach of 
any undertaking, whether implied by the Sale of 
Goods Ordinance (Chapter 26 of the Laws of 
Hong Kong) or otherwise, as to the satisfactory 
quality of the Lot or its fitness for any purpose.

5  RISK, PROPERTY AND TITLE
5.1   Risk in the Lot passes to you when it is knocked 

down to you on the fall of the Auctioneer’s 
hammer in respect of the Lot.  The Seller will 
not be responsible thereafter for the Lot prior to 
you collecting it from Bonhams or the Storage 
Contractor, with whom you have separate 
contract(s) as Buyer. You will indemnify the 
Seller and keep the Seller fully indemnified from 
and against all claims, proceedings, costs, 
expenses and losses arising in respect of any 
injury, loss and damage caused to the Lot after 
the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer until you 
obtain full title to it.

5.2   Title to the Lot remains in and is retained by 
the Seller until the Purchase Price and all other 
sums payable by you to Bonhams in relation to 
the Lot have been paid in full to, and received in 
cleared funds by, Bonhams.

6 PAYMENT
6.1   Your obligation to pay the Purchase Price arises 

when the Lot is knocked down to you on the 
fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of the 
Lot.

6.2   Time will be of the essence in relation to 
payment of the Purchase Price and all other 
sums payable by you to Bonhams. Unless 
agreed in writing with you by Bonhams on the 
Seller’s behalf (in which case you must comply 
with the terms of that agreement), all such 
sums must be paid to Bonhams by you in the 
currency in which the Sale was conducted by 
not later than 4.30pm on the second working 
day following the Sale and you must ensure that 
the funds are cleared by the seventh working 
day after the Sale.  Payment must be made 
to Bonhams by one of the methods stated in 
the Notice to Bidders unless otherwise agreed 
with you in writing by Bonhams. If you do not 
pay any sums due in accordance with this 
paragraph, the Seller will have the rights set out 
in paragraph 8 below.

7  COLLECTION OF THE LOT
7.1   Unless otherwise agreed in writing with you by 

Bonhams, the Lot will be released to you or to 
your order only when Bonhams has received 
cleared funds to the amount of the full Purchase 
Price and all other sums owed by you to the 
Seller and to Bonhams.

7.2   The Seller is entitled to withhold possession 
from you of any other Lot he has sold to you 
at the same or at any other Sale and whether 
currently in Bonhams’ possession or not until 
payment in full and in cleared funds of the 
Purchase Price and all other sums due to the 
Seller and/or Bonhams in respect of the Lot.

7.3   You will collect and remove the Lot at your own 
expense from Bonhams’ custody and/or control 
or from the Storage Contractor’s custody in 
accordance with Bonhams’ instructions or 
requirements.

7.4   You will be wholly responsible for packing, 
handling and transport of the Lot on collection 
and for complying with all import or export 
regulations in connection with the Lot.

7.5   You will be wholly responsible for any removal, 
storage or other charges or expenses incurred 
by the Seller if you do not remove the Lot in 
accordance with this paragraph 7 and will 
indemnify the Seller against all charges, costs, 
including any legal costs and fees, expenses 
and losses suffered by the Seller by reason of 
your failure to remove the Lot including any 
charges due under any Storage Contract. All 
such sums due to the Seller will be payable on 
demand.

8  FAILURE TO PAY FOR THE LOT
8.1   If the Purchase Price for a Lot is not paid to 

Bonhams in full in accordance with the Contract 
for Sale the Seller will be entitled, with the prior 
written agreement of Bonhams but without 
further notice to you, to exercise one or more of 
the following rights (whether through Bonhams 
or otherwise):

8.1.1   to terminate immediately the Contract for Sale 
of the Lot for your breach of contract;

8.1.2   to re-sell the Lot by auction, private treaty or 
any other means on giving seven days’ written 
notice to you of the intention to resell;

8.1.3   to retain possession of the Lot;

8.1.4  to remove and store the Lot at your expense;

8.1.5   to take legal proceedings against you for any 
sum due under the Contract for Sale and/or 
damages for breach of contract;

8.1.6   to be paid interest on any monies due (after 
as well as before judgement or order) at the 
annual rate of 5% per annum above the base 
rate of Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) 
Limited from time to time to be calculated on 
a daily basis from the date upon which such 
monies become payable until the date of actual 
payment;

8.1.7   to repossess the Lot (or any part thereof) which 
has not become your property, and for this 
purpose you hereby grant an irrevocable licence 
to the Seller by himself and to his servants or 
agents to enter upon all or any of your premises 
(with or without vehicles) during normal 
Business hours to take possession of the Lot or 
part thereof;

8.1.8   to retain possession of any other property sold 
to you by the Seller at the Sale or any other 
auction or by private treaty until all sums due 
under the Contract for Sale shall have been 
paid in full in cleared funds;

8.1.9   to retain possession of, and on three months’ 
written notice to sell, Without Reserve, any 
of your other property in the possession of 
the Seller and/or of Bonhams (as bailee for 
the Seller) for any purpose (including, without 
limitation, other goods sold to you) and to apply 
any monies due to you as a result of such 
sale in satisfaction or part satisfaction of any 
amounts owed to the Seller or to Bonhams; and
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8.1.10   so long as such goods remain in the possession 
of the Seller or Bonhams as its bailee, to rescind 
the contract for the Sale of any other goods 
sold to you by the Seller at the Sale or at any 
other auction or by private treaty and apply any 
monies received from you in respect of such 
goods in part or full satisfaction of any amounts 
owed to the Seller or to Bonhams by you.

8.2   You agree to indemnify the Seller against all 
legal and other costs of enforcement, all losses 
and other expenses and costs (including any 
monies payable to Bonhams in order to obtain 
the release of the Lot) incurred by the Seller 
(whether or not court proceedings will have 
been issued) as a result of Bonhams taking 
steps under this paragraph 8 on a full indemnity 
basis together with interest thereon (after as 
well as before judgement or order) at the rate 
specified in paragraph 8.1.6 from the date upon 
which the Seller becomes liable to pay the same 
until payment by you.

8.3   On any re-sale of the Lot under paragraph 8.1.2, 
the Seller will account to you in respect of any 
balance remaining from any monies received by 
him or on his behalf in respect of the Lot, after 
the payment of all sums due to the Seller and 
to Bonhams, within 28 days of receipt of such 
monies by him or on his behalf.

9  THE SELLER’S LIABILITY
9.1   The Seller will not be liable for any injury, loss or 

damage caused by the Lot after the fall of the 
Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of the Lot.

9.2   Subject to paragraphs 9.3 to 9.5 below, except 
for breach of the express undertaking provided 
in paragraph 2.1.5, the Seller will not be liable 
for any breach of any term that the Lot will 
correspond with any Description applied to it 
by or on behalf of the Seller, whether implied by 
the Sale of Goods Ordinance (Chapter 26 of the 
Laws of Hong Kong) or otherwise.

9.3   The Seller will not be liable (whether in 
negligence, other tort, breach of contract or 
statutory duty or in restitution or under the 
Misrepresentation Ordinance (Chapter 284 of 
the Laws of Hong Kong), or in any other way) for 
any lack of conformity with, or inaccuracy, error, 
misdescription or omission in any Description of 
the Lot or any Entry or Estimate in relation to the 
Lot made by or on behalf of the Seller (whether 
made in writing, including in the Catalogue, 
or on the Website, or orally, or by conduct or 
otherwise) and whether made before or after this 
agreement or prior to or during the Sale.

9.4   The Seller will not be liable for any loss of 
Business, Business profits or revenue or income 
or for loss of  reputation or for disruption to 
Business or wasted time on  the part of the 
Buyer or of the Buyer’s management or staff 
or, for any indirect losses or consequential 
damages of any kind, irrespective in any case 
of the nature, volume or source of the loss or 
damage alleged to be suffered, and irrespective 
of whether the said loss or damage is caused 
by or claimed in respect of any negligence, 
other tort, breach of contract, statutory duty, 
restitutionary claim or otherwise;

9.5   In any circumstances where the Seller is liable to 
you in respect of the Lot, or any act, omission, 
statement, or representation in respect of it, or 
this agreement or its performance, and whether 
in damages, for an indemnity or contribution 
or for a restitutionary remedy or in any way 
whatsoever, the Seller’s liability will be limited to 
payment of a sum which will not exceed by way 
of maximum the amount of the Purchase Price 
of the Lot irrespective in any case of the nature, 
volume or source of any loss or damage alleged 
to be suffered or sum claimed as due, and 
irrespective of whether the liability arises from 
any negligence, other tort, breach of contract, 
statutory duty, bailee’s duty, restitutionary claim 
or otherwise.

9.6   Nothing set out in paragraphs 9.1 to 9.5 above 
will be construed as excluding or restricting 
(whether directly or indirectly)any person’s 
liability or excluding or restricting any person’s 
rights or remedies in respect of (i) fraud, or 
(ii) death or personal injury caused by the 

Seller’s negligence (or any person under the 
Seller’s control or for whom the Seller is legally 
responsible), or (iii) acts or omissions for which 
the Seller is liable under the Occupiers Liability 
Ordinance (Chapter 314 of the Laws of Hong 
Kong), or  (iv) any other liability to the extent the 
same may not be excluded or restricted as a 
matter of law.

10  MISCELLANEOUS
10.1   You may not assign either the benefit or burden 

of the Contract for Sale.

10.2   The Seller’s failure or delay in enforcing or 
exercising any power or right under the 
Contract for Sale will not operate or be deemed 
to operate as a waiver of his rights under it 
except to the extent of any express waiver given 
to you in writing. Any such waiver will not affect 
the Seller’s ability subsequently to enforce any 
right arising under the Contract for Sale.

10.3   If either party to the Contract for Sale is 
prevented from performing that party’s 
respective obligations under the Contract for 
Sale by circumstances beyond its reasonable 
control or if performance of its obligations would 
by reason of such circumstances give rise to a 
significantly increased financial cost to it, that 
party will not, for so long as such circumstances 
prevail, be required to perform such obligations.  
This paragraph does not apply to the obligations 
imposed on you by paragraph 6.

10.4   Any notice or other communication to be given 
under the Contract for Sale must be in writing 
and may be delivered by hand or sent by first 
class post or air mail or fax transmission, if 
to the Seller, addressed c/o Bonhams at its 
address or fax number in the Catalogue (marked 
for the attention of the Company Secretary), and 
if to you to the address or fax number of the 
Buyer given in the Bidding Form (unless notice 
of any change of address is given in writing). It 
is the responsibility of the sender of the notice 
or communication to ensure that it is received in 
a legible form within any applicable time period.

10.5   If any term or any part of any term of the 
Contract for Sale is held to be unenforceable 
or invalid, such unenforceability or invalidity will 
not affect the enforceability and validity of the 
remaining terms or the remainder of the relevant 
term.

10.6   References in the Contract for Sale to Bonhams 
will, where appropriate, include reference to 
Bonhams’ officers, employees and agents.

10.7   The headings used in the Contract for Sale 
are for convenience only and will not affect its 
interpretation.

10.8   In the Contract for Sale “including” means 
“including, without limitation”.

10.9   References to the singular will include reference 
to the plural (and vice versa) and reference to 
any one gender will include reference to the 
other genders.

10.10   Reference to a numbered paragraph is to a 
paragraph of the Contract for Sale.

10.11   Save as expressly provided in paragraph 10.12 
nothing in the Contract for Sale confers (or 
purports to confer) on any person who is not 
a party to the Contract for Sale any benefit 
conferred by, or the right to enforce any term of, 
the Contract for Sale.

10.12   Where the Contract for Sale confers an 
immunity from, and/or an exclusion or restriction 
of, the responsibility and/or liability of the Seller, 
it will also operate in favour and for the benefit 
of Bonhams, Bonhams’ holding company and 
the subsidiaries of such holding company and 
the successors and assignees of Bonhams and 
of such companies and of any officer, employee 
and agent of Bonhams and such companies, 
each of whom will be entitled to avail itself of the 
same relevant right at law.

11   GOVERNING LAW AND DISPUTE  
RESOLUTION

11.1  Law
  All transactions to which this agreement applies 

and all connected matters will be governed 
by and construed in accordance with the 
laws of Hong Kong. Bonhams has a disputes 
procedure in place

11.2  Language

  The Contract for Sale is published in both 
Chinese and English. If there is any dispute in its 
interpretation, the English version will prevail.

APPENDIX 2

BUYER’S AGREEMENT
IMPORTANT: These terms may be changed in advance of 
the sale of the Lot to you, by the setting out of different terms 
in the Catalogue for the Sale and/or by placing an insert in 
the Catalogue and/or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by 
oral announcements before and during the Sale at the Sale 
venue.  You should be alert to this possibility of changes and 
ask in advance of bidding if there have been any.

1  THE CONTRACT
1.1   These terms govern the contract between 

Bonhams personally and the Buyer, being the 
person to whom a Lot has been knocked down 
by the Auctioneer.

1.2   The Definitions and Glossary contained in 
Appendix 3 to the Catalogue for the Sale are 
incorporated into this agreement and a separate 
copy can also be provided by us on request.  
Where words and phrases which are defined in 
the List of Definitions are used in this agreement, 
they are printed in italics.  Reference is made 
in this agreement to information printed in the 
Notice to Bidders, printed at the beginning of 
the Catalogue for the Sale, and where such 
information is referred to it is incorporated into 
this agreement.

1.3   Except as specified in paragraph 4 of the 
Notice to Bidders the Contract for Sale of the 
Lot between you and the Seller is made on the 
fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of 
the Lot, when it is knocked down to you and at 
that moment a separate contract is also made 
between you and Bonhams on the terms in this 
Buyer’s Agreement.

1.4   We act as agents for the Seller and are not 
answerable or personally responsible to you 
for any breach of contract or other default by 
the Seller, unless Bonhams sells the Lot as 
principal.

1.5   Our personal obligations to you are governed 
by this agreement and we agree, subject to the 
terms below, to the following obligations:

1.5.1   we will, until the date and time specified in the 
Notice to Bidders or otherwise notified to you, 
store the Lot in accordance with paragraph 5;

1.5.2   subject to any power of the Seller or us to 
refuse to release the Lot to you, we will release 
the Lot to you in accordance with paragraph 
4 once you have paid to us, in cleared funds, 
everything due to us and the Seller;

1.5.3   we will provide a guarantee in the terms set out 
in paragraph 9.

1.6   We do not make or give and do not agree 
to make or give any contractual promise, 
undertaking, obligation, guarantee, warranty, 
representation of fact in relation to any 
Description of the Lot or any Estimate in relation 
to it, nor of the accuracy or completeness of any 
Description or Estimate which may have been 
made by us or on our behalf or by or on behalf 
of the Seller (whether made orally or in writing, 
including in the Catalogue or on Bonhams’ 
Website, or by conduct, or otherwise), and 
whether made before or after this agreement or 
prior to or during the Sale. No such Description 
or Estimate is incorporated into this agreement 
between you and us. Any such Description or 
Estimate, if made by us or on our behalf, was 
(unless Bonhams itself sells the Lot as principal) 
made as agent on behalf of the Seller.
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We will keep your data for a period of five years from the 
date of your last contact with us so as to simplify any future 
registration. The data may be transferred to and stored outside 
Hong Kong, and you agree to this transfer. You have the right 
to request us not to use your information for these purposes 
by contacting Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited (which for the 
purpose of the Personal Data (Privacy) Ordinance (Chapter 
486 of the Laws of Hong Kong) is the data user) at Montpelier 
Galleries, Montpelier Street, London, SW7 1HH, United 
Kingdom or by e-mail at client.services@bonhams.com.

APPENDIX 1

CONTRACT FOR SALE
IMPORTANT: These terms may be changed in advance of 
the Sale of the Lot to you, by the setting out of different terms 
in the Catalogue for the Sale and/or by placing an insert in 
the Catalogue and/or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by 
oral announcements before and during the Sale at the Sale 
venue.  You should be alert to this possibility of changes and 
ask in advance of bidding if there have been any.

UNDER THIS CONTRACT, THE SELLER’S LIABILITY IN 
RESPECT OF THE QUALITY OF THE LOT, ITS FITNESS 
FOR ANY PURPOSE AND ITS CONFORMITY WITH ANY 
DESCRITION IS LIMITED.  YOU ARE STRONGLY ADVISED 
TO EXAMINE THE LOT FOR YOURSELF AND/OR OBTAIN AN 
INDEPENDENT EXAMINATION OF IT BEFORE YOU BUY IT.

1 THE CONTRACT
1.1   These terms govern the Contract for Sale of the 

Lot by the Seller to the Buyer.

1.2   The Definitions and Glossary contained in 
Appendix 3 in the Catalogue are incorporated 
into this Contract for Sale and a separate copy 
can also be provided by Bonhams on request. 
Where words and phrases are used which are 
in the List of Definitions in it, they are printed in 
italics.

1.3   Seller sells the Lot as the principal to the 
Contract for Sale, such contract being made 
between the Seller and you through Bonhams 
which acts in the sole capacity as the Seller’s 
agent and not as an additional principal.  
However, if the Catalogue states that Bonhams 
sells the Lot as principal, or such a statement is 
made by an announcement by the Auctioneer, 
or by a notice at the Sale, or an insert in the 
Catalogue, then Bonhams is the Seller for the 
purposes of this agreement.

1.4   The contract is made on the striking of the 
Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of the Lot when 
it is knocked down to you.

2  SELLER’S UNDERTAKINGS
2.1  The Seller undertakes to you that:

2.1.1   The Seller is the owner of the Lot or is duly 
authorised to sell the Lot by the owner;

2.1.2   save as disclosed in the Entry for the Lot in the 
Catalogue, the Seller sells the Lot with full title 
guarantee or, where the Seller is an executor, 
trustee, liquidator, receiver or administrator, with 
whatever right, title or interest he may have in 
the Lot;

2.1.3   except where the Sale is by an executor, 
trustee, liquidator, receiver or administrator 
the Seller is both legally entitled to sell the Lot, 
and legally capable of conferring on you quiet 
possession of the Lot

2.1.4   the Seller has complied with all requirements, 
legal or otherwise, relating to any export or 
import of the Lot, and all duties and Taxes in 
respect of the export or import of the Lot have 
(unless stated to the contrary in the Catalogue 
or announced by the Auctioneer) been paid 
and, so far as the Seller is aware, all third parties 
have complied with such requirements in the 
past;

2.1.5   subject to any alterations expressly identified as 
such made by announcement or notice at the 
Sale venue or by the Notice to Bidders or by 
an insert in the Catalogue, the Lot corresponds 
with the Contractual Description of the Lot, 
being that part of the Entry about the Lot in the 
Catalogue which is in bold letters and (except 
for colour) with any photograph of the Lot in the 
Catalogue and the contents of any Condition 
Report which has been provided to the Buyer.

3  DESCRIPTIONS OF THE LOT
3.1   Paragraph 2.1.5 sets out what is the 

Contractual Description of the Lot. In particular, 
the Lot is not sold as corresponding with that 
part of the Entry in the Catalogue which is not 
printed in bold letters, which merely sets out 
(on the Seller’s behalf) Bonhams’ opinion about 
the Lot and which is not part of the Contractual 
Description upon which the Lot is sold. Any 
statement or representation other than that 
part of the Entry referred to in paragraph 
2.1.5 (together with any express alteration to 
it as referred to in paragraph 2.1.5), including 
any Description or Estimate, whether made 
orally or in writing, including in the Catalogue 
or on Bonhams’ Website, or by conduct, or 
otherwise, and whether by or on behalf of the 
Seller or Bonhams and whether made prior to 
or during the Sale, is not part of the Contractual 
Description upon which the Lot is sold.

3.2   Except as provided in paragraph 2.1.5, the 
Seller does not make or give and does not 
agree to make or give any contractual promise, 
undertaking, obligation, guarantee, warranty, or 
representation of fact, or undertake any duty of 
care, in relation to any Description of the Lot or 
any Estimate in relation to it, nor of the accuracy 
or completeness of any Description or Estimate 
which may have been made by or on behalf 
of the Seller including by Bonhams. No such 
Description or Estimate is incorporated into this 
Contract for Sale.

4   FITNESS FOR PURPOSE AND 
SATISFACTORY QUALITY

4.1   The Seller does not make and does not 
agree to make any contractual promise, 
undertaking, obligation, guarantee, warranty, 
or representation of fact in relation to the 
satisfactory quality of the Lot or its fitness for 
any purpose.

4.2   The Seller will not be liable for any breach of 
any undertaking, whether implied by the Sale of 
Goods Ordinance (Chapter 26 of the Laws of 
Hong Kong) or otherwise, as to the satisfactory 
quality of the Lot or its fitness for any purpose.

5  RISK, PROPERTY AND TITLE
5.1   Risk in the Lot passes to you when it is knocked 

down to you on the fall of the Auctioneer’s 
hammer in respect of the Lot.  The Seller will 
not be responsible thereafter for the Lot prior to 
you collecting it from Bonhams or the Storage 
Contractor, with whom you have separate 
contract(s) as Buyer. You will indemnify the 
Seller and keep the Seller fully indemnified from 
and against all claims, proceedings, costs, 
expenses and losses arising in respect of any 
injury, loss and damage caused to the Lot after 
the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer until you 
obtain full title to it.

5.2   Title to the Lot remains in and is retained by 
the Seller until the Purchase Price and all other 
sums payable by you to Bonhams in relation to 
the Lot have been paid in full to, and received in 
cleared funds by, Bonhams.

6 PAYMENT
6.1   Your obligation to pay the Purchase Price arises 

when the Lot is knocked down to you on the 
fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of the 
Lot.

6.2   Time will be of the essence in relation to 
payment of the Purchase Price and all other 
sums payable by you to Bonhams. Unless 
agreed in writing with you by Bonhams on the 
Seller’s behalf (in which case you must comply 
with the terms of that agreement), all such 
sums must be paid to Bonhams by you in the 
currency in which the Sale was conducted by 
not later than 4.30pm on the second working 
day following the Sale and you must ensure that 
the funds are cleared by the seventh working 
day after the Sale.  Payment must be made 
to Bonhams by one of the methods stated in 
the Notice to Bidders unless otherwise agreed 
with you in writing by Bonhams. If you do not 
pay any sums due in accordance with this 
paragraph, the Seller will have the rights set out 
in paragraph 8 below.

7  COLLECTION OF THE LOT
7.1   Unless otherwise agreed in writing with you by 

Bonhams, the Lot will be released to you or to 
your order only when Bonhams has received 
cleared funds to the amount of the full Purchase 
Price and all other sums owed by you to the 
Seller and to Bonhams.

7.2   The Seller is entitled to withhold possession 
from you of any other Lot he has sold to you 
at the same or at any other Sale and whether 
currently in Bonhams’ possession or not until 
payment in full and in cleared funds of the 
Purchase Price and all other sums due to the 
Seller and/or Bonhams in respect of the Lot.

7.3   You will collect and remove the Lot at your own 
expense from Bonhams’ custody and/or control 
or from the Storage Contractor’s custody in 
accordance with Bonhams’ instructions or 
requirements.

7.4   You will be wholly responsible for packing, 
handling and transport of the Lot on collection 
and for complying with all import or export 
regulations in connection with the Lot.

7.5   You will be wholly responsible for any removal, 
storage or other charges or expenses incurred 
by the Seller if you do not remove the Lot in 
accordance with this paragraph 7 and will 
indemnify the Seller against all charges, costs, 
including any legal costs and fees, expenses 
and losses suffered by the Seller by reason of 
your failure to remove the Lot including any 
charges due under any Storage Contract. All 
such sums due to the Seller will be payable on 
demand.

8  FAILURE TO PAY FOR THE LOT
8.1   If the Purchase Price for a Lot is not paid to 

Bonhams in full in accordance with the Contract 
for Sale the Seller will be entitled, with the prior 
written agreement of Bonhams but without 
further notice to you, to exercise one or more of 
the following rights (whether through Bonhams 
or otherwise):

8.1.1   to terminate immediately the Contract for Sale 
of the Lot for your breach of contract;

8.1.2   to re-sell the Lot by auction, private treaty or 
any other means on giving seven days’ written 
notice to you of the intention to resell;

8.1.3   to retain possession of the Lot;

8.1.4  to remove and store the Lot at your expense;

8.1.5   to take legal proceedings against you for any 
sum due under the Contract for Sale and/or 
damages for breach of contract;

8.1.6   to be paid interest on any monies due (after 
as well as before judgement or order) at the 
annual rate of 5% per annum above the base 
rate of Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) 
Limited from time to time to be calculated on 
a daily basis from the date upon which such 
monies become payable until the date of actual 
payment;

8.1.7   to repossess the Lot (or any part thereof) which 
has not become your property, and for this 
purpose you hereby grant an irrevocable licence 
to the Seller by himself and to his servants or 
agents to enter upon all or any of your premises 
(with or without vehicles) during normal 
Business hours to take possession of the Lot or 
part thereof;

8.1.8   to retain possession of any other property sold 
to you by the Seller at the Sale or any other 
auction or by private treaty until all sums due 
under the Contract for Sale shall have been 
paid in full in cleared funds;

8.1.9   to retain possession of, and on three months’ 
written notice to sell, Without Reserve, any 
of your other property in the possession of 
the Seller and/or of Bonhams (as bailee for 
the Seller) for any purpose (including, without 
limitation, other goods sold to you) and to apply 
any monies due to you as a result of such 
sale in satisfaction or part satisfaction of any 
amounts owed to the Seller or to Bonhams; and

PAGE 4

HK/NTB/MAIN/03.15

8.1.10   so long as such goods remain in the possession 
of the Seller or Bonhams as its bailee, to rescind 
the contract for the Sale of any other goods 
sold to you by the Seller at the Sale or at any 
other auction or by private treaty and apply any 
monies received from you in respect of such 
goods in part or full satisfaction of any amounts 
owed to the Seller or to Bonhams by you.

8.2   You agree to indemnify the Seller against all 
legal and other costs of enforcement, all losses 
and other expenses and costs (including any 
monies payable to Bonhams in order to obtain 
the release of the Lot) incurred by the Seller 
(whether or not court proceedings will have 
been issued) as a result of Bonhams taking 
steps under this paragraph 8 on a full indemnity 
basis together with interest thereon (after as 
well as before judgement or order) at the rate 
specified in paragraph 8.1.6 from the date upon 
which the Seller becomes liable to pay the same 
until payment by you.

8.3   On any re-sale of the Lot under paragraph 8.1.2, 
the Seller will account to you in respect of any 
balance remaining from any monies received by 
him or on his behalf in respect of the Lot, after 
the payment of all sums due to the Seller and 
to Bonhams, within 28 days of receipt of such 
monies by him or on his behalf.

9  THE SELLER’S LIABILITY
9.1   The Seller will not be liable for any injury, loss or 

damage caused by the Lot after the fall of the 
Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of the Lot.

9.2   Subject to paragraphs 9.3 to 9.5 below, except 
for breach of the express undertaking provided 
in paragraph 2.1.5, the Seller will not be liable 
for any breach of any term that the Lot will 
correspond with any Description applied to it 
by or on behalf of the Seller, whether implied by 
the Sale of Goods Ordinance (Chapter 26 of the 
Laws of Hong Kong) or otherwise.

9.3   The Seller will not be liable (whether in 
negligence, other tort, breach of contract or 
statutory duty or in restitution or under the 
Misrepresentation Ordinance (Chapter 284 of 
the Laws of Hong Kong), or in any other way) for 
any lack of conformity with, or inaccuracy, error, 
misdescription or omission in any Description of 
the Lot or any Entry or Estimate in relation to the 
Lot made by or on behalf of the Seller (whether 
made in writing, including in the Catalogue, 
or on the Website, or orally, or by conduct or 
otherwise) and whether made before or after this 
agreement or prior to or during the Sale.

9.4   The Seller will not be liable for any loss of 
Business, Business profits or revenue or income 
or for loss of  reputation or for disruption to 
Business or wasted time on  the part of the 
Buyer or of the Buyer’s management or staff 
or, for any indirect losses or consequential 
damages of any kind, irrespective in any case 
of the nature, volume or source of the loss or 
damage alleged to be suffered, and irrespective 
of whether the said loss or damage is caused 
by or claimed in respect of any negligence, 
other tort, breach of contract, statutory duty, 
restitutionary claim or otherwise;

9.5   In any circumstances where the Seller is liable to 
you in respect of the Lot, or any act, omission, 
statement, or representation in respect of it, or 
this agreement or its performance, and whether 
in damages, for an indemnity or contribution 
or for a restitutionary remedy or in any way 
whatsoever, the Seller’s liability will be limited to 
payment of a sum which will not exceed by way 
of maximum the amount of the Purchase Price 
of the Lot irrespective in any case of the nature, 
volume or source of any loss or damage alleged 
to be suffered or sum claimed as due, and 
irrespective of whether the liability arises from 
any negligence, other tort, breach of contract, 
statutory duty, bailee’s duty, restitutionary claim 
or otherwise.

9.6   Nothing set out in paragraphs 9.1 to 9.5 above 
will be construed as excluding or restricting 
(whether directly or indirectly)any person’s 
liability or excluding or restricting any person’s 
rights or remedies in respect of (i) fraud, or 
(ii) death or personal injury caused by the 

Seller’s negligence (or any person under the 
Seller’s control or for whom the Seller is legally 
responsible), or (iii) acts or omissions for which 
the Seller is liable under the Occupiers Liability 
Ordinance (Chapter 314 of the Laws of Hong 
Kong), or  (iv) any other liability to the extent the 
same may not be excluded or restricted as a 
matter of law.

10  MISCELLANEOUS
10.1   You may not assign either the benefit or burden 

of the Contract for Sale.

10.2   The Seller’s failure or delay in enforcing or 
exercising any power or right under the 
Contract for Sale will not operate or be deemed 
to operate as a waiver of his rights under it 
except to the extent of any express waiver given 
to you in writing. Any such waiver will not affect 
the Seller’s ability subsequently to enforce any 
right arising under the Contract for Sale.

10.3   If either party to the Contract for Sale is 
prevented from performing that party’s 
respective obligations under the Contract for 
Sale by circumstances beyond its reasonable 
control or if performance of its obligations would 
by reason of such circumstances give rise to a 
significantly increased financial cost to it, that 
party will not, for so long as such circumstances 
prevail, be required to perform such obligations.  
This paragraph does not apply to the obligations 
imposed on you by paragraph 6.

10.4   Any notice or other communication to be given 
under the Contract for Sale must be in writing 
and may be delivered by hand or sent by first 
class post or air mail or fax transmission, if 
to the Seller, addressed c/o Bonhams at its 
address or fax number in the Catalogue (marked 
for the attention of the Company Secretary), and 
if to you to the address or fax number of the 
Buyer given in the Bidding Form (unless notice 
of any change of address is given in writing). It 
is the responsibility of the sender of the notice 
or communication to ensure that it is received in 
a legible form within any applicable time period.

10.5   If any term or any part of any term of the 
Contract for Sale is held to be unenforceable 
or invalid, such unenforceability or invalidity will 
not affect the enforceability and validity of the 
remaining terms or the remainder of the relevant 
term.

10.6   References in the Contract for Sale to Bonhams 
will, where appropriate, include reference to 
Bonhams’ officers, employees and agents.

10.7   The headings used in the Contract for Sale 
are for convenience only and will not affect its 
interpretation.

10.8   In the Contract for Sale “including” means 
“including, without limitation”.

10.9   References to the singular will include reference 
to the plural (and vice versa) and reference to 
any one gender will include reference to the 
other genders.

10.10   Reference to a numbered paragraph is to a 
paragraph of the Contract for Sale.

10.11   Save as expressly provided in paragraph 10.12 
nothing in the Contract for Sale confers (or 
purports to confer) on any person who is not 
a party to the Contract for Sale any benefit 
conferred by, or the right to enforce any term of, 
the Contract for Sale.

10.12   Where the Contract for Sale confers an 
immunity from, and/or an exclusion or restriction 
of, the responsibility and/or liability of the Seller, 
it will also operate in favour and for the benefit 
of Bonhams, Bonhams’ holding company and 
the subsidiaries of such holding company and 
the successors and assignees of Bonhams and 
of such companies and of any officer, employee 
and agent of Bonhams and such companies, 
each of whom will be entitled to avail itself of the 
same relevant right at law.

11   GOVERNING LAW AND DISPUTE  
RESOLUTION

11.1  Law
  All transactions to which this agreement applies 

and all connected matters will be governed 
by and construed in accordance with the 
laws of Hong Kong. Bonhams has a disputes 
procedure in place

11.2  Language

  The Contract for Sale is published in both 
Chinese and English. If there is any dispute in its 
interpretation, the English version will prevail.

APPENDIX 2

BUYER’S AGREEMENT
IMPORTANT: These terms may be changed in advance of 
the sale of the Lot to you, by the setting out of different terms 
in the Catalogue for the Sale and/or by placing an insert in 
the Catalogue and/or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by 
oral announcements before and during the Sale at the Sale 
venue.  You should be alert to this possibility of changes and 
ask in advance of bidding if there have been any.

1  THE CONTRACT
1.1   These terms govern the contract between 

Bonhams personally and the Buyer, being the 
person to whom a Lot has been knocked down 
by the Auctioneer.

1.2   The Definitions and Glossary contained in 
Appendix 3 to the Catalogue for the Sale are 
incorporated into this agreement and a separate 
copy can also be provided by us on request.  
Where words and phrases which are defined in 
the List of Definitions are used in this agreement, 
they are printed in italics.  Reference is made 
in this agreement to information printed in the 
Notice to Bidders, printed at the beginning of 
the Catalogue for the Sale, and where such 
information is referred to it is incorporated into 
this agreement.

1.3   Except as specified in paragraph 4 of the 
Notice to Bidders the Contract for Sale of the 
Lot between you and the Seller is made on the 
fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of 
the Lot, when it is knocked down to you and at 
that moment a separate contract is also made 
between you and Bonhams on the terms in this 
Buyer’s Agreement.

1.4   We act as agents for the Seller and are not 
answerable or personally responsible to you 
for any breach of contract or other default by 
the Seller, unless Bonhams sells the Lot as 
principal.

1.5   Our personal obligations to you are governed 
by this agreement and we agree, subject to the 
terms below, to the following obligations:

1.5.1   we will, until the date and time specified in the 
Notice to Bidders or otherwise notified to you, 
store the Lot in accordance with paragraph 5;

1.5.2   subject to any power of the Seller or us to 
refuse to release the Lot to you, we will release 
the Lot to you in accordance with paragraph 
4 once you have paid to us, in cleared funds, 
everything due to us and the Seller;

1.5.3   we will provide a guarantee in the terms set out 
in paragraph 9.

1.6   We do not make or give and do not agree 
to make or give any contractual promise, 
undertaking, obligation, guarantee, warranty, 
representation of fact in relation to any 
Description of the Lot or any Estimate in relation 
to it, nor of the accuracy or completeness of any 
Description or Estimate which may have been 
made by us or on our behalf or by or on behalf 
of the Seller (whether made orally or in writing, 
including in the Catalogue or on Bonhams’ 
Website, or by conduct, or otherwise), and 
whether made before or after this agreement or 
prior to or during the Sale. No such Description 
or Estimate is incorporated into this agreement 
between you and us. Any such Description or 
Estimate, if made by us or on our behalf, was 
(unless Bonhams itself sells the Lot as principal) 
made as agent on behalf of the Seller.
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2   PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT FOR  
SALE

  You undertake to us personally that you will 
observe and comply with all your obligations 
and undertakings to the Seller under the 
Contract for Sale in respect of the Lot.

3  PAYMENT
3.1   Unless agreed in writing between you and us or 

as otherwise set out in the Notice to Bidders, 
you must pay to us by not later than 4.30pm on 
the second working day following the Sale:

3.1.1  The Purchase Price for the Lot;

3.1.2   A Buyer’s Premium in accordance with the rates 
set out in the Notice to Bidders, and

3.1.3   If the Lot is marked [AR], an Additional Premium 
which is calculated and payable in accordance 
with the Notice to Bidders together with VAT on 
that sum if applicable so that all sums due to us 
are cleared funds by the seventh working day 
after the Sale.

3.2   You must also pay us on demand any Expenses 
payable pursuant to this agreement.

3.3   All payments to us must be made in the 
currency in which the Sale was conducted, 
using, unless otherwise agreed by us in 
writing, one of the methods of payment set 
out in the Notice to Bidders.  Our invoices will 
only be addressed to the registered Bidder 
unless the Bidder is acting as an agent for a 
named principal and we have approved that 
arrangement, in which case we will address the 
invoice to the principal.

3.4   Unless otherwise stated in this agreement all 
sums payable to us will be subject to the Tax 
at the appropriate rate and such Tax will be 
payable by you on all such sums.

3.5   We may deduct and retain for our own benefit 
from the monies paid by you to us the Buyer’s 
Premium, the Commission payable by the Seller 
in respect of the Lot, any Expenses and Tax 
and any interest earned and/or incurred until 
payment to the Seller.

3.6   Time will be of the essence in relation to any 
payment payable to us. If you do not pay the 
Purchase Price, or any other sum due to us in 
accordance with this paragraph 3, we will have 
the rights set out in paragraph 7 below.

3.7   Where a number of Lots have been knocked 
down to you, any monies we receive from 
you will be applied firstly pro-rata to pay the 
Purchase Price of each Lot and secondly pro-
rata to pay all amounts due to Bonhams.

4  COLLECTION OF THE LOT
4.1   Subject to any power of the Seller or us to 

refuse to release the Lot to you, once you 
have paid to us, in cleared funds, everything 
due to the Seller and to us, we will release the 
Lot to you or as you may direct us in writing. 
The Lot will only be released on production of 
a stamped, paid invoice, obtained from our 
cashier’s office.

4.2   You must collect and remove the Lot at your 
own expense by the date and time specified in 
the Notice to Bidders, or if no date is specified 
by 4.30pm on the seventh day after the Sale.

4.3   For the period referred to in paragraph 4.2, the 
Lot can be collected from the address referred 
to in the Notice to Bidders for collection on 
the days and times specified in the Notice to 
Bidders.Thereafter, the Lot may be removed 
elsewhere for storage and you must enquire 
from us as to when and where you can collect 
it, although this information will usually be set 
out in the Notice to Bidders.

4.4   If you have not collected the Lot by the date 
specified in the Notice to Bidders, you authorise 
us, acting as your agent and on your behalf, to 
enter into a contract (the “Storage Contract”) 
with the Storage Contractor for the storage 
of the Lot on the then current standard terms 
and conditions agreed between Bonhams and 
the Storage Contractor (copies of which are 
available on request).  If the Lot is stored at our 

premises storage fees at our current daily rates 
(currently a minimum of HK$50 plus Tax per 
Lot per day) will be payable from the expiry of 
the period referred to in paragraph 4.2.  These 
storage fees form part of our Expenses.

4.5   Until you have paid the Purchase Price and any 
Expenses in full the Lot will either be held by us 
as agent on behalf of the Seller or held by the 
Storage Contractor as agent on behalf of the 
Seller and ourselves on the terms contained in 
the Storage Contract.

4.6   You undertake to comply with the terms of any 
Storage Contract and in particular to pay the 
charges (and all costs of moving the Lot into 
storage) due under any Storage Contract. You 
acknowledge and agree that you will not be able 
to collect the Lot from the Storage Contractor’s 
premises until you have paid the Purchase 
Price, any Expenses and all charges due under 
the Storage Contract.

4.7   You will be wholly responsible for packing, 
handling and transport of the Lot on collection 
and for complying with all import or export 
regulations in connection with the Lot.

4.8   You will be wholly responsible for any removal, 
storage, or other charges for any Lot not 
removed in accordance with paragraph 4.2, 
payable at our current rates, and any Expenses 
we incur (including any charges due under the 
Storage Contract), all of which must be paid 
by you on demand and in any event before any 
collection of the Lot by you or on your behalf.

5  STORING THE LOT
  We agree to store the Lot until the earlier of 

your removal of the Lot or until the time and 
date set out in the Notice to Bidders (or if no 
date is specified, by 4.30pm on the seventh 
day after the Sale) and, subject to paragraphs 
6 and 10, to be responsible as bailee to you 
for damage to or the loss or destruction of the 
Lot (notwithstanding that it is not your property 
before payment of the Purchase Price). If you 
do not collect the Lot before the time and date 
set out in the Notice to Bidders (or if no date is 
specified, by 4.30pm on the seventh day after 
the Sale) we may remove the Lot to another 
location, the details of which will usually be set 
out in the Notice to Bidders. If you have not paid 
for the Lot in accordance with paragraph 3, and 
the Lot is moved to any third party’s premises, 
the Lot will be held by such third party strictly 
to Bonhams’ order and we will retain our lien 
over the Lot until we have been paid in full in 
accordance with paragraph 3.

6  RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LOT
6.1   Only on the payment of the Purchase Price 

to us will title in the Lot pass to you. However 
under the Contract for Sale, the risk in the Lot 
passed to you when it was knocked down to 
you.

6.2   You are advised to obtain insurance in respect 
of the Lot as soon as possible after the Sale.

7   FAILURE TO PAY OR TO REMOVE THE LOT 
AND PART PAYMENTS

7.1   If all sums payable to us are not so paid in full 
at the time they are due and/or the Lot is not 
removed in accordance with this agreement, 
we will without further notice to you be entitled 
to exercise one or more of the following rights 
(without prejudice to any rights we may exercise 
on behalf of the Seller):

7.1.1   to terminate this agreement immediately for 
your breach of contract;

7.1.2  to retain possession of the Lot;

7.1.3   to remove, and/or store the Lot at your 
expense;

7.1.4   to take legal proceedings against you for 
payment of any sums payable to us by you 
(including the Purchase Price) and/or damages 
for breach of contract;

7.1.5   to be paid interest on any monies due to us (after 
as well as before judgement or order) at the annual 
rate of 5% per annum above the base lending rate 
of Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited 

from time to time to be calculated on a daily basis 
from the date upon which such monies become 
payable until the date of actual payment;

7.1.6   to repossess the Lot (or any part thereof) which 
has not become your property, and for this 
purpose you hereby grant an irrevocable licence 
to us, by ourselves, our servants or agents, to 
enter upon all or any of your premises (with or 
without vehicles) during normal business hours 
to take possession of any Lot or part thereof;

7.1.7   to sell the Lot Without Reserve by auction, 
private treaty or any other means on giving you 
three months written notice of our intention to 
do so;

7.1.8   to retain possession of any of your other 
property in our possession for any purpose 
(including, without limitation, other goods sold 
to you or with us for sale) until all sums due to 
us have been paid in full;

7.1.9   to apply any monies received from you for any 
purpose whether at the time of your default 
or at any time there after in payment or part 
payment of any sums due to us by you under 
this agreement;

7.1.10   on three months’ written notice to sell, Without 
Reserve, any of your other property in our 
possession or under our control for any purpose 
(including other goods sold to you or with us for 
sale) and to apply any monies due to you as a 
result of such sale in payment or part payment 
of any amounts owed to us;

7.1.11   refuse to allow you to register for a future Sale 
or to reject a bid from you at any future Sale or 
to require you to pay a deposit before any bid 
is accepted by us at any future Sale in which 
case we will be entitled to apply such deposit in 
payment or part payment, as the case may be, 
of the Purchase Price of any Lot of which you 
are the Buyer.

7.2   You agree to indemnify us against all legal and 
other costs, all losses and all other expenses 
(whether or not court proceedings will have 
been issued) incurred by us as a result of our 
taking steps under this paragraph 7 on a full 
indemnity basis together with interest thereon 
(after as well as before judgement or order) at 
the rate specified in paragraph 7.1.5 from the 
date upon which we become liable to pay the 
same until payment by you.

7.3   If you pay us only part of the sums due to us 
such payment shall be applied firstly to the 
Purchase Price of the Lot (or where you have 
purchased more than one Lot pro-rata towards 
the Purchase Price of each Lot) and secondly 
to the Buyer’s Premium (or where you have 
purchased more than one Lot pro-rata to the 
Buyer’s Premium on each Lot) and thirdly to any 
other sums due to us.

7.4   We will account to you in respect of any balance 
we hold remaining from any monies received by 
us in respect of any sale of the Lot under our 
rights under this paragraph 7 after the payment 
of all sums due to us and/or the Seller within 28 
days of receipt by us of all such sums paid to us.

8   CLAIMS BY OTHER PERSONS IN RESPECT 
OF THE LOT

8.1   Whenever it becomes apparent to us that the 
Lot is the subject of a claim by someone other 
than you and other than the Seller (or that such 
a claim can reasonably be expected to be 
made), we may, at our absolute discretion, deal 
with the Lot in any manner which appears to us 
to recognise the legitimate interests of ourselves 
and the other parties involved and lawfully to 
protect our position and our legitimate interests.  
Without prejudice to the generality of the 
discretion and by way of example, we may:

8.1.1   retain the Lot to investigate any question raised 
or reasonably expected by us to be raised in 
relation to the Lot; and/or

8.1.2   deliver the Lot to a person other than you; and/or

8.1.3   commence interpleader proceedings or seek 
any other order of any court, mediator, arbitrator 
or government body; and/or
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8.1.4   require an indemnity and/or security from you in 
return for pursuing a course of action agreed to 
by you.

8.2  The discretion referred to in paragraph 8.1:

8.2.1   may be exercised at any time during which we 
have actual or constructive possession of the Lot, 
or at any time after such possession, where the 
cessation of such possession has occurred by 
reason of any decision, order or ruling of any court, 
mediator, arbitrator or government body; and

8.2.2   will not be exercised unless we believe that 
there exists a serious prospect of a good 
arguable case in favour of the claim.

9  FORGERIES
9.1   We undertake a personal responsibility for any 

Forgery in accordance with the terms of this 
paragraph 9.

9.2  Paragraph 9 applies only if:

9.2.1   your name appears as the named person to 
whom the original invoice was made out by us 
in respect of the Lot and that invoice has been 
paid; and

9.2.2   you notify us in writing as soon as reasonably 
practicable after you have become aware that 
the Lot is or may be a Forgery, and in any event 
within one year after the Sale, that the Lot is a 
Forgery; and

9.2.3   within one month after such notification has 
been given, you return the Lot to us in the same 
condition as it was at the time of the Sale, 
accompanied by written evidence that the Lot 
is a Forgery and details of the Sale and Lot 
number sufficient to identify the Lot.

9.3   Paragraph 9 will not apply in respect of a 
Forgery if:

9.3.1   the Entry in relation to the Lot contained in 
the Catalogue reflected the then accepted 
general opinion of scholars and experts or 
fairly indicated that there was a conflict of such 
opinion or reflected the then current opinion of 
an expert acknowledged to be a leading expert 
in the relevant field; or

9.3.2   it can be established that the Lot is a Forgery 
only by means of a process not generally 
accepted for use until after the date on which 
the Catalogue was published or by means of 
a process which it was unreasonable in all the 
circumstances for us to have employed.

9.4   You authorise us to carry out such processes 
and tests on the Lot as we in our absolute 
discretion consider necessary to satisfy 
ourselves that the Lot is or is not a Forgery.

9.5   If we are satisfied that a Lot is a Forgery we will 
(as principal) purchase the Lot from you and 
you will transfer the title to the Lot in question 
to us, with full title guarantee, free from any 
liens, charges, encumbrances and adverse 
claims, in accordance with the provisions of 
Sections 14(1) (a) and 14(1)(b) of the Sale of 
Goods Ordinance (Chapter 26 of the Laws of 
Hong Kong) and we will pay to you an amount 
equal to the sum of the Purchase Price, Buyer’s 
Premium, Tax and Expenses paid by you in 
respect of the Lot.

9.6   The benefit of paragraph 9 is personal to, and 
incapable of assignment by, you.

9.7   If you sell or otherwise dispose of your interest 
in the Lot, all rights and benefits under this 
paragraph will cease.

9.8   Paragraph 9 does not apply to a Lot made up 
of or including a Chinese painting or Chinese 
paintings, a motor vehicle or motor vehicles, a 
Stamp or Stamps or a Book or Books.

10  OUR LIABILITY
10.1   We will not be liable whether in negligence, 

other tort, breach of contract or statutory duty 
or in restitution or under the Misrepresentation 
Ordinance (Chapter 284 of the Laws of Hong 
Kong) or in any other way for lack of conformity 
with or any inaccuracy, error, misdescription 

or omission in any Description of the Lot or 
any Entry or Estimate in respect of it, made by 
us or on our behalf or by or on behalf of the 
Seller (whether made in writing, including in the 
Catalogue, or on the Bonhams’ Website, or 
orally, or by conduct or otherwise) and whether 
made before or after this agreement or prior to 
or during the Sale.

10.2   Our duty to you while the Lot is at your risk 
and/or your property and in our custody and/or 
control is to exercise reasonable care in relation 
to it, but we will not be responsible for damage 
to the Lot or to other persons or things caused 
by:

10.2.1   handling the Lot if it was affected at the time 
of sale to you by woodworm and any damage 
is caused as a result of it being affected by 
woodworm; or

10.2.2   changes in atmospheric pressure; nor will we 
be liable for:

10.2.3   damage to tension stringed musical 
instruments; or

10.2.4   damage to gilded picture frames, plaster picture 
frames or picture frame glass; and if the Lot is 
or becomes dangerous, we may dispose of it 
without notice to you in advance in any manner 
we think fit and we will be under no liability to 
you for doing so.

10.3   We will not be liable to you for any loss of 
Business, Business profits, revenue or income 
or for loss of Business reputation or for disruption 
to Business or wasted time on the part of the 
Buyer’s management or staff or, if you are buying 
the Lot in the course of a Business, for any 
indirect losses or consequential damages of 
any kind, irrespective in any case of the nature, 
volume or source of the loss or damage alleged 
to be suffered, and irrespective of whether the 
said loss or damage is caused by or claimed 
in respect of any negligence, other tort, breach 
of contract,  statutory duty, bailee’s duty, a 
restitutionary claim or otherwise.

10.4   In any circumstances where we are liable to 
you in respect of a Lot, or any act, omission, 
statement, representation in respect of it, or 
this agreement or its performance, and whether 
damages, for an indemnity or contribution or for 
a restitutionary remedy or in any way whatsoever, 
our liability will be limited to payment of a sum 
which will not exceed by way of maximum the 
amount  of the Purchase Price of the Lot plus 
Buyer’s Premium (less any sum you maybe 
entitled to recover from the Seller) irrespective 
in any case of the nature, volume or source of 
any loss or damage alleged to be suffered or 
sum claimed as due, and irrespective of whether 
the liability arises from negligence, other tort, 
breach of contract, statutory duty, bailee’s duty, a 
restitutionary claim or otherwise.

  You may wish to protect yourself against loss by 
obtaining insurance.

10.5   Nothing set out above will be construed as 
excluding or restricting (whether directly or 
indirectly) any person’s liability or excluding 
restricting any person’s rights or remedies in 
respect of (i) fraud, or (ii) death or personal 
injury caused by our negligence (or any person 
under our control or for whom we are legally 
responsible), or (iii) acts or omissions for which 
we are liable under the Occupiers Liability 
Ordinance (Chapter 314 of the Laws of Hong 
Kong) , or (iv) any other liability to the extent the 
same may not be excluded or restricted as a 
matter of law, or (v) under our undertaking in 
paragraph 9 of these conditions.

11  MISCELLANEOUS
11.1   You may not assign either the benefit or burden 

of this agreement.

11.2   Our failure or delay in enforcing or exercising 
any power or right under this agreement will not 
operate or be deemed to operate as a waiver 
of our rights under it except to the extent of any 
express waiver given to you in writing. Any such 
waiver will not affect our ability subsequently to 
enforce any right arising under this agreement.

11.3   If either party to this agreement is prevented from 
performing that party’s respective obligations 
under this agreement by circumstances 
beyond its reasonable control or if performance 
of its obligations would by reason of such 
circumstances give rise to a significantly 
increased financial cost to it, that party will 
not, for so long as such circumstances prevail, 
be required to perform such obligations. This 
paragraph does not apply to the obligations 
imposed on you by paragraph 3.

11.4   Any notice or other communication to be given 
under this agreement must be in writing and may 
be delivered by hand or sent by registered post 
or air mail or fax transmission (if to Bonhams 
marked for the attention of the Company 
Secretary), to the address or fax number of 
the relevant party given in the Contract Form 
(unless notice of any change of address is given 
in writing). It is the responsibility of the sender of 
the notice or communication to ensure that it is 
received in a legible form within any applicable 
time period.

11.5   If any term or any part of any term of this 
agreement is held to be unenforceable or invalid, 
such unenforceability or invalidity will not affect 
the enforceability and validity of the remaining 
terms or the remainder of the relevant term.

11.6   References in this agreement to Bonhams 
will, where appropriate, include reference to 
Bonhams’ officers, employees and agents.

11.7   The headings used in this agreement are 
for convenience only and will not affect its 
interpretation.

11.8   In this agreement “including” means “including, 
without limitation”.

11.9   References to the singular will include reference 
to the plural (and vice versa) and reference to any 
one gender will include reference to the other 
genders.

11.10   Reference to a numbered paragraph is to a 
paragraph of this agreement.

11.11   Save as expressly provided in paragraph 11.12 
nothing in this agreement confers (or purports to 
confer) on any person who is not a party to this 
agreement any benefit conferred by, or the right 
to enforce any term of, this agreement.

11.12   Where this agreement confers an immunity 
from, and/or an exclusion or restriction of, the 
responsibility and/or liability of Bonhams, it will also 
operate in favour and for the benefit of Bonhams’ 
holding company and the subsidiaries of such 
holding company and the successors and assigns 
of Bonhams and of such companies and of any 
officer, employee and agent of Bonhams and such 
companies, each of whom will be entitled to avail 
itself of the same relevant right at law.

12  GOVERNING LAW
12.1  Law

  All transactions to which this agreement applies 
and all connected matters will be governed by 
and construed in accordance with the laws of 
Hong Kong. Bonhams has a disputes procedure 
in place.

12.2  Language

  The Buyer’s Agreement is published in both 
Chinese and English. If there is any dispute in its 
interpretation, the English version will prevail.

DATA PROTECTION - USE OF YOUR INFORMATION
As a result of the services provided by us, we obtain personal 
data about you (which expression for the purposes of this 
paragraph only includes your employees and officers, if 
relevant).  You agree to our use of it as follows.

We may use your data to notify you about changes to our 
services and to provide you with information about products 
or services that you request from us or which we feel may 
be of interest to you. Data about you may be analysed to 
identify your potential preferences for these purposes. We 
may disclose your data to any member of our group (which 
means our subsidiaries, our ultimate holding company and 
its subsidiaries as defined in section 1159 and schedule 6 of 
the Companies Act 2006, including any overseas subsidiary). 
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2   PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT FOR  
SALE

  You undertake to us personally that you will 
observe and comply with all your obligations 
and undertakings to the Seller under the 
Contract for Sale in respect of the Lot.

3  PAYMENT
3.1   Unless agreed in writing between you and us or 

as otherwise set out in the Notice to Bidders, 
you must pay to us by not later than 4.30pm on 
the second working day following the Sale:

3.1.1  The Purchase Price for the Lot;

3.1.2   A Buyer’s Premium in accordance with the rates 
set out in the Notice to Bidders, and

3.1.3   If the Lot is marked [AR], an Additional Premium 
which is calculated and payable in accordance 
with the Notice to Bidders together with VAT on 
that sum if applicable so that all sums due to us 
are cleared funds by the seventh working day 
after the Sale.

3.2   You must also pay us on demand any Expenses 
payable pursuant to this agreement.

3.3   All payments to us must be made in the 
currency in which the Sale was conducted, 
using, unless otherwise agreed by us in 
writing, one of the methods of payment set 
out in the Notice to Bidders.  Our invoices will 
only be addressed to the registered Bidder 
unless the Bidder is acting as an agent for a 
named principal and we have approved that 
arrangement, in which case we will address the 
invoice to the principal.

3.4   Unless otherwise stated in this agreement all 
sums payable to us will be subject to the Tax 
at the appropriate rate and such Tax will be 
payable by you on all such sums.

3.5   We may deduct and retain for our own benefit 
from the monies paid by you to us the Buyer’s 
Premium, the Commission payable by the Seller 
in respect of the Lot, any Expenses and Tax 
and any interest earned and/or incurred until 
payment to the Seller.

3.6   Time will be of the essence in relation to any 
payment payable to us. If you do not pay the 
Purchase Price, or any other sum due to us in 
accordance with this paragraph 3, we will have 
the rights set out in paragraph 7 below.

3.7   Where a number of Lots have been knocked 
down to you, any monies we receive from 
you will be applied firstly pro-rata to pay the 
Purchase Price of each Lot and secondly pro-
rata to pay all amounts due to Bonhams.

4  COLLECTION OF THE LOT
4.1   Subject to any power of the Seller or us to 

refuse to release the Lot to you, once you 
have paid to us, in cleared funds, everything 
due to the Seller and to us, we will release the 
Lot to you or as you may direct us in writing. 
The Lot will only be released on production of 
a stamped, paid invoice, obtained from our 
cashier’s office.

4.2   You must collect and remove the Lot at your 
own expense by the date and time specified in 
the Notice to Bidders, or if no date is specified 
by 4.30pm on the seventh day after the Sale.

4.3   For the period referred to in paragraph 4.2, the 
Lot can be collected from the address referred 
to in the Notice to Bidders for collection on 
the days and times specified in the Notice to 
Bidders.Thereafter, the Lot may be removed 
elsewhere for storage and you must enquire 
from us as to when and where you can collect 
it, although this information will usually be set 
out in the Notice to Bidders.

4.4   If you have not collected the Lot by the date 
specified in the Notice to Bidders, you authorise 
us, acting as your agent and on your behalf, to 
enter into a contract (the “Storage Contract”) 
with the Storage Contractor for the storage 
of the Lot on the then current standard terms 
and conditions agreed between Bonhams and 
the Storage Contractor (copies of which are 
available on request).  If the Lot is stored at our 

premises storage fees at our current daily rates 
(currently a minimum of HK$50 plus Tax per 
Lot per day) will be payable from the expiry of 
the period referred to in paragraph 4.2.  These 
storage fees form part of our Expenses.

4.5   Until you have paid the Purchase Price and any 
Expenses in full the Lot will either be held by us 
as agent on behalf of the Seller or held by the 
Storage Contractor as agent on behalf of the 
Seller and ourselves on the terms contained in 
the Storage Contract.

4.6   You undertake to comply with the terms of any 
Storage Contract and in particular to pay the 
charges (and all costs of moving the Lot into 
storage) due under any Storage Contract. You 
acknowledge and agree that you will not be able 
to collect the Lot from the Storage Contractor’s 
premises until you have paid the Purchase 
Price, any Expenses and all charges due under 
the Storage Contract.

4.7   You will be wholly responsible for packing, 
handling and transport of the Lot on collection 
and for complying with all import or export 
regulations in connection with the Lot.

4.8   You will be wholly responsible for any removal, 
storage, or other charges for any Lot not 
removed in accordance with paragraph 4.2, 
payable at our current rates, and any Expenses 
we incur (including any charges due under the 
Storage Contract), all of which must be paid 
by you on demand and in any event before any 
collection of the Lot by you or on your behalf.

5  STORING THE LOT
  We agree to store the Lot until the earlier of 

your removal of the Lot or until the time and 
date set out in the Notice to Bidders (or if no 
date is specified, by 4.30pm on the seventh 
day after the Sale) and, subject to paragraphs 
6 and 10, to be responsible as bailee to you 
for damage to or the loss or destruction of the 
Lot (notwithstanding that it is not your property 
before payment of the Purchase Price). If you 
do not collect the Lot before the time and date 
set out in the Notice to Bidders (or if no date is 
specified, by 4.30pm on the seventh day after 
the Sale) we may remove the Lot to another 
location, the details of which will usually be set 
out in the Notice to Bidders. If you have not paid 
for the Lot in accordance with paragraph 3, and 
the Lot is moved to any third party’s premises, 
the Lot will be held by such third party strictly 
to Bonhams’ order and we will retain our lien 
over the Lot until we have been paid in full in 
accordance with paragraph 3.

6  RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LOT
6.1   Only on the payment of the Purchase Price 

to us will title in the Lot pass to you. However 
under the Contract for Sale, the risk in the Lot 
passed to you when it was knocked down to 
you.

6.2   You are advised to obtain insurance in respect 
of the Lot as soon as possible after the Sale.

7   FAILURE TO PAY OR TO REMOVE THE LOT 
AND PART PAYMENTS

7.1   If all sums payable to us are not so paid in full 
at the time they are due and/or the Lot is not 
removed in accordance with this agreement, 
we will without further notice to you be entitled 
to exercise one or more of the following rights 
(without prejudice to any rights we may exercise 
on behalf of the Seller):

7.1.1   to terminate this agreement immediately for 
your breach of contract;

7.1.2  to retain possession of the Lot;

7.1.3   to remove, and/or store the Lot at your 
expense;

7.1.4   to take legal proceedings against you for 
payment of any sums payable to us by you 
(including the Purchase Price) and/or damages 
for breach of contract;

7.1.5   to be paid interest on any monies due to us (after 
as well as before judgement or order) at the annual 
rate of 5% per annum above the base lending rate 
of Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited 

from time to time to be calculated on a daily basis 
from the date upon which such monies become 
payable until the date of actual payment;

7.1.6   to repossess the Lot (or any part thereof) which 
has not become your property, and for this 
purpose you hereby grant an irrevocable licence 
to us, by ourselves, our servants or agents, to 
enter upon all or any of your premises (with or 
without vehicles) during normal business hours 
to take possession of any Lot or part thereof;

7.1.7   to sell the Lot Without Reserve by auction, 
private treaty or any other means on giving you 
three months written notice of our intention to 
do so;

7.1.8   to retain possession of any of your other 
property in our possession for any purpose 
(including, without limitation, other goods sold 
to you or with us for sale) until all sums due to 
us have been paid in full;

7.1.9   to apply any monies received from you for any 
purpose whether at the time of your default 
or at any time there after in payment or part 
payment of any sums due to us by you under 
this agreement;

7.1.10   on three months’ written notice to sell, Without 
Reserve, any of your other property in our 
possession or under our control for any purpose 
(including other goods sold to you or with us for 
sale) and to apply any monies due to you as a 
result of such sale in payment or part payment 
of any amounts owed to us;

7.1.11   refuse to allow you to register for a future Sale 
or to reject a bid from you at any future Sale or 
to require you to pay a deposit before any bid 
is accepted by us at any future Sale in which 
case we will be entitled to apply such deposit in 
payment or part payment, as the case may be, 
of the Purchase Price of any Lot of which you 
are the Buyer.

7.2   You agree to indemnify us against all legal and 
other costs, all losses and all other expenses 
(whether or not court proceedings will have 
been issued) incurred by us as a result of our 
taking steps under this paragraph 7 on a full 
indemnity basis together with interest thereon 
(after as well as before judgement or order) at 
the rate specified in paragraph 7.1.5 from the 
date upon which we become liable to pay the 
same until payment by you.

7.3   If you pay us only part of the sums due to us 
such payment shall be applied firstly to the 
Purchase Price of the Lot (or where you have 
purchased more than one Lot pro-rata towards 
the Purchase Price of each Lot) and secondly 
to the Buyer’s Premium (or where you have 
purchased more than one Lot pro-rata to the 
Buyer’s Premium on each Lot) and thirdly to any 
other sums due to us.

7.4   We will account to you in respect of any balance 
we hold remaining from any monies received by 
us in respect of any sale of the Lot under our 
rights under this paragraph 7 after the payment 
of all sums due to us and/or the Seller within 28 
days of receipt by us of all such sums paid to us.

8   CLAIMS BY OTHER PERSONS IN RESPECT 
OF THE LOT

8.1   Whenever it becomes apparent to us that the 
Lot is the subject of a claim by someone other 
than you and other than the Seller (or that such 
a claim can reasonably be expected to be 
made), we may, at our absolute discretion, deal 
with the Lot in any manner which appears to us 
to recognise the legitimate interests of ourselves 
and the other parties involved and lawfully to 
protect our position and our legitimate interests.  
Without prejudice to the generality of the 
discretion and by way of example, we may:

8.1.1   retain the Lot to investigate any question raised 
or reasonably expected by us to be raised in 
relation to the Lot; and/or

8.1.2   deliver the Lot to a person other than you; and/or

8.1.3   commence interpleader proceedings or seek 
any other order of any court, mediator, arbitrator 
or government body; and/or
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8.1.4   require an indemnity and/or security from you in 
return for pursuing a course of action agreed to 
by you.

8.2  The discretion referred to in paragraph 8.1:

8.2.1   may be exercised at any time during which we 
have actual or constructive possession of the Lot, 
or at any time after such possession, where the 
cessation of such possession has occurred by 
reason of any decision, order or ruling of any court, 
mediator, arbitrator or government body; and

8.2.2   will not be exercised unless we believe that 
there exists a serious prospect of a good 
arguable case in favour of the claim.

9  FORGERIES
9.1   We undertake a personal responsibility for any 

Forgery in accordance with the terms of this 
paragraph 9.

9.2  Paragraph 9 applies only if:

9.2.1   your name appears as the named person to 
whom the original invoice was made out by us 
in respect of the Lot and that invoice has been 
paid; and

9.2.2   you notify us in writing as soon as reasonably 
practicable after you have become aware that 
the Lot is or may be a Forgery, and in any event 
within one year after the Sale, that the Lot is a 
Forgery; and

9.2.3   within one month after such notification has 
been given, you return the Lot to us in the same 
condition as it was at the time of the Sale, 
accompanied by written evidence that the Lot 
is a Forgery and details of the Sale and Lot 
number sufficient to identify the Lot.

9.3   Paragraph 9 will not apply in respect of a 
Forgery if:

9.3.1   the Entry in relation to the Lot contained in 
the Catalogue reflected the then accepted 
general opinion of scholars and experts or 
fairly indicated that there was a conflict of such 
opinion or reflected the then current opinion of 
an expert acknowledged to be a leading expert 
in the relevant field; or

9.3.2   it can be established that the Lot is a Forgery 
only by means of a process not generally 
accepted for use until after the date on which 
the Catalogue was published or by means of 
a process which it was unreasonable in all the 
circumstances for us to have employed.

9.4   You authorise us to carry out such processes 
and tests on the Lot as we in our absolute 
discretion consider necessary to satisfy 
ourselves that the Lot is or is not a Forgery.

9.5   If we are satisfied that a Lot is a Forgery we will 
(as principal) purchase the Lot from you and 
you will transfer the title to the Lot in question 
to us, with full title guarantee, free from any 
liens, charges, encumbrances and adverse 
claims, in accordance with the provisions of 
Sections 14(1) (a) and 14(1)(b) of the Sale of 
Goods Ordinance (Chapter 26 of the Laws of 
Hong Kong) and we will pay to you an amount 
equal to the sum of the Purchase Price, Buyer’s 
Premium, Tax and Expenses paid by you in 
respect of the Lot.

9.6   The benefit of paragraph 9 is personal to, and 
incapable of assignment by, you.

9.7   If you sell or otherwise dispose of your interest 
in the Lot, all rights and benefits under this 
paragraph will cease.

9.8   Paragraph 9 does not apply to a Lot made up 
of or including a Chinese painting or Chinese 
paintings, a motor vehicle or motor vehicles, a 
Stamp or Stamps or a Book or Books.

10  OUR LIABILITY
10.1   We will not be liable whether in negligence, 

other tort, breach of contract or statutory duty 
or in restitution or under the Misrepresentation 
Ordinance (Chapter 284 of the Laws of Hong 
Kong) or in any other way for lack of conformity 
with or any inaccuracy, error, misdescription 

or omission in any Description of the Lot or 
any Entry or Estimate in respect of it, made by 
us or on our behalf or by or on behalf of the 
Seller (whether made in writing, including in the 
Catalogue, or on the Bonhams’ Website, or 
orally, or by conduct or otherwise) and whether 
made before or after this agreement or prior to 
or during the Sale.

10.2   Our duty to you while the Lot is at your risk 
and/or your property and in our custody and/or 
control is to exercise reasonable care in relation 
to it, but we will not be responsible for damage 
to the Lot or to other persons or things caused 
by:

10.2.1   handling the Lot if it was affected at the time 
of sale to you by woodworm and any damage 
is caused as a result of it being affected by 
woodworm; or

10.2.2   changes in atmospheric pressure; nor will we 
be liable for:

10.2.3   damage to tension stringed musical 
instruments; or

10.2.4   damage to gilded picture frames, plaster picture 
frames or picture frame glass; and if the Lot is 
or becomes dangerous, we may dispose of it 
without notice to you in advance in any manner 
we think fit and we will be under no liability to 
you for doing so.

10.3   We will not be liable to you for any loss of 
Business, Business profits, revenue or income 
or for loss of Business reputation or for disruption 
to Business or wasted time on the part of the 
Buyer’s management or staff or, if you are buying 
the Lot in the course of a Business, for any 
indirect losses or consequential damages of 
any kind, irrespective in any case of the nature, 
volume or source of the loss or damage alleged 
to be suffered, and irrespective of whether the 
said loss or damage is caused by or claimed 
in respect of any negligence, other tort, breach 
of contract,  statutory duty, bailee’s duty, a 
restitutionary claim or otherwise.

10.4   In any circumstances where we are liable to 
you in respect of a Lot, or any act, omission, 
statement, representation in respect of it, or 
this agreement or its performance, and whether 
damages, for an indemnity or contribution or for 
a restitutionary remedy or in any way whatsoever, 
our liability will be limited to payment of a sum 
which will not exceed by way of maximum the 
amount  of the Purchase Price of the Lot plus 
Buyer’s Premium (less any sum you maybe 
entitled to recover from the Seller) irrespective 
in any case of the nature, volume or source of 
any loss or damage alleged to be suffered or 
sum claimed as due, and irrespective of whether 
the liability arises from negligence, other tort, 
breach of contract, statutory duty, bailee’s duty, a 
restitutionary claim or otherwise.

  You may wish to protect yourself against loss by 
obtaining insurance.

10.5   Nothing set out above will be construed as 
excluding or restricting (whether directly or 
indirectly) any person’s liability or excluding 
restricting any person’s rights or remedies in 
respect of (i) fraud, or (ii) death or personal 
injury caused by our negligence (or any person 
under our control or for whom we are legally 
responsible), or (iii) acts or omissions for which 
we are liable under the Occupiers Liability 
Ordinance (Chapter 314 of the Laws of Hong 
Kong) , or (iv) any other liability to the extent the 
same may not be excluded or restricted as a 
matter of law, or (v) under our undertaking in 
paragraph 9 of these conditions.

11  MISCELLANEOUS
11.1   You may not assign either the benefit or burden 

of this agreement.

11.2   Our failure or delay in enforcing or exercising 
any power or right under this agreement will not 
operate or be deemed to operate as a waiver 
of our rights under it except to the extent of any 
express waiver given to you in writing. Any such 
waiver will not affect our ability subsequently to 
enforce any right arising under this agreement.

11.3   If either party to this agreement is prevented from 
performing that party’s respective obligations 
under this agreement by circumstances 
beyond its reasonable control or if performance 
of its obligations would by reason of such 
circumstances give rise to a significantly 
increased financial cost to it, that party will 
not, for so long as such circumstances prevail, 
be required to perform such obligations. This 
paragraph does not apply to the obligations 
imposed on you by paragraph 3.

11.4   Any notice or other communication to be given 
under this agreement must be in writing and may 
be delivered by hand or sent by registered post 
or air mail or fax transmission (if to Bonhams 
marked for the attention of the Company 
Secretary), to the address or fax number of 
the relevant party given in the Contract Form 
(unless notice of any change of address is given 
in writing). It is the responsibility of the sender of 
the notice or communication to ensure that it is 
received in a legible form within any applicable 
time period.

11.5   If any term or any part of any term of this 
agreement is held to be unenforceable or invalid, 
such unenforceability or invalidity will not affect 
the enforceability and validity of the remaining 
terms or the remainder of the relevant term.

11.6   References in this agreement to Bonhams 
will, where appropriate, include reference to 
Bonhams’ officers, employees and agents.

11.7   The headings used in this agreement are 
for convenience only and will not affect its 
interpretation.

11.8   In this agreement “including” means “including, 
without limitation”.

11.9   References to the singular will include reference 
to the plural (and vice versa) and reference to any 
one gender will include reference to the other 
genders.

11.10   Reference to a numbered paragraph is to a 
paragraph of this agreement.

11.11   Save as expressly provided in paragraph 11.12 
nothing in this agreement confers (or purports to 
confer) on any person who is not a party to this 
agreement any benefit conferred by, or the right 
to enforce any term of, this agreement.

11.12   Where this agreement confers an immunity 
from, and/or an exclusion or restriction of, the 
responsibility and/or liability of Bonhams, it will also 
operate in favour and for the benefit of Bonhams’ 
holding company and the subsidiaries of such 
holding company and the successors and assigns 
of Bonhams and of such companies and of any 
officer, employee and agent of Bonhams and such 
companies, each of whom will be entitled to avail 
itself of the same relevant right at law.

12  GOVERNING LAW
12.1  Law

  All transactions to which this agreement applies 
and all connected matters will be governed by 
and construed in accordance with the laws of 
Hong Kong. Bonhams has a disputes procedure 
in place.

12.2  Language

  The Buyer’s Agreement is published in both 
Chinese and English. If there is any dispute in its 
interpretation, the English version will prevail.

DATA PROTECTION - USE OF YOUR INFORMATION
As a result of the services provided by us, we obtain personal 
data about you (which expression for the purposes of this 
paragraph only includes your employees and officers, if 
relevant).  You agree to our use of it as follows.

We may use your data to notify you about changes to our 
services and to provide you with information about products 
or services that you request from us or which we feel may 
be of interest to you. Data about you may be analysed to 
identify your potential preferences for these purposes. We 
may disclose your data to any member of our group (which 
means our subsidiaries, our ultimate holding company and 
its subsidiaries as defined in section 1159 and schedule 6 of 
the Companies Act 2006, including any overseas subsidiary). 
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Subject to this, we will not disclose your data to any third party 
but we may from time to time provide you with information 
about goods and services provided by third parties which we 
feel may be of interest to you. Any member of our group may 
use your data for similar purposes.

We will keep your data for a period of five years from the 
date of your last contact with us so as to simplify any future 
registration. The data may be transferred to and stored outside 
Hong Kong and you agree to this transfer.

You have the right to request us not to use your information for 
these purposes by contacting Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited 
at Montpelier Galleries, Montpelier Street, London, SW7 1HH, 
United Kingdom (which for the purpose of the Personal Data 
(Privacy) Ordinance (Chapter 486 of the Laws of Hong Kong) is 
the data user) or by e-mail at client.services@ bonhams.com.

APPENDIX 3

DEFINITIONS and GLOSSARY
Where these Definitions and Glossary are incorporated, the 
following words and phrases used have (unless the context 
otherwise requires) the meanings given to them below.  The 
Glossary is to assist you to understand words and phrases 
which have a specific legal meaning with which you may not 
be familiar.
LIST OF DEFINITIONS
“Additional Premium” a premium, calculated in accordance 
with the Notice to Bidders, to cover Bonhams’ expenses 
relating to the payment of royalties under the Artists Resale 
Right Regulations 2006 which is payable by the Buyer to 
Bonhams on any Lot marked [AR] which sells for a Hammer 
Price which together with the Buyer’s Premium (but excluding 
any VAT) equals or exceeds 1000 euros (converted into 
the currency of the Sale using the European Central Bank 
Reference rate prevailing on the date of the Sale).
“Auctioneer” the representative of Bonhams conducting the 
Sale.
“Bidder” a person who has completed a Bidding Form.
“Bidding Form” our Bidder Registration Form, our Absentee 
and Telephone Bidding Form.
“Bonhams” Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited or its successors 
or assigns. Bonhams is also referred to in the Buyer’s 
Agreement, the Conditions of Business and the Notice to 
Bidders by the words “we”, “us” and “our”.
“Book” a printed book offered for sale at a specialist book 
sale.
“Business” includes any trade, business and profession.
“Buyer” the person to whom a Lot is knocked down by the 
Auctioneer.  The Buyer is also referred to in the Contract of 
Sale and the Buyer’s Agreement by the words “you” and 
“your”.
“Buyer’s Agreement” the contract entered into by 
Bonhams with the Buyer (see Appendix 2 in the Catalogue).
“Buyer’s Premium” the sum calculated on the Hammer 
Price at the rates stated in the Notice to Bidders.
“Catalogue” the catalogue relating to the relevant Sale, 
including any representation of the catalogue published on 
our Website.
“Commission” the commission payable by the Seller to 
Bonhams calculated at the rates stated in the Contract Form.
“Condition Report” a report on the physical condition of a 
Lot provided to a Bidder or potential Bidder by Bonhams on 
behalf of the Seller.
“Consignment Fee” a fee payable to Bonhams by the Seller 
calculated at rates set out in the Conditions of Business.
 “Contract Form” the contract form, or vehicle entry form, 
as applicable, signed by or on behalf of the Seller listing the 
Lots to be offered for sale by Bonhams.
“Contract for Sale” the sale contract entered into by the 
Seller with the Buyer (see Appendix 1 in the Catalogue).
“Contractual Description” the only description of the Lot 
(being that part of the Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue 
which is in bold letters, any photograph (except for the colour) 
and the contents of any Condition Report) to which the Seller 
undertakes in the Contract of Sale the Lot corresponds.
“Description” any statement or representation in any 
way descriptive of the Lot, including any statement or 
representation relating to its authorship, attribution, condition, 
provenance, authenticity, style, period, age, suitability, quality, 
origin, value, estimated selling price (including the Hammer 
Price).
“Entry” a written statement in the Catalogue identifying the 
Lot and its lot number which may contain a description and 
illustration(s) relating to the Lot.
“Estimate” a statement of our opinion of the range within 
which the hammer is likely to fall.
“Expenses” charges and expenses paid or payable by 
Bonhams in respect of the Lot including legal expenses, 
banking charges and expenses incurred as a result of 
an electronic transfer of money, charges and expenses 
for insurance, catalogue and other reproductions and 
illustrations, any customs duties, advertising, packing or 
shipping costs, reproductions rights’ fees, Taxes, levies, 
costs of testing, searches or enquiries, preparation of the 

Lot for sale, storage charges, removal charges or costs of 
collection from the Seller as the Seller’s agents or from a 
defaulting Buyer, plus Tax.
“Forgery” an imitation intended by the maker or any other 
person to deceive as to authorship, attribution, origin, 
authenticity, style, date, age, period, provenance, culture, 
source or composition, which at the date of the Sale had 
a value materially less than it would have had if the Lot 
had not been such an imitation, and which is not stated to 
be such an imitation in any description of the Lot.  A Lot 
will not be a Forgery by reason of any damage to, and/or 
restoration and/or modification work (including repainting or 
over painting) having been carried out on the Lot, where that 
damage, restoration or modification work (as the case may 
be) does not substantially affect the identity of the Lot as one 
conforming to the description of the Lot.
“Guarantee” the obligation undertaken personally by 
Bonhams to the Buyer in respect of any Forgery and, in the 
case of specialist Stamp Sales and/or specialist Book Sales, 
a Lot made up of a Stamp or Stamps or a Book or Books as 
set out in the Buyer’s Agreement.
“Hammer Price” the price in the currency in which the 
Sale is conducted at which a Lot is knocked down by the 
Auctioneer.
“Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region 
of the People’s Republic of China.
“Loss and Damage Warranty” means the warranty 
described in paragraph 8.2.1 of the Conditions of Business.
“Loss and Damage Warranty Fee” means the fee 
described in paragraph 8.2.3 of the Conditions of Business.
“Lot” any item consigned to Bonhams with a view to its sale 
at auction or by private treaty (and reference to any Lot will 
include, unless the context otherwise requires, reference to 
individual items comprised in a group of two or more items 
offered for sale as one lot).
“Motoring Catalogue Fee” a fee payable by the Seller to 
Bonhams in consideration of the additional work undertaken 
by Bonhams in respect of the cataloguing of motor vehicles 
and in respect of the promotion of sales of motor vehicles.
“New Bond Street” means Bonhams’ saleroom at 101 New 
Bond Street, London W1S 1SR.
“Notional Charges” the amount of Commission and Tax 
which would have been payable if the Lot had been sold at 
the Notional Price.
“Notional Fee” the sum on which the Consignment Fee 
payable to Bonhams by the Seller is based and which is 
calculated according to the formula set out in the Conditions 
of Business.
“Notional Price” the latest in time of the average of the 
high and low estimates given by us to you or stated in the 
Catalogue or, if no such estimates have been given or stated, 
the Reserve applicable to the Lot.
“Notice to Bidders” the notice printed at the front of our 
Catalogues.
“Purchase Price” the aggregate of the Hammer Price and 
Tax
on the Hammer Price. (where applicable) the Buyer’s 
Premium
and VAT on the Buyer’s Premium and any Expenses.
“Reserve” the minimum price at which a Lot may be sold 
(whether at auction or by private treaty).
“Sale” the auction sale at which a Lot is to be offered for 
sale by Bonhams.
“Sale Proceeds” the net amount due to the Seller from the 
sale of a Lot, being the Hammer Price less the Commission, 
any Tax chargeable thereon, Expenses and any other amount 
due to us in whatever capacity and howsoever arising.
“Seller” the person who offers the Lot for sale named on 
the Contract Form. Where the person so named identifies on 
the form another person as acting as his agent, or where the 
person named on the Contract Form acts as an agent for a 
principal (whether such agency is disclosed to Bonhams or 
not), “Seller” includes both the agent and the principal who 
shall be jointly and severally liable as such. The Seller is also 
referred to in the Conditions of Business by the words “you” 
and “your”.
“Specialist Examination” a visual examination of a Lot by a 
specialist on the Lot.
“Stamp” means a postage stamp offered for sale at a 
Specialist Stamp sale.
“Standard Examination” a visual examination of a Lot by a 
non-specialist member of Bonhams’ staff.
“Storage Contract” means the contract described in 
paragraph 8.3.3 of the Conditions of Business or paragraph 
4.4 of the Buyer’s Agreement (as appropriate).
“Storage Contractor” means the company identified as 
such in the Catalogue.
“Tax” means all taxes, charges, duties, imposts, fees, levies 
or other assessments, and all estimated payments thereof, 
including without limitation income, business profits, branch 
profits, excise, property, sales, use, value added (VAT), 
environmental, franchise, customs, import, payroll, transfer, 
gross receipts, withholding, social security, unemployment 
taxes, as well as stamp duties and other costs, imposed by 
the Hong Kong government applicable from time to time and 
any interest and penalty relating to such taxes, charges, fees, 

levies or other assessments.
“Terrorism” means any act or threatened act of terrorism, 
whether any person is acting alone or on behalf of or in 
connection with any organisation(s) and/or government(s), 
committed for political, religious or ideological or similar 
purposes including, but not limited to, the intention to 
influence any government and/or put the public or any 
section of the public into fear.
“Trust Account” the bank account of Bonhams into which all 
relevant sums received in respect of the Purchase Price of any 
Lot will be paid, such account to be a distinct and separate 
account to Bonhams’ normal business bank account.
“Website” Bonhams website at www.bonhams.com.
“Withdrawal Notice” the Seller’s written notice to Bonhams 
revoking Bonhams’ instructions to sell a Lot.
“Without Reserve” where there is no minimum price at which 
a Lot may be sold (whether at auction or by private treaty).

GLOSSARY
The following expressions have specific legal meanings with 
which you may not be familiar.  The following glossary is 
intended to give you an understanding of those expressions 
but is not intended to limit their legal meanings:-

“artist’s resale right”: the right of the creator of a work of 
art to receive a payment on sales of that work subsequent to 
the original sale of that work by the creator of it as set out in 
the Artists Resale Right Regulations 2006.
“bailee”: a person to whom goods are entrusted.
“indemnity”: an obligation to put the person who has 
the benefit of the indemnity in the same position in which 
he would have been, had the circumstances giving rise to 
the indemnity not arisen and the expression “indemnify” is 
construed accordingly.
“interpleader proceedings”: proceedings in the Courts to 
determine ownership or rights over a Lot.
“knocked down”: when a Lot is sold to a Bidder, indicated 
by the fall of the hammer at the Sale.
“lien”: a right for the person who has possession of the Lot 
to retain possession of it.
“risk”: the possibility that a Lot may be lost, damaged, 
destroyed, stolen, or deteriorate in condition or value.
“title”: the legal and equitable right to the ownership of a Lot.
“tort”: a legal wrong done to someone to whom the wrong 
doer has a duty of care.

SALE OF GOODS ORDINANCE (Chapter 26 of the Laws 
of Hong Kong)
The following is an extract from the Sale of Goods Ordinance 
(Chapter 26 of the Laws of Hong Kong):

“Section 14 Implied undertaking as to title etc.

(1)   In every contract of sale, other than one to 
which subsection (2) applies, there is-

  (a) an implied condition on the part of the seller 
that in the case of the sale, he has a right to sell 
the goods, and in the case of an agreement to 
sell, he will have a right to sell the goods at the 
time when the property is to pass; and

  (b) an implied warranty that the goods are 
free, and will remain free until the time when 
the property is to pass, from any charge or 
encumbrance not disclosed or known to the 
buyer before the contract is made and that the 
buyer will enjoy quiet possession of the goods 
except so far as it may be disturbed by the owner 
or other person entitled to the benefit of any 
charge or encumbrance so disclosed or known.

(2)   In a contract of sale, in the case of which there 
appears from the contract or is to be inferred 
from the circumstances of the contract an 
intention that the seller should transfer only such 
title as he or a third person may have, there is-

  (a) an implied warranty that all charges or 
encumbrances known to the seller and not 
known to the buyer have been disclosed to the 
buyer before the contract is made; and

 (b) an implied warranty that neither-
  (i) the seller; nor
   (ii) in a case where the parties to the contract 

intend that the seller should transfer only 
such title as a third person may have, that 
person; nor

   (iii) anyone claiming through or under the 
seller or that third person otherwise than 
under a charge or encumbrance disclosed 
or known to the buyer before the contract 
is made, will disturb the buyer’s quiet 
possession of the goods.
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競投人通告

本通告乃由邦瀚斯致任何可能對拍賣品有興趣的人
士，包括競投人或潛在競投人（包括拍賣品的任何
最終買家）。為便於提述，本文稱該等人士為「競
投人」或「閣下」。

本競投人通告 附有釋義及詞彙。該等釋義及詞彙載
於圖錄後的附錄三內，釋義內所收錄的詞語及用詞
在本文內以斜體刊載。

重要事項﹕有關拍賣會的額外資料可載於拍賣會的
圖錄、圖錄的插頁及／或於拍賣會場地展示的通
告，閣下亦須參閱該等資料。本公司亦可於拍賣會
前或於拍賣會上以口頭形式發出會影響拍賣會的公
佈，而毋須事先給予書面通知。閣下須注意此等可
能變動的情況，並於競投前查詢是否有任何變動。

1. 本公司的角色

作為拍賣品的拍賣人，邦瀚斯 純粹代賣家及為賣家
的權益行事。邦瀚斯 的職責為於拍賣會以可從競投
人取得的最高價格出售拍賣品。邦瀚斯 並非以這角
色為買家或競投人行事，亦不向買家或競投人提供
意見。邦瀚斯 或其職員就拍賣品作出陳述或若邦瀚
斯提供有關拍賣品的狀況報告時，邦瀚斯 或其職員
乃代表賣家行事。本公司強烈建議本身並非有關拍
賣品之專家的買家或競投人須於競投前尋求並取得
有關拍賣品及其價值的獨立意見。

賣家已授權邦瀚斯 作為其代理及其代表出售拍賣
品，除非本公司明確表示並非如此，邦瀚斯 僅作為
賣家的代理行事。除非邦瀚斯 作為主事人出售拍賣
品，本公司就拍賣品所作的任何陳述或申述均為代
表賣家作出而非代表本公司作出，而任何銷售合約
乃買家與賣家訂立而非與本公司訂立。倘若邦瀚斯 
作為主事人出售拍賣品，本公司會就此情況於圖錄
內說明或由拍賣人作出公佈，或於拍賣會的通告或
圖錄的插頁說明。

邦瀚斯 毋須對閣下承擔亦概無向閣下承諾或同意
任何合約或侵權法下的義務或責任（不論直接、間
接、明示、暗示或以其他方式）。在閣下成功投得
並購買拍賣品時，邦瀚斯 會在其時與買家訂立協
議，該合約的條款載於買家協議，除非該等條款已
於拍賣會前及／或於拍賣會上以口頭公佈形式被修
訂，閣下可於圖錄後的附錄二查閱該協議。邦瀚斯
與買家的關係受該協議所規管。

2. 拍賣品

在圖錄內有關拍賣品的資料內以粗體刊載的合約說
明所規限下（見下文第3段），拍賣品乃以其「現
況」售予買家，附有各種瑕疵及缺點。在圖錄內並
無就拍賣品的任何瑕疵、損壞或修復提供指引。請
參考第15段。

圖錄內或其他地方有關任何拍賣品的插圖及照片 
（屬合約說明一部份的照片除外）僅供識別之用，
可能並不反映拍賣品的真實狀況，照片或插圖亦可
能未有準確重現拍賣品的顏色。

拍賣品於拍賣會前可供查看，閣下須自行了解拍賣
品的每個和各個方面，包括作者、屬性、狀況、出
處、歷史、背景、真實性、風格、時期、年代、適
合性、品質、駕駛性能（如適用）、來源地、價值
及估計售價（包括成交價）。對閣下有興趣的任何
拍賣品進行審查乃閣下的責任。

敬須注意拍賣品的實際狀況可能不及其外觀所顯示
的狀況。尤其是可能有部件已置換或更新，拍賣品
亦可能並非真品或具有滿意品質；拍賣品的內部可
能無法查看，而其可能並非原物或有損壞，例如為
襯裡或物料所覆蓋。鑑於很多拍賣品出品年代久
遠，故可能有損毀及／或經過修理，閣下不應假設
拍賣品狀況良好。

電子或機械部件或會不能操作或並不符合現時的法
定要求。閣下不應假設其設計為使用主電源的電器
物品乃適合接上主電源，閣下應在得到合格電工報
告其適合使用主電源後，方可將其接上主電源。不
適合接上電源的物品乃僅作為擺設物品出售。

若閣下對拍賣品並無專業知識，則應諮詢有該等知
識人士的意見。本公司可協助閣下安排進行（或已
進行）更詳細的查驗。詳情請向本公司職員查詢。

任何人士損毀拍賣品須承擔所導致的損失。

3. 拍賣品的說明及成交價估計

拍賣品的合約說明

圖錄內載有每項拍賣品的資料。賣家僅按資料內以
粗體刊載的部份以及（除顏色外，該等顏色可能未
有準確重現拍賣品的顏色）圖錄內所載的任何照
片，向買家相應出售每項拍賣品。資料內其餘並非
以粗體刊載的部份，僅為邦瀚斯代表賣家就拍賣品
提供的意見，並不構成合約說明一部份，而賣家乃
根據合約說明出售拍賣品。

成交價估計

在大部份情況下，成交價估計會刊載於資料旁邊。
成交價估計僅為邦瀚斯代表賣家表達的意見，而邦
瀚斯認為拍賣品相當可能會以該價成交；成交價估
計並非對價值的估計。成交價估計並無計及任何應
付稅項或買家費用。拍賣品實際成交價可能低於或
高於成交價估計。閣下不應依賴任何成交價估計為
拍賣品實際售價或價值的指標。

成交價估計採用拍賣會所用的貨幣單位。

狀況報告

就大部份拍賣品而言，閣下可要求邦瀚斯提供拍賣
品的狀況報告。若閣下提出該要求，則邦瀚斯會免
費代賣家提供該報告。邦瀚斯 並無就該狀況報告與
閣下訂立合約，因此，邦瀚斯並不就該報告向閣下
承擔責任。對此份供閣下本身或閣下所指示專家查
閱的免費報告，賣家向閣下作為競投人亦不承擔或
並無同意承擔任何義務或責任。然而，狀況報告內
有關拍賣品的書面說明構成拍賣品的合約說明一部
份，賣家乃根據合約說明向買家出售拍賣品。

賣家對閣下的責任

就賣家或其代表所作出以任何形式說明拍賣品或有
關拍賣品預測售價或可能售價的任何陳述或申述的
準確性或完備性，賣家並無或並無同意作出任何事
實陳述或合約承諾、擔保或保證，亦不就其承擔不
論合約或侵權法上的任何義務或責任（除對上述對
最終買家的責任除外）。除以上所述外，以任何形
式說明拍賣品或任何成交價估計的陳述或申述概不
納入賣家與買家訂立的任何銷售合約內。

邦瀚斯 對閣下的責任

如閣下擬查看拍賣品，閣下會獲得有關安排。有關
拍賣品的銷售合約乃與賣家訂立而非邦瀚斯；邦瀚
斯 僅作為賣家的代理行事（邦瀚斯作為主事人出售
拍賣品除外）。

邦瀚斯 概不向閣下承擔任何對於每件拍賣品進行查
驗、調查或任何測試（足夠深入或完全不進行）， 
以確定邦瀚斯或代表邦瀚斯的任何人士在圖錄內或
其他地方作出的任何說明或意見的準確性或其他
的責任。

閣下不應假定已經進行該等查驗、調查或測試。

就邦瀚斯 或其代表所作出以任何形式說明拍賣品或
有關拍賣品預測售價或可能售價的任何陳述或申述
的準確性或完備性，邦瀚斯 並無或並無同意作出任
何事實陳述，亦不就其承擔任何（不論合約或侵權
法上的）義務或責任。

邦瀚斯 或其代表以任何形式說明拍賣品或任何成交
價估計的陳述或申述概不納入買家協議內。

修改邦瀚斯可於拍賣會前或於拍賣會上以口頭或書
面形式給予通知下，不時按邦瀚斯的酌情權決定修
改說明及成交價估計。

拍賣品可供查看，而閣下必須自行對拍賣品作出判
斷。本公司強烈建議閣下於拍賣會前親自或委託他
人代閣下查看拍賣品。

4. 拍賣會的規則

本公司舉行的拍賣會為公開拍賣，各界人士均可參
加，閣下亦應把握其機會。

本公司亦保留權利，可全權酌情拒絕任何人士進入
本公司物業或任何拍賣會，而無須提出理由。本公
司可全權決定銷售所得款項、任何拍賣品是否包括
於拍賣會、拍賣會進行的方式，以及本公司可以按
我們選擇的任何次序進行拍賣，而不論圖錄內所
載的拍賣品編號。因此，閣下應查核拍賣會的日期
及開始時間，是否有拍賣品撤銷或有新加入的拍賣
品。請注意有拍賣品撤銷或新加入均可能影響閣下
對其有興趣的拍賣品的拍賣時間。

本公司可全權決定拒絕任何出價，採用我們認為適
合的出價增幅，將任何拍賣品分開拍賣，將兩項或
以上拍賣品合併拍賣，撤銷於某個拍賣會上拍賣
的任何拍賣品，以及於有爭議時將任何拍賣品重
新拍賣。

拍賣速度可超過每小時100項拍賣品，而出價增幅
一般約為10%。然而，這些都可因不同的拍賣會及
拍賣人而有所不同，請向主辦拍賣會的部門查詢這
方面的意見。

倘若拍賣品有底價，拍賣人可按其絕對酌情權代表
賣家出價（直至金額不等於或超過該底價為止）。
本公司不會就任何拍賣品設有底價或不設底價而向
閣下負責。

倘若設有底價，並假設底價所用的貨幣單位對成交
價估計所用貨幣單位的匯率並無出現不利變動，底
價通常不會高於圖錄所載的任何最低成交價估計。

任何拍賣品的買家為出價最高者（在符合任何適用
的底價的情況下）並為拍賣人以敲打拍賣人槌子形
式接納其出價的競投人。任何有關最高可接受出價
的爭議由拍賣人以絕對酌情權決定。

所有競投出價須就拍賣人宣佈的實際拍賣品編號
作出。

拍賣會上可能會使用電子貨幣換算機。該設備乃為
採用若干貨幣的出價而提供與其相等幣值的一般指
引，本公司不會就使用該等貨幣換算機的任何錯誤
而負責。

本公司謹此知會閣下，本公司可能為保安理由以及
協助解決拍賣會上可能在出價方面產生的任何爭
議，而以攝錄機錄影拍賣會作為記錄及可能將電話
內容錄音。

在某些例如拍賣珠寶的拍賣會，我們或會在銀幕上
投射拍賣品的影像，此服務乃為便於在拍賣會上觀
看。銀幕上的影像只應視為顯示當時正進行拍賣的
拍賣品，閣下須注意，所有競投出價均與拍賣人實
際宣佈的拍賣品編號有關，本公司不會就使用該等
銀幕的任何錯誤而負責。

5. 競投

參加競投的任何人士，必須於拍賣會前填妥並交回
本公司的競投表格，競投人登記表格或缺席者及電
話競投表格），否則本公司不會接受其出價。本公
司可要求閣下提供有關身份、住址、財務資料及介
紹人的證明，閣下必須應本公司要求提供該等證
明，否則本公司不會接受閣下出價。請攜帶護照、
香港身份證（或附有照片的類似身份證明文件）及
扣賬卡或信用卡出席拍賣會。本公司可要求閣下交
付保證金，方接受競投。

即使已填妥競投表格，本公司仍有權拒絕任何人士
進入拍賣會。

親自出席競投

閣下須於拍賣會舉行當日（或，如可以，之前）前
往拍賣會的競投人登記櫃檯填寫競投人登記表格。
所採用的競投編號制度可稱為「舉牌競投」。閣下
會獲發一個註有號碼的大型牌子（「號牌」），以
便閣下於拍賣會競投。要成功投得拍賣品，閣下須
確保拍賣人可看到閣下號牌的號碼，該號碼會用作
識別閣下為買家。由於所有拍賣品均會按照競投人
登記表格所載的姓名及地址發出發票，故閣下不應
將號牌轉交任何其他人士使用。發票一經發出後將
不予更改。

若對於成交價或閣下是否成功投得某項拍賣品有
任何疑問，閣下必須於下一項拍賣品競投前向拍
賣人提出。拍賣人的決定得視為最終及不可推翻
的決定。
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Subject to this, we will not disclose your data to any third party 
but we may from time to time provide you with information 
about goods and services provided by third parties which we 
feel may be of interest to you. Any member of our group may 
use your data for similar purposes.

We will keep your data for a period of five years from the 
date of your last contact with us so as to simplify any future 
registration. The data may be transferred to and stored outside 
Hong Kong and you agree to this transfer.

You have the right to request us not to use your information for 
these purposes by contacting Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited 
at Montpelier Galleries, Montpelier Street, London, SW7 1HH, 
United Kingdom (which for the purpose of the Personal Data 
(Privacy) Ordinance (Chapter 486 of the Laws of Hong Kong) is 
the data user) or by e-mail at client.services@ bonhams.com.

APPENDIX 3

DEFINITIONS and GLOSSARY
Where these Definitions and Glossary are incorporated, the 
following words and phrases used have (unless the context 
otherwise requires) the meanings given to them below.  The 
Glossary is to assist you to understand words and phrases 
which have a specific legal meaning with which you may not 
be familiar.
LIST OF DEFINITIONS
“Additional Premium” a premium, calculated in accordance 
with the Notice to Bidders, to cover Bonhams’ expenses 
relating to the payment of royalties under the Artists Resale 
Right Regulations 2006 which is payable by the Buyer to 
Bonhams on any Lot marked [AR] which sells for a Hammer 
Price which together with the Buyer’s Premium (but excluding 
any VAT) equals or exceeds 1000 euros (converted into 
the currency of the Sale using the European Central Bank 
Reference rate prevailing on the date of the Sale).
“Auctioneer” the representative of Bonhams conducting the 
Sale.
“Bidder” a person who has completed a Bidding Form.
“Bidding Form” our Bidder Registration Form, our Absentee 
and Telephone Bidding Form.
“Bonhams” Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited or its successors 
or assigns. Bonhams is also referred to in the Buyer’s 
Agreement, the Conditions of Business and the Notice to 
Bidders by the words “we”, “us” and “our”.
“Book” a printed book offered for sale at a specialist book 
sale.
“Business” includes any trade, business and profession.
“Buyer” the person to whom a Lot is knocked down by the 
Auctioneer.  The Buyer is also referred to in the Contract of 
Sale and the Buyer’s Agreement by the words “you” and 
“your”.
“Buyer’s Agreement” the contract entered into by 
Bonhams with the Buyer (see Appendix 2 in the Catalogue).
“Buyer’s Premium” the sum calculated on the Hammer 
Price at the rates stated in the Notice to Bidders.
“Catalogue” the catalogue relating to the relevant Sale, 
including any representation of the catalogue published on 
our Website.
“Commission” the commission payable by the Seller to 
Bonhams calculated at the rates stated in the Contract Form.
“Condition Report” a report on the physical condition of a 
Lot provided to a Bidder or potential Bidder by Bonhams on 
behalf of the Seller.
“Consignment Fee” a fee payable to Bonhams by the Seller 
calculated at rates set out in the Conditions of Business.
 “Contract Form” the contract form, or vehicle entry form, 
as applicable, signed by or on behalf of the Seller listing the 
Lots to be offered for sale by Bonhams.
“Contract for Sale” the sale contract entered into by the 
Seller with the Buyer (see Appendix 1 in the Catalogue).
“Contractual Description” the only description of the Lot 
(being that part of the Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue 
which is in bold letters, any photograph (except for the colour) 
and the contents of any Condition Report) to which the Seller 
undertakes in the Contract of Sale the Lot corresponds.
“Description” any statement or representation in any 
way descriptive of the Lot, including any statement or 
representation relating to its authorship, attribution, condition, 
provenance, authenticity, style, period, age, suitability, quality, 
origin, value, estimated selling price (including the Hammer 
Price).
“Entry” a written statement in the Catalogue identifying the 
Lot and its lot number which may contain a description and 
illustration(s) relating to the Lot.
“Estimate” a statement of our opinion of the range within 
which the hammer is likely to fall.
“Expenses” charges and expenses paid or payable by 
Bonhams in respect of the Lot including legal expenses, 
banking charges and expenses incurred as a result of 
an electronic transfer of money, charges and expenses 
for insurance, catalogue and other reproductions and 
illustrations, any customs duties, advertising, packing or 
shipping costs, reproductions rights’ fees, Taxes, levies, 
costs of testing, searches or enquiries, preparation of the 

Lot for sale, storage charges, removal charges or costs of 
collection from the Seller as the Seller’s agents or from a 
defaulting Buyer, plus Tax.
“Forgery” an imitation intended by the maker or any other 
person to deceive as to authorship, attribution, origin, 
authenticity, style, date, age, period, provenance, culture, 
source or composition, which at the date of the Sale had 
a value materially less than it would have had if the Lot 
had not been such an imitation, and which is not stated to 
be such an imitation in any description of the Lot.  A Lot 
will not be a Forgery by reason of any damage to, and/or 
restoration and/or modification work (including repainting or 
over painting) having been carried out on the Lot, where that 
damage, restoration or modification work (as the case may 
be) does not substantially affect the identity of the Lot as one 
conforming to the description of the Lot.
“Guarantee” the obligation undertaken personally by 
Bonhams to the Buyer in respect of any Forgery and, in the 
case of specialist Stamp Sales and/or specialist Book Sales, 
a Lot made up of a Stamp or Stamps or a Book or Books as 
set out in the Buyer’s Agreement.
“Hammer Price” the price in the currency in which the 
Sale is conducted at which a Lot is knocked down by the 
Auctioneer.
“Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region 
of the People’s Republic of China.
“Loss and Damage Warranty” means the warranty 
described in paragraph 8.2.1 of the Conditions of Business.
“Loss and Damage Warranty Fee” means the fee 
described in paragraph 8.2.3 of the Conditions of Business.
“Lot” any item consigned to Bonhams with a view to its sale 
at auction or by private treaty (and reference to any Lot will 
include, unless the context otherwise requires, reference to 
individual items comprised in a group of two or more items 
offered for sale as one lot).
“Motoring Catalogue Fee” a fee payable by the Seller to 
Bonhams in consideration of the additional work undertaken 
by Bonhams in respect of the cataloguing of motor vehicles 
and in respect of the promotion of sales of motor vehicles.
“New Bond Street” means Bonhams’ saleroom at 101 New 
Bond Street, London W1S 1SR.
“Notional Charges” the amount of Commission and Tax 
which would have been payable if the Lot had been sold at 
the Notional Price.
“Notional Fee” the sum on which the Consignment Fee 
payable to Bonhams by the Seller is based and which is 
calculated according to the formula set out in the Conditions 
of Business.
“Notional Price” the latest in time of the average of the 
high and low estimates given by us to you or stated in the 
Catalogue or, if no such estimates have been given or stated, 
the Reserve applicable to the Lot.
“Notice to Bidders” the notice printed at the front of our 
Catalogues.
“Purchase Price” the aggregate of the Hammer Price and 
Tax
on the Hammer Price. (where applicable) the Buyer’s 
Premium
and VAT on the Buyer’s Premium and any Expenses.
“Reserve” the minimum price at which a Lot may be sold 
(whether at auction or by private treaty).
“Sale” the auction sale at which a Lot is to be offered for 
sale by Bonhams.
“Sale Proceeds” the net amount due to the Seller from the 
sale of a Lot, being the Hammer Price less the Commission, 
any Tax chargeable thereon, Expenses and any other amount 
due to us in whatever capacity and howsoever arising.
“Seller” the person who offers the Lot for sale named on 
the Contract Form. Where the person so named identifies on 
the form another person as acting as his agent, or where the 
person named on the Contract Form acts as an agent for a 
principal (whether such agency is disclosed to Bonhams or 
not), “Seller” includes both the agent and the principal who 
shall be jointly and severally liable as such. The Seller is also 
referred to in the Conditions of Business by the words “you” 
and “your”.
“Specialist Examination” a visual examination of a Lot by a 
specialist on the Lot.
“Stamp” means a postage stamp offered for sale at a 
Specialist Stamp sale.
“Standard Examination” a visual examination of a Lot by a 
non-specialist member of Bonhams’ staff.
“Storage Contract” means the contract described in 
paragraph 8.3.3 of the Conditions of Business or paragraph 
4.4 of the Buyer’s Agreement (as appropriate).
“Storage Contractor” means the company identified as 
such in the Catalogue.
“Tax” means all taxes, charges, duties, imposts, fees, levies 
or other assessments, and all estimated payments thereof, 
including without limitation income, business profits, branch 
profits, excise, property, sales, use, value added (VAT), 
environmental, franchise, customs, import, payroll, transfer, 
gross receipts, withholding, social security, unemployment 
taxes, as well as stamp duties and other costs, imposed by 
the Hong Kong government applicable from time to time and 
any interest and penalty relating to such taxes, charges, fees, 

levies or other assessments.
“Terrorism” means any act or threatened act of terrorism, 
whether any person is acting alone or on behalf of or in 
connection with any organisation(s) and/or government(s), 
committed for political, religious or ideological or similar 
purposes including, but not limited to, the intention to 
influence any government and/or put the public or any 
section of the public into fear.
“Trust Account” the bank account of Bonhams into which all 
relevant sums received in respect of the Purchase Price of any 
Lot will be paid, such account to be a distinct and separate 
account to Bonhams’ normal business bank account.
“Website” Bonhams website at www.bonhams.com.
“Withdrawal Notice” the Seller’s written notice to Bonhams 
revoking Bonhams’ instructions to sell a Lot.
“Without Reserve” where there is no minimum price at which 
a Lot may be sold (whether at auction or by private treaty).

GLOSSARY
The following expressions have specific legal meanings with 
which you may not be familiar.  The following glossary is 
intended to give you an understanding of those expressions 
but is not intended to limit their legal meanings:-

“artist’s resale right”: the right of the creator of a work of 
art to receive a payment on sales of that work subsequent to 
the original sale of that work by the creator of it as set out in 
the Artists Resale Right Regulations 2006.
“bailee”: a person to whom goods are entrusted.
“indemnity”: an obligation to put the person who has 
the benefit of the indemnity in the same position in which 
he would have been, had the circumstances giving rise to 
the indemnity not arisen and the expression “indemnify” is 
construed accordingly.
“interpleader proceedings”: proceedings in the Courts to 
determine ownership or rights over a Lot.
“knocked down”: when a Lot is sold to a Bidder, indicated 
by the fall of the hammer at the Sale.
“lien”: a right for the person who has possession of the Lot 
to retain possession of it.
“risk”: the possibility that a Lot may be lost, damaged, 
destroyed, stolen, or deteriorate in condition or value.
“title”: the legal and equitable right to the ownership of a Lot.
“tort”: a legal wrong done to someone to whom the wrong 
doer has a duty of care.

SALE OF GOODS ORDINANCE (Chapter 26 of the Laws 
of Hong Kong)
The following is an extract from the Sale of Goods Ordinance 
(Chapter 26 of the Laws of Hong Kong):

“Section 14 Implied undertaking as to title etc.

(1)   In every contract of sale, other than one to 
which subsection (2) applies, there is-

  (a) an implied condition on the part of the seller 
that in the case of the sale, he has a right to sell 
the goods, and in the case of an agreement to 
sell, he will have a right to sell the goods at the 
time when the property is to pass; and

  (b) an implied warranty that the goods are 
free, and will remain free until the time when 
the property is to pass, from any charge or 
encumbrance not disclosed or known to the 
buyer before the contract is made and that the 
buyer will enjoy quiet possession of the goods 
except so far as it may be disturbed by the owner 
or other person entitled to the benefit of any 
charge or encumbrance so disclosed or known.

(2)   In a contract of sale, in the case of which there 
appears from the contract or is to be inferred 
from the circumstances of the contract an 
intention that the seller should transfer only such 
title as he or a third person may have, there is-

  (a) an implied warranty that all charges or 
encumbrances known to the seller and not 
known to the buyer have been disclosed to the 
buyer before the contract is made; and

 (b) an implied warranty that neither-
  (i) the seller; nor
   (ii) in a case where the parties to the contract 

intend that the seller should transfer only 
such title as a third person may have, that 
person; nor

   (iii) anyone claiming through or under the 
seller or that third person otherwise than 
under a charge or encumbrance disclosed 
or known to the buyer before the contract 
is made, will disturb the buyer’s quiet 
possession of the goods.
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競投人通告

本通告乃由邦瀚斯致任何可能對拍賣品有興趣的人
士，包括競投人或潛在競投人（包括拍賣品的任何
最終買家）。為便於提述，本文稱該等人士為「競
投人」或「閣下」。

本競投人通告 附有釋義及詞彙。該等釋義及詞彙載
於圖錄後的附錄三內，釋義內所收錄的詞語及用詞
在本文內以斜體刊載。

重要事項﹕有關拍賣會的額外資料可載於拍賣會的
圖錄、圖錄的插頁及／或於拍賣會場地展示的通
告，閣下亦須參閱該等資料。本公司亦可於拍賣會
前或於拍賣會上以口頭形式發出會影響拍賣會的公
佈，而毋須事先給予書面通知。閣下須注意此等可
能變動的情況，並於競投前查詢是否有任何變動。

1. 本公司的角色

作為拍賣品的拍賣人，邦瀚斯 純粹代賣家及為賣家
的權益行事。邦瀚斯 的職責為於拍賣會以可從競投
人取得的最高價格出售拍賣品。邦瀚斯 並非以這角
色為買家或競投人行事，亦不向買家或競投人提供
意見。邦瀚斯 或其職員就拍賣品作出陳述或若邦瀚
斯提供有關拍賣品的狀況報告時，邦瀚斯 或其職員
乃代表賣家行事。本公司強烈建議本身並非有關拍
賣品之專家的買家或競投人須於競投前尋求並取得
有關拍賣品及其價值的獨立意見。

賣家已授權邦瀚斯 作為其代理及其代表出售拍賣
品，除非本公司明確表示並非如此，邦瀚斯 僅作為
賣家的代理行事。除非邦瀚斯 作為主事人出售拍賣
品，本公司就拍賣品所作的任何陳述或申述均為代
表賣家作出而非代表本公司作出，而任何銷售合約
乃買家與賣家訂立而非與本公司訂立。倘若邦瀚斯 
作為主事人出售拍賣品，本公司會就此情況於圖錄
內說明或由拍賣人作出公佈，或於拍賣會的通告或
圖錄的插頁說明。

邦瀚斯 毋須對閣下承擔亦概無向閣下承諾或同意
任何合約或侵權法下的義務或責任（不論直接、間
接、明示、暗示或以其他方式）。在閣下成功投得
並購買拍賣品時，邦瀚斯 會在其時與買家訂立協
議，該合約的條款載於買家協議，除非該等條款已
於拍賣會前及／或於拍賣會上以口頭公佈形式被修
訂，閣下可於圖錄後的附錄二查閱該協議。邦瀚斯
與買家的關係受該協議所規管。

2. 拍賣品

在圖錄內有關拍賣品的資料內以粗體刊載的合約說
明所規限下（見下文第3段），拍賣品乃以其「現
況」售予買家，附有各種瑕疵及缺點。在圖錄內並
無就拍賣品的任何瑕疵、損壞或修復提供指引。請
參考第15段。

圖錄內或其他地方有關任何拍賣品的插圖及照片 
（屬合約說明一部份的照片除外）僅供識別之用，
可能並不反映拍賣品的真實狀況，照片或插圖亦可
能未有準確重現拍賣品的顏色。

拍賣品於拍賣會前可供查看，閣下須自行了解拍賣
品的每個和各個方面，包括作者、屬性、狀況、出
處、歷史、背景、真實性、風格、時期、年代、適
合性、品質、駕駛性能（如適用）、來源地、價值
及估計售價（包括成交價）。對閣下有興趣的任何
拍賣品進行審查乃閣下的責任。

敬須注意拍賣品的實際狀況可能不及其外觀所顯示
的狀況。尤其是可能有部件已置換或更新，拍賣品
亦可能並非真品或具有滿意品質；拍賣品的內部可
能無法查看，而其可能並非原物或有損壞，例如為
襯裡或物料所覆蓋。鑑於很多拍賣品出品年代久
遠，故可能有損毀及／或經過修理，閣下不應假設
拍賣品狀況良好。

電子或機械部件或會不能操作或並不符合現時的法
定要求。閣下不應假設其設計為使用主電源的電器
物品乃適合接上主電源，閣下應在得到合格電工報
告其適合使用主電源後，方可將其接上主電源。不
適合接上電源的物品乃僅作為擺設物品出售。

若閣下對拍賣品並無專業知識，則應諮詢有該等知
識人士的意見。本公司可協助閣下安排進行（或已
進行）更詳細的查驗。詳情請向本公司職員查詢。

任何人士損毀拍賣品須承擔所導致的損失。

3. 拍賣品的說明及成交價估計

拍賣品的合約說明

圖錄內載有每項拍賣品的資料。賣家僅按資料內以
粗體刊載的部份以及（除顏色外，該等顏色可能未
有準確重現拍賣品的顏色）圖錄內所載的任何照
片，向買家相應出售每項拍賣品。資料內其餘並非
以粗體刊載的部份，僅為邦瀚斯代表賣家就拍賣品
提供的意見，並不構成合約說明一部份，而賣家乃
根據合約說明出售拍賣品。

成交價估計

在大部份情況下，成交價估計會刊載於資料旁邊。
成交價估計僅為邦瀚斯代表賣家表達的意見，而邦
瀚斯認為拍賣品相當可能會以該價成交；成交價估
計並非對價值的估計。成交價估計並無計及任何應
付稅項或買家費用。拍賣品實際成交價可能低於或
高於成交價估計。閣下不應依賴任何成交價估計為
拍賣品實際售價或價值的指標。

成交價估計採用拍賣會所用的貨幣單位。

狀況報告

就大部份拍賣品而言，閣下可要求邦瀚斯提供拍賣
品的狀況報告。若閣下提出該要求，則邦瀚斯會免
費代賣家提供該報告。邦瀚斯 並無就該狀況報告與
閣下訂立合約，因此，邦瀚斯並不就該報告向閣下
承擔責任。對此份供閣下本身或閣下所指示專家查
閱的免費報告，賣家向閣下作為競投人亦不承擔或
並無同意承擔任何義務或責任。然而，狀況報告內
有關拍賣品的書面說明構成拍賣品的合約說明一部
份，賣家乃根據合約說明向買家出售拍賣品。

賣家對閣下的責任

就賣家或其代表所作出以任何形式說明拍賣品或有
關拍賣品預測售價或可能售價的任何陳述或申述的
準確性或完備性，賣家並無或並無同意作出任何事
實陳述或合約承諾、擔保或保證，亦不就其承擔不
論合約或侵權法上的任何義務或責任（除對上述對
最終買家的責任除外）。除以上所述外，以任何形
式說明拍賣品或任何成交價估計的陳述或申述概不
納入賣家與買家訂立的任何銷售合約內。

邦瀚斯 對閣下的責任

如閣下擬查看拍賣品，閣下會獲得有關安排。有關
拍賣品的銷售合約乃與賣家訂立而非邦瀚斯；邦瀚
斯 僅作為賣家的代理行事（邦瀚斯作為主事人出售
拍賣品除外）。

邦瀚斯 概不向閣下承擔任何對於每件拍賣品進行查
驗、調查或任何測試（足夠深入或完全不進行）， 
以確定邦瀚斯或代表邦瀚斯的任何人士在圖錄內或
其他地方作出的任何說明或意見的準確性或其他
的責任。

閣下不應假定已經進行該等查驗、調查或測試。

就邦瀚斯 或其代表所作出以任何形式說明拍賣品或
有關拍賣品預測售價或可能售價的任何陳述或申述
的準確性或完備性，邦瀚斯 並無或並無同意作出任
何事實陳述，亦不就其承擔任何（不論合約或侵權
法上的）義務或責任。

邦瀚斯 或其代表以任何形式說明拍賣品或任何成交
價估計的陳述或申述概不納入買家協議內。

修改邦瀚斯可於拍賣會前或於拍賣會上以口頭或書
面形式給予通知下，不時按邦瀚斯的酌情權決定修
改說明及成交價估計。

拍賣品可供查看，而閣下必須自行對拍賣品作出判
斷。本公司強烈建議閣下於拍賣會前親自或委託他
人代閣下查看拍賣品。

4. 拍賣會的規則

本公司舉行的拍賣會為公開拍賣，各界人士均可參
加，閣下亦應把握其機會。

本公司亦保留權利，可全權酌情拒絕任何人士進入
本公司物業或任何拍賣會，而無須提出理由。本公
司可全權決定銷售所得款項、任何拍賣品是否包括
於拍賣會、拍賣會進行的方式，以及本公司可以按
我們選擇的任何次序進行拍賣，而不論圖錄內所
載的拍賣品編號。因此，閣下應查核拍賣會的日期
及開始時間，是否有拍賣品撤銷或有新加入的拍賣
品。請注意有拍賣品撤銷或新加入均可能影響閣下
對其有興趣的拍賣品的拍賣時間。

本公司可全權決定拒絕任何出價，採用我們認為適
合的出價增幅，將任何拍賣品分開拍賣，將兩項或
以上拍賣品合併拍賣，撤銷於某個拍賣會上拍賣
的任何拍賣品，以及於有爭議時將任何拍賣品重
新拍賣。

拍賣速度可超過每小時100項拍賣品，而出價增幅
一般約為10%。然而，這些都可因不同的拍賣會及
拍賣人而有所不同，請向主辦拍賣會的部門查詢這
方面的意見。

倘若拍賣品有底價，拍賣人可按其絕對酌情權代表
賣家出價（直至金額不等於或超過該底價為止）。
本公司不會就任何拍賣品設有底價或不設底價而向
閣下負責。

倘若設有底價，並假設底價所用的貨幣單位對成交
價估計所用貨幣單位的匯率並無出現不利變動，底
價通常不會高於圖錄所載的任何最低成交價估計。

任何拍賣品的買家為出價最高者（在符合任何適用
的底價的情況下）並為拍賣人以敲打拍賣人槌子形
式接納其出價的競投人。任何有關最高可接受出價
的爭議由拍賣人以絕對酌情權決定。

所有競投出價須就拍賣人宣佈的實際拍賣品編號
作出。

拍賣會上可能會使用電子貨幣換算機。該設備乃為
採用若干貨幣的出價而提供與其相等幣值的一般指
引，本公司不會就使用該等貨幣換算機的任何錯誤
而負責。

本公司謹此知會閣下，本公司可能為保安理由以及
協助解決拍賣會上可能在出價方面產生的任何爭
議，而以攝錄機錄影拍賣會作為記錄及可能將電話
內容錄音。

在某些例如拍賣珠寶的拍賣會，我們或會在銀幕上
投射拍賣品的影像，此服務乃為便於在拍賣會上觀
看。銀幕上的影像只應視為顯示當時正進行拍賣的
拍賣品，閣下須注意，所有競投出價均與拍賣人實
際宣佈的拍賣品編號有關，本公司不會就使用該等
銀幕的任何錯誤而負責。

5. 競投

參加競投的任何人士，必須於拍賣會前填妥並交回
本公司的競投表格，競投人登記表格或缺席者及電
話競投表格），否則本公司不會接受其出價。本公
司可要求閣下提供有關身份、住址、財務資料及介
紹人的證明，閣下必須應本公司要求提供該等證
明，否則本公司不會接受閣下出價。請攜帶護照、
香港身份證（或附有照片的類似身份證明文件）及
扣賬卡或信用卡出席拍賣會。本公司可要求閣下交
付保證金，方接受競投。

即使已填妥競投表格，本公司仍有權拒絕任何人士
進入拍賣會。

親自出席競投

閣下須於拍賣會舉行當日（或，如可以，之前）前
往拍賣會的競投人登記櫃檯填寫競投人登記表格。
所採用的競投編號制度可稱為「舉牌競投」。閣下
會獲發一個註有號碼的大型牌子（「號牌」），以
便閣下於拍賣會競投。要成功投得拍賣品，閣下須
確保拍賣人可看到閣下號牌的號碼，該號碼會用作
識別閣下為買家。由於所有拍賣品均會按照競投人
登記表格所載的姓名及地址發出發票，故閣下不應
將號牌轉交任何其他人士使用。發票一經發出後將
不予更改。

若對於成交價或閣下是否成功投得某項拍賣品有
任何疑問，閣下必須於下一項拍賣品競投前向拍
賣人提出。拍賣人的決定得視為最終及不可推翻
的決定。
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16. 書籍

如上文所述，拍賣品乃以其「現況」售予買家，附
有以下拍賣品說明所列出的各種瑕疪、缺點及錯誤。
然而，在買家協議第 11 段所列出之情況下，閣下
有權拒絕領取書籍。請注意：購買包含印刷書籍、
無框地圖及裝訂手稿的拍賣品，將無須繳付買家費
用的增值稅。

17. 鐘錶

所有拍賣品均以拍賣時的「現況」出售；對於鐘錶
狀況並沒有提供任何指引，並不代表該拍賣品狀況
良好、毫無缺陷，或未曾維修、修復。大部份鐘錶
在其正常使用期內都曾維修，並或裝進非原裝的配
件。此外，邦瀚斯並不表述或保證鐘錶都在正常運
轉的狀態中。由於鐘錶通常包含精細而複雜的機械
裝置，競投人應當知悉鐘錶或需接受保養、更換電
池或進行維修，以上全是買家的責任。競投人應當
知悉勞力士、法穆蘭及崑崙等品牌的腕錶進口至美
國是有嚴格限制的，或不能經船運而只能由個人帶
進。

18. 珠寶

紅寶石及翡翠

產自緬甸的紅寶石及翡翠或不能進口美國。非產自
緬甸的紅寶石及翡翠在進口美國前需經過核證，買
家有責任在付運前取得所有相關及規定的進出口執
照、證明書及文件。買家未能成功將貨品運進美國，
並不構成不付款或取消買賣的理由。因有關事宜所
招致的額外費用，邦瀚斯概不負責。

寶石

根據以往經驗，很多寶石都經過一系列的處理去提
升外觀。藍寶石及紅寶石慣常會作加熱處理以改良
色澤及清晰度；為了類似原因，綠寶石會經過油或
樹脂的處理。其他寶石則會經過如染色、輻照或鍍
膜等的處理。此等處理有些是永久的，有些則隨著
年月需要不斷維護以保持其外觀。競投人應當知悉
估計拍賣品的成交價時，已假設寶石或接受過該等
處理。有數家鑑定所可發出說明更詳盡的證書；但
就某件寶石所接受的處理與程度，不同鑑定所的結
論並不一定一致。倘若邦瀚斯已取得有關任何拍賣
品的相關證書，此等內容將於本圖錄裡披露。雖然
根據內部政策，邦瀚斯將盡力為某些寶石提供認可
鑑定所發出的證書，但要為每件拍賣品都獲取相關
證書，實際上並不可行。倘若本圖錄裡並沒有刊出
證書，競投人應當假設該等寶石已經過處理。邦瀚
斯或賣家任何一方在任何拍賣品出售以後，即使買
家取得不同意見的證書，也概不負責。

估計重量

如該寶石重量在本圖錄內文裡以大寫字母顯示，表
明該寶石未經鑲嵌，並且是由邦瀚斯稱重量的。如
果該寶石的重量以「大約」表示，以及並非以大寫
字母顯示，表明該寶石由我們依據其鑲嵌形式評估，
所列重量只是我們陳述的意見而已。此資料只作為
指引使用，競投人應當自行判別該資料的準確度。

署名

1. 鑽石胸針，由辜青斯基製造
當製造者的名字出現在名稱裡，邦瀚斯認為該物件
由該製造者製作。

2. 鑽石胸針，由辜青斯基署名
邦瀚斯認為有署名的該是真品，但可能包含非原裝
的寶石，或該物件經過改動。

3. 鑽石胸針，由辜青斯基裝嵌
邦瀚斯認為物件由該珠寶商或寶石匠創作，但所用
寶石或設計是由客戶提供的。

19. 圖畫

拍賣品圖錄詞彙解釋

以下詞彙在本圖錄裡有下列意義，但以銷售合約內
跟拍賣品說明相關的一般條文為準：

「巴薩諾」：我們認為這是該藝術家的作品。倘若
該藝術家的名字不詳，其姓氏後附有一串星號，不

論前面有沒有列出名字的首字母，表示依我們的意
見這乃是該藝術家的作品；

「出自巴薩諾」：我們認為這很可能是該藝術家的
作品，但其確定程度不如上一個類別那麼肯定；

「巴薩諾畫室／工作室」：我們認為這是該藝術家
畫室裡不知名人士的作品，是否由該藝術家指導下
創作則不能確定；

「巴薩諾圈子」：我們認為這是由與該藝術家關係
密切的人士所創作，但不一定是其弟子；

「巴薩諾追隨者」：我們認為這是以該藝術家風格
創作的畫家的作品，屬當代或接近當代的，但不一
定是其弟子；

「巴薩諾風格」：我們認為這是該藝術家風格的、
並且屬較後期的作品；

「仿巴薩諾」：我們認為這是該藝術家某知名畫作
的複製作品；

「由……署名及／或註上日期及／或題詞」：我們
認為署名及／或日期及／或題詞出自該藝術家的手
筆；

「載有……的署名及／或日期及／或題詞」：我們
認為簽署及／或日期及／或題詞是由他人加上的。

20. 瓷器及玻璃

損毁及修復

在本圖錄裡，作為閣下的指引，在切實可行的範圍
內，我們會詳細記述所有明顯的瑕疪、裂痕及修復
狀況。此等實際的損毁說明不可能作為確定依據，
而且提供狀況報告後，我們不保證該物件不存在其
他沒有提及的瑕疪。競投人應當透過親自檢查而自
行判別每件拍賣品的狀況。請參閱刊載於本圖錄裡
的銷售合約。由於難以鑑別玻璃物件是否經過磨光，
本圖錄內的參考資料只列出清晰可看的缺口與裂
痕。不論程度嚴重與否，磨光狀況均不會提及。

21. 葡萄酒

凡在本公司總部拍賣場的以及需繳納增值稅的拍賣
品，或不能立刻領取。

檢驗葡萄酒

對於較大批量（定義見下文）的拍賣品，偶爾可進
行拍賣前試酒。通常，這只限於較新的及日常飲用
的葡萄酒。

我們一般不會開箱檢驗未開箱的葡萄酒。酒齡超過
20 年的酒通常已經開箱，缺量水平及外觀如有需要
會在本圖錄內說明，

酒塞與缺量

缺量指瓶塞底與液面之間的空間。波爾多酒瓶的缺
量水平一般在瓶頸下才會注意得到；而對於勃艮第、
阿爾薩斯、德國及干邑的酒瓶，則要大於 4 厘米（公
分）。可接受的缺量水平會隨著酒齡增加，一般的
可接受水平如下：

15 年以下－瓶頸內或少於 4 厘米

15-30 年－瓶肩頂部 (ts) 或最多 5 厘米

30 年或以上－瓶肩高處 (hs) 或最多 6 厘米

請注意：缺量水平在本圖錄發行至拍賣會舉行期間
或有所改變，而且瓶塞或會在運輸過程中出現問題。
本圖錄發行時，我們只對狀況說明出現差異承擔責
任，而對瓶塞問題所招致的損失，不論是在圖錄發
行之前或之後，我們概不負責。

批量購買的選擇

批量拍賣品乃指一定數目批次的、包含同款葡萄酒、
相同瓶數、相同瓶款及相同說明的拍賣品。批量拍
賣品內任何某批次的買家，可選擇以同樣價錢購買
該批量拍賣品其餘部份或全部的拍賣品，雖然該選
擇權最終由拍賣官全權酌情決定。因此，競投批量

拍賣品時，缺席的競投人最好能從第一批開始競投。

酒瓶細節及酒箱詞彙

本圖錄內下列詞彙有以下的意義：

CB – 酒莊瓶裝
DB – 葡萄園瓶裝
EstB – 莊園瓶裝
BB – 波爾多瓶裝
BE – 比利時瓶裝
FB – 法國瓶裝
GB – 德國瓶裝
OB – 奧波爾圖瓶裝
UK – 英國瓶裝
owc – 原裝木箱
iwc – 獨立木箱
oc – 原裝紙板箱

符號
以下符號表明下列情況：

Y 當出口這些物件至歐盟以外地方，將受瀕危野
生動植物種國際貿易公約規限，請參閱第13條。

≈ 請注意，受最近立法影響，產自緬甸的紅寶石
及翡翠或不能進口美國。非產自緬甸的紅寶石
及翡翠在進口美國前需經過核證。

○ 賣家獲邦瀚斯或第三方保證能取得拍賣品的最
低價格。第三方或會因此提供一個不可撤銷的
出價；如銷售成功，該第三方將可獲利，否則
將有損失。

▲ 邦瀚斯全部或部份擁有該拍賣品，或以其他形
式與其經濟利益相關。

Ф 此拍賣品包含象牙或是象牙製品。美國政府已
禁止象牙製品入境。

22. 語言

本競投人通告以中英文刊載。如就詮譯本競投人通
告有任何爭議，以英文條款為本。

保障資料 ﹣閣下資料的用途

本公司以提供服務為目的，本公司取得有關閣下的
個人資料（就本段而言，此詞僅包括閣下的僱員及
高級職員，如有）。閣下同意本公司以該等資料作
下述用途。

本公司可利用閣下的資料向閣下發出有關本公司服
務變動的通知，以及向閣下提供有關產品或服務的
資料，而該等資料乃閣下要求本公司提供或本公司
認為閣下可能對該等產品及服務感興趣。有關閣下
的資料可能用作分析，以了解閣下在這方面的潛
在喜好。本公司可能向本集團任何成員公司（指本
公司的附屬公司、本公司最終控股公司及其附屬公
司，定義見二零零六年英國公司法第1159條及附表
6，包括任何海外附屬公司）披露閣下的資料。除此
之外，本公司不會向任何第三方披露閣下的資料，
惟本公司可能不時向閣下提供我們相信閣下可能感
興趣的第三方貨品及服務的有關資料。本集團任何
成員公司亦可以閣下的資料作類似用途。

本公司將保留閣下的資料為期五年，由閣下最後與
我們聯繫的日期起計，以便簡化任何日後再辦理登
記時的手續。該等資料可轉移及儲存於香港以外地
方，而閣下同意此轉移。閣下有權要求不以閣下的
資料作此等用途，有關要求請聯絡Bonhams (Hong 
Kong) Ltd（就香港法例第486章個人資料（私隱）
條例而言，為資料的使用者）（地址：Montpelier 
Galleries, Montpelier Street, London, SW7 1HH, 
United Kingdom）或以電郵聯絡client.services@
bonhams.com。

附錄一

銷售合約

重要事項：此等條款可能會於向閣下出售拍賣品前
予以條訂，修訂的方式可以是在圖錄載列不同的條
款，及／或於圖錄加入插頁，及／或於拍賣會場地
上以通告，及／或於拍賣會之前或之上以口頭形式
公佈。閣下須注意此等可能修訂的情況，並於競投
前查詢是否有任何修訂。

根據本合約，賣家對拍賣品的質量、任何用途的適
用性及其與說明是否一致而須承擔有限的責任。本
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拍賣會結束後，或閣下完成競投後，請把號牌交回
競投人登記櫃檯。

電話競投

若閣下擬用電話於拍賣會競投，請填妥缺席者及電
話競投表格，該表格可於本公司辦事處索取或附於
圖錄內。請於拍賣會舉行前最少24小時把該表格交
回負責有關拍賣會的辦事處。閣下須負責查核本公
司的競投辦事處是否已收到閣下的出價。電話內容
可能被錄音。電話競投辦法為一項視情況酌情提供
的服務，並非所有拍賣品均可採用。若於拍賣會舉
行時無法聯絡閣下，或競投時電話接駁受到干擾，
本公司不會負責代表閣下競投。有關進一步詳情請
與我們聯絡。

以郵遞或傳真方式競投

缺席者及電話競投表格載於本圖錄後，閣下須填妥
該表格並送交負責有關拍賣會的辦事處。由於在有
兩個或以上競投人就拍賣品遞交相同出價時，會優
先接受最先收到的出價，因此，為閣下的利益起
見，應盡早交回表格。無論如何，所有出價最遲須
於拍賣會開始前24小時收到。請於交回閣下的缺
席者及電話競投表格前，仔細檢查該表格是否已填
妥並已由閣下簽署。閣下須負責查核本公司的競投
辦事處是否已收到閣下的出價。此項額外服務屬免
費及保密性質。閣下須承擔作出該等出價的風險，
本公司不會就未能收到及／或代為出價而承擔任何
責任。所有代閣下作出的出價會以盡可能最低的價
格作出，惟須受拍賣品的底價及其他出價的規限。
在適當時，閣下的出價會下調至最接近之金額，以
符合拍賣人指定的出價增幅。新競投人在遞交出
價時須提供身份證明，否則可導致閣下的出價不
予受理。

網上競投

有關如何在網上競投的詳情，請瀏覽本公司網站
http://www.bonhams.com。

透過代理人競投

本公司會接受代表競投表格所示主事人作出的出
價，惟本公司有權拒絕代表主事人的代理作出的出
價，並可能要求主事人以書面形式確認代理獲授權
出價。儘管如此，正如競投表格所述，任何作為他
人代理的人士（不論他是否已披露其為代理或其主
事人的身份），須就其獲接納的出價而根據因此
而產生的合約與主事人共同及個別向賣家及邦瀚
斯負責。

在上文規限下，倘若閣下是代表他人於拍賣會競投
拍賣品，請知會本公司。同樣，倘若閣下擬委託他
人代表閣下於拍賣會競投，亦請知會本公司，但根
據閣下所填缺席者及電話競投表格而由本公司代為
競投除外。假若本公司並無於拍賣會前以書面形式
認可有關代理安排，則本公司有權假定該名於拍賣
會上競投的人士是代表本身進行競投。因此，該名
於拍賣會上競投的人士將為買家，並須負責支付成
交價及買家費用以及有關收費。若本公司事先已認
許閣下所代表的當事人，則我們會向閣下的主事人
發出發票而非閣下。就代理代表其當事人作出的出
價，本公司須事先獲得該當事人的身份證明及地
址。有關詳情，請參與本公司的業務規則及聯絡本
公司客戶服務部。

6. 買家與賣家及買家與邦瀚斯的合約

於買家投得拍賣品後，賣家與買家須按圖錄後附錄
一所載銷售合約的條款，訂立拍賣品的銷售合約，
除非該等條款已於拍賣會前及／或於拍賣會上以口
頭公佈形式被修訂。閣下須負責支付買價，即成交
價加任何稅項。

同時，本公司作為拍賣人亦會與買家訂立另一份合
約，即買家協議，其條款載於圖錄後部的附錄二
內。若閣下為成功競投人，請細閱本圖錄內銷售合
約及買家協議的條款。本公司可於訂立該等協議前
修訂其中一份或同時兩份協議的條款，修訂方式可
以是在圖錄載列不同的條款，及／或於圖錄加入插
頁，及／或於拍賣會場地以通告，及／或於拍賣會
之前或之上以口頭形式公佈。閣下須注意此等可能
修訂的情況，並於競投前查詢是否有任何修訂。

7. 買家費用及買家須支付的其他收費

根據買家協議，買家須按照買家協議條款及下文所
列的費率向本公司支付費用（買家費用），該費用
按成交價計算，並為成交價以外的收費。買家亦須
按照買家協議的規定支付儲存收費的開支。

買家須就本次拍賣會的拍賣品按以下費率支付買
家費用：
成交價首800,000港元的25%
成交價800,001港元或以上部分的20%
成交價15,000,001港元或以上部分的12%

8. 稅項

買家支付的成交價及買家費用並不包括任何商品或
服務稅或其他稅項（不論香港或其他地方是否徵收
該等稅項）。若根據香港法例或任何其他法例而須
繳納該等稅項，買家須單獨負責按有關法例規定的
稅率及時間繳付該等稅項，或如該等稅項須由本公
司繳付，則本公司可把該等稅項加於買家須支付
的買價。

9. 付款

於出價競投拍賣品前，閣下必須確保擁有可動用資
金，以向本公司全數支付買價及買家費用（加稅項
及任何其他收費及開支）。若閣下為成功競投人，
閣下須於拍賣會後第二個工作日下午四時三十分前
向本公司付款，以便所有款項於拍賣會後第七個工
作日前已結清。閣下須以下列其中一種方法付款
（所有支票須以Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited)。
邦瀚斯保留於任何時間更改付款條款的權利。除非
本公司事先同意，由登記買家以外的任何人士付款
概不接受。

由一家銀行的香港分行付款的私人港元支票：須待
支票結清後，閣下方可領取拍賣品。

銀行匯票／本票：如閣下可提供適當身份證明，而
這些資金源自您自己的帳戶，且本公司信納該匯票
屬真實，本公司可容許閣下即時領取拍賣品； 

現金：如所購得的拍賣品總值不超過HK$80,000，
閣下可以鈔票、錢幣為這次拍賣會上所購得的拍賣
品付款。如所購得的拍賣品總值超過HK$80,000
，HK$80,000以外的金額，敬請閣下使用鈔票、錢
幣以外的方式付款；

銀行匯款：閣下可把款項電匯至本公司的信託帳
戶。請註明閣下的號牌編號及發票號碼作為參考。
本公司信託帳戶的詳情如下：
銀行： HSBC
地址： Head Office
 1 Queen’s Road Central, Hong Kong
帳戶名稱：Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited-Client A/C
帳號： 808 870 174001
Swift code: HSBCHKHHHKH

若以銀行匯款支付，在扣除任何銀行費用及或將付
款貨幣兌換為港元後的金額，本公司所收到的金額
不得少於發票所示的應付港元金額。

香港銀行發出的扣帳卡：以此等卡支付拍賣品不會
額外收費；

信用卡：美國運通卡，Visa, Mastercard卡及海外
扣帳卡均可使用。請注意，以信用卡付款的話，將
收取發票總額2%的附加費。我們建議，閣下在拍
賣前可預先通知發卡銀行，以免您於付款時，由於
需要確認授權而造成延誤。

中國銀聯（CUP）借記卡： 如閣下使用中國銀聯
借記卡1,000,000港元之内将不收取附加費， 超過
1,000,000港元之後的餘額将收取2％的附加費。

10. 領取及儲存

拍賣品的買家須待全數以已結清款項付款後，方可
領取拍賣品（本公司與買家另有安排除外）。有關
領取拍賣品、儲存拍賣品以及本公司的儲存承辦商
詳情載於圖錄後的附錄二之買家協議。

11. 運輸

有關這方面的問題，請向本公司負責拍賣會的客戶
服務部門查詢。

12. 出口／貿易限制

閣下須單獨承擔符合與閣下購買拍賣品有關的香港
所有出口及從海外進口的規例以及取得有關出口
及／或進口許可證的責任。

各國對發出進出口許可證有不同的規定，閣下應了
解所有有關的當地規定及條文。

倘若閣下未能或延誤取得該等許可證，閣下不可撤
銷任何銷售，亦不容許閣下延遲全數支付拍賣品。

13. 瀕危野生動植物種國際貿易公約（「CITES」）

建議買家在需要從香港出口任何貨物到進口地時，
了解適用的香港出口及海外進口規例。買家亦須注
意，除非取得香港漁農自然護理署發出的CITES出
口證，香港禁止出口任何以象牙、鯨魚骨、龜甲、
犀牛角、珊瑚及其他受限制物品所做成的物品或包
含該等原素的物品。辦理該等出口證可能需時八
個星期。

請注意在圖錄內拍賣品編號旁附有Y的拍賣品包含
一個或多個上述的限制物品。但沒有附有Y字母
的，並不自動地表示拍賣品不受CITES規例所限。
本公司建議買家在出價前從有關監管機構取得關於
進出口管制的資料、規定及費用。

14. 賣家及／或邦瀚斯的責任

除根據銷售合約賣家須對買家承擔的責任外，本公
司或賣家（不論是疏忽或其他）概不對拍賣品說明
或拍賣品的成交價估計的任何錯誤或錯誤說明或遺
漏負責，而不論其是載於圖錄內或其他，亦不論是
於拍賣會上或之前以口頭或書面形式作出。本公
司或賣家亦不就任何業務、利潤、收益或收入上的
損失，或聲譽受損，或業務受干擾或管理層或職工
浪費時間，或任何種類的間接損失或相應產生的損
害而承擔任何責任，而在任何情況下均不論指稱所
蒙受損失或損害賠償的性質、數量或來源，亦不論
該等損失或損害賠償是否由於任何疏忽、其他侵權
法、違反合約（如有）或法定責任、復還申索或其
他而產生或就此而申索。

在任何情況下，倘若本公司及／或賣家就任何拍賣
品或對任何拍賣品的說明或成交價估計，或任何拍
賣品有關拍賣會的進行而須承擔責任，不論其是損
害賠償、彌償或責任分擔，或復還補救責任或其
他，本公司及／或賣家的責任（倘若本公司及賣家
均須負責，雙方聯同負責）將限於支付金額最高不
超過拍賣品買價的款項，而不論指稱所蒙受損失或
損害賠償或所申索應付款項的性質、數量或來源，
亦不論該等責任是由於任何疏忽、其他侵權法、違
反合約（如有）或法定責任或其他而產生。

上文所述不得解釋為排除或限制（不論直接或間
接）本公司就(i)欺詐，或(ii)因本公司疏忽（或因本
公司所控制的任何人士或本公司在法律上須代其負
責任的任何人士的疏忽）引致人身傷亡，或(iii)根據
香港法例第314章佔用人法律責任條例，本公司須
負責的作為或不作為，或(iv)任何法律上不可排除或
限制的其他責任或(v)本公司根據買家協議第9段的
承諾，而須承擔的責任，或排除或限制任何人士就
上述而享有的權利或補救方法。此段同樣適用於賣
家，猶如本段凡提述本公司均以賣家取代。

15. 損壞及修復

競投人須注意本圖錄並無就任何瑕疵、損壞或修復
提供指引。邦瀚斯可在拍賣會前24小時提供一份詳
細的狀況報告。本公司在提供狀況報告時，不能保
證並無任何沒有提及的其他瑕疵。競投人應自行審
視拍賣品，以了解其狀況。請參閱刊載在本圖錄的
銷售合約。
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16. 書籍

如上文所述，拍賣品乃以其「現況」售予買家，附
有以下拍賣品說明所列出的各種瑕疪、缺點及錯誤。
然而，在買家協議第 11 段所列出之情況下，閣下
有權拒絕領取書籍。請注意：購買包含印刷書籍、
無框地圖及裝訂手稿的拍賣品，將無須繳付買家費
用的增值稅。

17. 鐘錶

所有拍賣品均以拍賣時的「現況」出售；對於鐘錶
狀況並沒有提供任何指引，並不代表該拍賣品狀況
良好、毫無缺陷，或未曾維修、修復。大部份鐘錶
在其正常使用期內都曾維修，並或裝進非原裝的配
件。此外，邦瀚斯並不表述或保證鐘錶都在正常運
轉的狀態中。由於鐘錶通常包含精細而複雜的機械
裝置，競投人應當知悉鐘錶或需接受保養、更換電
池或進行維修，以上全是買家的責任。競投人應當
知悉勞力士、法穆蘭及崑崙等品牌的腕錶進口至美
國是有嚴格限制的，或不能經船運而只能由個人帶
進。

18. 珠寶

紅寶石及翡翠

產自緬甸的紅寶石及翡翠或不能進口美國。非產自
緬甸的紅寶石及翡翠在進口美國前需經過核證，買
家有責任在付運前取得所有相關及規定的進出口執
照、證明書及文件。買家未能成功將貨品運進美國，
並不構成不付款或取消買賣的理由。因有關事宜所
招致的額外費用，邦瀚斯概不負責。

寶石

根據以往經驗，很多寶石都經過一系列的處理去提
升外觀。藍寶石及紅寶石慣常會作加熱處理以改良
色澤及清晰度；為了類似原因，綠寶石會經過油或
樹脂的處理。其他寶石則會經過如染色、輻照或鍍
膜等的處理。此等處理有些是永久的，有些則隨著
年月需要不斷維護以保持其外觀。競投人應當知悉
估計拍賣品的成交價時，已假設寶石或接受過該等
處理。有數家鑑定所可發出說明更詳盡的證書；但
就某件寶石所接受的處理與程度，不同鑑定所的結
論並不一定一致。倘若邦瀚斯已取得有關任何拍賣
品的相關證書，此等內容將於本圖錄裡披露。雖然
根據內部政策，邦瀚斯將盡力為某些寶石提供認可
鑑定所發出的證書，但要為每件拍賣品都獲取相關
證書，實際上並不可行。倘若本圖錄裡並沒有刊出
證書，競投人應當假設該等寶石已經過處理。邦瀚
斯或賣家任何一方在任何拍賣品出售以後，即使買
家取得不同意見的證書，也概不負責。

估計重量

如該寶石重量在本圖錄內文裡以大寫字母顯示，表
明該寶石未經鑲嵌，並且是由邦瀚斯稱重量的。如
果該寶石的重量以「大約」表示，以及並非以大寫
字母顯示，表明該寶石由我們依據其鑲嵌形式評估，
所列重量只是我們陳述的意見而已。此資料只作為
指引使用，競投人應當自行判別該資料的準確度。

署名

1. 鑽石胸針，由辜青斯基製造
當製造者的名字出現在名稱裡，邦瀚斯認為該物件
由該製造者製作。

2. 鑽石胸針，由辜青斯基署名
邦瀚斯認為有署名的該是真品，但可能包含非原裝
的寶石，或該物件經過改動。

3. 鑽石胸針，由辜青斯基裝嵌
邦瀚斯認為物件由該珠寶商或寶石匠創作，但所用
寶石或設計是由客戶提供的。

19. 圖畫

拍賣品圖錄詞彙解釋

以下詞彙在本圖錄裡有下列意義，但以銷售合約內
跟拍賣品說明相關的一般條文為準：

「巴薩諾」：我們認為這是該藝術家的作品。倘若
該藝術家的名字不詳，其姓氏後附有一串星號，不

論前面有沒有列出名字的首字母，表示依我們的意
見這乃是該藝術家的作品；

「出自巴薩諾」：我們認為這很可能是該藝術家的
作品，但其確定程度不如上一個類別那麼肯定；

「巴薩諾畫室／工作室」：我們認為這是該藝術家
畫室裡不知名人士的作品，是否由該藝術家指導下
創作則不能確定；

「巴薩諾圈子」：我們認為這是由與該藝術家關係
密切的人士所創作，但不一定是其弟子；

「巴薩諾追隨者」：我們認為這是以該藝術家風格
創作的畫家的作品，屬當代或接近當代的，但不一
定是其弟子；

「巴薩諾風格」：我們認為這是該藝術家風格的、
並且屬較後期的作品；

「仿巴薩諾」：我們認為這是該藝術家某知名畫作
的複製作品；

「由……署名及／或註上日期及／或題詞」：我們
認為署名及／或日期及／或題詞出自該藝術家的手
筆；

「載有……的署名及／或日期及／或題詞」：我們
認為簽署及／或日期及／或題詞是由他人加上的。

20. 瓷器及玻璃

損毁及修復

在本圖錄裡，作為閣下的指引，在切實可行的範圍
內，我們會詳細記述所有明顯的瑕疪、裂痕及修復
狀況。此等實際的損毁說明不可能作為確定依據，
而且提供狀況報告後，我們不保證該物件不存在其
他沒有提及的瑕疪。競投人應當透過親自檢查而自
行判別每件拍賣品的狀況。請參閱刊載於本圖錄裡
的銷售合約。由於難以鑑別玻璃物件是否經過磨光，
本圖錄內的參考資料只列出清晰可看的缺口與裂
痕。不論程度嚴重與否，磨光狀況均不會提及。

21. 葡萄酒

凡在本公司總部拍賣場的以及需繳納增值稅的拍賣
品，或不能立刻領取。

檢驗葡萄酒

對於較大批量（定義見下文）的拍賣品，偶爾可進
行拍賣前試酒。通常，這只限於較新的及日常飲用
的葡萄酒。

我們一般不會開箱檢驗未開箱的葡萄酒。酒齡超過
20 年的酒通常已經開箱，缺量水平及外觀如有需要
會在本圖錄內說明，

酒塞與缺量

缺量指瓶塞底與液面之間的空間。波爾多酒瓶的缺
量水平一般在瓶頸下才會注意得到；而對於勃艮第、
阿爾薩斯、德國及干邑的酒瓶，則要大於 4 厘米（公
分）。可接受的缺量水平會隨著酒齡增加，一般的
可接受水平如下：

15 年以下－瓶頸內或少於 4 厘米

15-30 年－瓶肩頂部 (ts) 或最多 5 厘米

30 年或以上－瓶肩高處 (hs) 或最多 6 厘米

請注意：缺量水平在本圖錄發行至拍賣會舉行期間
或有所改變，而且瓶塞或會在運輸過程中出現問題。
本圖錄發行時，我們只對狀況說明出現差異承擔責
任，而對瓶塞問題所招致的損失，不論是在圖錄發
行之前或之後，我們概不負責。

批量購買的選擇

批量拍賣品乃指一定數目批次的、包含同款葡萄酒、
相同瓶數、相同瓶款及相同說明的拍賣品。批量拍
賣品內任何某批次的買家，可選擇以同樣價錢購買
該批量拍賣品其餘部份或全部的拍賣品，雖然該選
擇權最終由拍賣官全權酌情決定。因此，競投批量

拍賣品時，缺席的競投人最好能從第一批開始競投。

酒瓶細節及酒箱詞彙

本圖錄內下列詞彙有以下的意義：

CB – 酒莊瓶裝
DB – 葡萄園瓶裝
EstB – 莊園瓶裝
BB – 波爾多瓶裝
BE – 比利時瓶裝
FB – 法國瓶裝
GB – 德國瓶裝
OB – 奧波爾圖瓶裝
UK – 英國瓶裝
owc – 原裝木箱
iwc – 獨立木箱
oc – 原裝紙板箱

符號
以下符號表明下列情況：

Y 當出口這些物件至歐盟以外地方，將受瀕危野
生動植物種國際貿易公約規限，請參閱第13條。

≈ 請注意，受最近立法影響，產自緬甸的紅寶石
及翡翠或不能進口美國。非產自緬甸的紅寶石
及翡翠在進口美國前需經過核證。

○ 賣家獲邦瀚斯或第三方保證能取得拍賣品的最
低價格。第三方或會因此提供一個不可撤銷的
出價；如銷售成功，該第三方將可獲利，否則
將有損失。

▲ 邦瀚斯全部或部份擁有該拍賣品，或以其他形
式與其經濟利益相關。

Ф 此拍賣品包含象牙或是象牙製品。美國政府已
禁止象牙製品入境。

22. 語言

本競投人通告以中英文刊載。如就詮譯本競投人通
告有任何爭議，以英文條款為本。

保障資料 ﹣閣下資料的用途

本公司以提供服務為目的，本公司取得有關閣下的
個人資料（就本段而言，此詞僅包括閣下的僱員及
高級職員，如有）。閣下同意本公司以該等資料作
下述用途。

本公司可利用閣下的資料向閣下發出有關本公司服
務變動的通知，以及向閣下提供有關產品或服務的
資料，而該等資料乃閣下要求本公司提供或本公司
認為閣下可能對該等產品及服務感興趣。有關閣下
的資料可能用作分析，以了解閣下在這方面的潛
在喜好。本公司可能向本集團任何成員公司（指本
公司的附屬公司、本公司最終控股公司及其附屬公
司，定義見二零零六年英國公司法第1159條及附表
6，包括任何海外附屬公司）披露閣下的資料。除此
之外，本公司不會向任何第三方披露閣下的資料，
惟本公司可能不時向閣下提供我們相信閣下可能感
興趣的第三方貨品及服務的有關資料。本集團任何
成員公司亦可以閣下的資料作類似用途。

本公司將保留閣下的資料為期五年，由閣下最後與
我們聯繫的日期起計，以便簡化任何日後再辦理登
記時的手續。該等資料可轉移及儲存於香港以外地
方，而閣下同意此轉移。閣下有權要求不以閣下的
資料作此等用途，有關要求請聯絡Bonhams (Hong 
Kong) Ltd（就香港法例第486章個人資料（私隱）
條例而言，為資料的使用者）（地址：Montpelier 
Galleries, Montpelier Street, London, SW7 1HH, 
United Kingdom）或以電郵聯絡client.services@
bonhams.com。

附錄一

銷售合約

重要事項：此等條款可能會於向閣下出售拍賣品前
予以條訂，修訂的方式可以是在圖錄載列不同的條
款，及／或於圖錄加入插頁，及／或於拍賣會場地
上以通告，及／或於拍賣會之前或之上以口頭形式
公佈。閣下須注意此等可能修訂的情況，並於競投
前查詢是否有任何修訂。

根據本合約，賣家對拍賣品的質量、任何用途的適
用性及其與說明是否一致而須承擔有限的責任。本
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拍賣會結束後，或閣下完成競投後，請把號牌交回
競投人登記櫃檯。

電話競投

若閣下擬用電話於拍賣會競投，請填妥缺席者及電
話競投表格，該表格可於本公司辦事處索取或附於
圖錄內。請於拍賣會舉行前最少24小時把該表格交
回負責有關拍賣會的辦事處。閣下須負責查核本公
司的競投辦事處是否已收到閣下的出價。電話內容
可能被錄音。電話競投辦法為一項視情況酌情提供
的服務，並非所有拍賣品均可採用。若於拍賣會舉
行時無法聯絡閣下，或競投時電話接駁受到干擾，
本公司不會負責代表閣下競投。有關進一步詳情請
與我們聯絡。

以郵遞或傳真方式競投

缺席者及電話競投表格載於本圖錄後，閣下須填妥
該表格並送交負責有關拍賣會的辦事處。由於在有
兩個或以上競投人就拍賣品遞交相同出價時，會優
先接受最先收到的出價，因此，為閣下的利益起
見，應盡早交回表格。無論如何，所有出價最遲須
於拍賣會開始前24小時收到。請於交回閣下的缺
席者及電話競投表格前，仔細檢查該表格是否已填
妥並已由閣下簽署。閣下須負責查核本公司的競投
辦事處是否已收到閣下的出價。此項額外服務屬免
費及保密性質。閣下須承擔作出該等出價的風險，
本公司不會就未能收到及／或代為出價而承擔任何
責任。所有代閣下作出的出價會以盡可能最低的價
格作出，惟須受拍賣品的底價及其他出價的規限。
在適當時，閣下的出價會下調至最接近之金額，以
符合拍賣人指定的出價增幅。新競投人在遞交出
價時須提供身份證明，否則可導致閣下的出價不
予受理。

網上競投

有關如何在網上競投的詳情，請瀏覽本公司網站
http://www.bonhams.com。

透過代理人競投

本公司會接受代表競投表格所示主事人作出的出
價，惟本公司有權拒絕代表主事人的代理作出的出
價，並可能要求主事人以書面形式確認代理獲授權
出價。儘管如此，正如競投表格所述，任何作為他
人代理的人士（不論他是否已披露其為代理或其主
事人的身份），須就其獲接納的出價而根據因此
而產生的合約與主事人共同及個別向賣家及邦瀚
斯負責。

在上文規限下，倘若閣下是代表他人於拍賣會競投
拍賣品，請知會本公司。同樣，倘若閣下擬委託他
人代表閣下於拍賣會競投，亦請知會本公司，但根
據閣下所填缺席者及電話競投表格而由本公司代為
競投除外。假若本公司並無於拍賣會前以書面形式
認可有關代理安排，則本公司有權假定該名於拍賣
會上競投的人士是代表本身進行競投。因此，該名
於拍賣會上競投的人士將為買家，並須負責支付成
交價及買家費用以及有關收費。若本公司事先已認
許閣下所代表的當事人，則我們會向閣下的主事人
發出發票而非閣下。就代理代表其當事人作出的出
價，本公司須事先獲得該當事人的身份證明及地
址。有關詳情，請參與本公司的業務規則及聯絡本
公司客戶服務部。

6. 買家與賣家及買家與邦瀚斯的合約

於買家投得拍賣品後，賣家與買家須按圖錄後附錄
一所載銷售合約的條款，訂立拍賣品的銷售合約，
除非該等條款已於拍賣會前及／或於拍賣會上以口
頭公佈形式被修訂。閣下須負責支付買價，即成交
價加任何稅項。

同時，本公司作為拍賣人亦會與買家訂立另一份合
約，即買家協議，其條款載於圖錄後部的附錄二
內。若閣下為成功競投人，請細閱本圖錄內銷售合
約及買家協議的條款。本公司可於訂立該等協議前
修訂其中一份或同時兩份協議的條款，修訂方式可
以是在圖錄載列不同的條款，及／或於圖錄加入插
頁，及／或於拍賣會場地以通告，及／或於拍賣會
之前或之上以口頭形式公佈。閣下須注意此等可能
修訂的情況，並於競投前查詢是否有任何修訂。

7. 買家費用及買家須支付的其他收費

根據買家協議，買家須按照買家協議條款及下文所
列的費率向本公司支付費用（買家費用），該費用
按成交價計算，並為成交價以外的收費。買家亦須
按照買家協議的規定支付儲存收費的開支。

買家須就本次拍賣會的拍賣品按以下費率支付買
家費用：
成交價首800,000港元的25%
成交價800,001港元或以上部分的20%
成交價15,000,001港元或以上部分的12%

8. 稅項

買家支付的成交價及買家費用並不包括任何商品或
服務稅或其他稅項（不論香港或其他地方是否徵收
該等稅項）。若根據香港法例或任何其他法例而須
繳納該等稅項，買家須單獨負責按有關法例規定的
稅率及時間繳付該等稅項，或如該等稅項須由本公
司繳付，則本公司可把該等稅項加於買家須支付
的買價。

9. 付款

於出價競投拍賣品前，閣下必須確保擁有可動用資
金，以向本公司全數支付買價及買家費用（加稅項
及任何其他收費及開支）。若閣下為成功競投人，
閣下須於拍賣會後第二個工作日下午四時三十分前
向本公司付款，以便所有款項於拍賣會後第七個工
作日前已結清。閣下須以下列其中一種方法付款
（所有支票須以Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited)。
邦瀚斯保留於任何時間更改付款條款的權利。除非
本公司事先同意，由登記買家以外的任何人士付款
概不接受。

由一家銀行的香港分行付款的私人港元支票：須待
支票結清後，閣下方可領取拍賣品。

銀行匯票／本票：如閣下可提供適當身份證明，而
這些資金源自您自己的帳戶，且本公司信納該匯票
屬真實，本公司可容許閣下即時領取拍賣品； 

現金：如所購得的拍賣品總值不超過HK$80,000，
閣下可以鈔票、錢幣為這次拍賣會上所購得的拍賣
品付款。如所購得的拍賣品總值超過HK$80,000
，HK$80,000以外的金額，敬請閣下使用鈔票、錢
幣以外的方式付款；

銀行匯款：閣下可把款項電匯至本公司的信託帳
戶。請註明閣下的號牌編號及發票號碼作為參考。
本公司信託帳戶的詳情如下：
銀行： HSBC
地址： Head Office
 1 Queen’s Road Central, Hong Kong
帳戶名稱：Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited-Client A/C
帳號： 808 870 174001
Swift code: HSBCHKHHHKH

若以銀行匯款支付，在扣除任何銀行費用及或將付
款貨幣兌換為港元後的金額，本公司所收到的金額
不得少於發票所示的應付港元金額。

香港銀行發出的扣帳卡：以此等卡支付拍賣品不會
額外收費；

信用卡：美國運通卡，Visa, Mastercard卡及海外
扣帳卡均可使用。請注意，以信用卡付款的話，將
收取發票總額2%的附加費。我們建議，閣下在拍
賣前可預先通知發卡銀行，以免您於付款時，由於
需要確認授權而造成延誤。

中國銀聯（CUP）借記卡： 如閣下使用中國銀聯
借記卡1,000,000港元之内将不收取附加費， 超過
1,000,000港元之後的餘額将收取2％的附加費。

10. 領取及儲存

拍賣品的買家須待全數以已結清款項付款後，方可
領取拍賣品（本公司與買家另有安排除外）。有關
領取拍賣品、儲存拍賣品以及本公司的儲存承辦商
詳情載於圖錄後的附錄二之買家協議。

11. 運輸

有關這方面的問題，請向本公司負責拍賣會的客戶
服務部門查詢。

12. 出口／貿易限制

閣下須單獨承擔符合與閣下購買拍賣品有關的香港
所有出口及從海外進口的規例以及取得有關出口
及／或進口許可證的責任。

各國對發出進出口許可證有不同的規定，閣下應了
解所有有關的當地規定及條文。

倘若閣下未能或延誤取得該等許可證，閣下不可撤
銷任何銷售，亦不容許閣下延遲全數支付拍賣品。

13. 瀕危野生動植物種國際貿易公約（「CITES」）

建議買家在需要從香港出口任何貨物到進口地時，
了解適用的香港出口及海外進口規例。買家亦須注
意，除非取得香港漁農自然護理署發出的CITES出
口證，香港禁止出口任何以象牙、鯨魚骨、龜甲、
犀牛角、珊瑚及其他受限制物品所做成的物品或包
含該等原素的物品。辦理該等出口證可能需時八
個星期。

請注意在圖錄內拍賣品編號旁附有Y的拍賣品包含
一個或多個上述的限制物品。但沒有附有Y字母
的，並不自動地表示拍賣品不受CITES規例所限。
本公司建議買家在出價前從有關監管機構取得關於
進出口管制的資料、規定及費用。

14. 賣家及／或邦瀚斯的責任

除根據銷售合約賣家須對買家承擔的責任外，本公
司或賣家（不論是疏忽或其他）概不對拍賣品說明
或拍賣品的成交價估計的任何錯誤或錯誤說明或遺
漏負責，而不論其是載於圖錄內或其他，亦不論是
於拍賣會上或之前以口頭或書面形式作出。本公
司或賣家亦不就任何業務、利潤、收益或收入上的
損失，或聲譽受損，或業務受干擾或管理層或職工
浪費時間，或任何種類的間接損失或相應產生的損
害而承擔任何責任，而在任何情況下均不論指稱所
蒙受損失或損害賠償的性質、數量或來源，亦不論
該等損失或損害賠償是否由於任何疏忽、其他侵權
法、違反合約（如有）或法定責任、復還申索或其
他而產生或就此而申索。

在任何情況下，倘若本公司及／或賣家就任何拍賣
品或對任何拍賣品的說明或成交價估計，或任何拍
賣品有關拍賣會的進行而須承擔責任，不論其是損
害賠償、彌償或責任分擔，或復還補救責任或其
他，本公司及／或賣家的責任（倘若本公司及賣家
均須負責，雙方聯同負責）將限於支付金額最高不
超過拍賣品買價的款項，而不論指稱所蒙受損失或
損害賠償或所申索應付款項的性質、數量或來源，
亦不論該等責任是由於任何疏忽、其他侵權法、違
反合約（如有）或法定責任或其他而產生。

上文所述不得解釋為排除或限制（不論直接或間
接）本公司就(i)欺詐，或(ii)因本公司疏忽（或因本
公司所控制的任何人士或本公司在法律上須代其負
責任的任何人士的疏忽）引致人身傷亡，或(iii)根據
香港法例第314章佔用人法律責任條例，本公司須
負責的作為或不作為，或(iv)任何法律上不可排除或
限制的其他責任或(v)本公司根據買家協議第9段的
承諾，而須承擔的責任，或排除或限制任何人士就
上述而享有的權利或補救方法。此段同樣適用於賣
家，猶如本段凡提述本公司均以賣家取代。

15. 損壞及修復

競投人須注意本圖錄並無就任何瑕疵、損壞或修復
提供指引。邦瀚斯可在拍賣會前24小時提供一份詳
細的狀況報告。本公司在提供狀況報告時，不能保
證並無任何沒有提及的其他瑕疵。競投人應自行審
視拍賣品，以了解其狀況。請參閱刊載在本圖錄的
銷售合約。
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公司強烈建議閣下於購買拍賣品前親自查看拍賣
品，及／或尋求對拍賣品進行獨立的查驗。

1 合約

1.1  此等條款乃規管賣家向買家出售拍賣品的銷
售合約。

1.2  圖錄內附錄三所載的釋義及詞彙已納入本
銷售合約，邦瀚斯亦可應要求提供獨立的版
本。釋義內所收錄的詞語及用詞在本合約內
以斜體刊載。

1.3  賣家作為銷售合約的主事人出售拍賣品，該
合約為賣家及閣下透過邦瀚斯而訂立，而邦
瀚斯僅作為賣家的代理行事，而並非額外的
主事人。然而，倘若圖錄說明邦瀚斯以主
事人身份出售拍賣品，或拍賣人作出公佈如
此說明，或於拍賣會的通告或圖錄的插頁說
明，則就本協議而言，邦瀚斯為賣家。

1.4  拍賣人就閣下的出價落槌即表示成交時，本
合約即告成立。

2 賣家的承諾

2.1 賣家向閣下承諾：

2.1.1  賣家為拍賣品的擁有人或由擁有人正式授權
出售拍賣品；

2.1.2  除在圖錄內所載有關拍賣品的資料有披露以
外，賣家出售的拍賣品將附有全面所有權的
保證，或如果賣家為遺囑執行人、受託人、
清盤人、接管人或管理人，則他擁有因該身
份而附於拍賣品的任何權利，業權或權益。

2.1.3  除非賣家為遺囑執行人、受託人、清盤人、
接管人或管理人，賣家在法律上有權出售拍
賣品，及能授予閣下安寧地享有對拍賣品的
管有。

2.1.4  賣家已遵從任何與拍賣品進出口有關的所有
規定（不論是法律上或其他），拍賣品的所
有關進出口的稅及稅項均已繳付（除非圖錄
內說明其未付或拍賣人公佈其未付）。就賣
家所悉，所有第三方亦已在過往遵從該等規
定；

2.1.5  除任何於拍賣會場地以公佈或通告，或以競
投人通告，或以圖錄插頁形式指明的任何修改
外，拍賣品與拍賣品的合約說明相應，即在圖
錄內有關拍賣品的資料內以粗體刊載的部份（
顏色除外），連同圖錄內拍賣品的照片，以及
已向買家提供的任何狀況報告的內容。

3 拍賣品的說明

3.1  第2.1.5段載述何謂拍賣品的合約說明，尤
其是拍賣品並非按圖錄內資料當串沒有以粗
體刊載的內容出售，該等內容僅載述（代表
賣方）邦瀚斯對拍賣品的意見，而並不構成
拍賣品售出時所按的合約說明的一部份。任
何並非第2.1.5段所述該部份資料的任何陳
述或申述，包括任何說明或成交價做計，不
論是以口頭或書面，包括載於圖錄內或於邦
瀚斯的網站上或以行為作出或其他，不論由
或代表賣家或邦瀚斯及是否於拍賣會之前或
之上作出，一概不構成拍賣品售出時所按的
合約說明的一部份。

3.2  除第2.1.5段的規定外，對於可能由賣家或
代表賣家（包括由邦瀚斯）作出有關拍賣品
的任可說明或其任何成交價估計，賣家並無
作出或發出亦無同意作出或發出任何合約允
諾、承諾、責任、擔保、保證或事實陳述或
承諾任何謹慎責任。該等說明或戊交價估計
一概不納入本銷售合約。

4 對用途的合適程度及令人滿意的品質
4.1  賣家並無亦無同意對拍賣品的令人滿意品質

或其就任何用途的合適程度作出任何合約允
諾、承諾、責任、擔保、保證或事實陳述。

4.2  對於拍賣品的令人滿意品質或其就任何用途
的合適程度，不論是香港法例第26章貨品售

賣條例所隱含的承諾或其他，賣家毋就違反
任何承諾而承擔任何責任。

5 風險、產權及所有權

5.1  由拍賣人落槌表示閣下投得拍賣品起，拍賣
品的風險即轉由閣下承擔。不管閣下是否已
向邦瀚斯或儲存承辦商閣下作為買家與儲存
承辦商另有合約領取拍賣品，賣家隨即無須
負責。由拍賣人落槌起至閣下取得拍賣品期
間，閣下須就拍賣品的任何損傷、遺失及損
壞而產生的所有索償、程序、費用、開支及
損失，向賣家作出彌償並使賣家獲得仕數彌
償。

5.2  直至買價及閣下就拍賣品應付予邦瀚斯的所
有其他款項已全數支付並由邦瀚斯全數收到
為止，拍賣品的所有權仍然由賣家保留。

6 付款

6.1  在拍賣人落槌表示閣下投得拍賣品後，閣下
即有責任支付買價。

6.2  就支付買價及閣下應付予邦瀚斯的所有其他
款項而言，時限規定為要素。除非閣下與邦
瀚斯（代表賣家）以書面另有協定（在此情
況下，閣下須遵守該協議的條款），閣下必
須最遲於拍賣會後第二個工作日下午四時三
十分，以拍賣會採用的貨幣向邦瀚斯支付所
有該等款項，閣下並須確保款項在拍賣會後
第七個工作日前已結清。閣下須採用在競投
人通告所述的其中一種方法向邦瀚斯付款，
閣下與邦瀚斯以書面另有協定除外。倘若閣
下未有根據本段支付任何應付款項，則賣家
將享有下文第8段所述的權利。

7 領取拍賣品

7.1  除非閣下與邦瀚斯以書面另有協定，只可待
邦瀚斯收到金額等於全數買價及閣下應付予
賣家及邦瀚斯的所有其他款項的已結清款項
後，閣下或閣下指定的人士方可獲發放拍賣
品。

7.2  賣家有權保持管有閣下同一或任何另外的拍
賣會向閣下出售的任何其他拍賣品，不論其
目前是否由邦瀚斯管有，直至以已結清款項
全數支付該拍賣品的買價及閣下應付予賣家
及／或邦瀚斯的所有其他款項為止。

7.3  閣下須自費按照邦瀚斯的指示或規定領取由
邦瀚斯保管及／或控制或由儲存承辦商保管
的拍賣品，並將其移走。

7.4  閣下須全面負責領取拍賣品時的包裝、處理
及運輸，以及全面負責遵從與拍賣品有關的
所有進出口規定。

7.5  倘閣下未有按照本第7段提走拍賣品，閣下
須全面負責賣家涉及的搬運、儲存或其他收
費或開支。閣下並須就賣家因閣下未能提走
拍賣品而招致的所有收費、費用，包括任何
法律訟費及費用，開支及損失，包括根據任
何儲存合約的任何收費，向賣家作出彌償。
所有此等應付予賣家的款項均須於被要求時
支付。

8 未有支付拍賣品的款項

8.1  倘若閣下未有按照銷售合約向邦瀚斯支付拍
賣品的全數買價，則賣家有權在事先得到邦
瀚斯的書面同意下，但無須另行通知閣下，
行使以下一項或多項權利（不論是透過邦瀚
斯或其他）﹕

8.1.1 因閣下違反合約而即時終止銷售合約；

8.1.2  在給予閣下七日書面通知，知會閣下擬重新
出售拍賣品後，以拍賣、私人協約或任何其
他方式重新出售拍賣品；

8.1.3 保留拍賣品的管有權；

8.1.4 遷移及儲存拍賣品，費用由閣下承擔；

8.1.5  就閣下於銷售合約所欠的任何款項及/或違
約的損害賠償，向閣下採取法律程序；

8.1.6  就任何應付款項（於頒布判決或命令之前及
之後）收取由應支付款項日期起至實際付款
日期止的利息，按渣打銀行 
（香港）有限公司不時的基本利率加5厘的
年利率每日計息；

8.1.7  取回並未成為閣下財產的拍賣品（或其任何
部份）的管有權，就此而言（除非買家作為
消費者向賣家購買拍賣品而賣家於業務過程
中出售該拍賣品），閣下謹此授予賣家不可
撤銷特許，准許賣家或其受僱人或代理於正
常營業時間進入閣下所有或任何物業（不論
是否連同汽車），以取得拍賣品或其任何部
份的管有權；

8.1.8  保留賣家於該拍賣會或任何其他拍賣或以私
人協約向閣下出售的任何其他財產的管有
權，直至根據銷售合約應付的所有款項已以
結清款項全數支付為止；

8.1.9  保留由賣家及／或邦瀚斯（作為賣家的受託
保管人）因任何目的（包括但不限於其他已
售予閣下的貨品）而管有的閣下任何其他財
產的管有權，並在給予三個月書面通知下，
不設底價出售該財產，以及把因該等出售所
得而應付閣下的任何款項，用於清償或部份
清償閣下欠負賣家或邦瀚斯的任何款項；及

8.1.10  只要該等貨品仍然由賣家或邦瀚斯作為賣家
的受託保管人管有，撤銷賣家於該拍賣會或
任何其他拍賣或以私人協約向閣下出售任何
其他貨品的銷售合約，並把已收到閣下就該
等貨品支付的任何款項，部份或全部用於清
償閣下欠負賣家或邦瀚斯的任何款項。

8.2  就因邦瀚斯根據本第8段採取行動而招致賣
家負上的所有法律及其他強制執行費用、所
有損失及其他開支及費用（包括為獲發還拍
賣品而應付邦瀚斯的任何款項）（不論是否
已採取法律行動），閣下同意按全數彌償基
準並連同其利息 
（於頒布判決或命令之前及之後）向賣家
作出彌償，利息按第8.1.6段的利率由賣家
應支付款項日期起計至閣下支付該款項的
日期止。

8.3  於根據第8.1.2段重新出售拍賣品後，賣家
須把任何在支付欠負賣家或邦瀚斯的所有款
項後所餘下的款項，於其收到該等款項的二
十八日內交還閣下。

9 賣家的責任

9.1  在拍賣人落槌表示拍賣品成交後，賣家無須
再就拍賣品所引致的任何損傷、損失或損害
負責。

9.2  在下文第9.3至9.5段的規限下，除違反第
2.1.5段所規定的明確承諾外，不論是根據
香港法例第26章貨品售賣條例而默示的條款
或其他，賣家無須就違反拍賣品須與拍賣品
的任何說明相應的條款而負責。

9.3  就賣家或其代表於本協議之前或之後或於拍
賣會之前或進行期間，所作出（不論是以書
面，包括在圖錄或網站，或口頭形式或以行
為或其他）的任何拍賣品說明或資料或拍賣
品的成交價估計，出現不符合或不準確、錯
誤、錯誤說明或遺漏，賣家均無須承擔任何
相關的責任（不論為疏忽、其他侵權法、違
反合約或法定責任或復還或根據香港法例第
284章失實陳述條例的責任，或任何其他責
任）。

9.4  就買家或買家管理層或職工之任何業務、
業務利潤或收益或收入上的損失，或聲譽受
損，或業務受干擾或浪費時間，或任何種類
的間接損失或相應產生的損害，賣家均無須
承擔任何相關的責任，不論該指稱所蒙受損
失或損害的性質、數量或來源，亦不論該等
損失或損害賠償是否由於任何疏忽、其他侵
權法、違反合約、法定責任、復還申索或其
他而產生或就此而申索；
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9.5  在任何情況下，倘若賣家就拍賣品，或任何
其就拍賣品所作的作為、不作為、陳述、或
申述，或就本協議或其履行而須對閣下負
責，則不論其為損害賠償、彌償或責任分
擔，或復還補救，或以其他任何形式，賣家
的責任將限於支付金額最高不超過拍賣品買
價的款項，不論該損失或損害賠償或所申索
應付款項的性質、數量或來源，亦不論該等
責任是否由於任何疏忽、其他侵權法、違反
合約、法定責任、受託保管人責任、復還申
索或其他而產生。

9.6  上文9.1至9.5段所述不得解釋為排除或限制
（不論直接或間接）任何人士就(i)欺詐，或
(ii)因賣家疏忽（或因賣家所控制的任何人士
或賣家在法律上須代其負責任的任何人士的
疏忽）引致人身傷亡，或(iii)根據香港法例
第314章佔用人法律責任條例，本公司須負
責的作為或不作為，或(iv)任何法律上不可
排除或限制的其他責任，而須承擔的責任，
或排除或限制任何人士就上述而享有的權利
或補救方法。

10 一般事項

10.1  閣下不得轉讓銷售合約的利益或須承擔的責
任。

10.2  倘若賣家未能或延遲強制執行或行使任何銷
售合約下的權力或權利，這不得作為或視
其作為賣家放棄其根據銷售合約所賦予的權
利，任何以書面形式給予閣下的明確放棄除
外。任何該等放棄並不影響賣家其後強制執
行根據銷售合同所產生任何權利的能力。

10.3  倘銷售合約任何一方，因在合理控制範圍以
外的情況下而無法履行該訂約方根據銷售合
約的責任，或倘在該等情況下履行其責任會
導致其增加重大財務成本，則該訂約方只要
在該情況仍然持續時，不會被要求履行該等
責任。本段並不適用於第6段對閣下施加的
責任。

10.4  銷售合約下的任何通知或其他通訊，必須以
書面形式作出，並可由專人送交或以第一類
郵件或空郵或以傳真方式發送，並就賣家而
言，發送至圖錄所載邦瀚斯的地址或傳真號
碼（註明交公司秘書收），由其轉交賣家；
而就閣下而言，則發送至競投表格所示的買
家地址或傳真號碼（除非已以書面形式通知
更改地址）。通知或通訊發出人須有責任確
保其清晰可讀並於任何適用期間內收到。

10.5  倘若銷售合約的任何條款或任何條款的任何
部份被裁定為不可強制執行或無效，則該等
不可強制執行或無效並不影響該合同其餘條
款或有關條款其餘部份的強制執行能力或有
效性。

10.6  銷售合約內凡提述邦瀚斯均指，倘適用，包
括邦瀚斯的高級職員、僱員及代理。

10.7  銷售合約內所用標題僅為方便參考而設，概
不影響合約的詮釋。

10.8  銷售合約內「包括」一詞指「包括，但不限
於」。

10.9  單數詞語包括眾數詞語（反之亦然），任何
一個性別的詞語包括其他性別。

10.10  凡提述第某段，即指銷售合約內該編號的段
落。

10.11  除第10.12段有明確規定外，銷售合約概無
賦予（或表示賦予）非銷售合約訂約方的任
何人士，任何銷售合約條款所賦予的利益或
強制執行該等條款的權利。

10.12  銷售合約凡賦予賣家豁免、及／或排除或限
制其責任時，邦瀚斯、邦瀚斯的控股公司及
該控股公司的附屬公司，邦瀚斯及該等公司
的後續公司及承讓公司，以及邦瀚斯及該等
公司的任何高級職員、僱員及代理的承繼人
及受讓人亦可享有同樣的法律上的有關利
益。

11 規管法律

11.1 法律

  本協議下的所有交易以及所有有關事宜，均
受香港法例規管並據其解釋。

11.2. 語言

  本銷售合約以中英文刋載。如就詮譯本銷售
合約有任何爭議，以英文條款為本。

 附錄二

 買家協議

  重要事項：此等條款可能會於向閣下出售拍
賣品前予以修訂，修訂的方式可以是在圖錄
載列不同的條款，及／或於圖錄加入插頁，
及／或於拍賣會場地上以通告，及／或於拍
賣會之前或之上以口頭形式公佈。閣下須注
意此等可能修訂的情況，並於競投前查詢是
否有任何修訂。

1 合約

1.1  此等條款規管乃邦瀚斯個人與買家的合約，
買家即拍賣人落槌表示其投得拍賣品的人
士。

1.2  拍賣會圖錄內附錄三所載的釋義及詞彙已
納入本協議，本公司可應要求提供獨立的版
本。釋義內所收錄的詞語及用詞在本協議內
以斜體刊載。本協議提述刊印於拍賣會圖錄
開始部份的競投人通告的資料，而該等被提
述的資料已納入本協議。

1.3  於拍賣人落槌表示閣下投得拍賣品時，閣下
與賣家就拍賣品的銷售合約即告訂立，而在
那時刻，閣下與邦瀚斯亦已按本買家協議條
款訂立另一份獨立的合約。

1.4  本公司乃作為賣家的代理行事，無須就賣家
之任何違約或其他失責而對閣下負責或承擔
個人責任，邦瀚斯作為主事人出售拍賣品除
外。

1.5  本公司對閣下的個人責任受本協議規管，在
下文條款所規限下，本公司同意下列責任﹕

1.5.1  本公司會按照第5段儲存拍賣品，直至競投
人通告所指定的日期及時間或另行通知閣下
為止；

1.5.2  在賣家或本公司拒絕向閣下發放拍賣品的任
何權力所規限下，本公司會於閣下以已結清
款項向本公司及賣家所須支付之所有款項
後，即按照第4段向閣下發放拍賣品；

1.5.3 本公司會按照第9段所載條款提供擔保。

1.6  不論於此協議之前或之後或於拍賣會之前或
之上，對由本公司或代表本公司或由賣家或
代表賣家所作出的任何拍賣品的說明或其成
交價估計（不論其是以口頭或書面，包括載
於圖錄內或於邦瀚斯的網站上，或以行為作
出或其他），或對該等拍賣品的說明或其成
交價估計的準確性或完備性，本公司一概不
作出或發出亦無同意作出或發出任何合約允
諾、承諾、責任、擔保、保證或事實陳述。
該等說明或成交價估計一概不納入閣下與本
公司訂立的本協議。任何由本公司或代表本
公司作出該等說明或成交價估計，均是代賣
家而作出（邦瀚斯作為主事人出售拍賣品除
外）。

2 履行銷售合約

  閣下個人向本公司承諾，閣下將遵守及遵從
閣下根據拍賣品銷售合約對賣家的所有責任
及承諾。

3 付款

3.1  除非閣下與本公司另有書面協定或競投人通
告另有規定外，閣下最遲須於拍賣會後第二

個工作日下午四時三十分向本公司支付﹕

3.1.1 拍賣品的買價；

3.1.2  按照競投人通告規定費率的買家費用；及

3.1.3  若拍賣品註明[AR]，一項按照競投人通告規
定計算及支付的額外費用，連同該款項的增
值稅（如適用），所有應付本公司款項須於
拍賣會後七個工作日或之前以已結清款項收
悉。

3.2  根據本協議，閣下亦須應要求向本公司支付
任何開支。

3.3  除非本公司以書面方式另行同意，所有款項
必須以拍賣會所用貨幣，按競投人通告所列
其中一種方法支付。本公司發票只發給登記
競投人，除非競投人乃作為指明主事人的代
理，且本公司已認可該安排，在該情況下，
本公司會將發票發給主事人。

3.4  除非本協議另有規定，所有應付本公司款項
須按適當稅率繳付稅項，閣下須就所有該等
款項支付稅款。

3.5  本公司可從閣下付給本公司的任何款項中，
扣除並保留有關拍賣品的買家費用、賣家應
付的佣金、任何開支及稅項以及任何賺得
及／或產生的利息，利益歸本公司，直至將
款項付予賣家時止。

3.6  就向本公司支付應付的任何款項而言，時限
規定為要素。倘若閣下未能按照本第3段向
本公司支付買價或任何其他應付本公司款
項，本公司將擁有下文第7段所載的權利。

3.7  若閣下投得多項拍賣品，本公司收到閣下的
款項將首先用於按比例支付每項拍賣品的買
價，然後按比例支付應付邦瀚斯的所有款
項。

4 領取拍賣品

4.1  在賣家或本公司可拒絕向閣下發放拍賣品的
任何權力規限下，閣下一旦以已結清款項向
賣家及本公司支付應付的款項後，本公司可
即向閣下或按閣下的書面指示發放拍賣品。
領取拍賣品時，必須出示從本公司的出納員
的辦公室取得已加蓋印章的發票，方獲發
行。

4.2  閣下須按競投人通告指定的日期及時間，自
費領取拍賣品，倘未有指定任何日期，則為
拍賣會後第七日下午四時三十分或之前。

4.3  於第4.2段所述的期間內，可按競投人通告
指定的日期及時間到競投人通告所述地址領
取拍賣品。其後拍賣品可能遷移至其他地點
儲存，屆時閣下必須向本公司查詢可在何時
何地領取拍賣品，儘管此資料通常會列於競
投人通告內。

4.4  若閣下未有於競投人通告指定的日期領取拍
賣品，則閣下授權本公司作為閣下代理，代
表閣下與儲存承辦商訂立合約（「儲存合
約」），條款及條件按邦瀚斯當時與儲存承
辦商協定（可應要求提供副本）的標準條款
及條件儲存拍賣品。倘拍賣品儲存於本公司
物業，則須由第4.2段所述期間屆滿起，按
本公司目前的每日收費（目前最低為每項拍
賣品每日50港元另加稅項）支付儲存費，該
等儲存費為本公司開支的一部份。

4.5  於直至閣下已全數支付買價及任何開支為
止，拍賣品將由本公司作為賣家的代理持
有，或由儲存承辦商作為賣家及本公司的代
理按照儲存合約的條款持有。

4.6  閣下承諾遵守任何儲存合約的條款，尤其是
支付根據任何儲存合約應付的收費（及所有
搬運拍賣品入倉的費用）。閣下確認並同
意，於直至閣下已支付買價、任何開支及所
有儲存合約下的收費為止，閣下不得從儲存
承辦商的物業領取拍賣品。
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公司強烈建議閣下於購買拍賣品前親自查看拍賣
品，及／或尋求對拍賣品進行獨立的查驗。

1 合約

1.1  此等條款乃規管賣家向買家出售拍賣品的銷
售合約。

1.2  圖錄內附錄三所載的釋義及詞彙已納入本
銷售合約，邦瀚斯亦可應要求提供獨立的版
本。釋義內所收錄的詞語及用詞在本合約內
以斜體刊載。

1.3  賣家作為銷售合約的主事人出售拍賣品，該
合約為賣家及閣下透過邦瀚斯而訂立，而邦
瀚斯僅作為賣家的代理行事，而並非額外的
主事人。然而，倘若圖錄說明邦瀚斯以主
事人身份出售拍賣品，或拍賣人作出公佈如
此說明，或於拍賣會的通告或圖錄的插頁說
明，則就本協議而言，邦瀚斯為賣家。

1.4  拍賣人就閣下的出價落槌即表示成交時，本
合約即告成立。

2 賣家的承諾

2.1 賣家向閣下承諾：

2.1.1  賣家為拍賣品的擁有人或由擁有人正式授權
出售拍賣品；

2.1.2  除在圖錄內所載有關拍賣品的資料有披露以
外，賣家出售的拍賣品將附有全面所有權的
保證，或如果賣家為遺囑執行人、受託人、
清盤人、接管人或管理人，則他擁有因該身
份而附於拍賣品的任何權利，業權或權益。

2.1.3  除非賣家為遺囑執行人、受託人、清盤人、
接管人或管理人，賣家在法律上有權出售拍
賣品，及能授予閣下安寧地享有對拍賣品的
管有。

2.1.4  賣家已遵從任何與拍賣品進出口有關的所有
規定（不論是法律上或其他），拍賣品的所
有關進出口的稅及稅項均已繳付（除非圖錄
內說明其未付或拍賣人公佈其未付）。就賣
家所悉，所有第三方亦已在過往遵從該等規
定；

2.1.5  除任何於拍賣會場地以公佈或通告，或以競
投人通告，或以圖錄插頁形式指明的任何修改
外，拍賣品與拍賣品的合約說明相應，即在圖
錄內有關拍賣品的資料內以粗體刊載的部份（
顏色除外），連同圖錄內拍賣品的照片，以及
已向買家提供的任何狀況報告的內容。

3 拍賣品的說明

3.1  第2.1.5段載述何謂拍賣品的合約說明，尤
其是拍賣品並非按圖錄內資料當串沒有以粗
體刊載的內容出售，該等內容僅載述（代表
賣方）邦瀚斯對拍賣品的意見，而並不構成
拍賣品售出時所按的合約說明的一部份。任
何並非第2.1.5段所述該部份資料的任何陳
述或申述，包括任何說明或成交價做計，不
論是以口頭或書面，包括載於圖錄內或於邦
瀚斯的網站上或以行為作出或其他，不論由
或代表賣家或邦瀚斯及是否於拍賣會之前或
之上作出，一概不構成拍賣品售出時所按的
合約說明的一部份。

3.2  除第2.1.5段的規定外，對於可能由賣家或
代表賣家（包括由邦瀚斯）作出有關拍賣品
的任可說明或其任何成交價估計，賣家並無
作出或發出亦無同意作出或發出任何合約允
諾、承諾、責任、擔保、保證或事實陳述或
承諾任何謹慎責任。該等說明或戊交價估計
一概不納入本銷售合約。

4 對用途的合適程度及令人滿意的品質
4.1  賣家並無亦無同意對拍賣品的令人滿意品質

或其就任何用途的合適程度作出任何合約允
諾、承諾、責任、擔保、保證或事實陳述。

4.2  對於拍賣品的令人滿意品質或其就任何用途
的合適程度，不論是香港法例第26章貨品售

賣條例所隱含的承諾或其他，賣家毋就違反
任何承諾而承擔任何責任。

5 風險、產權及所有權

5.1  由拍賣人落槌表示閣下投得拍賣品起，拍賣
品的風險即轉由閣下承擔。不管閣下是否已
向邦瀚斯或儲存承辦商閣下作為買家與儲存
承辦商另有合約領取拍賣品，賣家隨即無須
負責。由拍賣人落槌起至閣下取得拍賣品期
間，閣下須就拍賣品的任何損傷、遺失及損
壞而產生的所有索償、程序、費用、開支及
損失，向賣家作出彌償並使賣家獲得仕數彌
償。

5.2  直至買價及閣下就拍賣品應付予邦瀚斯的所
有其他款項已全數支付並由邦瀚斯全數收到
為止，拍賣品的所有權仍然由賣家保留。

6 付款

6.1  在拍賣人落槌表示閣下投得拍賣品後，閣下
即有責任支付買價。

6.2  就支付買價及閣下應付予邦瀚斯的所有其他
款項而言，時限規定為要素。除非閣下與邦
瀚斯（代表賣家）以書面另有協定（在此情
況下，閣下須遵守該協議的條款），閣下必
須最遲於拍賣會後第二個工作日下午四時三
十分，以拍賣會採用的貨幣向邦瀚斯支付所
有該等款項，閣下並須確保款項在拍賣會後
第七個工作日前已結清。閣下須採用在競投
人通告所述的其中一種方法向邦瀚斯付款，
閣下與邦瀚斯以書面另有協定除外。倘若閣
下未有根據本段支付任何應付款項，則賣家
將享有下文第8段所述的權利。

7 領取拍賣品

7.1  除非閣下與邦瀚斯以書面另有協定，只可待
邦瀚斯收到金額等於全數買價及閣下應付予
賣家及邦瀚斯的所有其他款項的已結清款項
後，閣下或閣下指定的人士方可獲發放拍賣
品。

7.2  賣家有權保持管有閣下同一或任何另外的拍
賣會向閣下出售的任何其他拍賣品，不論其
目前是否由邦瀚斯管有，直至以已結清款項
全數支付該拍賣品的買價及閣下應付予賣家
及／或邦瀚斯的所有其他款項為止。

7.3  閣下須自費按照邦瀚斯的指示或規定領取由
邦瀚斯保管及／或控制或由儲存承辦商保管
的拍賣品，並將其移走。

7.4  閣下須全面負責領取拍賣品時的包裝、處理
及運輸，以及全面負責遵從與拍賣品有關的
所有進出口規定。

7.5  倘閣下未有按照本第7段提走拍賣品，閣下
須全面負責賣家涉及的搬運、儲存或其他收
費或開支。閣下並須就賣家因閣下未能提走
拍賣品而招致的所有收費、費用，包括任何
法律訟費及費用，開支及損失，包括根據任
何儲存合約的任何收費，向賣家作出彌償。
所有此等應付予賣家的款項均須於被要求時
支付。

8 未有支付拍賣品的款項

8.1  倘若閣下未有按照銷售合約向邦瀚斯支付拍
賣品的全數買價，則賣家有權在事先得到邦
瀚斯的書面同意下，但無須另行通知閣下，
行使以下一項或多項權利（不論是透過邦瀚
斯或其他）﹕

8.1.1 因閣下違反合約而即時終止銷售合約；

8.1.2  在給予閣下七日書面通知，知會閣下擬重新
出售拍賣品後，以拍賣、私人協約或任何其
他方式重新出售拍賣品；

8.1.3 保留拍賣品的管有權；

8.1.4 遷移及儲存拍賣品，費用由閣下承擔；

8.1.5  就閣下於銷售合約所欠的任何款項及/或違
約的損害賠償，向閣下採取法律程序；

8.1.6  就任何應付款項（於頒布判決或命令之前及
之後）收取由應支付款項日期起至實際付款
日期止的利息，按渣打銀行 
（香港）有限公司不時的基本利率加5厘的
年利率每日計息；

8.1.7  取回並未成為閣下財產的拍賣品（或其任何
部份）的管有權，就此而言（除非買家作為
消費者向賣家購買拍賣品而賣家於業務過程
中出售該拍賣品），閣下謹此授予賣家不可
撤銷特許，准許賣家或其受僱人或代理於正
常營業時間進入閣下所有或任何物業（不論
是否連同汽車），以取得拍賣品或其任何部
份的管有權；

8.1.8  保留賣家於該拍賣會或任何其他拍賣或以私
人協約向閣下出售的任何其他財產的管有
權，直至根據銷售合約應付的所有款項已以
結清款項全數支付為止；

8.1.9  保留由賣家及／或邦瀚斯（作為賣家的受託
保管人）因任何目的（包括但不限於其他已
售予閣下的貨品）而管有的閣下任何其他財
產的管有權，並在給予三個月書面通知下，
不設底價出售該財產，以及把因該等出售所
得而應付閣下的任何款項，用於清償或部份
清償閣下欠負賣家或邦瀚斯的任何款項；及

8.1.10  只要該等貨品仍然由賣家或邦瀚斯作為賣家
的受託保管人管有，撤銷賣家於該拍賣會或
任何其他拍賣或以私人協約向閣下出售任何
其他貨品的銷售合約，並把已收到閣下就該
等貨品支付的任何款項，部份或全部用於清
償閣下欠負賣家或邦瀚斯的任何款項。

8.2  就因邦瀚斯根據本第8段採取行動而招致賣
家負上的所有法律及其他強制執行費用、所
有損失及其他開支及費用（包括為獲發還拍
賣品而應付邦瀚斯的任何款項）（不論是否
已採取法律行動），閣下同意按全數彌償基
準並連同其利息 
（於頒布判決或命令之前及之後）向賣家
作出彌償，利息按第8.1.6段的利率由賣家
應支付款項日期起計至閣下支付該款項的
日期止。

8.3  於根據第8.1.2段重新出售拍賣品後，賣家
須把任何在支付欠負賣家或邦瀚斯的所有款
項後所餘下的款項，於其收到該等款項的二
十八日內交還閣下。

9 賣家的責任

9.1  在拍賣人落槌表示拍賣品成交後，賣家無須
再就拍賣品所引致的任何損傷、損失或損害
負責。

9.2  在下文第9.3至9.5段的規限下，除違反第
2.1.5段所規定的明確承諾外，不論是根據
香港法例第26章貨品售賣條例而默示的條款
或其他，賣家無須就違反拍賣品須與拍賣品
的任何說明相應的條款而負責。

9.3  就賣家或其代表於本協議之前或之後或於拍
賣會之前或進行期間，所作出（不論是以書
面，包括在圖錄或網站，或口頭形式或以行
為或其他）的任何拍賣品說明或資料或拍賣
品的成交價估計，出現不符合或不準確、錯
誤、錯誤說明或遺漏，賣家均無須承擔任何
相關的責任（不論為疏忽、其他侵權法、違
反合約或法定責任或復還或根據香港法例第
284章失實陳述條例的責任，或任何其他責
任）。

9.4  就買家或買家管理層或職工之任何業務、
業務利潤或收益或收入上的損失，或聲譽受
損，或業務受干擾或浪費時間，或任何種類
的間接損失或相應產生的損害，賣家均無須
承擔任何相關的責任，不論該指稱所蒙受損
失或損害的性質、數量或來源，亦不論該等
損失或損害賠償是否由於任何疏忽、其他侵
權法、違反合約、法定責任、復還申索或其
他而產生或就此而申索；

PAGE 12

9.5  在任何情況下，倘若賣家就拍賣品，或任何
其就拍賣品所作的作為、不作為、陳述、或
申述，或就本協議或其履行而須對閣下負
責，則不論其為損害賠償、彌償或責任分
擔，或復還補救，或以其他任何形式，賣家
的責任將限於支付金額最高不超過拍賣品買
價的款項，不論該損失或損害賠償或所申索
應付款項的性質、數量或來源，亦不論該等
責任是否由於任何疏忽、其他侵權法、違反
合約、法定責任、受託保管人責任、復還申
索或其他而產生。

9.6  上文9.1至9.5段所述不得解釋為排除或限制
（不論直接或間接）任何人士就(i)欺詐，或
(ii)因賣家疏忽（或因賣家所控制的任何人士
或賣家在法律上須代其負責任的任何人士的
疏忽）引致人身傷亡，或(iii)根據香港法例
第314章佔用人法律責任條例，本公司須負
責的作為或不作為，或(iv)任何法律上不可
排除或限制的其他責任，而須承擔的責任，
或排除或限制任何人士就上述而享有的權利
或補救方法。

10 一般事項

10.1  閣下不得轉讓銷售合約的利益或須承擔的責
任。

10.2  倘若賣家未能或延遲強制執行或行使任何銷
售合約下的權力或權利，這不得作為或視
其作為賣家放棄其根據銷售合約所賦予的權
利，任何以書面形式給予閣下的明確放棄除
外。任何該等放棄並不影響賣家其後強制執
行根據銷售合同所產生任何權利的能力。

10.3  倘銷售合約任何一方，因在合理控制範圍以
外的情況下而無法履行該訂約方根據銷售合
約的責任，或倘在該等情況下履行其責任會
導致其增加重大財務成本，則該訂約方只要
在該情況仍然持續時，不會被要求履行該等
責任。本段並不適用於第6段對閣下施加的
責任。

10.4  銷售合約下的任何通知或其他通訊，必須以
書面形式作出，並可由專人送交或以第一類
郵件或空郵或以傳真方式發送，並就賣家而
言，發送至圖錄所載邦瀚斯的地址或傳真號
碼（註明交公司秘書收），由其轉交賣家；
而就閣下而言，則發送至競投表格所示的買
家地址或傳真號碼（除非已以書面形式通知
更改地址）。通知或通訊發出人須有責任確
保其清晰可讀並於任何適用期間內收到。

10.5  倘若銷售合約的任何條款或任何條款的任何
部份被裁定為不可強制執行或無效，則該等
不可強制執行或無效並不影響該合同其餘條
款或有關條款其餘部份的強制執行能力或有
效性。

10.6  銷售合約內凡提述邦瀚斯均指，倘適用，包
括邦瀚斯的高級職員、僱員及代理。

10.7  銷售合約內所用標題僅為方便參考而設，概
不影響合約的詮釋。

10.8  銷售合約內「包括」一詞指「包括，但不限
於」。

10.9  單數詞語包括眾數詞語（反之亦然），任何
一個性別的詞語包括其他性別。

10.10  凡提述第某段，即指銷售合約內該編號的段
落。

10.11  除第10.12段有明確規定外，銷售合約概無
賦予（或表示賦予）非銷售合約訂約方的任
何人士，任何銷售合約條款所賦予的利益或
強制執行該等條款的權利。

10.12  銷售合約凡賦予賣家豁免、及／或排除或限
制其責任時，邦瀚斯、邦瀚斯的控股公司及
該控股公司的附屬公司，邦瀚斯及該等公司
的後續公司及承讓公司，以及邦瀚斯及該等
公司的任何高級職員、僱員及代理的承繼人
及受讓人亦可享有同樣的法律上的有關利
益。

11 規管法律

11.1 法律

  本協議下的所有交易以及所有有關事宜，均
受香港法例規管並據其解釋。

11.2. 語言

  本銷售合約以中英文刋載。如就詮譯本銷售
合約有任何爭議，以英文條款為本。

 附錄二

 買家協議

  重要事項：此等條款可能會於向閣下出售拍
賣品前予以修訂，修訂的方式可以是在圖錄
載列不同的條款，及／或於圖錄加入插頁，
及／或於拍賣會場地上以通告，及／或於拍
賣會之前或之上以口頭形式公佈。閣下須注
意此等可能修訂的情況，並於競投前查詢是
否有任何修訂。

1 合約

1.1  此等條款規管乃邦瀚斯個人與買家的合約，
買家即拍賣人落槌表示其投得拍賣品的人
士。

1.2  拍賣會圖錄內附錄三所載的釋義及詞彙已
納入本協議，本公司可應要求提供獨立的版
本。釋義內所收錄的詞語及用詞在本協議內
以斜體刊載。本協議提述刊印於拍賣會圖錄
開始部份的競投人通告的資料，而該等被提
述的資料已納入本協議。

1.3  於拍賣人落槌表示閣下投得拍賣品時，閣下
與賣家就拍賣品的銷售合約即告訂立，而在
那時刻，閣下與邦瀚斯亦已按本買家協議條
款訂立另一份獨立的合約。

1.4  本公司乃作為賣家的代理行事，無須就賣家
之任何違約或其他失責而對閣下負責或承擔
個人責任，邦瀚斯作為主事人出售拍賣品除
外。

1.5  本公司對閣下的個人責任受本協議規管，在
下文條款所規限下，本公司同意下列責任﹕

1.5.1  本公司會按照第5段儲存拍賣品，直至競投
人通告所指定的日期及時間或另行通知閣下
為止；

1.5.2  在賣家或本公司拒絕向閣下發放拍賣品的任
何權力所規限下，本公司會於閣下以已結清
款項向本公司及賣家所須支付之所有款項
後，即按照第4段向閣下發放拍賣品；

1.5.3 本公司會按照第9段所載條款提供擔保。

1.6  不論於此協議之前或之後或於拍賣會之前或
之上，對由本公司或代表本公司或由賣家或
代表賣家所作出的任何拍賣品的說明或其成
交價估計（不論其是以口頭或書面，包括載
於圖錄內或於邦瀚斯的網站上，或以行為作
出或其他），或對該等拍賣品的說明或其成
交價估計的準確性或完備性，本公司一概不
作出或發出亦無同意作出或發出任何合約允
諾、承諾、責任、擔保、保證或事實陳述。
該等說明或成交價估計一概不納入閣下與本
公司訂立的本協議。任何由本公司或代表本
公司作出該等說明或成交價估計，均是代賣
家而作出（邦瀚斯作為主事人出售拍賣品除
外）。

2 履行銷售合約

  閣下個人向本公司承諾，閣下將遵守及遵從
閣下根據拍賣品銷售合約對賣家的所有責任
及承諾。

3 付款

3.1  除非閣下與本公司另有書面協定或競投人通
告另有規定外，閣下最遲須於拍賣會後第二

個工作日下午四時三十分向本公司支付﹕

3.1.1 拍賣品的買價；

3.1.2  按照競投人通告規定費率的買家費用；及

3.1.3  若拍賣品註明[AR]，一項按照競投人通告規
定計算及支付的額外費用，連同該款項的增
值稅（如適用），所有應付本公司款項須於
拍賣會後七個工作日或之前以已結清款項收
悉。

3.2  根據本協議，閣下亦須應要求向本公司支付
任何開支。

3.3  除非本公司以書面方式另行同意，所有款項
必須以拍賣會所用貨幣，按競投人通告所列
其中一種方法支付。本公司發票只發給登記
競投人，除非競投人乃作為指明主事人的代
理，且本公司已認可該安排，在該情況下，
本公司會將發票發給主事人。

3.4  除非本協議另有規定，所有應付本公司款項
須按適當稅率繳付稅項，閣下須就所有該等
款項支付稅款。

3.5  本公司可從閣下付給本公司的任何款項中，
扣除並保留有關拍賣品的買家費用、賣家應
付的佣金、任何開支及稅項以及任何賺得
及／或產生的利息，利益歸本公司，直至將
款項付予賣家時止。

3.6  就向本公司支付應付的任何款項而言，時限
規定為要素。倘若閣下未能按照本第3段向
本公司支付買價或任何其他應付本公司款
項，本公司將擁有下文第7段所載的權利。

3.7  若閣下投得多項拍賣品，本公司收到閣下的
款項將首先用於按比例支付每項拍賣品的買
價，然後按比例支付應付邦瀚斯的所有款
項。

4 領取拍賣品

4.1  在賣家或本公司可拒絕向閣下發放拍賣品的
任何權力規限下，閣下一旦以已結清款項向
賣家及本公司支付應付的款項後，本公司可
即向閣下或按閣下的書面指示發放拍賣品。
領取拍賣品時，必須出示從本公司的出納員
的辦公室取得已加蓋印章的發票，方獲發
行。

4.2  閣下須按競投人通告指定的日期及時間，自
費領取拍賣品，倘未有指定任何日期，則為
拍賣會後第七日下午四時三十分或之前。

4.3  於第4.2段所述的期間內，可按競投人通告
指定的日期及時間到競投人通告所述地址領
取拍賣品。其後拍賣品可能遷移至其他地點
儲存，屆時閣下必須向本公司查詢可在何時
何地領取拍賣品，儘管此資料通常會列於競
投人通告內。

4.4  若閣下未有於競投人通告指定的日期領取拍
賣品，則閣下授權本公司作為閣下代理，代
表閣下與儲存承辦商訂立合約（「儲存合
約」），條款及條件按邦瀚斯當時與儲存承
辦商協定（可應要求提供副本）的標準條款
及條件儲存拍賣品。倘拍賣品儲存於本公司
物業，則須由第4.2段所述期間屆滿起，按
本公司目前的每日收費（目前最低為每項拍
賣品每日50港元另加稅項）支付儲存費，該
等儲存費為本公司開支的一部份。

4.5  於直至閣下已全數支付買價及任何開支為
止，拍賣品將由本公司作為賣家的代理持
有，或由儲存承辦商作為賣家及本公司的代
理按照儲存合約的條款持有。

4.6  閣下承諾遵守任何儲存合約的條款，尤其是
支付根據任何儲存合約應付的收費（及所有
搬運拍賣品入倉的費用）。閣下確認並同
意，於直至閣下已支付買價、任何開支及所
有儲存合約下的收費為止，閣下不得從儲存
承辦商的物業領取拍賣品。
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4.7  閣下須全面負責領取拍賣品時的包裝、處理
及運輸，以及全面負責遵從與拍賣品有關的
所有進出口規定。

4.8  倘閣下未有按照第4.2段提走拍賣品，閣下
須全面負責本公司涉及的任何搬運、儲存
或其他收費（按照本公司的目前收費率）及
任何開支（包括根據儲存合約的任何收費）
。所有此等款項須於本公司要求時由閣下支
付，並無論如何，於閣下或閣下的代表領取
拍賣品前必須支付。

5 拍賣品儲存

  本公司同意把拍賣品儲存，直至閣下提取拍
賣品或直至競投人通告指定的時間及日期（
或若無指定日期，則為拍賣會後第七日下午
四時三十分之前）為止，以較早日期為準，
並在第6及第10段規限下，作為受託保管人
而就拍賣品的損壞或損失或毀壞向閣下負責
（儘管在支付買價前，拍賣品仍未為閣下的
財物）。若閣下於競投人通告所規定的時間
及日期（或若無指定日期，則為拍賣會後第
七日下午四時三十分之前）前仍未領取拍賣
品，本公司可將拍賣品遷往另一地點，有關
詳情通常會載於競投人通告內。倘若閣下未
有按第3段就拍賣品付款，而拍賣品被移送
至任何第三者物業，則該第三者會嚴格地以
邦瀚斯為貨主而持有拍賣品，而本公司將保
留拍賣品留置權，直至已按照第3段向本公
司支付所有款項為止。

6 對拍賣品的責任

6.1  待閣下向本公司支付買價後，拍賣品的所有
權方會移交閣下。然而，根據銷售合約，拍
賣品的風險則由閣下投得拍賣品之時起由閣
下承擔。

6.2  閣下應於拍賣會後盡快為拍賣品投買保險。

7 未能付款或提取拍賣品及部份付款

7.1  倘若應付予本公司的所有款項未有於其到期
支付時全數支付，及／或未有按照本協議提
取拍賣品，則本公司可行使以下一項或多項
權利（在不損害本公司可以代賣家行使的任
何權利下），而無須另行通知閣下﹕

7.1.1 因閣下違反合約而即時終止本協議；

7.1.2 保留拍賣品的管有權；

7.1.3  遷移及／或儲存拍賣品，費用由閣下承擔；

7.1.4  就閣下所欠的任何款項（包括買價）及／或
違約的損害賠償，向閣下採取法律程序；

7.1.5  就任何應付款項（於頒布判決或命令之前及
之後）收取由應支付款項日期起至實際付款
日期止的利息，按渣打銀行 
（香港）有限公司不時的基本借貸利率加5
厘的年利率每日計息；

7.1.6  取回並未成為閣下財產的拍賣品（或其任何
部份）管有權，就此而言，閣下謹此授予本
公司不可撤銷特許，准許本公司或其受僱人
或代理於正常營業時間進入閣下所有或任何
物業（不論是否連同汽車），以取得拍賣品
（或其任何部份）的管有權；

7.1.7  在給予閣下三個月書面通知，知會閣下本公
司擬出售拍賣品後，以拍賣、私人協約或任
何其他方式按不設底價形式出售拍賣品；

7.1.8  保留由本公司因任何目的（包括，但不限
於，其他已售予閣下或交予本公司出售的貨
品）而管有的閣下任何其他財產的管有權，
直至所有應付本公司款項已全數支付為止；

7.1.9  以本公司因任何目的而收到的閣下款項，無
論該等款項於閣下失責時或其後任何時間收
到，用作支付或部份支付閣下於本協議下應
付予本公司的任何款項；

7.1.10  在給予三個月書面通知下，把本公司因任何
目的（包括其他已售予閣下或交予本公司出

售的貨品）而管有的閣下任何其他財產不設
底價出售，並把因該等出售所得而應付予閣
下的任何款項，用於支付或部份支付閣下欠
負本公司的任何款項；

7.1.11  於日後拍賣會拒絕為閣下登記，或於日後任
何拍賣會拒絕閣下出價，或於日後任何拍賣
會在接受任何出價前要求閣下先支付按金，
在該情況下，本公司有權以該按金支付或部
份支付（視情況而定）閣下為買家的任何拍
賣品的買價。

7.2  就因本公司根據本第7段採取行動而招致的
所有法律及其他費用、所有損失及其他開支
（不論是否已採取法律行動），閣下同意按
全數彌償基準並連同其利息（於頒布判決或
命令之前及之後）向本公司作出彌償，利息
按第7.1.5段訂明的利率由本公司應支付款
項日期起計至閣下支付該款項的日期止。

7.3  倘閣下僅支付部份應付予本公司的款項，則
該等付款將首先用於支付該拍賣品的買價（
或若閣下購買多於一項拍賣品，則按比例支
付每項拍賣品的買價），然後支付買家費用
（或若閣下購買多於一項拍賣品，則按比例
支付每項拍賣品的買家費用），再然後用以
支付應付予本公司的任何其他款項。

7.4  本公司根據本第7段的權利出售任何拍賣品
所收到的款項，於支付應付予本公司及／或
賣家的所有款項後仍由本公司持有的餘款，
將於本公司收到該等款項的二十八日內交還
閣下。

8 其他人士就拍賣品的申索

8.1  倘本公司知悉除閣下及賣家外有人就拍賣品
提出申索（或可合理地預期會提出申索），
本公司有絕對酌情權決定以任何方式處理拍
賣品，以確立本公司及其他涉及人士的合法
權益及在法律上保障本公司的地位及合法權
益。在不損害該酌情權的一般性原則下，並
作為舉例，本公司可﹕

8.1.1  保留拍賣品以調查就拍賣品提出或本公司合
理地預期會提出的任何問題；及／或

8.1.2  向閣下以外的其他人士交付拍賣品；及／或

8.1.3  展開互爭權利訴訟或尋求任何法院、調解
人、仲裁人或政府機關的任何其他命令；
及／或

8.1.4  就採取閣下同意的行動，要求閣下提供彌償
保證及／或抵押品。

8.2 第8.1段所述的酌情權﹕

8.2.1  可於本公司對拍賣品擁有實際或推定管有權
時隨時行使，或倘若該管有權因法院、調解
人、仲裁人或政府機關的任何裁決、命令或
判決而終止，於該管有權終止後隨時行使；
及

8.2.2  除非本公司相信該申索真正有希望成為有良
好爭辯理據的個案，否則不會行使。

9 膺品

9.1  本公司根據本第9段的條款就任何膺品承擔
個人責任。

9.2 第9段僅於以下情況適用﹕

9.2.1  閣下為本公司就拍賣品發出原有發票的抬頭
人，而該發票已被支付；及

9.2.2  閣下於知悉拍賣品為或可能為膺品後，在合
理地切實可行範圍內盡快，並無論如何須於
拍賣會後一年內，以書面通知本公司拍賣品
為膺品；及

9.2.3  於發出該通知後一個月內，閣下把拍賣品退
回本公司，而拍賣品的狀況須與拍賣會時的
狀況一樣，並連同證明拍賣品為膺品的書面
證明，以及有關拍賣會及拍賣品編號的資料

以識別該拍賣品。

9.3 於下述情況下，第9段不適用於膺品﹕

9.3.1  圖錄所載有關該拍賣品的資料已反映當時學
者及專家的公認意見，或已公平地指出該等
意見有衝突，或已反映公認為有關範疇主要
專家在當時的意見；或

9.3.2  僅可採用於刊印圖錄日期前一般不會採用的
方法才能確定拍賣品為膺品，或採用的確定
方法在所有情況下本公司若採用則屬不合
理。

9.4  閣下授權本公司在絕對酌情權下決定採取本
公司認為要讓本公司信納拍賣品並非膺品而
必需進行的程序及測試。

9.5  倘本公司信納拍賣品為膺品，本公司會（作
為主事人）向閣下購買該拍賣品，而閣下須
按照香港法例第26章貨品售賣條例第14(1)
(a)及14(1)(b)條規定，向本公司轉讓有關拍
賣品的所有權，並附有全面所有權的保證，
不得有任何留置權、質押、產權負擔及敵對
申索，而本公司將向閣下支付相等於閣下就
拍賣品已支付的買價、買家費用、稅項及開
支總數的款項。

9.6  第9段的利益為僅屬於閣下個人的利益，閣
下不能將其轉讓。

9.7  倘若閣下出售或以其他方式出售閣下於拍賣
品的權益，則根據本段的所有權利及利益即
告終止。

9.8  第9段不適用於由或包括一幅或多幅中國
畫、一輛或多輛汽車、一個或多個郵票或一
本或多本書籍構成的拍賣品。

10 本公司的責任
 
10.1  就本公司或代表本公司或賣家或代表賣家於

本協議之前或之後或於拍賣會之前或之上，
所作出（不論是以書面，包括在圖錄或邦瀚
斯的網站上或口頭形式或以行為或其他）任
何拍賣品說明或資料或拍賣品的成交價估
計，出現不符合或不準確、錯誤、錯誤說明
或遺漏，本公司無須就此而承擔任何責任，
不論是否為疏忽、其他侵權法、違反合約或
法定責任或復還或根據香港法例第284章失
實陳述條例的責任。

10.2  當拍賣品由閣下承擔風險時及／或當拍賣品
已成為閣下的財產並由本公司保管及／或控
制時，本公司對閣下之責任限於對閣下行使
合理程度的謹慎，惟本公司無須就因下述原
因對拍賣品或其他人士或物件造成的損害負
責﹕

10.2.1  處理拍賣品，倘若於向閣下出售時拍賣品已
受到蟲蛀，而任何損壞乃由於拍賣品受蟲蛀
所導致；或

10.2.2 大氣壓力改變；

 本公司亦不就以下負責﹕

10.2.3 弦樂器的損壞；或

10.2.4  金箔畫架、石膏畫架或畫架玻璃的的損壞；
而倘若拍賣品構成或變為有危險，本公司可
以其認為適合的方法予以棄置而無須事先通
知閣下，而本公司無須就此對閣下負責。

10.3  就買家管理層或職工之任何業務、業務利
潤或收益或收入上的損失，或業務聲譽受
損，或業務受干擾或浪費時間，或倘若閣下
於業務過程中購買拍賣品，就任何種類的間
接損失或相應產生的損害，本公司均無須向
閣下承擔任何相關的責任，不論指稱所蒙受
損失或損害的性質、數量或來源，亦不論該
等損失或損害賠償是由於任何疏忽、其他侵
權法、違反合約、法定責任、受託保管人責
任、復還申索或其他而產生或就此而申索。

10.4  在任何情況下，倘若本公司就拍賣品，或任
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何就拍賣品的作為、不作為、陳述，或本協
議或其履行而須對閣下負責，則不論其為損
害賠償、彌償或責任分擔，或復還補救，或
不論任何形式，本公司的責任將限於支付金
額最高不超過拍賣品買價加買家費用（減除
閣下可能有權向賣家收回的款項）的款項，
不論指稱所蒙受損失或損害賠償或所申索應
付款項的性質、數量或來源，亦不論該等責
任是否由於任何疏忽、其他侵權法、違反合
約、法定責任、受託保管人責任、復還申索
或其他而產生。

 閣下宜購買保險以保障閣下的損失。

10.5  上文所述不得解釋為排除或限制（不論直接
或間接）任何人士就(i)欺詐，或(ii)因本公司
疏忽（或因本公司所控制的任何人士或本公
司在法律上須代其負責任的任何人士的疏
忽）引致人身傷亡，或(iii)根據香港法例第
314章佔用人法律責任條例，本公司須負責
的作為或不作為，或(iv)任何法律上不可排
除或限制的其他責任，或(v)本公司根據此
等條件第9段的承諾，而須承擔的責任，或
排除或限制任何人士就上述而享有的權利或
補救方法。

11 一般事項

11.1  閣下不得轉讓本協議的利益或須承擔的責
任。

11.2  倘若本公司未能或延遲強制執行或行使任何
本協議下的權力或權利，這不得作為或視其
作為本公司放棄根據本協議所賦予的權利，
任何以書面形式給予閣下的明確放棄除外。
任何該等放棄並不影響本公司其後強制執行
根據本協議所產生任何權利的能力。

11.3  倘本協議任何一方，因在其合理控制範圍以
外的情況下而無法履行該訂約方根據本協議
的責任，或倘在該等情況下履行其責任會導
致其增加重大財務成本，則該訂約方只要在
該情況仍然持續時，不會被要求履行該等責
任。本段並不適用於第3段對閣下施加的責
任。

11.4  本協議下的任何通知或其他通訊，必須以書
面形式作出，並可由專人送交或以掛號郵件
或空郵或以傳真方式（如發給邦瀚斯，註明
交公司秘書收），發送至合約表格所示有關
訂約方的地址或傳真號碼（除非已以書面形
式通知更改地址）。通知或通訊發出人須確
保其清晰可讀並於任何適用期間內收到。

11.5  倘若本協議的任何條款或任何條款的任何部
份被裁定為不可強制執行或無效，則該等不
可強制執行或無效並不影響本協議其餘條款
或有關條款其餘部份的強制執行能力或有效
性。

11.6  本協議內凡提述邦瀚斯均指，倘適用，包括
邦瀚斯的高級職員、僱員及代理。

11.7  本協議內所用標題僅為方便參考而設，概不
影響本協議的詮釋。

11.8  本協議內「包括」一詞指「包括，但不限
於」。

11.9  單數詞語包括眾數詞語（反之亦然），任何
一個性別的詞語包括其他性別。

11.10  凡提述第某段，即指本協議內該編號的段
落。

 
11.11  除第11.12段有明確規定外，本協議概無賦

予（或表示賦予）非本協議訂約方的任何人
士，任何本協議條款所賦予的利益或強制執
行該等條款的權利。

11.12  本協議凡賦予賣家豁免、及／或排除或限制
邦瀚斯責任時，邦瀚斯的控股公司及該控股
公司的附屬公司，邦瀚斯及該等公司的後續
公司及承讓公司，以及邦瀚斯及該等公司的
任何高級職員、僱員及代理的承繼人及受讓
人亦可享有同樣的法律上利益。

12 規管法律

12.1 法律

  本協議下的所有交易以及所有有關事宜，均
受香港法例規管並根據其解釋。

12.2 語言

  本買家協議以中英文刋載。如就詮譯本買家
協議有任何爭議，以英文條款為本。

保障資料 – 閣下資料的用途

由於本公司提供的服務，本公司取得有關閣下的個
人資料（就本段而言，此詞僅包括閣下的僱員及職
員（如有））。閣下同意本公司以該等資料作下
述用途。

本公司可利用閣下的資料向閣下發出有關本公司服
務變動的通知，以及向閣下提供有關產品或服務的
資料，而該等資料乃閣下要求本公司提供或本公司
認為閣下可能對該等產品及服務感興趣。有關閣下
的資料可能用作分析，以了解閣下在這方面的潛
在喜好。本公司可能向本集團任何成員公司（指本
公司的附屬公司、本公司最終控股公司及其附屬公
司，定義見二零零六年英國公司法第1159條及附表
6，包括海外附屬公司）披露閣下的資料。除此以
外，本公司不會向任何第三方披露閣下的資料，惟
本公司可能不時向閣下提供我們相信閣下可能感興
趣的第三方貨品及服務的有關資料。本集團任何成
員公司亦可以閣下的資料作類似用途。

本公司將保留閣下的資料為期五年，由閣下最後與
我們聯繫的日期起計，以便簡化任何日後再辦理登
記時的手續。該等資料可轉移及儲存於香港以外地
方，而閣下同意此轉移。

閣下有權要求不以閣下的資料作此等用途，
有關要求請聯絡Bonhams 1793 Limited（地
址﹕Montpelier Galleries, Montpelier Street, 
London, SW7 1HH, United Kingdom）（就香港
法例第486章個人資料(私隱)條例而言，為資料的
使用者）或以電郵聯絡client.services@bonhams.
com。

附錄三

釋義及詞彙

倘納入此等釋義及詞彙，下列詞語及用詞具有（除
文義另有所指外）以下所賦予的涵義。詞彙乃為協
助閣下了解有特定法律涵義的詞語及用詞而設，閣
下可能對該等涵義並不熟悉。

釋義
「額外費用」按照競投人通告計算的費用，以彌補
邦瀚斯須根據二零零六年藝術家轉售權規例支付
版權費的開支，買家須就任何註有[AR]且其成交價
連同買家費用（但不包括任何增值稅）等於或超過
1,000歐元（按拍賣會當日的歐洲中央銀行參考匯率
換算為拍賣會所用貨幣）的拍賣品。
「拍賣人」主持拍賣會的邦瀚斯代表。
「競投人」已填妥競投表格的人士。
「競投表格」本公司的競投人登記表格、缺席者及
電話競投表格。
「邦瀚斯」邦瀚斯拍賣有限公司（Bonhams (Hong 
Kong) Limited）或其後繼公司或承讓公司。於買
家協議、業務規則及競投人通告內，邦瀚斯亦稱
為我們。
「書籍」於專門書籍拍賣會提供以作銷售的印刷
書籍。

「業務」包括任何行業、業務及專業。
「買家」拍賣人落槌表示由其投得拍賣品的人士。
於銷售合約及買家協議內，買家亦稱為「閣下」。
「買家協議」邦瀚斯與買家訂立的合約（見圖錄內
附錄二）。
「買家費用」以成交價按競投人通告訂明的費率計
算的款項。
「圖錄」有關拍賣會的圖錄，包括任何於本公司網
站刊載的圖錄陳述。
「佣金」賣家應付予邦瀚斯的佣金，按照合約表格
訂明的費率計算。
「狀況報告」由邦瀚斯代表賣家向競投人或潛在競

投人提供有關拍賣品狀況的報告。
「寄售費」賣家應付予邦瀚斯的費用，按照業務規
則訂明的費率計算。

「合約表格」由賣家或代表賣家簽署的合約表格或
汽車資料表（按適用），載有供邦瀚斯提供以作銷
售的拍賣品清單。
「銷售合約」賣家與買家訂立的銷售合約（見圖錄
內附錄一）。
「合約說明」唯一的拍賣品說明（即圖錄內有關拍
賣品的資料內以粗體刊載的部份、任何照片（顏色
除外）以及狀況報告的內容），賣家於銷售合約承
諾拍賣品與該說明相符。
「說明」以任何形式對拍賣品所作的陳述或申述，
包括有關其作者、屬性、狀況、出處、真實性、風
格、時期、年代、適合性、品質、來源地、價值及
估計售價（包括成交價）。
「資料」圖錄內識別拍賣品及其編號的書面陳述，
可能包括有關拍賣品的說明及圖示。
「成交價估計」本公司對成交價可能範圍的意見
的陳述。
「開支」邦瀚斯就拍賣品已付或應付的收費及開
支，包括法律開支、因電匯而產生的銀行收費及開
支、保險收費及開支、圖錄及其他製作及說明、任
何關稅、宣傳、包裝或運輸費用、轉載權費、稅
項、徵費、測試、調查或查詢費用、出售拍賣品的
預備工作、儲存收費、來自賣家作為賣家代理或來
自失責買家的遷移收費或領取費用，加稅項。
「膺品」其製作者或其他人士意圖在其作者、屬
性、來源地、真實性、風格、日期、年代、時期、
出處、文化、來源或成份方面進行欺騙的偽造品，
而該膺品於拍賣會日期的價值大幅低於其若非偽造
的價值。且任何拍賣品說明一概無指明其為偽造。
拍賣品不會因其損壞、及／或對其進行修復及／或
修改（包括重畫或覆畫）而成為膺品，惟該損壞或
修復或修改（視情況而定）並無實質影響拍賣品與
拍賣品說明符合的特性。

「保証」在任何膺品上邦瀚斯對買家全力承擔的責
任，以及在專門郵票拍賣會及／或專門書藉拍賣會
當中，根據買家協議內定立，由郵票或書藉組成的
拍賣品。

「成交價」拍賣人落槌表示拍賣品成交的價格，其
貨幣為拍賣會所採用的貨幣。
「香港」中華人民共和國香港特別行政區。
「遺失或損壞保證」指業務規則第8.2.1段所述的
保證。
「遺失或損壞保證費用」指業務規則第8.2.3段所
述的費用。
「拍賣品」任何託付予邦瀚斯，供以拍賣或私人協
約形式出售的任何物品（而凡提述任何拍賣品，均
包括（除非文義另有所指）作為由兩項或以上物品
組成的一項拍賣品內的個別項目）。
「汽車圖錄費」作為邦瀚斯製作汽車的圖錄及就出
售汽車進行推廣而須承擔額外工作的代價，而應由
賣家付予邦瀚斯的費用。
「New Bond Street」指邦瀚斯位於 101 New Bond 
Street, London W1S 1SR的拍賣場。
「名義收費」倘拍賣品已按名義價格出售，則為應
付的佣金及稅項。
「名義費用」賣家應付予邦瀚斯的寄售費所依據的
金額，該費用按照業務規則訂明的公式計算。
「名義價格」本公司向閣下提供或載於圖錄的最近
期高、低估價的平均數，或若並無提供或載列該等
估價，則為拍賣品適用的底價。
「競投人通告」刊印於本公司圖錄前部的通告。
「買價」成交價與成交價的稅項相加的總數。
「底價」拍賣品可予出售的最低價格（不論以拍賣
或私人協約形式）。

「拍賣會」由邦瀚斯提供以作銷售拍賣品的拍賣
會。
「出售所得款項」拍賣品售出後賣家所得的款項淨
額，即成交價扣除佣金、其任何應繳稅項、開支及
任何其他應付予本公司的款項不論以何身份及如
何產生。
「賣家」合約表格所列明提供拍賣品以作銷售的人
士。若該列名人士在表格上指明另一人士作為其代
理，或若合約表格所列明人士作為主事人的代理行
事（不論該代理關係是否已向邦瀚斯披露），則 
「賣家」包括該代理及主事人，而彼等須就此共同
及個別負責。業務規則內亦稱賣家為「閣下」。
「專家查驗」由專家對拍賣品進行目視查驗。
「郵票」指於專門郵票拍賣會提供以作銷售的郵
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4.7  閣下須全面負責領取拍賣品時的包裝、處理
及運輸，以及全面負責遵從與拍賣品有關的
所有進出口規定。

4.8  倘閣下未有按照第4.2段提走拍賣品，閣下
須全面負責本公司涉及的任何搬運、儲存
或其他收費（按照本公司的目前收費率）及
任何開支（包括根據儲存合約的任何收費）
。所有此等款項須於本公司要求時由閣下支
付，並無論如何，於閣下或閣下的代表領取
拍賣品前必須支付。

5 拍賣品儲存

  本公司同意把拍賣品儲存，直至閣下提取拍
賣品或直至競投人通告指定的時間及日期（
或若無指定日期，則為拍賣會後第七日下午
四時三十分之前）為止，以較早日期為準，
並在第6及第10段規限下，作為受託保管人
而就拍賣品的損壞或損失或毀壞向閣下負責
（儘管在支付買價前，拍賣品仍未為閣下的
財物）。若閣下於競投人通告所規定的時間
及日期（或若無指定日期，則為拍賣會後第
七日下午四時三十分之前）前仍未領取拍賣
品，本公司可將拍賣品遷往另一地點，有關
詳情通常會載於競投人通告內。倘若閣下未
有按第3段就拍賣品付款，而拍賣品被移送
至任何第三者物業，則該第三者會嚴格地以
邦瀚斯為貨主而持有拍賣品，而本公司將保
留拍賣品留置權，直至已按照第3段向本公
司支付所有款項為止。

6 對拍賣品的責任

6.1  待閣下向本公司支付買價後，拍賣品的所有
權方會移交閣下。然而，根據銷售合約，拍
賣品的風險則由閣下投得拍賣品之時起由閣
下承擔。

6.2  閣下應於拍賣會後盡快為拍賣品投買保險。

7 未能付款或提取拍賣品及部份付款

7.1  倘若應付予本公司的所有款項未有於其到期
支付時全數支付，及／或未有按照本協議提
取拍賣品，則本公司可行使以下一項或多項
權利（在不損害本公司可以代賣家行使的任
何權利下），而無須另行通知閣下﹕

7.1.1 因閣下違反合約而即時終止本協議；

7.1.2 保留拍賣品的管有權；

7.1.3  遷移及／或儲存拍賣品，費用由閣下承擔；

7.1.4  就閣下所欠的任何款項（包括買價）及／或
違約的損害賠償，向閣下採取法律程序；

7.1.5  就任何應付款項（於頒布判決或命令之前及
之後）收取由應支付款項日期起至實際付款
日期止的利息，按渣打銀行 
（香港）有限公司不時的基本借貸利率加5
厘的年利率每日計息；

7.1.6  取回並未成為閣下財產的拍賣品（或其任何
部份）管有權，就此而言，閣下謹此授予本
公司不可撤銷特許，准許本公司或其受僱人
或代理於正常營業時間進入閣下所有或任何
物業（不論是否連同汽車），以取得拍賣品
（或其任何部份）的管有權；

7.1.7  在給予閣下三個月書面通知，知會閣下本公
司擬出售拍賣品後，以拍賣、私人協約或任
何其他方式按不設底價形式出售拍賣品；

7.1.8  保留由本公司因任何目的（包括，但不限
於，其他已售予閣下或交予本公司出售的貨
品）而管有的閣下任何其他財產的管有權，
直至所有應付本公司款項已全數支付為止；

7.1.9  以本公司因任何目的而收到的閣下款項，無
論該等款項於閣下失責時或其後任何時間收
到，用作支付或部份支付閣下於本協議下應
付予本公司的任何款項；

7.1.10  在給予三個月書面通知下，把本公司因任何
目的（包括其他已售予閣下或交予本公司出

售的貨品）而管有的閣下任何其他財產不設
底價出售，並把因該等出售所得而應付予閣
下的任何款項，用於支付或部份支付閣下欠
負本公司的任何款項；

7.1.11  於日後拍賣會拒絕為閣下登記，或於日後任
何拍賣會拒絕閣下出價，或於日後任何拍賣
會在接受任何出價前要求閣下先支付按金，
在該情況下，本公司有權以該按金支付或部
份支付（視情況而定）閣下為買家的任何拍
賣品的買價。

7.2  就因本公司根據本第7段採取行動而招致的
所有法律及其他費用、所有損失及其他開支
（不論是否已採取法律行動），閣下同意按
全數彌償基準並連同其利息（於頒布判決或
命令之前及之後）向本公司作出彌償，利息
按第7.1.5段訂明的利率由本公司應支付款
項日期起計至閣下支付該款項的日期止。

7.3  倘閣下僅支付部份應付予本公司的款項，則
該等付款將首先用於支付該拍賣品的買價（
或若閣下購買多於一項拍賣品，則按比例支
付每項拍賣品的買價），然後支付買家費用
（或若閣下購買多於一項拍賣品，則按比例
支付每項拍賣品的買家費用），再然後用以
支付應付予本公司的任何其他款項。

7.4  本公司根據本第7段的權利出售任何拍賣品
所收到的款項，於支付應付予本公司及／或
賣家的所有款項後仍由本公司持有的餘款，
將於本公司收到該等款項的二十八日內交還
閣下。

8 其他人士就拍賣品的申索

8.1  倘本公司知悉除閣下及賣家外有人就拍賣品
提出申索（或可合理地預期會提出申索），
本公司有絕對酌情權決定以任何方式處理拍
賣品，以確立本公司及其他涉及人士的合法
權益及在法律上保障本公司的地位及合法權
益。在不損害該酌情權的一般性原則下，並
作為舉例，本公司可﹕

8.1.1  保留拍賣品以調查就拍賣品提出或本公司合
理地預期會提出的任何問題；及／或

8.1.2  向閣下以外的其他人士交付拍賣品；及／或

8.1.3  展開互爭權利訴訟或尋求任何法院、調解
人、仲裁人或政府機關的任何其他命令；
及／或

8.1.4  就採取閣下同意的行動，要求閣下提供彌償
保證及／或抵押品。

8.2 第8.1段所述的酌情權﹕

8.2.1  可於本公司對拍賣品擁有實際或推定管有權
時隨時行使，或倘若該管有權因法院、調解
人、仲裁人或政府機關的任何裁決、命令或
判決而終止，於該管有權終止後隨時行使；
及

8.2.2  除非本公司相信該申索真正有希望成為有良
好爭辯理據的個案，否則不會行使。

9 膺品

9.1  本公司根據本第9段的條款就任何膺品承擔
個人責任。

9.2 第9段僅於以下情況適用﹕

9.2.1  閣下為本公司就拍賣品發出原有發票的抬頭
人，而該發票已被支付；及

9.2.2  閣下於知悉拍賣品為或可能為膺品後，在合
理地切實可行範圍內盡快，並無論如何須於
拍賣會後一年內，以書面通知本公司拍賣品
為膺品；及

9.2.3  於發出該通知後一個月內，閣下把拍賣品退
回本公司，而拍賣品的狀況須與拍賣會時的
狀況一樣，並連同證明拍賣品為膺品的書面
證明，以及有關拍賣會及拍賣品編號的資料

以識別該拍賣品。

9.3 於下述情況下，第9段不適用於膺品﹕

9.3.1  圖錄所載有關該拍賣品的資料已反映當時學
者及專家的公認意見，或已公平地指出該等
意見有衝突，或已反映公認為有關範疇主要
專家在當時的意見；或

9.3.2  僅可採用於刊印圖錄日期前一般不會採用的
方法才能確定拍賣品為膺品，或採用的確定
方法在所有情況下本公司若採用則屬不合
理。

9.4  閣下授權本公司在絕對酌情權下決定採取本
公司認為要讓本公司信納拍賣品並非膺品而
必需進行的程序及測試。

9.5  倘本公司信納拍賣品為膺品，本公司會（作
為主事人）向閣下購買該拍賣品，而閣下須
按照香港法例第26章貨品售賣條例第14(1)
(a)及14(1)(b)條規定，向本公司轉讓有關拍
賣品的所有權，並附有全面所有權的保證，
不得有任何留置權、質押、產權負擔及敵對
申索，而本公司將向閣下支付相等於閣下就
拍賣品已支付的買價、買家費用、稅項及開
支總數的款項。

9.6  第9段的利益為僅屬於閣下個人的利益，閣
下不能將其轉讓。

9.7  倘若閣下出售或以其他方式出售閣下於拍賣
品的權益，則根據本段的所有權利及利益即
告終止。

9.8  第9段不適用於由或包括一幅或多幅中國
畫、一輛或多輛汽車、一個或多個郵票或一
本或多本書籍構成的拍賣品。

10 本公司的責任
 
10.1  就本公司或代表本公司或賣家或代表賣家於

本協議之前或之後或於拍賣會之前或之上，
所作出（不論是以書面，包括在圖錄或邦瀚
斯的網站上或口頭形式或以行為或其他）任
何拍賣品說明或資料或拍賣品的成交價估
計，出現不符合或不準確、錯誤、錯誤說明
或遺漏，本公司無須就此而承擔任何責任，
不論是否為疏忽、其他侵權法、違反合約或
法定責任或復還或根據香港法例第284章失
實陳述條例的責任。

10.2  當拍賣品由閣下承擔風險時及／或當拍賣品
已成為閣下的財產並由本公司保管及／或控
制時，本公司對閣下之責任限於對閣下行使
合理程度的謹慎，惟本公司無須就因下述原
因對拍賣品或其他人士或物件造成的損害負
責﹕

10.2.1  處理拍賣品，倘若於向閣下出售時拍賣品已
受到蟲蛀，而任何損壞乃由於拍賣品受蟲蛀
所導致；或

10.2.2 大氣壓力改變；

 本公司亦不就以下負責﹕

10.2.3 弦樂器的損壞；或

10.2.4  金箔畫架、石膏畫架或畫架玻璃的的損壞；
而倘若拍賣品構成或變為有危險，本公司可
以其認為適合的方法予以棄置而無須事先通
知閣下，而本公司無須就此對閣下負責。

10.3  就買家管理層或職工之任何業務、業務利
潤或收益或收入上的損失，或業務聲譽受
損，或業務受干擾或浪費時間，或倘若閣下
於業務過程中購買拍賣品，就任何種類的間
接損失或相應產生的損害，本公司均無須向
閣下承擔任何相關的責任，不論指稱所蒙受
損失或損害的性質、數量或來源，亦不論該
等損失或損害賠償是由於任何疏忽、其他侵
權法、違反合約、法定責任、受託保管人責
任、復還申索或其他而產生或就此而申索。

10.4  在任何情況下，倘若本公司就拍賣品，或任
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何就拍賣品的作為、不作為、陳述，或本協
議或其履行而須對閣下負責，則不論其為損
害賠償、彌償或責任分擔，或復還補救，或
不論任何形式，本公司的責任將限於支付金
額最高不超過拍賣品買價加買家費用（減除
閣下可能有權向賣家收回的款項）的款項，
不論指稱所蒙受損失或損害賠償或所申索應
付款項的性質、數量或來源，亦不論該等責
任是否由於任何疏忽、其他侵權法、違反合
約、法定責任、受託保管人責任、復還申索
或其他而產生。

 閣下宜購買保險以保障閣下的損失。

10.5  上文所述不得解釋為排除或限制（不論直接
或間接）任何人士就(i)欺詐，或(ii)因本公司
疏忽（或因本公司所控制的任何人士或本公
司在法律上須代其負責任的任何人士的疏
忽）引致人身傷亡，或(iii)根據香港法例第
314章佔用人法律責任條例，本公司須負責
的作為或不作為，或(iv)任何法律上不可排
除或限制的其他責任，或(v)本公司根據此
等條件第9段的承諾，而須承擔的責任，或
排除或限制任何人士就上述而享有的權利或
補救方法。

11 一般事項

11.1  閣下不得轉讓本協議的利益或須承擔的責
任。

11.2  倘若本公司未能或延遲強制執行或行使任何
本協議下的權力或權利，這不得作為或視其
作為本公司放棄根據本協議所賦予的權利，
任何以書面形式給予閣下的明確放棄除外。
任何該等放棄並不影響本公司其後強制執行
根據本協議所產生任何權利的能力。

11.3  倘本協議任何一方，因在其合理控制範圍以
外的情況下而無法履行該訂約方根據本協議
的責任，或倘在該等情況下履行其責任會導
致其增加重大財務成本，則該訂約方只要在
該情況仍然持續時，不會被要求履行該等責
任。本段並不適用於第3段對閣下施加的責
任。

11.4  本協議下的任何通知或其他通訊，必須以書
面形式作出，並可由專人送交或以掛號郵件
或空郵或以傳真方式（如發給邦瀚斯，註明
交公司秘書收），發送至合約表格所示有關
訂約方的地址或傳真號碼（除非已以書面形
式通知更改地址）。通知或通訊發出人須確
保其清晰可讀並於任何適用期間內收到。

11.5  倘若本協議的任何條款或任何條款的任何部
份被裁定為不可強制執行或無效，則該等不
可強制執行或無效並不影響本協議其餘條款
或有關條款其餘部份的強制執行能力或有效
性。

11.6  本協議內凡提述邦瀚斯均指，倘適用，包括
邦瀚斯的高級職員、僱員及代理。

11.7  本協議內所用標題僅為方便參考而設，概不
影響本協議的詮釋。

11.8  本協議內「包括」一詞指「包括，但不限
於」。

11.9  單數詞語包括眾數詞語（反之亦然），任何
一個性別的詞語包括其他性別。

11.10  凡提述第某段，即指本協議內該編號的段
落。

 
11.11  除第11.12段有明確規定外，本協議概無賦

予（或表示賦予）非本協議訂約方的任何人
士，任何本協議條款所賦予的利益或強制執
行該等條款的權利。

11.12  本協議凡賦予賣家豁免、及／或排除或限制
邦瀚斯責任時，邦瀚斯的控股公司及該控股
公司的附屬公司，邦瀚斯及該等公司的後續
公司及承讓公司，以及邦瀚斯及該等公司的
任何高級職員、僱員及代理的承繼人及受讓
人亦可享有同樣的法律上利益。

12 規管法律

12.1 法律

  本協議下的所有交易以及所有有關事宜，均
受香港法例規管並根據其解釋。

12.2 語言

  本買家協議以中英文刋載。如就詮譯本買家
協議有任何爭議，以英文條款為本。

保障資料 – 閣下資料的用途

由於本公司提供的服務，本公司取得有關閣下的個
人資料（就本段而言，此詞僅包括閣下的僱員及職
員（如有））。閣下同意本公司以該等資料作下
述用途。

本公司可利用閣下的資料向閣下發出有關本公司服
務變動的通知，以及向閣下提供有關產品或服務的
資料，而該等資料乃閣下要求本公司提供或本公司
認為閣下可能對該等產品及服務感興趣。有關閣下
的資料可能用作分析，以了解閣下在這方面的潛
在喜好。本公司可能向本集團任何成員公司（指本
公司的附屬公司、本公司最終控股公司及其附屬公
司，定義見二零零六年英國公司法第1159條及附表
6，包括海外附屬公司）披露閣下的資料。除此以
外，本公司不會向任何第三方披露閣下的資料，惟
本公司可能不時向閣下提供我們相信閣下可能感興
趣的第三方貨品及服務的有關資料。本集團任何成
員公司亦可以閣下的資料作類似用途。

本公司將保留閣下的資料為期五年，由閣下最後與
我們聯繫的日期起計，以便簡化任何日後再辦理登
記時的手續。該等資料可轉移及儲存於香港以外地
方，而閣下同意此轉移。

閣下有權要求不以閣下的資料作此等用途，
有關要求請聯絡Bonhams 1793 Limited（地
址﹕Montpelier Galleries, Montpelier Street, 
London, SW7 1HH, United Kingdom）（就香港
法例第486章個人資料(私隱)條例而言，為資料的
使用者）或以電郵聯絡client.services@bonhams.
com。

附錄三

釋義及詞彙

倘納入此等釋義及詞彙，下列詞語及用詞具有（除
文義另有所指外）以下所賦予的涵義。詞彙乃為協
助閣下了解有特定法律涵義的詞語及用詞而設，閣
下可能對該等涵義並不熟悉。

釋義
「額外費用」按照競投人通告計算的費用，以彌補
邦瀚斯須根據二零零六年藝術家轉售權規例支付
版權費的開支，買家須就任何註有[AR]且其成交價
連同買家費用（但不包括任何增值稅）等於或超過
1,000歐元（按拍賣會當日的歐洲中央銀行參考匯率
換算為拍賣會所用貨幣）的拍賣品。
「拍賣人」主持拍賣會的邦瀚斯代表。
「競投人」已填妥競投表格的人士。
「競投表格」本公司的競投人登記表格、缺席者及
電話競投表格。
「邦瀚斯」邦瀚斯拍賣有限公司（Bonhams (Hong 
Kong) Limited）或其後繼公司或承讓公司。於買
家協議、業務規則及競投人通告內，邦瀚斯亦稱
為我們。
「書籍」於專門書籍拍賣會提供以作銷售的印刷
書籍。

「業務」包括任何行業、業務及專業。
「買家」拍賣人落槌表示由其投得拍賣品的人士。
於銷售合約及買家協議內，買家亦稱為「閣下」。
「買家協議」邦瀚斯與買家訂立的合約（見圖錄內
附錄二）。
「買家費用」以成交價按競投人通告訂明的費率計
算的款項。
「圖錄」有關拍賣會的圖錄，包括任何於本公司網
站刊載的圖錄陳述。
「佣金」賣家應付予邦瀚斯的佣金，按照合約表格
訂明的費率計算。
「狀況報告」由邦瀚斯代表賣家向競投人或潛在競

投人提供有關拍賣品狀況的報告。
「寄售費」賣家應付予邦瀚斯的費用，按照業務規
則訂明的費率計算。

「合約表格」由賣家或代表賣家簽署的合約表格或
汽車資料表（按適用），載有供邦瀚斯提供以作銷
售的拍賣品清單。
「銷售合約」賣家與買家訂立的銷售合約（見圖錄
內附錄一）。
「合約說明」唯一的拍賣品說明（即圖錄內有關拍
賣品的資料內以粗體刊載的部份、任何照片（顏色
除外）以及狀況報告的內容），賣家於銷售合約承
諾拍賣品與該說明相符。
「說明」以任何形式對拍賣品所作的陳述或申述，
包括有關其作者、屬性、狀況、出處、真實性、風
格、時期、年代、適合性、品質、來源地、價值及
估計售價（包括成交價）。
「資料」圖錄內識別拍賣品及其編號的書面陳述，
可能包括有關拍賣品的說明及圖示。
「成交價估計」本公司對成交價可能範圍的意見
的陳述。
「開支」邦瀚斯就拍賣品已付或應付的收費及開
支，包括法律開支、因電匯而產生的銀行收費及開
支、保險收費及開支、圖錄及其他製作及說明、任
何關稅、宣傳、包裝或運輸費用、轉載權費、稅
項、徵費、測試、調查或查詢費用、出售拍賣品的
預備工作、儲存收費、來自賣家作為賣家代理或來
自失責買家的遷移收費或領取費用，加稅項。
「膺品」其製作者或其他人士意圖在其作者、屬
性、來源地、真實性、風格、日期、年代、時期、
出處、文化、來源或成份方面進行欺騙的偽造品，
而該膺品於拍賣會日期的價值大幅低於其若非偽造
的價值。且任何拍賣品說明一概無指明其為偽造。
拍賣品不會因其損壞、及／或對其進行修復及／或
修改（包括重畫或覆畫）而成為膺品，惟該損壞或
修復或修改（視情況而定）並無實質影響拍賣品與
拍賣品說明符合的特性。

「保証」在任何膺品上邦瀚斯對買家全力承擔的責
任，以及在專門郵票拍賣會及／或專門書藉拍賣會
當中，根據買家協議內定立，由郵票或書藉組成的
拍賣品。

「成交價」拍賣人落槌表示拍賣品成交的價格，其
貨幣為拍賣會所採用的貨幣。
「香港」中華人民共和國香港特別行政區。
「遺失或損壞保證」指業務規則第8.2.1段所述的
保證。
「遺失或損壞保證費用」指業務規則第8.2.3段所
述的費用。
「拍賣品」任何託付予邦瀚斯，供以拍賣或私人協
約形式出售的任何物品（而凡提述任何拍賣品，均
包括（除非文義另有所指）作為由兩項或以上物品
組成的一項拍賣品內的個別項目）。
「汽車圖錄費」作為邦瀚斯製作汽車的圖錄及就出
售汽車進行推廣而須承擔額外工作的代價，而應由
賣家付予邦瀚斯的費用。
「New Bond Street」指邦瀚斯位於 101 New Bond 
Street, London W1S 1SR的拍賣場。
「名義收費」倘拍賣品已按名義價格出售，則為應
付的佣金及稅項。
「名義費用」賣家應付予邦瀚斯的寄售費所依據的
金額，該費用按照業務規則訂明的公式計算。
「名義價格」本公司向閣下提供或載於圖錄的最近
期高、低估價的平均數，或若並無提供或載列該等
估價，則為拍賣品適用的底價。
「競投人通告」刊印於本公司圖錄前部的通告。
「買價」成交價與成交價的稅項相加的總數。
「底價」拍賣品可予出售的最低價格（不論以拍賣
或私人協約形式）。

「拍賣會」由邦瀚斯提供以作銷售拍賣品的拍賣
會。
「出售所得款項」拍賣品售出後賣家所得的款項淨
額，即成交價扣除佣金、其任何應繳稅項、開支及
任何其他應付予本公司的款項不論以何身份及如
何產生。
「賣家」合約表格所列明提供拍賣品以作銷售的人
士。若該列名人士在表格上指明另一人士作為其代
理，或若合約表格所列明人士作為主事人的代理行
事（不論該代理關係是否已向邦瀚斯披露），則 
「賣家」包括該代理及主事人，而彼等須就此共同
及個別負責。業務規則內亦稱賣家為「閣下」。
「專家查驗」由專家對拍賣品進行目視查驗。
「郵票」指於專門郵票拍賣會提供以作銷售的郵
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票。
「標準查驗」由並非專家的邦瀚斯職員對拍賣品進
行目視查驗。
「儲存合約」指業務規則第8.3.3段或買家協議第
4.4段（按適用）所述的合約。
「儲存承辦商」於圖錄指明的公司。
「稅項」指香港政府所實施不時適用的所有稅項、
收費、關稅、費用、徵費或其他評稅，以及所有其
估計付款，包括，但不限於，收入、業務利潤、分
行利潤、貨物稅、財產、銷售、使用、增值（增值
稅）、環保、特許、海關、進口、薪金、轉讓、總
收入、預扣、社會保障、失業稅項及印花稅及其他
收費，以及就該等稅項、收費、費用、徵費或其他
評稅的任何利息及罰款。
「恐怖主義」指任何恐怖主義行為或該等行為的威
脅，無論任何人單獨行動或代表或與任何組織及／
或政府有關而行動，為政治、宗教或思想或類似目
的，包括，但不限於，企圖影響任何政府或使公眾
或任何部份公眾陷入恐慌。
「信託帳戶」邦瀚斯的銀行帳戶，就任何拍賣品所
收買價的所有有關項款均收入該帳戶，該帳戶為與
邦瀚斯正常銀行帳戶有所區別及獨立的帳戶。
「網站」網址為www.bonhams.com的邦瀚斯網
站。
「撤銷通知」賣家向邦瀚斯發出的書面通知，以撤
銷由邦瀚斯出售拍賣品的指示。
「不設底價」指並無規定拍賣品可予出售的最低價
格（不論以拍賣或私人協約形式）

詞彙
以下詞句有特定法律涵義，而閣下可能對該等涵義
並不熟悉。下列詞彙乃為協助閣下了解該等詞句，
惟無意就此而限制其法律上的涵義：

「藝術家轉售權」﹕按二零零六年藝術家轉售權規
例的規定，藝術品作者於原出售該作品後，就出售
該作品而收取款項的權利。
「受託保管人」﹕貨品所交託的人士。
「彌償保證」﹕為保證使該彌償保證受益人回復其
猶如導致須予彌償的情況並無發生時所處狀況的責
任，「彌償」一詞亦按此解釋。
「互爭權利訴訟」﹕由法院裁定拍賣品擁有權誰屬
的訴訟。
「投得」﹕拍賣品售予一名競投人之時，於拍賣會
上以落槌表示。
「留置權」﹕管有拍賣品的人士保留其管有權的
權利。
「風險」﹕拍賣品遺失、損壞、損毀、被竊，或狀
況或價值惡化的可能性。
「所有權」﹕拍賣品擁有權的法律及衡平法上的
權利。
「侵權法」﹕對他人犯下法律上的過失，而犯過者
對該人士負有謹慎責任。

香港法例第26章貨品售賣條例 

以下為香港法例第26章貨品售賣條例的摘錄：

「第14條有關所有權等的隱含責任承擔

(1)    除第(2)款適用的售賣合約外，每份售賣合約均
有─

  (a) 一項賣方須符合的隱含條件︰如該合約是一
宗售賣，他有權售賣有關貨品，如該合約是一
項售賣協議，則他在貨品產權轉移時，將有權
售賣該等貨品；及

  (b) 一項隱含的保證條款︰該等貨品並無任何
在訂立合約前未向買方披露或未為買方所知的
押記或產權負擔，而在產權轉移前亦不會有這
樣的押記或產權負擔；此外，買方將安寧地享
有對該等貨品的管有，但如對該項管有的干擾
是由有權享有已向買方披露或已為買方所知的
任何押記或產權負擔的利益的擁有人或其他有
權享有該等利益的人作出的，則不在此限。

(2)    如售賣合約所顯示或從合約的情況所推定的意
向，是賣方只轉讓其本身的所有權或第三者的
所有權，則合約中有─

  (a) 一項隱含的保證條款︰賣方所知但不為買方
所知的所有押記或產權負擔，在合約訂立前已
向買方披露；及

  (b) 一項隱含的保證條款︰下列人士不會干擾
買方安寧地管有貨品─

 (i) 賣方；及
  (ii) 如合約雙方的意向是賣方只轉讓第三者的所

有權，則該第三者；及
  (iii) 任何透過或藉着賣方或第三者提出申索的

人，而該項申索並非根據在合約訂立前已向買
方披露或已為買方所知的押記或產權負擔而提
出的。
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票。
「標準查驗」由並非專家的邦瀚斯職員對拍賣品進
行目視查驗。
「儲存合約」指業務規則第8.3.3段或買家協議第
4.4段（按適用）所述的合約。
「儲存承辦商」於圖錄指明的公司。
「稅項」指香港政府所實施不時適用的所有稅項、
收費、關稅、費用、徵費或其他評稅，以及所有其
估計付款，包括，但不限於，收入、業務利潤、分
行利潤、貨物稅、財產、銷售、使用、增值（增值
稅）、環保、特許、海關、進口、薪金、轉讓、總
收入、預扣、社會保障、失業稅項及印花稅及其他
收費，以及就該等稅項、收費、費用、徵費或其他
評稅的任何利息及罰款。
「恐怖主義」指任何恐怖主義行為或該等行為的威
脅，無論任何人單獨行動或代表或與任何組織及／
或政府有關而行動，為政治、宗教或思想或類似目
的，包括，但不限於，企圖影響任何政府或使公眾
或任何部份公眾陷入恐慌。
「信託帳戶」邦瀚斯的銀行帳戶，就任何拍賣品所
收買價的所有有關項款均收入該帳戶，該帳戶為與
邦瀚斯正常銀行帳戶有所區別及獨立的帳戶。
「網站」網址為www.bonhams.com的邦瀚斯網
站。
「撤銷通知」賣家向邦瀚斯發出的書面通知，以撤
銷由邦瀚斯出售拍賣品的指示。
「不設底價」指並無規定拍賣品可予出售的最低價
格（不論以拍賣或私人協約形式）

詞彙
以下詞句有特定法律涵義，而閣下可能對該等涵義
並不熟悉。下列詞彙乃為協助閣下了解該等詞句，
惟無意就此而限制其法律上的涵義：

「藝術家轉售權」﹕按二零零六年藝術家轉售權規
例的規定，藝術品作者於原出售該作品後，就出售
該作品而收取款項的權利。
「受託保管人」﹕貨品所交託的人士。
「彌償保證」﹕為保證使該彌償保證受益人回復其
猶如導致須予彌償的情況並無發生時所處狀況的責
任，「彌償」一詞亦按此解釋。
「互爭權利訴訟」﹕由法院裁定拍賣品擁有權誰屬
的訴訟。
「投得」﹕拍賣品售予一名競投人之時，於拍賣會
上以落槌表示。
「留置權」﹕管有拍賣品的人士保留其管有權的
權利。
「風險」﹕拍賣品遺失、損壞、損毀、被竊，或狀
況或價值惡化的可能性。
「所有權」﹕拍賣品擁有權的法律及衡平法上的
權利。
「侵權法」﹕對他人犯下法律上的過失，而犯過者
對該人士負有謹慎責任。

香港法例第26章貨品售賣條例 

以下為香港法例第26章貨品售賣條例的摘錄：

「第14條有關所有權等的隱含責任承擔

(1)    除第(2)款適用的售賣合約外，每份售賣合約均
有─

  (a) 一項賣方須符合的隱含條件︰如該合約是一
宗售賣，他有權售賣有關貨品，如該合約是一
項售賣協議，則他在貨品產權轉移時，將有權
售賣該等貨品；及

  (b) 一項隱含的保證條款︰該等貨品並無任何
在訂立合約前未向買方披露或未為買方所知的
押記或產權負擔，而在產權轉移前亦不會有這
樣的押記或產權負擔；此外，買方將安寧地享
有對該等貨品的管有，但如對該項管有的干擾
是由有權享有已向買方披露或已為買方所知的
任何押記或產權負擔的利益的擁有人或其他有
權享有該等利益的人作出的，則不在此限。

(2)    如售賣合約所顯示或從合約的情況所推定的意
向，是賣方只轉讓其本身的所有權或第三者的
所有權，則合約中有─

  (a) 一項隱含的保證條款︰賣方所知但不為買方
所知的所有押記或產權負擔，在合約訂立前已
向買方披露；及

  (b) 一項隱含的保證條款︰下列人士不會干擾
買方安寧地管有貨品─

 (i) 賣方；及
  (ii) 如合約雙方的意向是賣方只轉讓第三者的所

有權，則該第三者；及
  (iii) 任何透過或藉着賣方或第三者提出申索的

人，而該項申索並非根據在合約訂立前已向買
方披露或已為買方所知的押記或產權負擔而提
出的。
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Sale title: Sale date: 

Sale no. Sale venue: 

Customer Number Title

First Name Last Name

Company name (to be invoiced if applicable)

Address 

City County / State

Post / Zip code Country

Telephone mobile Telephone daytime

Telephone evening Fax

Preferred number(s) in order for Telephone Bidding (inc. country code)

E-mail (in capitals)

                                                                                       

I am registering to bid as a private buyer  I am registering to bid as a trade buyer

This sale will be conducted in accordance with 
Bonhams’ Conditions of Sale and bidding and buying 
at the Sale will be regulated by these Conditions. 
You should read the Conditions in conjunction with 
the Sale Information relating to this Sale which sets 
out the charges payable by you on the purchases 
you make and other terms relating to bidding and 
buying at the Sale. You should ask any questions you 
have about the Conditions before signing this form. 
These Conditions also contain certain undertakings 
by bidders and buyers and limit Bonhams’ liability to 
bidders and buyers. 

Data protection – use of your information
Where we obtain any personal information about you, 
we shall only use it in accordance with the terms of our 
Privacy Policy (subject to any additional specific consent(s) 
you may have given at the time your information was 
disclosed). A copy of our Privacy Policy can be found on 
our website (www.bonhams.com) or requested by post 
from Customer Services Department, Suite 2001, One 
Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, Hong Kong or by e-mail 
from hongkong@bonhams.com.

Credit and Debit Card Payments 
There is no surcharge for payments made by debit cards issued by 
a Hong Kong  bank. All other debit cards, CUP cards and all credit 
cards are subject to a 2% surcharge on the total invoice price.

Notice to Bidders.
Clients are requested to provide photographic proof of 
ID - passport, driving licence, ID card, together with proof 
of address - utility bill, bank or credit card statement 
etc. Corporate clients should also provide a copy of their 
articles of association / company registration documents, 
together with a letter authorising the individual to bid on 
the company’s behalf. Failure to provide this may result in 
your bids not being processed. For higher value lots you 
may also be asked to provide a bank reference.

If successful

I will collect the purchases myself

Please contact me with a shipping quote 
(if applicable)

Registration and Bidding Form 
(Attendee / Absentee / Online / Telephone Bidding)
Please circle your bidding method above.

BY SIGNING THIS FORM YOU AGREE THAT YOU HAVE SEEN THE CATALOGUE AND HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD OUR CONDITIONS OF SALE AND WISH TO BE BOUND 
BY THEM, AND AGREE TO PAY THE BUYER’S PREMIUM, TAX AND ANY OTHER CHARGES MENTIONED IN THE NOTICE TO BIDDERS. THIS AFFECTS YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS.

Your signature: Date:

NB. Payment will only be accepted from an account in the same name as shown on the invoice and Auction Registration form.
Please email or fax the completed Auction Registration form and requested information to:  
Bonhams, Customer Services, Suite 2001, One Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, Hong Kong. Tel: +852 2918 4321  Fax: +852 2918 4320, info.hk@bonhams.com
Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited. Suite 2001, One Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, Hong Kong. Company Number 1426522.

If you are not attending the sale in person, please provide details of the Lots on which you wish to bid at least 24 hours 
prior to the sale. Bids will be rounded down to the nearest increment. Please refer to the Notice to Bidders in the catalogue 
for further information relating to Bonhams executing telephone, online or absentee bids on your behalf. Bonhams will 
endeavour to execute these bids on your behalf but will not be liable for any errors or failing to execute bids.

General Bid Increments HK$:
$10,000 - 20,000..............by 1,000s 
$20,000 - 50,000..............by 2,000 / 5,000 / 8,000s 
$50,000 - 100,000............by 5,000s 
$100,000 - 200,000..........by 10,000s 

$200,000 - 500,000..........by 20,000 / 50,000 / 80,000s 
$500,000 - 1,000,000........by 50,000s 
$1,000,000 - 2,000,000......by 100,000s 
above $2,000,000............at the auctioneer’s discretion 

Telephone or 
Absentee (T / A) Lot no. Brief description MAX bid in HK$  

(excluding premium) Covering bid*

Paddle number (for office use only)

The auctioneer has discretion to split any bid at any time. 
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香港金鐘太古廣場一期2001室客戶服務部  電話: +852 2918 4321  傳真: +852 2918 4320, info.hk@bonhams.com
香港金鐘太古廣場一期2001室Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited.公司編號1426522

閣下簽署此表格, 則代表閣下已閱讀圖錄, 亦已細閱並理解我們的「業務規定」, 並願意受其約束, 及同意繳付「競投人通告」內提及的「買家費用」、
增值稅及其他收費。這影響閣下的法律權利。

閣下倘若提供以上電郵地址，代表授權邦瀚斯可把跟拍賣會、市場資料與消息相關的信息發送至此電
郵地址。邦瀚斯不會售賣或與第三方交換此等電郵地址資料。

FINE WINES, COGNAC & WHISKY 23 MAY 2015
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FINE AND RARE WINES,  
COGNAC AND SINGLE MALT WHISKY
Saturday 23 May 2015

International Auctioneers and Valuers – bonhams.com

Bonhams
Suite 2001
One Pacific Place
88 Queensway
Admiralty
Hong Kong

+852 2918 4321
+852 2918 4320 fax


